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Deutsch 

IMPLANTAT 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay  
Vor der Verwendung des Produktes ist der Verwender verpflichtet, die nachfolgenden Empfehlungen 
und Hinweise sowie die produktspezifischen Hinweise sorgfältig zu studieren und einzuhalten. 
Der Inverkehrbringer dieser Produkte übernimmt keine Haftung für unmittelbare Schäden oder 
Folgeschäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung, insbesondere 
Nichtbeachtung der nachfolgenden Gebrauchsanweisung oder durch unsachgemäße Pflege oder 
Wartung entstehen. 
Diese Implantate dürfen nur von Ärzten mit detaillierten Kenntnissen, Erfahrungen und Fertigkeiten in 
der Hüftarthroplastik angewendet werden. Vertrautheit mit der für dieses System empfohlenen 
Operationstechnik und deren sorgfältige Anwendung sind zur Erzielung des bestmöglichen Ergebnisses 
unerlässlich. 

 Produktbeschreibung und Implantatwerkstoffe 
Das BIOLOX®delta Inlay ist ein keramisches Inlay zur Verklemmung in metallischen Hüftpfannen und 
besteht aus einer Keramik aus hochreinem Aluminiumoxid mit Zirkonoxidverstärkung 
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Diese Keramik ist bioinert, biokompatibel, biostabil, mechanisch stabil, und 
korrosionsresistent. 
Sie verfügt über einen ausgezeichneten Widerstand gegen Ermüdung, eine hohe Stoß- und 
Zugfestigkeit, eine exzellente Bruchzähigkeit und eine extrem hohe Härte. 
Die BIOLOX®delta Inlays stehen in den verschiedenen Artikulationsdurchmessern 28 mm, 32 mm und 
36 mm zur Verfügung. 
 
Produkt, Packungsinhalt und verwendete Werkstoffe sind durch die Produkt-Etiketten definiert. Das 
Implantat ist mittels einer geeigneten, dem Operierenden vertrauten OP-Technik zu implantieren. Dazu 
sind die Erläuterungen der zugehörigen OP-Technik zu beachten. 

1.1 Übersicht Implantate 

Bezeichnung Material Referenznummer 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
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Bezeichnung Material Referenznummer 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Übersicht Instrumente 
Zur Implantation sind ausschließlich die nachfolgend aufgelisteten Instrumente der OHST 
Medizintechnik AG anzuwenden: 

Bezeichnung Referenznummer 
Setzinstrument gebogen 510-000 
Einbringhilfe Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Einbringhilfe Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Einbringhilfe Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Einbringhilfe Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Einbringhilfe Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Connector Ø28 510-100 
Connector Ø32 510-200 
Connector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Sonstiges Zubehör 
Bezeichnung Referenznummer 
Gebrauchsanweisung Einsetzinstrument 200815300886 
Implantatpass 50000572 

 Handhabung 
2.1 Allgemeine Hinweise 
Dieses Implantat ist Teil eines Systems und darf nur mit den zugehörigen originalen Systemteilen 
verwendet werden. Zur Implantation sind ausschließlich die oben genannten Instrumente des Systems 
einzusetzen. Vor Anwendung der Instrumente ist die dazugehörige Gebrauchsanweisung (50000354) 
zu beachten.  
Vorsicht: Implantate müssen immer in ihren kompletten, ungeöffneten Schutzverpackungen 

aufbewahrt werden. Die Verpackung der Implantate darf nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht 
ausgesetzt werden. Vor dem Einsetzen des Implantates ist die Verpackung auf 
Beschädigungen zu untersuchen, da diese die Sterilität beeinträchtigen können. 

Beim Auspacken des Implantates ist dessen Übereinstimmung mit der Bezeichnung auf der Verpackung 
(z.B. Art.-Nr. / Serien-Nr. / Größe) zu überprüfen. 
Bei der Entnahme des Implantates aus der Packung müssen die entsprechenden Hygienevorschriften 
beachtet werden. Es ist darauf zu achten, alle Implantat-Oberflächen vor Beschädigungen zu schützen, da 
diese ausschlaggebend für eventuelle Misserfolge sein könnten. Die Prothese darf daher nicht mit 
Gegenständen in Berührung kommen, die ihre Oberfläche beschädigen könnten. Jedes Implantat ist vor dem 
Einsetzen optisch auf schadhafte Stellen zu überprüfen. 
Ein Implantat zu bearbeiten kann nicht nur dessen Lebensdauer verkürzen, sondern unter Belastung 
auch sofort oder mit der Zeit zu einem Versagen der Prothese führen. Das Implantat darf daher weder 
mechanisch noch anderweitig bearbeitet werden. Implantate aus beschädigten Verpackungen, 
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unsterile, verunreinigte, beschädigte oder unsachgemäß behandelte oder unautorisiert bearbeitete 
Implantate dürfen nicht verwendet werden. 
Vorsicht: Die Implantate sind zur einmaligen Anwendung bestimmt! Die individuellen Belastungen 

der Funktionsflächen bei einem Patienten prägen die Funktionsflächen so, dass eine 
Wiederverwendung ausgeschlossen werden muss. Die Belastungsspuren an den 
Funktionsflächen lassen sich nicht mit visuellen Methoden alleine sicher erkennen. 
Daher muss nach einer Explantation von Vorschädigungen ausgegangen werden, die 
eine Wiederverwendung ausschließen. 

2.2 Zulässige Kombination von Komponenten 
Eine Kompatibilität unserer Produkte garantieren wir nur im Zusammenhang mit unseren eigenen 
CE-gekennzeichneten Produkten sowie den von uns zur Kombination freigegebenen Produkten, für die 
eine entsprechende Zulassung vorliegt. Hierbei sind die Gebrauchsanweisungen der 
Endoprothesenhersteller sowie die von OHST freigegebene Kombinationsmatrix zu beachten. Die Kom-
bination von Implantaten der OHST Medizintechnik AG mit Komponenten anderer Hersteller, für die 
keine Freigabe seitens OHST vorliegt, ist aus Gründen der Produktsicherheit und Produkthaftung 
ausgeschlossen.  
Vorsicht: Die Verwendung von Prothesenkomponenten, die vom Endoprothesenhersteller nicht 

für die Kombination mit einem BIOLOX®delta Inlay freigegebenen sind, kann zum Bruch 
des BIOLOX®delta Inlays führen. 

Vorsicht: Die BIOLOX®delta Inlays dürfen nur mit BIOLOX®delta – oder BIOLOX®forte Hüftköpfen 
kombiniert werden. Die Kombination mit einem anderen Hüftkopf oder mit einer anderen 
Keramikkugel anderer Hersteller ist untersagt.  

2.3 Anwendungshinweise 
Es darf nur ein unmittelbar vor dem Einsetzen aus der Original-Verpackung entnommenes, unbenutztes 
und unbeschädigtes BIOLOX®delta Inlay verwendet werden. Ein bereits einmal eingesetztes 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. Wegen der exakt erforderlichen Passung 
zwischen dem BIOLOX®delta Inlay und dem Pfannengehäuse dürfen nur neue, unbeschädigte 
Prothesenkomponenten kombiniert werden. Dies bedeutet z.B. auch, dass ein einmal in ein 
Pfannengehäuse eingesetztes und dann entferntes BIOLOX®delta Inlay nicht erneut in ein 
Pfannengehäuse eingesetzt werden darf. Ebenso darf ein irgendwie beschädigtes BIOLOX®delta Inlay 
nicht verwendet werden, sondern muss entsorgt werden. Dies gilt z.B. auch für ein herunter gefallenes 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay. 
Ein BIOLOX®delta Inlay darf nur mit einem fabrikneuen, unbenutzten und unbeschädigten 
Pfannengehäuse verwendet werden. 
Vorsicht: Die Positionierung der Implantatkomponenten hat direkten Einfluss auf den 

Bewegungsumfang und damit potentiell auf das Risiko von Impingement. Bei einem zu 
steilen oder zu flachen Inklinationswinkel erhöht sich die Pfannenrandbelastung. 
Dadurch kann es zu erhöhtem Verschleiß kommen. Weiterhin kann es zu 
Einschränkungen im Bewegungsablauf kommen, die zu Subluxationen und 
Dislokationen des Kopfes aus dem BIOLOX®delta Inlay führen können.  
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Vorsicht: Die Anteversion des Pfannengehäuses sollte einen Wert von 10-20° nicht wesentlich 
über- oder unterschreiten. Außerhalb dieses Bereiches kommt es ebenfalls zu 
Einschränkungen im Bewegungsablauf, die zu Subluxationen und Dislokationen des 
Kopfes aus dem BIOLOX®delta Inlay und zu erhöhtem Verschleiß führen können. 

Vorsicht: In sehr seltenen Fällen kann es zum Bruch des BIOLOX®delta Inlays kommen. Um das 
Risiko so gering wie möglich zu halten, wurde das BIOLOX®delta Inlay vor Auslieferung 
einer Einzelteilprüfung unterzogen. Ursache eines Bruchs kann u.a. eine 
unsachgemäße Fixation des BIOLOX®delta Inlays in dem metallischen 
Pfannengehäuse bzw. eine falsche oder fehlende Passung zwischen BIOLOX®delta 
Inlay und metallischem Pfannengehäuse sein. Gleiches gilt bei Nichtbeachtung der 
empfohlenen Positionierung des Pfannengehäuses. Bei dem sehr seltenen 
Vorkommnis des Bruchs einer keramischen Komponente ist gegebenenfalls eine 
Synovektomie durchzuführen. 

Vorsicht: Bei einer Pfannenstellung außerhalb der oben genannten Werte ist kein BIOLOX®delta 
Inlay zu verwenden (Ausnahmen können spezielle, dafür ausgewiesene Systeme mit 
luxationssichernden Elementen, z.B. asymmetrische oder verkippte Einsätze sein).  

Vorsicht: Bei Pfannengehäusen in Retroversion darf kein BIOLOX®delta Inlay verwendet werden. 
Es kann sonst zum Versagen der mechanischen Funktion des BIOLOX®delta Inlays 
kommen. Übermäßiger Keramikabrieb kann Unverträglichkeiten oder 
Prothesenlockerung zur Folge haben. 

Vorsicht: Der Kugeldurchmesser der Hüftkopfprothese muss unbedingt mit dem sphärischen 
Nenndurchmesser des BIOLOX®delta Inlays übereinstimmen. 

Vorsicht: Es wird ausdrücklich darauf hingewiesen, dass bei einem intraoperativen Wechsel 
oder einer Revision des Hüftkopfes ausschließlich Hüftköpfe ohne Keramikkonus zu 
verwenden sind. Dies gilt unabhängig davon, aus welchen Werkstoffen die 
vorausgegangene Konuspaarung gebildet wurde. 

Vorsicht: Bei einer Schädigung oder Bruch einer Keramik-Komponente, ist die frühestmögliche 
komplette Revision der prothetischen Komponenten zu empfehlen. In diesem Fall ist 
die Verwendung von Metallhüftköpfen im Rahmen einer Revision kontraindiziert, da es 
zu schweren, teils lebensgefährlichen Komplikationen kommen kann. Intraoperativ ist 
im seltenen Fall eines Bruches der Keramik-Komponente ein gründliches Debridement 
mit Entfernung aller auffindbaren Keramikpartikel sowie eine ausgiebige Wundspülung 
absolut erforderlich. 

Vor dem Einbringen des Implantates muss das Implantatlager ausreichend gespült werden. Es ist dabei 
darauf zu achten, dass sämtliche lose Partikel (z. B. Knochensplitter, Abriebpartikel der Werkzeuge) aus 
dem vorbereiteten Implantatlager entfernt werden.  
Vorsicht: Bei der Verwendung von Hochfrequenz-Chirurgie-Instrumenten (z. B. Kauter) ist darauf 

zu achten, dass diese nicht mit den Implantaten oder Instrumenten in Berührung 
kommen. Die Implantate oder Instrumente können ansonsten so stark geschädigt 
werden, dass es zu einem Versagen (z. B. Bruch) kommen kann. Im Falle, dass ein 
Implantat beschädigt wurde, darf dieses nicht im Patienten verbleiben, sondern muss 
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gegen ein neues und unversehrtes Implantat ausgetauscht werden. Sollten Instrumente 
beschädigt sein, so dürfen diese nur weiter verwendet werden, wenn deren 
bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendungszweck einwandfrei gegeben ist.  

2.4 Operationstechnik 
Um eine zentrische Befestigung der BIOLOX®delta Inlays in der Metallpfanne zu gewährleisten, ist bei 
der Montage wie folgt zu verfahren: 
 
Gemäß der Operationstechnik der Metallpfanne ist diese im Acetabulum zu implantieren. Danach sind 
mit Probeimplantaten der korrekte Sitz des Implantates und die Bewegungsabläufe des Gelenks zu 
überprüfen. Es muss sichergestellt werden, dass eventuell verwendete Schrauben vollständig in der 
Metallpfanne versenkt sind.  
Im Anschluss ist das Probeimplantat zu entfernen und die Metallpfanne gründlich zu spülen und zu 
trocknen. Es dürfen keine Knochen- und Gewebereste im Klemmbereich der Metallpfanne verbleiben.  
Das Einsetzen des BIOLOX®delta Inlays erfolgt von Hand oder mit dem Einsetzinstrument. Bei 
Verwendung des Einsetzinstrumentes ist dessen Gebrauchsanweisung (s.1.3 Sonstiges Zubehör) zu 
beachten.  
Bei Montage mit der Hand wird das Inlay mit zwei Fingern gegriffen und in das Pfannengehäuse 
eingeführt. Die Positionierung des BIOLOX®delta Inlay wird durch Abtasten des Pfannenrandes 
überprüft und ggf. korrigiert. Es muss ein planflächiger Abschluss von Metall- und Keramikrand gegeben 
sein! 
Bei korrekter Position des BIOLOX®delta Inlays wird mit dem Daumen von Hand nachgedrückt. Zur 
endgültigen Fixierung ist das BIOLOX®delta Inlay mit einem für BIOLOX®delta Inlays passenden und 
vom Endoprothesenhersteller empfohlenen Impaktor mittels einem oder mehreren moderaten 
Hammerschlägen auf den Impaktor in Richtung der Symmetrieachse des Inlays in dem Pfannengehäuse 
zu verklemmen. 
Vorsicht: Es darf niemals mit einem Metallhammer auf das BIOLOX®delta Inlay geschlagen 

werden! 
 Verpackung und Sterilität 

Je nach Sterilisationsverfahren werden Implantate in einem 3-fach Klarsichtbeutel aus Kunststoff-
Verbundfolie (Strahlensterilisation mind. 25 kGy) oder einem 2-fach Klarsichtbeutel aus 
Tyvek® (Ethylenoxid-Sterilisation) mit Karton verpackt. Die Instrumente werden unsteril in 
Schutzverpackungen geliefert und müssen vor der Anwendung entsprechend der zugehörigen 
Gebrauchsanweisung (50000354) gereinigt und sterilisiert werden. Das angegebene Ablaufdatum setzt 
eine unbeschädigte, ungeöffnete Verpackung und die Lagerung unter geeigneten Bedingungen voraus. 
Vorsicht: Die Implantate dürfen nicht resterilisiert werden! Die Wiederaufbereitung von nicht 

implantierten Komponenten, deren Verpackung geöffnet wurde, ist ausschließlich beim 
Hersteller zulässig, da einzelne validierte Prozesse erneut durchlaufen werden müssen. 

Der äußere Beutel der 3-fach Klarsichtbeutel-Verpackung ist zusammen mit dem Karton vom nicht 
sterilen Personal zu entfernen. Bei der 2-fach Klarsichtbeutel-Verpackung ist nur der Karton vom nicht 
sterilen Personal zu entfernen. 
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 Der zweite Beutel ist so zu öffnen, dass die Sterilität des innersten Beutels nicht gefährdet wird. Der 
innerste Beutel wird vom sterilen Personal entnommen und geöffnet. In dieser Form ist das Implantat 
dem Chirurgen hinzureichen, der direkt das sterile Implantat entnehmen kann. 

 Präoperative Planung und postoperative Pflege 
Die präoperative Planung anhand von Röntgenbildern, CT-Daten und Ähnlichem ist unabdingbar und 
gibt wichtige Informationen über geeignete Implantate, Platzierung, mögliche 
Komponentenkombinationen und ermöglicht eine Vorauswahl der zu verwendenden Größe des 
Implantates. Die Operation ist nur durchzuführen, wenn die Materialverträglichkeit des Implantates für 
den Patienten abgeklärt worden ist. Probeprothesen zur Überprüfung des korrekten Sitzes (wo 
anwendbar) und zusätzliche Implantate sollten zur Verfügung stehen, falls andere Größen benötigt 
werden oder das vorgesehene Implantat nicht verwendet werden kann. Bei der postoperativen Pflege 
müssen anerkannte Verfahrensweisen zur Anwendung kommen. 

 Indikation 
Für die Verwendung eines BIOLOX®delta Inlays gelten prinzipiell alle Indikationen und Empfehlungen, 
wie sie bei totalem Hüftgelenkersatz mit anderen Gleitpaarungen bekannt und als allgemein anerkannter 
Standard akzeptiert sind.  
Weiterhin sind die Indikationen und Empfehlungen für das verwendete Prothesensystem, dessen 
Bestandteil das BIOLOX®delta Inlay ist, zu beachten. 

 Kontraindikation 
Für die Verwendung eines BIOLOX®delta Inlays gelten prinzipiell alle Kontraindikationen und 
Empfehlungen, wie sie bei totalem Hüftgelenkersatz mit anderen Gleitpaarungen bekannt und als 
allgemein anerkannter Standard akzeptiert sind.  
 
- Wachstum bei Kindern und Heranwachsenden 
 
Weiterhin sind die Kontraindikationen und Empfehlungen für das verwendete Prothesensystem, dessen 
Bestandteil das BIOLOX®delta Inlay ist, zu beachten. 

 Risikofaktoren und Bedingungen, die den Erfolg der Operation beeinträchtigen 
können 

Vorsicht: Klinische Erfahrungen zeigen, dass es beim Vorliegen einer oder mehrerer der 
folgenden Begleitumstände (Risikofaktoren) zu verkürzten Standzeiten, häufigeren 
Komplikationen oder einem insgesamt schlechteren Ergebnis einer Hüftarthroplastik 
kommen kann. Diese Auflistung ist nicht abschließend. 

Allgemeine Risikofaktoren und Bedingungen: 
- Übergewicht 
- Alkoholismus oder Drogenmissbrauch 
- Patientengruppen mit psychischen oder Sucht-Krankheiten 
- Schwangerschaft 
- Hochdosierte Einnahme von Cortison oder Zytostatika 
- Durchgemachte oder drohende Infektionskrankheiten mit möglicher Gelenkmanifestation 
- Tiefe Beinvenenthrombose und/oder Lungenembolie in der Anamnese 
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- Sämtliche allgemeine OP-Risiken 
 
Für die Hüftarthroplastik spezifische Risikofaktoren und Bedingungen: 
- Störungen des Knochenstoffwechsels (Osteoporose, Osteomalazie) 
- Auftreten von Fissuren, in seltenen Fällen Frakturen 
- Durchblutungsstörungen der betroffenen Extremität 
- Neurologische Störungen der betroffenen Extremität 
- Muskelfehlfunktionen des betroffenen Gelenkes 
- Muskelspasmen oder andere spastische Krankheitsbilder 
- Zu erwartende Extrembelastungen z.B. durch Arbeit und Sport 
- Fallsucht oder andere Gründe für wiederholte Unfälle mit erhöhtem Frakturrisiko 
- Gelenkdeformierungen, die die Verankerung des Implantates erschweren 
- Schwächung der tragenden Strukturen durch Tumor 

 Unerwünschte Wirkungen 
Die unten aufgezählten negativen Auswirkungen gehören zu den typischsten und am häufigsten 
vorkommenden Folgen einer Operation:  
- Infektion 
- Venöse Thrombose und Lungenembolie 
- Kardiovaskuläre Störungen 
- Hämatome 
- Parästhesie 
- Taubheitsgefühl 
- Schwellung 
- Nervenschädigung 
- Ödeme 

 
Die unten aufgezählten negativen Auswirkungen gehören zu den typischsten und am häufigsten 
vorkommenden Folgen einer Hüft – Total – Arthroplastik:  
- Lageveränderung und Lockerung der Prothese 
- Luxation der Prothese 
- Implantatbrüche 
- Steifheit 
- Implantatgeräusche 
- Reduzierte Lebensqualität (Schmerzen, Schlafstörungen, Einschränkungen des 

Bewegungsumfanges; insbesondere auch im Liegen) 
- Metallose 
- Erhöhung der Metallionen im Blut 
- Osteolyse 
- Heterotrope Ossifikation 
- Pseudotumore 
Vorsicht: Durch das Auftreten der spezifischen unerwünschten Wirkungen kann eine 

Revisionsoperation notwendig werden. 
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 Information des Patienten, Dokumentation 
Die Seriennummern der eingesetzten Implantate sind in den Patienten-Unterlagen zu dokumentieren. 
Den Verpackungen der sterilen Implantate sind dazu entsprechende Etiketten beigelegt.  
Der Patient ist über die Vorteile und Risiken des Verfahrens aufzuklären. Wenn das Implantat als die 
beste Lösung für den Patienten angesehen wird, obwohl oben beschriebene Kontraindikationen 
teilweise auf den Patienten zutreffen, müssen die Patienten hinsichtlich der zu erwartenden 
Auswirkungen dieser Umstände sowie der zu erwartenden Risiken unterrichtet werden. Patienten, die 
einen Hüftgelenksersatz erhalten, müssen darauf hingewiesen werden, dass die Lebensdauer des 
Implantates von ihrem Gewicht und dem Aktivitätsgrad abhängt. Der Patient ist über Aktivitäten zu 
informieren, mit denen er die Auswirkungen dieser erschwerenden Umstände verringern kann.  
Alle dem Patienten gegebenen Informationen müssen schriftlich vom operierenden Arzt dokumentiert 
werden. Dem Patienten ist nach der OP ein Implantatpass auszuhändigen, der alle notwendigen 
Informationen über das Implantat enthält. Zur Dokumentation des verwendeten Implantates liegen 
Klebeetiketten bei. Bei MRT-Untersuchungen können unerwünschte Effekte auftreten, die den Patienten 
schädigen. Mögliche Effekte sind unter anderem Artefakte, Erwärmung des Implantates, Induktion 
elektrischer Ströme, Lockerung des Implantates. Vor der Anwendung sind die Gebrauchsinformationen des 
Geräteherstellers zu studieren. Im Rahmen einer individuellen Risikoabschätzung sind im Zweifelsfall 
Vergleichsimplantate auf die Eignung im jeweiligen MRT-Gerät zu prüfen. Über die Risiken ist der Patient zu 
informieren. 

 Erläuterung der Etiketten-Symbole 
Die von der OHST Medizintechnik AG verwendeten Symbole können der Anlage (S. 139) entnommen 
werden. 
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English 

IMPLANT 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay 
Before using the product, the user is under obligation to carefully study the following recommendations 
and information along with the information specific to the product. 
The party introducing this product into circulation accepts no liability for direct or consequential damage 
or injury resulting from careless use or handling, particularly noncompliance with the following user 
instructions or improper care or maintenance. These implants may be used only by physicians with 
appropriate experience and practice in hip arthroplasty. Familiarity with the surgical technique 
recommended for this system and its diligent application are indispensable in order to achieve the best 
possible result. 

 Product description and implant materials 
The BIOLOX®delta inlay is a ceramic inlay for clamping in metallic acetabular cups. It is made from high-
purity aluminium oxide ceramic stabilised with zirconia (ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). This ceramic is 
bioinert, biocompatible, biostable, mechanically stable and corrosion-resistant. 
It is characterised by an excellent resistance to fatigue, high impact resistance and tensile strength, 
excellent fracture toughness and an extremely high degree of hardness. 
The BIOLOX®delta inlays are offered in the various articulation diameters 28 mm, 32 mm and 36 mm. 
 
Product, packaging contents and materials used are specified on the product label. The implant must be 
implanted using a suitable surgical technique familiar to the surgeon. In this regard, attention must be 
given to the explanations concerning the particular surgical technique. 

1.1 Implant overview 

Name Material Reference number 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Instrument overview 
The instruments of the OHST Medizintechnik AG listed below must be used exclusively for implantation: 
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Name Reference number 
Liner Handle (curved) 510-000 
Mounting Device Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Mounting Device Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Mounting Device Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Mounting Device Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Mounting Device Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Connector Ø28 510-100 
Connector Ø32 510-200 
Connector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Accessories 
Name Reference number 
Instructions for Use of insertion instrument 200815300886 
Implant passport 50000572 

 Handling 
2.1 General information 
This implant is part of a system and must only be used with the appropriate original system components. 
Only the instruments of the system listed above must be used for implantation. Before using the 
instruments the attached instructions for use (50000354) must be considered.  
Caution: Implants must always be kept in their complete, unopened protective packaging. The 

packaging containing the implant must not be exposed to direct sunlight. Before 
inserting the implant, the packaging must be examined for damage, as this could affect 
sterility.  

When unpacking the implant, its conformity with the designation on the packaging (e.g. art. no. / serial 
no. / size) must be checked. Compliance is required with the appropriate hygiene regulations during 
removal of the implant from the packaging. Care must be taken to protect all implant surfaces against 
damage, since this could be decisive for possible failure. The prosthesis must not therefore come into 
contact with objects which could damage its surface. Before use, every implant must be visually 
inspected for damage. Machining an implant can not only reduce its service life, but can also lead to 
immediate or subsequent failure of the prosthesis under stress. The implant must therefore neither be 
mechanically nor otherwise processed. Implants from damaged packaging, unsterile, contaminated, 
damaged or carelessly handled implants or implants subjected to unauthorized machining must not be 
used. 
Caution: Implants are intended for single use only! Individual loads on functional surfaces of an 

implant used for one patient modify the functional surfaces in a way that excludes any 
reuse. Detection of load-caused markings by visual methods only is not secured. 
Therefore, damage after explantation must be assumed which excludes any reuse. 
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2.2 Authorised component combinations 
We guarantee compatibility of our products only in combination with our own CE-marked products and 
with the products we have approved for combined use and which have been authorised accordingly. In 
this regard, please note the instructions for use of the endoprosthesis manufacturers and the 
combination matrix approved by OHST. 
Due to reasons relating the product safety and product liability, it is prohibited to use implants 
manufactured by OHST Medizintechnik AG in combination with components of other manufacturer that 
have not been approved by OHST.  
Caution: The use of prosthetic components that have not been approved by the endoprosthesis 

manufacturer in combination with a BIOLOX®delta inlay may lead to fracture of the 
BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

Caution: The BIOLOX®delta inlays may only be used in combination with BIOLOX®delta  –or 
BIOLOX®forte femoral heads. The combination with a different femoral head or with a 
different ceramic ball of other manufacturers is prohibited. 

2.3 Information for use 
Care must be taken to use only an unused and intact BIOLOX®delta inlay which was removed from its 
original packaging immediately prior to insertion. A BIOLOX®delta inlay that has been used before must 
not be reused. Due to the need for an exact fit of the BIOLOX®delta inlay with the cup housing, only 
new and intact prosthetic components may be combined. This also means, for example, that a 
BIOLOX®delta inlay which was already inserted into a cup housing before and was then removed again 
must not be reinserted into a cup housing. By the same token, a BIOLOX®delta inlay that is in any way 
damaged must not be reused, but should be discarded. This also applies, for example, to a 
BIOLOX®delta inlay that has been dropped. 
A BIOLOX®delta inlay must only be used with a brand-new, unused cup housing that is free from 
damage. 
Caution: The positioning of the implant components has a direct influence on the range of motion, 

and therefore potentially on the risk of impingement. An angle of inclination that is either 
too steep or too flat increases the load on the edge of the cup. This can lead to increased 
wear. In addition, movements may be restricted, which in turn may lead to subluxation 
and dislocation of the head from the BIOLOX®delta inlay.  

Caution: The anteversion of the cup housing should not significantly exceed or fall short of a 
value of 10-20°. Outside this range, movements are restricted as well, which in turn may 
lead to subluxation and dislocation of the head from the BIOLOX®delta inlay and to 
increased wear. 

Caution: In very rare cases, the BIOLOX®delta inlay may break. To minimise the risk as much 
as possible, all individual components of the BIOLOX®delta inlay were inspected prior 
to delivery. Fractures may be caused, among other things, by an incorrect fixation of the 
BIOLOX®delta inlay inside the metallic hip cup or by an incorrect or lack of fit of the 
BIOLOX®delta inlay with the metallic hip cup. The same applies if the recommended 
positioning of the cup housing is disregarded. In the very rare event of a fracture of a 
ceramic component, synovectomy may have to be carried out. 
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Caution: If the position of the acetabular cup is outside the values shown above, it is not permitted 
to use a BIOLOX®delta inlay (exceptions may include specially designated systems that 
are equipped with elements which preclude dislocation, e.g. asymmetrical or tilted 
inserts). 

Caution: In the case of retroverted cup housings, no Biolox®delta inlay should be used. 
Otherwise, failure of the mechanical function of the BIOLOX®delta inlay may occur. 
Excessive wear of the ceramic may result in intolerances or loosening of the prosthesis. 

Caution: The ball diameter of the femoral head prosthesis must be absolutely identical to the 
spherical nominal diameter of the BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

Caution: Please be hereby explicitly advised that, in case of an intraoperative change or 
revision of the femoral head, only femoral heads without a ceramic cone are to be 
used. This is valid irrespective of the materials used in the previous cone pairing.  

Caution: If a ceramic component is damaged or fractured, complete revision of the prosthetic 
components at the earliest possible date is recommended. In this case, the use of 
metal femoral heads is contraindicated in revision surgery, as this may lead to serious 
and partly life-threatening complications. In the rare event of a fracture of the ceramic 
component, thorough debridement with removal of all visible ceramic particles as well 
as careful wound irrigation is absolutely essential during surgery. 

Before inserting the implant, the implant bed must be irrigated. During implantation, ensure that all loose 
particles (e. g. bone splinters, friction particles from the instruments) are removed from the prepared implant 
bed.  
Caution: When using high-frequency surgical instruments (e.g. cautery knife), it must be ensured 

that they do not come into contact with the implants or instruments. This can cause such 
severe damage to the implants or instruments that failure (e.g. fracture) may ensue. If 
an implant has been damaged, it must not remain in the patient but needs to be replaced 
by a new, intact implant. Damaged instruments may only continue to be used if they can 
still perform their intended function without compromise. 

2.4 Surgical technique 
In order to ensure central mounting of the BIOLOX®delta inlay in the metal acetabular cup, the following 
procedure should be adopted during installation: 
The metal acetabular cup should be implanted into the acetabulum in accordance with the surgical 
technique. Trial implants should then be used to verify the correct fit of the implant and the movements 
of the joint. It must be ensured that any screws used are completely recessed in the metal cup.  
Afterwards, the trial implant must be removed and the metal cup rinsed and dried thoroughly. There must 
be no bone or tissue residues remaining in the clamping area of the metal cup.  
The BIOLOX®delta inlay is inserted by hand or with the insertion instrument. Whenever the insertion 
instrument is used, the respective Instructions for Use (see 1.3 Accessories) must be complied with.  
When inserted by hand, the inlay is held with two fingers and inserted into the cup housing. The 
positioning of the BIOLOX®delta inlay is checked by feeling the edge of the cup and correcting it if 
necessary. The connection between the edge of the metal and edge of the ceramic must be flush! 
Once the BIOLOX®delta inlay is positioned correctly, it is pressed down by hand with the thumb. To 
fixate the implant in its final position, tightly clamp the BIOLOX®delta inlay into the cup housing with one 
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or more moderate hammer blows on the impactor in in the direction of the axis of symmetry using an 
impactor that is suitable for BIOLOX®delta inlays and recommended by the endoprosthesis 
manufacturer. 
Caution: Never use a metal hammer to hit the BIOLOX®delta inlay! 

 Packaging and sterility 
Depending on the sterilisation method used, implants are packaged in a triple transparent pouch made 
of plastic laminated film (sterilisation by irradiation at least 25 kGy) or in a double transparent pouch 
made of Tyvek® (ethylene oxide sterilisation) with a carton. The instruments are supplied unsterile in 
protective packaging. They must be cleaned and sterilised prior to use in accordance with the respective 
instructions for use (50000354). The stated expiry date presumes that the packaging is intact and 
unopened and that the product is stored under suitable conditions. 
Caution: The implants may not be resterilized! The reconditioning of components that have not 

been implanted but the packaging of which has been opened is permitted only at the 
manufacturer, because the components must pass through individual validated 
processes once again. 

The outer pouch of the triple transparent pouch packaging is to be removed by the non-sterile personnel 
together with the carton. For the double transparent pouch packaging, only the carton is to be removed 
by the non-sterile personnel. The second pouch must be opened such that the sterility of the inner pouch 
is not compromised. The inner pouch is removed and opened by the sterile personnel. The implant must 
then be presented to the surgeon, who can then directly remove the sterile implant. 

 Preoperative planning and postoperative care 
Preoperative planning by reference to X-rays, CT data and similar is indispensable and provides 
important information about suitable implants, placing and possible component combinations and 
enables the size of the implant to be used to be preselected. Surgery may only be performed once it has 
been established that the patient is able to tolerate the implant material. Trial prostheses for checking 
the correct seating (where applicable) and additional implants should be available should another size 
be required or the intended implant cannot be used. Recognized procedures must be used for 
postoperative care. 

 Indications 
When using a BIOLOX®delta inlay, as a general rule all indications, contraindications and recommendations 
apply that are known for total hip replacement with other tribological pairings and accepted as the generally 
recognised standard.  
In addition, the indications and recommendations for the prosthetic system being used, of which 
BIOLOX®delta inlays are integral components, are to be taken into account. 

 Contraindications 
- Growth in children and adolescents 

 
In addition, the contraindications and recommendations for the prosthetic system being used, of which 
BIOLOX®delta inlays are integral components, are to be taken into account. 
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 Risk factors and conditions that may affect the success of the surgery 
Caution: Clinical experience has shown that the presence of one or more of the following 

concomitant circumstances (risk factors) may lead teo shorter service lives, more 
frequent complications or an altogether poorer outcome of hip arthroplasty. This list is 
by no means exhaustive. 

General risk factors and conditions: 
- Overweight 
- Alcohol or substance abuse 
- Patient groups with mental disorders or addictions 
- Pregnancy 
- High-dose ingestion of cortisone or cytostatics  
- Previous or threatening infectious diseases with possible joint involvement 
- Deep vein thrombosis and/or history of pulmonary embolism 
- All general surgical risks 
 
Risk factors and conditions specific to hip arthroplasty: 
- Disorders of bone metabolism (osteoporosis, osteomalacia) 
- Occurrence of fissures, in rare cases fractures 
- Circulatory disorders of the affected limb 
- Neurological disorders of the affected limb 
- Muscle malfunction in the affected limb 
- Muscle spasms or other spastic conditions 
- Anticipated extreme loading e.g. due to work and sport 
- Epilepsy or other reasons for repeated trauma with an increased risk of fracture 
- Joint deformities that make fixation of the implant difficult  
- Weakening of the bearing structures by tumour 

 Possible negative effects 
The negative effects listed below are among the most typical and commonly occurring consequences of a 
surgical procedure:  
- Infection 
- Venous thrombosis and pulmonary embolism 
- Cardiovascular disorders 
- Haematomas 
- Paresthesia 
- Numbness 
- Swelling 
- Nerve damage 
- Oedem/fluids 

 
The negative effects listed below are among the most typical and most frequently occurring 
consequences of total hip arthroplasty:  
- Change in position and loosening of the prosthesis 
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- Dislocation of the prosthesis 
- Implant breakage 
- Stiffness 
- Implant noises 
- Reduced quality of life (pain, sleep disorders, ROM limitations; in particular also when lying 

down) 
- Metallosis 
- Elevated metal ions in blood 
- Osteolysis 
- Heterotopic ossification 
- Pseudotumours 
Caution: Revision surgery may be required if specific undesirable effects occur.  

 Patient information, documentation 
The serial numbers of the implants used must be recorded in the patient’s records. Appropriate labels 
are included with the packaging of the sterile implants. 
The patient must be informed of the advantages and risks of the procedure. If the implant is regarded as 
the best solution for the patient, although the contraindications described above partially apply to the 
patient, it is particularly important to point out to the patient the effects of these circumstances on the 
success. It must be explained to patients receiving a hip replacement that the life of the implant will 
depend on their weight and degree of activity. The patient has to be informed about activities with which 
he can reduce the effects of these aggravating circumstances. 
All the information given to the patient must be documented in writing by the surgeon. After surgery, the 
patient must be given an implant pass containing all necessary information concerning the implant. Adhesive 
labels are enclosed for documenting the implant used. Adverse effects that are harmful to patients can arise 
during MRI investigations. Artefacts, heating of implant, induction of electrical currents and implant loosening 
are among the possible effects. The equipment manufacturer’s instructions should be carefully studied before 
use. In case of doubt, comparable implants should be checked for their specific MRI suitability as part of an 
individual risk assessment. Patients should be informed of the risks. 

 Key to label symbols 
An explanation of the symbols used by OHST Medizintechnik AG can be found in the annex (p. 139). 
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Français 

IMPLANT 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta  
Avant d’utiliser le dispositif, il est indispensable de lire attentivement les recommandations et les 
instructions ci-dessous ainsi que les informations spécifiques au dispositif et de s’y conformer 
scrupuleusement.  
Le distributeur décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant directement ou indirectement 
d’une utilisation ou d’une manipulation impropres du dispositif, en particulier du non respect du mode 
d’emploi ci-dessous ou d’un entretien et d’une maintenance inadéquats.  
Ces implants doivent être utilisés uniquement par des médecins ayant une connaissance, une 
expérience et un savoir-faire approfondis dans le domaine de l’arthroplastie de la hanche. Il est 
indispensable d’être familiarisé avec la technique opératoire recommandée pour ce système et de 
l’appliquer scrupuleusement pour obtenir un résultat optimal. 

 Description du dispositif et des matériaux composant l’implant 
L’inlay BIOLOX®delta est un inlay en céramique destiné à être emmanché dans des coupelles 
cotyloïdiennes métalliques. Il est fabriqué en céramique à base d’oxyde d’aluminium ultrapur renforcé à 
l’oxyde de zirconium (ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Cette céramique est bio-inerte, biocompatible, 
biostable, mécaniquement stable et résistante à la corrosion. 
Elle dispose d'une excellente résistance à l'usure, aux chocs, à la traction, à la rupture et d'une dureté 
élevée. Les Inlays BIOLOX®delta sont disponibles en différents diamètres d'articulation 28 mm, 32 mm 
et 36 mm. 
 
La nature du produit, le contenu et les matériaux composant l’implant sont mentionnés sur l’étiquette du 
produit. L’implant doit être mis en place selon une technique opératoire appropriée, avec laquelle le 
chirurgien doit être familiarisé. Tenir compte des indications sur la technique opératoire spécifiée pour 
le produit (voir 1.3 Autres accessoires). 

1.1 Aperçu des implants 

Désignation Matériau Référence 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
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Désignation Matériau Référence 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Aperçu des instruments  
Pour l’implantation, on utilisera exclusivement les instruments de l’entreprise OHST Medizintechnik AG: 

Designation Référence 
Instrument de pose cintré 510-000 
Outil de pose Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Outils de pose Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Outil de pose Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zéro 510-010 
Outil de pose Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zéro 510-012 
Outil de pose Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zéro 510-014 
Raccord Ø28 510-100 
Raccord Ø32 510-200 
Raccord Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Autres accessoires 
Designation Référence 
Instructions d'utilisation outil de pose 200815300886 
Fiche implant 50000572 

 Utilisation 
2.1 Remarques générales 
Cet implant est un élément d’un système et ne doit être utilisé qu’avec les pièces d’origine faisant partie 
de ce système. Pour la mise en place de la prothèse, utiliser uniquement les instruments énumérés ci-
dessus faisant partie du système. Avant d’utiliser les instruments, lire attentivement les notices 
(50000354) correspondantes. 
Attention : Les implants doivent toujours être conservés dans leur emballage protecteur complet 

scellé. L’emballage des implants ne doit pas être exposé à la lumière directe du soleil. 
Avant de mettre la prothèse en place, vérifier l’emballage pour s’assurer qu’il n’est pas 
abîmé, sinon la stérilité de la prothèse ne serait plus garantie. 

En déballant la prothèse, s’assurer qu’elle correspond bien aux indications figurant sur l’emballage (par 
ex. réf. / n° de série / taille). 
Sortir la prothèse de l’emballage en se conformant aux règles d’hygiène. Veiller à protéger toutes les 
surfaces des prothèses contre les dommages : les surfaces abîmées peuvent être la cause d’un échec 
de l’implantation. La prothèse ne doit donc pas entrer en contact avec des objets qui pourraient abîmer 
sa surface. Avant de mettre la prothèse en place, effectuer un contrôle visuel pour s’assurer qu’elle est 
en parfait état. 
Ne pas usiner ni tordre l'implant. Non seulement sa durée de vie risque d’être réduite, mais aussi cela 
peut provoquer immédiatement ou à la longue une défaillance de la prothèse sous sollicitation. Ne pas 
faire subir à la prothèse de traitement mécanique ou autre. Les prothèses dont les emballages sont 
abîmés et les prothèses non stériles, contaminées, endommagées ou qui n’ont pas été correctement 
manipulées ou ont été modifiées ne doivent pas être utilisées. 
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Attention: Les implants sont destinés à un usage unique ! En raison des contraintes individuelles 
auxquelles elles sont soumises chez un patient, les surfaces fonctionnelles de l’implant 
portent des empreintes telles que toute réutilisation de l’implant chez un autre patient 
doit impérativement être exclue. Les empreintes laissées par les contraintes antérieures 
auxquelles les surfaces fonctionnelles ont été exposées ne peuvent pas être identifiées 
de façon sûre par des méthodes de visualisation seules. Après le retrait d’un implant, 
celui-ci doit donc être considéré comme endommagé et ne doit absolument pas être 
réutilisé. 

2.2 Combinaisons autorisées de composants 
Nous garantissons une compatibilité de nos produits exclusivement pour nos propres produits portant 
le marquage CE et pour les produits que nous avons validés pour une combinaison et qui disposent 
d’une autorisation correspondante. Il convient ici de respecter les instructions d’utilisation du fabricant 
de l’endoprothèse ainsi que la matrice de combinaison validée par OHST. 
La combinaison d'implants d’OHST Medizintechnik AG avec des composants d’autres fabricants qui 
n’ont pas été autorisés par OHST est exclue en raison de la sécurité du produit et de la responsabilité 
produit.  
Attention : L’utilisation de composants de prothèse qui n’ont pas été validés par le fabricant 

d’endoprothèses pour la combinaison avec un inlay BIOLOX®delta peut entraîner une 
rupture de l’inlay BIOLOX®delta. 

Attention: Les inlays BIOLOX®delta ne peuvent utilisés exclusivement en combinaison avec les 
têtes fémorales BIOLOX®delta ou BIOLOX®forte. La combinaison avec une tête 
fémorale ou une sphère en céramique d'un autre fabricant est interdite. 

2.3 Conseils pour l’utilisation 
Seule l’utilisation d’un inlay BIOLOX®delta intact, non utilisé et retiré de l’emballage d’origine 
immédiatement avant d’être mis en place est autorisée.  Un inlay BIOLOX®delta qui a déjà servi une 
fois ne doit pas être réutilisé. En raison de l’ajustement exact nécessaire entre l’inlay BIOLOX®delta et 
le logement de l’insert acétabulaire, seuls des composants de prothèse neufs et intacts peuvent être 
combinés. Cela signifie par ex. aussi qu’un inlay BIOLOX®delta placé dans un logement acétabulaire 
puis retiré ne doit pas être replacé dans un logement acétabulaire. De même, un inlay BIOLOX®delta 
présentant un quelconque dommage ne doit pas être utilisé. Il convient de l’éliminer. Ceci s’applique par 
ex. aussi si l’inlay BIOLOX®delta est tombé par terre. 
Un inlay BIOLOX®delta ne peut être utilisé qu’avec un logement acétabulaire neuf, non utilisé et intact. 
Attention : Le positionnement des composants de la prothèse influe directement sur l’amplitude de 

mouvement et donc, potentiellement, sur le risque d’impingement. Les contraintes sur 
le rebord acétabulaire augmentent lorsque l’angle d’inclinaison est trop raide ou trop 
plat. Ceci peut entraîner une usure accrue. En outre, ceci peut limiter les mouvements 
et donc mener à des subluxations et des dislocations de la tête à partir de l’inlay 
BIOLOX®delta.  

Attention : L’antéversion du logement acétabulaire ne doit pas être nettement supérieure ou 
inférieure à une valeur de 10-20°. En dehors de cette zone, ceci peut aussi limiter les 
mouvements et donc mener à des subluxations et des dislocations de la tête à partir de 
l’inlay BIOLOX®delta, et à une usure accrue. 
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Attention : Dans des cas très rares, une rupture de l’inlay BIOLOX®delta peut se produire. Afin de 
limiter le risque le plus possible, l’inlay BIOLOX®delta a été soumis à un contrôle de 
ses différents composants avant la livraison. L’une des causes possibles de la rupture 
peut être entre autres la mauvaise fixation de l’inlay BIOLOX®delta dans le logement 
acétabulaire métallique ou un ajustement incorrect ou manquant entre l’inlay 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay et le logement acétabulaire métallique.  Ceci vaut également en 
cas de non-respect du positionnement recommandé pour le logement acétabulaire. 
Dans le cas très rare d’une rupture d’un composant en céramique, une synovectomie 
doit être réalisée le cas échéant. 

Attention : Ne pas utiliser d’inlay BIOLOX®delta lorsque la position de l’insert acétabulaire se situe 
en dehors des plages de valeurs indiquées ci-dessus. (Des systèmes spéciaux, justifiés 
pour une telle application, dotés d’éléments anti-luxation, par ex. des inserts 
asymétriques ou présentant un désalignement angulaire, peuvent constituer des 
exceptions). 

Attention : Ne pas utiliser d’inlay Biolox®Delta avec des logements acétabulaires en rétroversion. 
Ceci peut entraîner le dysfonctionnement mécanique de l’inlay BIOLOX®delta. Une 
usure excessive de la céramique peut entraîner des incompatibilités ou un descellement 
de la prothèse. 

Attention: Le diamètre sphérique de la tête fémorale doit nécessairement être adapté au diamètre 
sphérique nominal de l'inlay BIOLOX®delta. 

Attention : Il est précisé clairement qu'il convient d'utiliser exclusivement des têtes fémorales 
sans composant céramique dans le cadre d’un changement intraopératoire ou d'une 
révision de la tête fémorale. Ceci s’applique indépendamment des matériaux 
constituant la combinaison de cône utilisée précédemment. 

Attention : En cas de dommage ou de rupture d’un des composants en céramique, il est 
recommandé de procéder le plus rapidement possible à une révision complète des 
composants prothétiques. Dans ce cas, l’utilisation de têtes fémorales en métal est 
contrindiquée dans le cadre de la révision étant donné que cela peut engendrer des 
complications graves, partiellement mortelles. Dans les rares cas de ruptures de 
composants céramiques, un débridement total avec élimination de toutes les 
particules de céramique perceptibles et un rinçage abondant de la plaie sont 
absolument nécessaires. 

Avant l’introduction de l’implant, laver le site d’implantation. Au moment de l’implantation, éliminer toutes les 
particules libres (par ex. éclats osseux, particules d’abrasion des outils)du site d’implantation préparé. 
Attention : En cas d’utilisation d’instruments chirurgicaux à haute fréquence (par ex. pour la 

cautérisation), il convient de veiller à ce que ces derniers n’entrent pas en contact avec 
les implants ou les instruments. Les implants ou les instruments pourraient être 
fortement endommagés par ce contact qui pourrait engendrer une défaillance (par ex. 
rupture). Si un implant est endommagé, il ne peut être maintenu dans le corps du patient 
et doit être remplacé par un nouvel implant intact. Si des instruments sont endommagés, 
ils ne peuvent être utilisés que si leur utilisation prévue conforme est possible de 
manière irréprochable. 
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2.4 Technique opératoire 
Pour garantir une fixation de l'inlay BIOLOX®delta centrée dans l'insert acétabulaire métallique, procéder 
comme suit lors du montage : 
 
Implanter l'insert métallique dans l'acétabule conformément à la technique opératoire le concernant. 
Ensuite, en utilisant des implants d'essai, vérifier le bon positionnement de l'implant et les mouvements 
de l'articulation. Contrôler que les vis éventuellement utilisées sont insérées entièrement dans l'insert 
acétabulaire métallique.  
Ensuite, retirer l'implant d'essai puis rincer et sécher soigneusement l'insert acétabulaire métallique. Il 
ne doit rester aucun résidu osseux et tissulaire dans la zone de serrage de l'insert.  
Mettre l'inlay BIOLOX®delta en place à la main ou au moyen de l'outil de pose. Avant d'utiliser l'outil de 
pose, lire attentivement les instructions d'utilisation (voir 1.3 Autres accessoires).  
Dans le cas du montage manuel, saisir l'inlay à deux doigts et l'introduire dans le logement de l'insert 
acétabulaire. Contrôler et si nécessaire corriger le positionnement de l'inlay BIOLOX®delta en palpant 
le rebord acétabulaire. Les bords du métal et de la céramique doivent se situer dans le même plan ! 
Lorsque l'inlay BIOLOX®delta est correctement positionné, appuyer dessus avec le pouce. Pour la 
fixation définitive, l’inlay BIOLOX®delta doit être emmanché avec un impacteur adapté à l’inlay 
BIOLOX®delta et recommandé par le fabricant d’endoprothèses en appliquant un ou plusieurs coups 
de marteau modérés sur l’impacteur dans la direction de l’axe de symétrie de l’inlay dans le logement 
acétabulaire. 
Attention: Ne jamais frapper avec un maillet métallique sur l'inlay BIOLOX®delta ! 

 Conditionnement et stérilité 
En fonction de la procédure de stérilisation, les implants seront conditionnés dans trois sachets en 
plastique transparent (stérilisation par rayonnement gamma 25 kGy min.) ou dans deux sachets 
transparents en Tyvek® (stérilisation à l'oxyde d'éthylène) plus carton. Les instruments sont livrés non 
stériles dans des emballages protecteurs et ils doivent être nettoyés et stérilisés avant utilisation 
conformément à leur mode d'emploi (50000354). La date de péremption indiquée est valable 
uniquement pour un emballage non endommagé et non ouvert stocké dans des conditions adéquates.  
Attention: Ne pas restériliser les implants! Le retraitement de pièces dont l'emballage a été ouvert 

et qui n'ont pas été implantées ne peut être réalisé que par le fabricant, car différents 
procédés validés doivent être remis en oeuvre. 

Le sachet externe de l'emballage constitué de troissachets transparents doit être retiré avec le carton 
par le personnel non stérile. S’il n’y a que deux sachets transparents, seul le carton doit être retiré par 
le personnel non stérile. Le second sachet doit être ouvert de sorte à ne pas compromettre la stéril ité 
du sachet intérieur. Le sachet intérieur est extrait et ouvert par le personnel stérile. Présenter l'implant 
au chirurgien de façon telle qu'il puisse prélever directement l'implant stérile.  

 Planification préopératoire et soins postopératoires 
La planification préopératoire au moyen de radiographies, de données scanographiques et d’examens 
semblables est indispensable et donne des informations importantes sur les implants appropriés, le 
positionnement, les combinaisons de composants possibles. Elle permet aussi un choix préalable de la 
taille de l’implant à utiliser. L'intervention ne doit avoir lieu qu'après avoir vérifié que le patient tolère les 
matériaux de l'implant. Des prothèses d’essai destinées au contrôle de la position correcte (là où elles 
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sont utilisables) et des implants supplémentaires doivent être disponibles, au cas où l’on aurait besoin 
d’autres tailles ou bien que l’implant prévu s’avèrerait inutilisable. Pour les soins post-opératoires, se 
conformer à des méthodes reconnues. 

 Indications 
L'utilisation des inlays BIOLOX®delta est soumise en principe aux mêmes indications, contre-indications 
et recommandations qu'une prothèse de hanche totale avec d'autres appariements glissants, qui 
constituent la norme généralement acceptée.  
 
Par ailleurs, les indications et recommandations pour le système de prothèse utilisé, dont l’inlay 
BIOLOX®delta fait partie, doivent être respectées. 

 Contre-indications 
- Croissance de l'enfant et de l'adolescent 
 
Par ailleurs, les contre-indications et recommandations pour le système de prothèse utilisé, dont l’inlay 
BIOLOX®delta fait partie, doivent être respectées. 

 Facteurs de risque et conditions susceptibles de compromettre le succès de 
l’opération 

Attention : La pratique clinique a montré que l’une ou plusieurs des circonstances concomitantes 
(facteurs de risque) suivantes peuvent donner lieu à une réduction de la durée de vie 
de l’implant, une fréquence accrue des complications ou un résultat moins satisfaisant 
dans l’ensemble après une arthroplastie de la hanche. Cette liste n’est pas exhaustive. 

Facteurs de risque généraux et conditions : 
- Surpoids 
- Alcool ou consommation de drogue 
- Groupes de patients souffrants de maladies psychiques ou d'addiction 
- Grossesse 
- Prise de doses élevées de cortisone ou de cytostatiques 
- Maladies infectieuses passées ou risque de maladies infectieuses avec manifestations 

articulaires possibles 
- Anamnèse de thrombose veineuse profonde et/ou d’embolie pulmonaire 
- Tous les risques généraux d’une intervention chirurgicale 
 
Facteurs de risque et conditions spécifiques pour l’arthroplastie de la hanche : 
- Troubles du métabolisme osseux (ostéoporose, ostéomalacie) 
- Apparition de fissures, de fractures dans des cas très rares 
- Troubles de l’irrigation sanguine de l’extrémité concernée 
- Troubles neurologiques de l’extrémité concernée 
- Dysfonctionnement musculaire de l’articulation concernée 
- Spasmes musculaires ou autres troubles spastiques 
- Sollicitations extrêmes à prévoir par ex. dans le cadre du travail ou de la pratique d'un sport  
- Épilepsie ou autres causes d’accidents répétés avec risque accru de fractures 
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- Déformations articulaires entraînant une difficulté d’ancrage de l’implant 
- Affaiblissement des structures portantes dû à une tumeur 

 Effets indésirables possibles 
Les effets indésirables possibles indiqués ci-dessous comptent parmi les suites typiques et les plus 
fréquentes d’une opération :  
- Infection 
- Thrombose veineuse et embolie pulmonaire 
- Troubles cardiovasculaires 
- Hématomes 
- Paresthésie 
- Engourdissement 
- Gonflement 
- Lésions nerveuses 
- Œdème 
 
Les effets indésirables mentionnés ci-dessous sont les complications typiques qui surviennent le plus 
fréquemment à la suite d’une arthroplastie totale de hanche:  
- Modification de la position et descellement de la prothèse 
- Luxation de la prothèse 
- Ruptures d'implant 
- Raideur 
- Bruit de l’implant 
- Baisse de la qualité de vie (douleurs, troubles du sommeil, restrictions de mobilité ; en 

particulier également en position allongée) 
- Métallose 
- Augmentation du taux d’ions métalliques dans le sang 
- Ostéolyse 
- Ossification hétérotrope 
- Pseudotumeurs 
Attention : Une opération de révision peut s’avérer nécessaire en cas d’apparition d’effets 

indésirables spécifiques. 
 Information du patient, documentation 

Les numéros de série des implants utilisés doivent être consignés dans le dossier médical du patient. 
Des étiquettes sont fournies à cet effet dans l’emballage des implants stériles.  
Le patient doit être informé des bénéfices et des risques associés à l’intervention. Si l’implant est 
considéré comme la meilleure solution pour le patient, bien que celui-ci réponde à une ou plusieurs des 
contre-indications décrites ci-dessus, le patient doit être informé des effets ainsi que des risques 
attendus. Les patients recevant une prothèse de hanche doivent être informés que la durée de vie de 
l’implant dépend de leur poids et de leur degré d’activité. Il est en outre recommandé de les informer sur 
les activités qui leuri permettent de réduire les effets de ces circonstances aggravantes. 
Toutes les informations communiquées au patient doivent être documentées par écrit par le médecin en 
charge de l’intervention. Après l’opération, un passeport de l’implant doit être remis au patient : celui-ci 
contient toutes les informations nécessaires sur l’implant. Des étiquettes autocollantes sont fournies 
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pour la documentation de l’implant utilisé. Les explorations par IRM peuvent s'accompagner d'effets 
indésirables qui sont préjudiciables au patient. Des effets possibles sont entre autres des artefacts, 
l'échauffement de l'implant, l'induction de courants électriques, le descellement de l'implant. Avant la mise en 
œuvre, il est impératif de lire attentivement les informations d'utilisation du constructeur de l'appareil. Dans le 
cadre d'une évaluation individuelle des risques, il est conseillé en cas de doute de tester des implants 
comparatifs pour vérifier leur compatibilité avec l'appareil d'IRM concerné. Le patient doit être informé des 
risques. 

 Signification des symboles 
Les symboles utilisés par OHST Medizintechnik AG sont repris en annexe (voir 139). 
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Italiano 

IMPIANTO 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta 
Prima dell'impiego dei prodotti, l'utilizzatore ha l'obbligo di studiare e di rispettare le raccomandazioni e 
le indicazioni riportate di seguito così come le indicazioni specifiche del prodotto. 
Il distributore di questi prodotti non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni diretti o indiretti, derivanti 
da un utilizzo e da un’applicazione non idonei, in particolare dalla mancata osservanza delle seguenti 
istruzioni per l'uso o da una cura o una manutenzione improprie. 
Questi impianti possono essere utilizzati esclusivamente da medici con esperienza e pratica adeguate 
nell’ambito dell’artroplastica d’anca. La dimestichezza con la procedura chirurgica consigliata per questo 
sistema e la relativa applicazione scrupolosa sono indispensabili per ottenere i risultati migliori possibili. 

 Descrizione del prodotto e materiali d’impianto 
L’inserto BIOLOX®delta è un inserto ceramico per il fissaggio ai cotili d'anca metallici ed è realizzato in 
ceramica in ossido di alluminio ad elevato grado di purezza rinforzata con ossido di zirconio 
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Questo tipo di ceramica è bio-inerte, bio-compatibile, biostabile, 
meccanicamente stabile e resistente alla corrosione. 
 Presenta inoltre un'eccellente resistenza all'affaticamento, un'elevata resistenza agli urti e alla trazione, 
un'eccellente resistenza alla rottura e una durezza estremamente elevata. 
Gli inserti BIOLOX®delta sono disponibili in diversi diametri articolari di 28 mm, 32 mm e 36 mm. 
 
Prodotto, contenuto della confezione e materiali utilizzati sono definiti sulle etichette del prodotto. Lo 
impianto deve essere impiantato mediante un’adeguata tecnica chirurgica, di cui il chirurgo abbia 
acquisito esperienza. A tale scopo devono essere rispettate le indicazioni della rispettiva tecnica 
chirurgica. 
1.1 Panoramica degli impianti 

Denominazione Materiale Numero di 
riferimento 

Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
Inserto BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 Panoramica degli strumenti 
Per l’inserimento dell’impianto devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente gli strumenti della OHST 
Medizintechnik AG di seguito elencati: 

Denominazione Numero di riferimento 
Strumento di posizionamento curvo 510-000 
Aiuto d'inserimento Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Aiuto d'inserimento Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Aiuto d'inserimento Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Aiuto d'inserimento Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Aiuto d'inserimento Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Connector Ø28 510-100 
Connector Ø32 510-200 
Connector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Altri accessori 
Denominazione Numero di riferimento 
Istruzioni per l'uso dello strumento di posizionamento 200815300886 
Passaporto impianto 50000572 

 Impiego 
2.1 Indicazioni generali 
Questo impianto fa parte di un sistema e può essere utilizzato esclusivamente con le corrispondenti parti 
originali del sistema. Per gli interventi di impianto devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente gli strumenti 
del sistema sopra indicati. Prima di utilizzare gli strumenti leggere le relative istruzioni per l’uso 
(50000354). 
Attenzione: Gli impianti vanno sempre conservati nelle rispettive confezioni protettive, integre e 

complete. La confezione degli impianti non deve essere esposta alla luce solare diretta. 
Prima dell’uso dell’impianto, verificare che la confezione non presenti danneggiamenti, 
in quanto potrebbero influire sulla sterilità della confezione stessa. 

Durante la rimozione dell’impianto dalla confezione, accertarne la corrispondenza con l’indicazione sulla 
confezione (ad es. n° art. / n° di serie / misura). 
Osservare le norme igieniche pertinenti alla rimozione dell’impianto dalla confezione. Assicurarsi di 
proteggere tutte le superfici dell’impianto nei confronti di danneggiamenti, in quanto questi possono 
essere determinanti per eventuali insuccessi. La protesi non deve pertanto venire a contatto con oggetti 
che potrebbero danneggiarne la superficie. Prima dell’uso di ogni impianto controllare che questo non 
presenti punti difettosi visibili. La modifica di un impianto non solo può ridurne la durata, ma causare 
l'insuccesso della protesi sotto sforzo, immediatamente o con il tempo. L’impianto non deve essere 
sottoposto a modifiche meccaniche, né di altro tipo. Non utilizzare impianti rimossi da confezioni 
danneggiate, impianti non sterili, sporchi, danneggiati, trattati in modo improprio o modificati senza 
autorizzazione. 
Attenzione: Gli impianti sono esclusivamente monouso! I carichi individuali che intervengono sulle 

superfici funzionali della protesi in un paziente producono marcate modifiche, che 
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escludono assolutamente la possibilità di riutilizzo dell’impianto. I segni dei carichi 
intervenuti sulle superfici funzionali non possono essere individuati con sicurezza 
utilizzando semplici metodi visivi. Dopo un espianto occorre pertanto presupporre 
l’esistenza di danneggiamenti che escludono qualsiasi riutilizzo. 

2.2 Combinazione ammessa di componenti 
Garantiamo la compatibilità dei nostri prodotti esclusivamente per quanto riguarda i nostri prodotti con 
marchio CE, nonché i prodotti nella combinazione da noi autorizzata, per la quale è stata emessa una 
omologazione. Osservare inoltre le istruzioni d’uso del produttore del sistema di endoprotesi nonché la 
matrice delle combinazioni autorizzata da OHST. 
Ai fini della sicurezza del prodotto e della responsabilità per danno da prodotti si esclude la combinazione 
di impianti di OHST Medizintechnik AG con componenti di altri produttori non autorizzati da OHST.  
Attenzione: L’uso di componenti protesiche la cui combinazione con l’inserto BIOLOX®delta non è 

stata autorizzata dal produttore dell’endoprotesi può causare la rottura dell’inserto 
BIOLOX®delta. 

Attenzione: Gli inserti BIOLOX®delta possono essere combinati soltanto con le teste femorali 
BIOLOX®delta  –o BIOLOX®forte. È vietata la combinazione con teste femorali o sfere 
in ceramica di altri produttori. 

2.3 Istruzioni per l’uso 
È possibile utilizzare solo un inserto BIOLOX®delta estratto dal relativo imballaggio originale 
immediatamente prima dell’impiego, mai utilizzato e integro.  Non è possibile riutilizzare un inserto 
BIOLOX®delta già usato una volta. Data la necessità di una corrispondenza esatta tra inserto 
BIOLOX®delta e alloggiamento del cotile, è possibile combinare solo componenti protesiche nuove e 
integre. Ciò significa anche che, ad esempio, non è possibile riutilizzare nell’alloggiamento del cotile un 
inserto BIOLOX®delta inserito in un alloggiamento del cotile e poi rimosso. Analogamente, non è 
possibile utilizzare un inserto BIOLOX®delta che presenti qualunque tipo di danno, ma occorre smaltirlo. 
Ciò vale anche, ad esempio, per un inserto BIOLOX®delta caduto. 
L’inserto BIOLOX®delta deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con un alloggiamento del cotile nuovo di 
fabbrica, mai utilizzato e integro. 
Attenzione: Il posizionamento dei componenti dell'impianto influisce direttamente sull'ampiezza del 

movimento e, a livello potenziale, sul rischio di lesione. In caso di angolo di inclinazione 
troppo piatto o troppo acuto aumenta il carico sul bordo del cotile. Ciò può provocare 
un'elevata usura. Inoltre, possono verificarsi limitazioni della sequenza motoria con 
conseguenti sublussazioni o dislocazioni della testa dall’inserto BIOLOX®delta.  

Attenzione: L'antiversione dell’alloggiamento del cotile non deve essere essenzialmente superiore 
o inferiore al valore di 10-20°. Anche al di fuori di questo intervallo possono verificarsi 
limitazioni della sequenza motoria, con conseguenti sublussazioni e dislocazioni della 
testa dall’inserto BIOLOX®delta, nonché maggiore usura. 

Attenzione: In casi molto rari l’ inserto BIOLOX®delta può rompersi. Per ridurre il rischio al minimo, 
l’inserto BIOLOX®delta è stato sottoposto a una prova dei singoli componenti prima 
della fornitura. Una rottura può essere causata, tra l’altro, da un fissaggio errato 
dell’inserto BIOLOX®delta nell’alloggiamento del cotile metallico o da una 
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corrispondenza errata o mancante tra inserto BIOLOX®delta e alloggiamento del cotile 
metallico. Lo stesso vale in caso di mancata osservanza della posizione raccomandata 
per l’alloggiamento del cotile. Nell’eventualità molto rara di rottura di un componente in 
ceramica, può essere necessario eseguire una sinoviectomia. 

Attenzione: Se occorre posizionare il cotile fuori dai valori indicati, non utilizzare un inserto 
BIOLOX®delta (eccezioni possono essere sistemi speciali con elementi anti-lussazione, 
ad es. inserti asimmetrici o ribaltati). 

Attenzione: Con gli alloggiamenti nella retroversione non deve essere utilizzato alcun inserto 
Biolox®delta. In caso contrario, si può compromettere il funzionamento meccanico 
dell’inserto BIOLOX®delta. Un attrito ceramico eccessivo può avere come conseguenza 
incompatibilità o allentamento della protesi. 

Attenzione: ll diametro delle teste sferiche della protesi della testa femorale deve coincidere 
assolutamente con il diametro nominale sferico dell'inserto BIOLOX®delta. 

Attenzione: In caso di sostituzione intraoperatoria o revisione della testa femorale si raccomanda 
espressamente di utilizzare solo teste femorali senza sezione conica in ceramica. 
Questo a prescindere dai materiali che compongono l’accoppiamento della sezione 
conica precedente. 

Attenzione: In caso di danneggiamento o rottura di un componente in ceramica si consiglia di 
effettuare il prima possibile una revisione completa dei componenti della protesi. In tal 
caso l’utilizzo di teste femorali metalliche nell’ambito di una revisione è controindicato 
poiché potrebbero causare complicazioni gravi, talvolta mortali. Nei rari casi in cui si 
verifica la rottura del componente ceramico in fase intraoperatoria è assolutamente 
necessario procedere a un debridement accurato con rimozione di tutte le particelle 
libere di ceramica nonché all’abbondante lavaggio della ferita. 

Prima di inserire l’impianto irrigare il distretto osseo. Durante la procedura d’impianto occorre rimuovere 
accuratamente eventuali particelle e detriti (ad es. schegge ossee, particelle di abrasione degli 
strumenti) dal distretto osseo preparato.  
Attenzione: Durante l’impiego di strumenti chirurgici ad alta frequenza (ad es. un cauterizzatore) 

occorre fare attenzione che questi non vengano a contatto con protesi o altri strumenti. 
In caso contrario le protesi o gli strumenti potrebbero subire gravi danni con 
ripercussioni sul funzionamento (ad es. rottura). Una protesi eventualmente 
danneggiata non deve rimanere all’interno del paziente, ma deve essere sostituita con 
una protesi nuova e integra. È possibile continuare ad utilizzare strumenti danneggiati 
solamente se il danno è tale da non pregiudicarne l’utilizzo conforme. 

2.4 Tecnica chirurgica 
Per garantire il fissaggio centrico degli inserti BIOLOX®delta al cotile metallico, durante il montaggio 
occorre rispettare i seguenti punti: 
secondo la tecnica chirurgica, il cotile metallico deve essere impiantato nell'acetabolo. Pertanto 
verificare con gli impianti di prova la sede corretta dell'impianto e le sequenze motorie dell'articolazione. 
Assicurarsi che le viti eventualmente utilizzate siano inserite completamente nel cotile metallico.  
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Infine rimuovere l'impianto di prova, pulire a fondo il cotile metallico, quindi asciugare. Non lasciare 
residui ossei o organici nella zona di fissaggio del cotile metallico.  
L'inserimento dell'inserto BIOLOX®delta avviene manualmente o mediante uno strumento di 
posizionamento. Prima di utilizzare lo strumento di posizionamento, rispettare le rispettive Istruzioni per 
l'uso (v. 1.3 Altri accessori).  
Nel montaggio manuale l'inserto viene prelevato con due dita ed inserito nell'alloggiamento del cotile. 
Verificare ed eventualmente modificare il posizionamento dell'inserto BIOLOX®delta tastando il bordo 
del cotile. La chiusura piatta del bordo metallico e ceramico deve essere garantita! 
Nella posizione corretta, l'inserto BIOLOX®delta viene spinto con i pollici della mano. Per il fissaggio 
definitivo, usare un impattatore raccomandato dal produttore dell’endoprotesi e compatibile con gli inserti 
BIOLOX®delta per fissare l’inserto BIOLOX®delta nell’alloggiamento del cotile dando uno o più colpi 
moderati di martello sull’impattatore in direzione dell’asse di simmetria dell’inserto. 
Attenzione: Non colpire mai con un martello metallico l'inserto BIOLOX®delta! 

 Imballaggio e sterilità 
A seconda del procedimento di sterilizzazione gli impianti vengono imballati in un sacchetto trasparente 
a 3 strati in pellicola polimerica a strati multipli (sterilizzazione a radiazione da almeno 25 kGy) o in un 
sacchetto di plastica a 2 strati in Tyvek® (sterilizzazione con ossido di etilene) con cartone. Gli strumenti 
sono forniti in confezioni protettive non sterili e devono essere puliti e sterilizzati prima dell'uso in modo 
conforme alle rispettive istruzioni per l'uso (50000354). La data di scadenza indicata presuppone una 
confezione intatta e non danneggiata e la conservazione in condizioni idonee. 
Attenzione: Gli impianti non devono essere risterilizzati! Il ricondizionamento di componenti non 

impiantate, la cui confezione è già stata aperta, deve avvenire esclusivamente presso il 
produttore, poiché occorre eseguire nuovamente i processi convalidati.  

Il sacchetto esterno dell'imballaggio trasparente a 3 strati deve essere rimosso assieme al cartone da 
personale non sterile. Nell'imballaggio trasparente a 2 strati solo il cartone deve essere rimosso da 
personale non sterile. La seconda sacca deve essere aperta in modo da non compromettere la sterilità 
della sacca più interna, la quale deve essere tolta e aperta da personale sterile. L’impianto così chiuso 
deve essere passato al chirurgo in modo che questi possa estrarre direttamente l’impianto sterile.  

 Pianificazione preoperatoria e manutenzione postoperatoria 
La pianificazione preparatoria sulla base di radiografie, immagini TC e supporti similari è una fase 
fondamentale, in quanto offre importanti informazioni sull’adeguatezza degli impianti, sul loro 
posizionamento e su possibili combinazioni di componenti e consente inoltre una preselezione della 
misura dell’impianto da utilizzare. Devono essere disponibili protesi di prova per verificare il 
posizionamento corretto (se applicabile) e impianti supplementari qualora fossero necessarie misure 
diverse oppure qualora il previsto impianto non potesse essere utilizzato. Per la cura postoperativa 
utilizzare procedure riconosciute. 

 Indicazioni 
Per l'utilizzo dell'inserto BIOLOX®delta sono da ritenersi valide innanzitutto tutte le indicazioni, 
controindicazioni e raccomandazioni come note per la sostituzione totale dell'anca con altri 
accoppiamenti a scorrimento, e accettate come standard generalmente riconosciuto.  
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Inoltre, occorre rispettare le indicazioni e le raccomandazioni del sistema di protesi utilizzato, di cui 
l’inserto BIOLOX®delta è un componente. 

 Controindicazioni 
- Crescita nei bambini e negli adolescenti 
 
Inoltre, occorre rispettare le controindicazioni e le raccomandazioni del sistema di protesi utilizzato, di 
cui l’inserto BIOLOX®delta è un componente. 

 Fattori di rischio e condizioni che possono compromettere il successo 
dell'intervento chirurgico 

Attenzione: L’esperienza clinica dimostra che la presenza di una o più delle seguenti circostanze 
concomitanti (fattori di rischio) può comportare una durata ridotta, maggiore frequenza 
di complicanze o, in generale, un risultato meno soddisfacente dell’artroplastica 
dell’anca.  Questo elenco non è esaustivo. 

Fattori di rischio e condizioni generali: 
- Sovrappeso 
- Alcolismo o abuso di sostanze stupefacenti 
- Gruppi di pazienti con malattie psichiche o dipendenze 
- Gravidanza 
- Assunzioni ad alte dosi di cortisone o citostatici 
- Malattie infettive risolte o incombenti con possibile manifestazione articolare 
- Anamnesi trombosi venosa profonda e/o embolo polmonare 
- Tutti i rischi chirurgici in generale 
 
Fattori di rischio e condizioni specifici per l’artroplastica dell’anca: 
- Disturbi del metabolismo osseo (osteoporosi, osteomalacia) 
- Comparsa di fessure, in rari casi fratture 
- Disturbi di vascolarizzazione dell’estremità interessata 
- Disturbi neurologici dell’estremità interessata 
- Disfunzioni muscolari dell’articolazione interessata 
- Spasmi muscolari o altro quadro patologico di spasticità 
- Carichi estremi prevedibili ad es. dell'attività lavorativa e sportiva 
- Epilessia o altri motivi di ripetute cadute con elevato rischio di fratture 
- Deformazioni articolari che compromettono l’ancoraggio dell’impianto 
- Indebolimento delle strutture portanti a causa di un tumore 

 Possibili Effetti indesiderati 
Gli effetti negativi elencati di seguito rientrano tra le conseguenze più tipiche e frequenti di un intervento 
chirurgico:  
- Infezione 
- Trombosi venosa ed embolia polmonare 
- Disturbi cardiovascolari 
- Ematoma 
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- Parestesia 
- Torpore 
- Gonfiore 
- Danni neurologici 
- Edema 
 
Gli effetti indesiderati di seguito elencati rientrano fra le conseguenze più frequenti e caratteristiche di 
un’artroprotesi totale d’anca:  
- Dislocazione e scollamento della protesi 
- Lussazione della protesi 
- Rotture dell’impianto 
- Rigidità 
- Rumori dell’impianto 
- Ridotta qualità della vita (dolori, disturbi del sonno, limitazioni della sequenza motoria; in 

particolare anche in posizione supina) 
- Metallosi 
- Aumento degli ioni metallici nel sangue 
- Osteolisi 
- Ossificazione eterotopica 
- Pseudotumori 
Attenzione: La comparsa degli effetti indesiderati specifici può comportare la necessità di eseguire 

un intervento di revisione. 
 Informazione del paziente, documentazione 

I numeri di serie degli impianti utilizzati devono essere documentati sulla cartella clinica del paziente. A 
tale scopo, le confezioni degli impianti sterili sono provviste di corrispondenti etichette. 
Il paziente deve essere informato di tutti i benefici e i rischi dell’intervento. Se si ritiene l’impianto la 
soluzione migliore per il paziente, sebbene la sua situazione sia parzialmente interessata dalle 
controindicazioni summenzionate, occorre informare il paziente sulle prevedibili conseguenze di questa 
situazione e sui potenziali rischi che ne possono derivare. I pazienti sottoposti ad artroprotesi d’anca 
devono essere informati del fatto che la durata dell’impianto è correlata al loro peso e al loro grado di 
attività. Si consiglia inoltre di informare il paziente sulle attività che possono aiutarlo a ridurre gli effetti 
di queste condizioni aggravanti. 
Tutte le informazioni fornite al paziente devono essere documentate per iscritto dal medico chirurgo. 
Dopo l’intervento occorre consegnare al paziente un cartellino dell’impianto, contenente tutte le 
informazioni necessarie sull’impianto. Sul cartellino devono essere applicate le etichette adesive per 
documentare il tipo di impianto utilizzato. Le indagini mediche che sfruttano la RMN possono provocare 
effetti indesiderati dannosi per il paziente. Possibili effetti sono tra l'altro artefatti, riscaldamento della protesi, 
induzione di correnti elettriche, allentamento della protesi. Prima dell’applicazione è opportuno studiare le 
informazioni d’uso del produttore del dispositivo. Nell’ambito di una valutazione del rischio individuale, in caso 
di dubbio verificare l’idoneità di protesi simili in rapporto all’apparecchiatura RMN utilizzata. Il paziente deve 
essere informato dei rischi. 

 Legenda dei simboli applicati sulle etichette 
I simboli utilizzati da OHST Medizintechnik AG possono essere ricavati dall'allegato (pag. 139). 
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Español 

IMPLANTE 
BIOLOX®delta inserto 
Antes de utilizar el producto, el usuario tiene la obligación de estudiar cuidadosamente las siguientes 
recomendaciones y observaciones, así como las observaciones específicas del producto. 
El comercializador de estos productos declina cualquier responsabilidad por daños directos o indirectos 
debidos a un uso o manipulación inadecuados -en particular, por incumplimiento de las siguientes 
instrucciones- o a un cuidado o mantenimiento inadecuados. 
Estos implantes sólo deben ser utilizados por médicos que cuenten con la suficiente experiencia y 
práctica en artroplastia de candera. Para obtener el mejor resultado posible es imprescindible estar 
familiarizado con la técnica quirúrgica recomendada para este sistema y aplicarla cuidadosamente. 

 Descripción del producto y materiales de implante 
El inserto BIOLOX®delta es un inserto cerámico para colocar en cótilos de cadera metálicos y está 
compuesto de cerámica de óxido de aluminio de gran pureza (ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Esta 
cerámica es biológicamente inerte y estable, de gran estabilidad mecánica y resistente a la corrosión. 
Dispone de una extraordinaria resistencia a la fatiga, una gran resistencia a los golpes y a la tracción, 
una excelente resistencia a la rotura y una dureza extrema. 
Los insertos BIOLOX®delta están disponibles en los diferentes diámetros de articulación de 28 mm, 
32 mm y 36 mm. 
 
El producto, el contenido del envase y los materiales empleados están definidos en la etiqueta del 
producto. El implante debe colocarse mediante una técnica operatoria adecuada con la que el cirujano 
esté familiarizado. Es necesario tener en cuenta las explicaciones de la correspondiente técnica 
operatoria. 
1.1 Resumen de los implantes 

Denominación Material Número de 
referencia 

BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®delta inserto XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 



34 

1.2 Resumen de los instrumentos 
Para la implantación se deben utilizar exclusivamente los instrumentos de OHST Medizintechnik AG 
que se indican a continuación: 

Nombre Número de referencia 
Instrumento colocador acodado 510-000 
Dispositivo auxiliar Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Dispositivo auxiliar Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Dispositivo auxiliar Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Dispositivo auxiliar Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Dispositivo auxiliar Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Conector Ø28 510-100 
Conector Ø32 510-200 
Conector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Otros accesorios 
Nombre Número de referencia 
Instrucciones de uso del instrumento de colocación 200815300886 
Carné de identificación de implante 50000572 

 Manipulación 
2.1 Indicaciones generales 
Este implante forma parte de un sistema y solo debe utilizarse con los correspondientes componentes 
originales del sistema. Para la implantación solo pueden emplearse los instrumentos del sistema arriba 
indicados. Antes de utilizar el instrumental es necesario consultar las instrucciones de uso (50000354) 
correspondientes.  
Atención: Los implantes deben guardarse siempre en sus envases completos y cerrados. El 

envase de los implantes no debe estar expuesto a la luz solar directa. Antes de colocar 
el implante debe comprobarse que el envase esté intacto, ya que cualquier daño podría 
afectar a la esterilidad. 

Al extraer el implante del envase –respetando siempre todas las normas de higiene– hay que comprobar 
que coincida con lo indicado en el envase (p. ej. n.° de art. / n.° de serie / tamaño). Debe evitarse cualquier 
daño a las superficies del implante, que podría provocar un fracaso del mismo. Por ello, la prótesis no 
debe entrar en contacto con objetos que puedan dañar su superficie. Antes de su colocación, todos los 
implantes deben inspeccionarse visualmente para comprobar que no presentan daños. Trabajar un 
implante no solo reduce su vida útil, sino que con carga también puede producir el fallo inmediato o con 
el tiempo de la prótesis. Por ello, el implante no debe ser trabajado mecánicamente ni de otro modo.  
No deben utilizarse implantes procedentes de un envase dañado, no estériles, dañados, 
inadecuadamente tratados o trabajados de forma no autorizada. 
Atención: Los implantes están previstos para un solo uso! En cada paciente, las cargas 

individuales sobre las superficies funcionales marcan de tal modo dichas superficies 
que en ningún caso está permitido reutilizar los implantes. Las marcas de la carga en 
las superficies funcionales no se pueden reconocer visualmente. Por lo tanto se debe 
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suponer que después de una explantación se han producido daños que excluyen la 
reutilización del implante. 

2.2 Combinación homologada de componentes 
Solo garantizamos la compatibilidad de nuestros productos con nuestros propios productos con 
marcado CE, o con productos que nosotros mismos hemos homologado para su combinación, y para 
los que existe la autorización correspondiente. Para esto hay que tener en cuenta las instrucciones de 
uso del fabricante de endoprótesis y la matriz de combinación autorizada por OHST. 
Queda excluida la combinación de implantes de OHST Medizintechnik AG con componentes de otros 
fabricantes, para los que no exista autorización por parte de OHST, por motivos de seguridad del 
producto y responsabilidad del producto.  
Atención: El uso de componentes protésicos que no estén homologados por el fabricante de 

endoprótesis para combinarlos con un inserto BIOLOX®delta puede provocar la rotura 
del inserto BIOLOX®delta. 

Atención: Los insertos BIOLOX®delta deben combinarse únicamente con las cabezas femorales 
BIOLOX®delta o BIOLOX®forte. Queda prohibida su combinación con otra cabeza 
femoral o con otra esfera cerámica de otros fabricantes. 

2.3 Prótesis de acetábulo 
Solo se puede usar un inserto Biolox®delta recién sacado del embalaje original, sin usar y en perfectas 
condiciones. Un inserto BIOLOX®delta usado no puede volver a usarse. Como es necesario un asiento 
exacto entre el inserto BIOLOX®delta y la cubierta del acetábulo solo se pueden combinar componentes 
de prótesis nuevos y en perfectas condiciones. Esto quiere decir p. ej. una cubierta del acetábulo 
BIOLOX®delta que haya sido colocada y retirada una vez no puede volver a colocarse en una cubierta 
del acetábulo. Asimismo tampoco puede usarse inserto BIOLOX®delta que esté dañado de algún modo, 
sino que debe tirarse a la basura. Esto aplica p. ej. a un inserto BIOLOX®delta que haya caído al suelo. 
Un inserto Biolox®delta debe utilizarse únicamente con una cubierta del acetábulo en perfectas 
condiciones, sin usar y nueva. 
Atención: La posición de los componentes del implante influye directamente sobre el rango de 

movimiento y, por lo tanto, también sobre el riesgo de pinzamiento. Si el ángulo de 
inclinación es demasiado plano o abrupto la carga del borde del cótilo aumenta. Esto 
puede provocar un mayor desgaste. Además puede ocasionar limitaciones en el 
desarrollo del movimiento que a su vez pueden provocar subluxaxiones y dislocaciones 
de la cabeza del BIOLOX®delta.  

Atención: La anteversión de la cubierta del acetábulo debería estar comprendida entre 10 y 20°. 
Si está fuera de ese margen puede ocasionar limitaciones en el desarrollo del 
movimiento que a su vez pueden provocar subluxaxiones y dislocaciones de la cabeza 
del inserto BIOLOX®delta y un mayor desgaste. 

Atención: En casos muy raros el inserto BIOLOX®delta puede partirse. Para reducir el riesgo al 
mínimo el inserto BIOLOX®delta se sometió a un control individual antes de la entrega. 
La causa de una rotura puede ser entre otras, una fijación incorrecta del inserto 
BIOLOX®delta en la cubierta del acetábulo metálica o el ajuste incorrecto o inexistente 
entre el inserto BIOLOX®delta y la cubierta del acetábulo metálica. Lo mismo se aplica 
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en caso de no tener en cuenta el posicionamiento correcto de la cubierta del acetábulo. 
En el caso raro de que un componente de cerámica se rompa hay que hacer una 
sinovectomía. 

Atención: En caso de que la posición del acetábulo se sitúe fuera de los valores mencionados, no 
deberá utilizarse un inserto BIOLOX®delta (las excepciones pueden ser sistemas 
especiales designados para ello con elementos para evitar luxaciones, como por 
ejemplo insertos asimétricos o inclinados). 

Atención: En las cubiertas del acetábulo en retroversión no debe utilizarse un inserto 
Biolox®Delta. En caso contrario es posible que la función mecánica del inserto 
BIOLOX®delta falle. Un desgaste excesivo de la cerámica puede tener consecuencias 
como la incompatibilidad o que la prótesis se suelte. 

Atención: El diámetro de la esfera de la prótesis de cabeza femoral debe coincidir estrictamente 
con el diámetro interior esférico del inserto BIOLOX®delta. 

Atención: Se señala expresamente que durante un cambio o una revisión intraoperatoria de la 
cabeza del fémur sólo se deben utilizar cabezas femorales sin cono cerámico. Esto 
aplica con independencia del material del que estuviera compuesto el acoplamiento 
de cono previo. 

Atención: En caso de daño o rotura de un componente cerámico, se recomienda la revisión más 
temprana posible. En este caso, en el marco de una revisión está contraindicado el 
uso de cabezas femorales metálicas, ya que pueden ocurrir complicaciones graves, 
incluso potencialmente mortales. En el raro caso de una fractura de cerámica, el 
desbridamiento completo con la eliminación de todas las partículas cerámicas 
detectables y la irrigación extensiva de la herida es absolutamente necesario. 

Antes de la colocación del implante es necesario lavar el lecho del implante. Durante la implantación 
deberá comprobarse que se han retirado todas las partículas sueltas (p. ej. astillas del hueso, partículas 
de raspadura de los instrumentos) del lecho preparado del implante.  
Atención: A la hora de utilizar instrumentos quirúrgicos de alta frecuencia (p. ej. un cauterizador) 

deberá evitarse que estos entren en contacto con los implantes o con los instrumentos. 
De lo contrario, los implantes o instrumentos podrían dañarse hasta tal grado de no 
funcionar (debido, por ejemplo, a una rotura). En caso de que se dañara un implante, 
este no deberá permanecer dentro del paciente, sino que tendrá que ser reemplazado 
por uno nuevo e intacto. En caso de que resultara dañado algún instrumento, éste no 
deberá seguir utilizándose excepto si se puede seguir aplicando perfectamente para el 
uso previsto. 

2.4 Técnica quirúrgica 
Para garantizar una sujeción céntrica del inserto BIOLOX®delta en el acetábulo metálico, se debe 
proceder de la siguiente forma durante el montaje: 
El acetábulo metálico debe implantarse en el acetábulo de según la técnica quirúrgica correspondiente. 
A continuación se comprueba el asiento correcto del implante y el desarrollo del movimiento de la 
articulación mediante implantes de prueba. En el caso de que se utilicen tornillos, debe asegurarse de 
que estos están completamente introducidos en el acetábulo metálico.  



37 

A continuación debe retirarse el implante de prueba y debe lavarse y secarse cuidadosamente el 
acetábulo metálico. No pueden quedar restos de hueso o tejido en el área de sujeción del acetábulo 
metálico.  
La colocación del inserto BIOLOX®delta se realiza a mano o mediante el instrumento de colocación. Si 
se utiliza un instrumento de colocación, deben tenerse en cuenta sus instrucciones de uso (v.1.3 Otros 
accesorios).  
Si el montaje se realiza a mano, el inserto debe agarrarse con dos dedos e introducirse en la cubierta 
del acetábulo. La posición del inserto BIOLOX®delta se comprueba y, en su caso, se corrige palpando 
el borde del acetábulo. Debe haber un cierre de superficie plana de borde de metal y cerámica.  
Cuando la posición del inserto BIOLOX®delta sea la correcta, se volverá a presionar con los pulgares. 
Para una fijación definitiva hay que encajar el inserto BIOLOX®delta con un impactador adecuado para 
los insertos BIOLOX®delta y recomendado por el fabricante de las endoprótesis, mediante uno o varios 
golpes de martillo moderados sobre el impactador en dirección al eje de simetría del inserto en la 
cubierta del acetábulo. 
Atención: No debe golpear nunca el inserto BIOLOX®delta con un martillo metálico. 

 Envase y esterilidad 
En función del procedimiento de esterilización, los implantes se suministran empaquetados en una bolsa 
transparente triple fabricada con lámina de plástico (esterilización con radiación de al menos 25 kGy ) 
o bien en una bolsa transparente doble fabricada con Tyvek® (esterilización mediante óxido de etileno), 
en envases de cartón. Los instrumentos se suministran sin esterilizar en envases de protección y antes 
de su utilización deben limpiarse y esterilizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso (50000354) 
correspondientes. La fecha de expiración es válida en el caso de envases no dañados, sin abrir y 
almacenados en condiciones adecuadas. 
Atención: ¡Los implantes no deben reesterilizarse! El reacondicionamiento de los componentes 

no implantados cuyos envases han sido abiertos sólo le está permitido al fabricante, ya 
que deben ser sometidos nuevamente a procesos individuales validados. 

En el empaquetado mediante bolsa transparente triple, tanto la bolsa exterior como el envase de cartón 
pueden ser retirados por personal no esterilizado. En el caso del empaquetado mediante bolsa 
transparente doble, únicamente el envase de cartón puede ser retirado por personal no esterilizado. La 
segunda bolsa debe abrirse de forma que no se ponga en riesgo la esterilidad de la bolsa más interior. 
La bolsa más interior debe ser tomada y abierta por personal esterilizado. De esa forma es como debe 
hacerse llegar el implante al cirujano, para que pueda tomar directamente el implante estéril.  

 Planificación preoperatorio y cuidados postoperatorios 
La planificación preoperatoria a partir de radiografías, datos TAC y similares es imprescindible, y 
proporciona información importante sobre los implantes adecuados, su ubicación y las posibles 
combinaciones de componentes, y permite una selección previa del tamaño de implante que va a usarse 
La intervención únicamente se debe realizar cuando se haya confirmado la tolerancia del paciente al 
material del implante. Debe disponerse de prótesis de prueba para comprobar el ajuste correcto (donde 
sea aplicable) e implantes adicionales por si se necesitan otros tamaños o no es posible utilizar el 
implante previsto. En el cuidado posoperatorio se deben utilizar los procedimientos recomendados. 
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 Indicaciones 
A la hora de utilizar un inserto BIOLOX®delta son válidas en principio todas las indicaciones, 
contraindicaciones y recomendaciones conocidas y aceptadas generalmente para operaciones de 
cadera con otras combinaciones deslizantes.  
Además hay que tener en cuenta las indicaciones y recomendaciones para el sistema de prótesis 
utilizado, y del que forme parte del inserto Biolox®delta. 

 Contraindicaciones 
- Crecimiento en niños y jóvenes en desarrollo 

 
Además hay que tener en cuenta las contraindicaciones y recomendaciones para el sistema de prótesis 
utilizado, y del que forme parte del inserto Biolox®delta. 

 Factores de riesgo y condiciones que pueden influir en el resultado de la 
intervención 

Atención: La experiencia clínica indica que en caso de que existan una o varias de las siguientes 
circunstancias (factores de riesgo), es posible que la vida útil del producto sea menor, 
que las complicaciones sean más frecuentes o que en conjunto se obtenga un peor 
resultado en la artroplastia de cadera. Esta lista no pretende ser exhaustiva. 

Factores de riesgo y condiciones generales: 
- Sobrepeso 
- Alcoholismo o abuso de drogas 
- Grupos de pacientes con enfermedades psíquicas o adictivas 
- Embarazo  
- Ingestión de elevadas dosis de corticoides o citostáticos 
- Enfermedades infecciosas previas o incipientes con posible manifestación articular 
- Trombosis venosas profundas de las piernas y/o embolias pulmonares en la anamnesis 
- Todos los riesgos generales de una intervención quirúrgica 
 
Factores de riesgo y condiciones específicos para la artroplastia de cadera: 
- Trastornos en el metabolismo óseo (osteoporosis, osteomalacia) 
- Aparición de fisuras, en casos raros fracturas 
- Trastornos en el riego sanguíneo de la extremidad afectada 
- Trastornos neurológicos de la extremidad afectada 
- Disfunciones musculares en la articulación afectada 
- Espasmos musculares u otros cuadros clínicos espásticos 
- Probables cargas extremas al realizar p. ej. trabajos o practicar deporte 
- Epilepsia u otros motivos que causen accidentes repetidos con elevado riesgo de fractura  
- Deformaciones en la articulación que dificulten el anclaje del implante 
- Debilitamiento de las estructuras portantes por tumores 
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 Posibles efectos adversos 
Los efectos negativos enumerados a continuación se encuentran entre las consecuencias típicas y más 
comunes de una intervención:  
- Infección 
- Trombosis venosa y embolia pulmonar 
- Trastornos cardiovasculares 
- Hematomas 
- Parestesia 
- Entumecimiento 
- Hinchazón 
- Daño neurológico 
- Edemas 
 
Los efectos adversos que se indican a continuación son las consecuencias típicas y más usuales de 
una artroplastia total de cadera:  
- Desplazamiento y aflojamiento de la prótesis 
- Luxación de la prótesis 
- Roturas de implantes 
- Rigidez 
- Ruido en el implante 
- Merma en la calidad de vida (dolores, trastornos del sueño, limitaciones del rango de 

movilidad; especialmente en posición tumbada) 
- Metalosis 
- Aumento de los iones metálicos en sangre 
- Osteólisis 
- Osificación heterotópica 
- Pseudotumor 
Atención: Si se observan efectos específicos no deseados, puede ser necesaria una operación 

de revisión. 

 Información del paciente, documentación 
Es necesario registrar los números de serie de los implantes colocados en la documentación del 
paciente. Los envases de los implantes estériles contienen las correspondientes etiquetas. 
Es necesario explicar al paciente las ventajas y los riesgos del proceso. Si el implante se contempla 
como la mejor opción para el paciente, a pesar de que éste presente algunas de las contraindicaciones 
arriba descritas, es necesario indicarle los efectos y los riesgos que estas condiciones pueden provocar. 
Los pacientes que reciban una prótesis de cadera deben ser informados de que la longevidad del 
implante depende de su peso corporal y grado de actividad física. Se recomienda además informar al 
paciente sobre las actividades con las que puede reducir las consecuencias de estas circunstancias 
agravantes. 
Es imprescindible que el cirujano documente por escrito todas las informaciones facilitadas al paciente. 
Después de la operación deberá entregarse al paciente el pasaporte de implante donde deben estar 
contenidas todas las informaciones necesarias sobre el implante. Para la documentación del implante 
empelado hay adjuntadas etiquetas adhesivas. En las exploraciones por RMN pueden producirse efectos 
indeseados capaces de dañar al paciente. Entre los posibles efectos se cuentan artefactos, calentamiento 
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del implante, inducción de corrientes eléctricas, aflojamiento del implante. Antes de su aplicación, leer 
detenidamente las informaciones de uso del fabricante del aparato. En el marco de una estimación del riesgo 
individual, se examinarán, en caso de duda, implantes equiparables para comprobar su adecuación en el 
correspondiente aparato de RMN. El paciente deberá ser informado sobre los riesgos que implica este 
procedimiento. 

 Leyendas de los símbolos de las etiquetas 
Puede ver los símbolos utilizados por OHST Medizintechnik AG en el anexo (S. 139). 
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Nederlands 

IMPLANTAAT 
BIOLOX®delta inlay 
Voor de toepassing van het product is de gebruiker verplicht om de onderstaande aanbevelingen en 
instructies evenals de productspecifieke aanwijzingen zorgvuldig te bestuderen en na te leven. 
De distributeur van dit product is niet aansprakelijk voor directe schade of vervolgschade die ontstaat 
door ondeskundige toepassing of omgang, met name het niet in acht nemen van de volgende 
gebruiksaanwijzing, of door ondeskundige verzorging of onderhoud. 
Deze implantaten mogen uitsluitend worden toegepast door artsen met specifieke vakkennis, ervaring 
en vaardigheid in de heupartroplastiek. Voor het behalen van de best mogelijke resultaten zijn 
vertrouwdheid met de voor dit systeem aanbevolen operatietechniek en de zorgvuldige toepassing 
daarvan noodzakelijk. 

 Productbeschrijving en implantaatmaterialen 
De BIOLOX®delta inlay is een keramische inlay voor de klemverbinding in metalen heupkommen en 
bestaat uit een hoogzuivere aluminiumoxide-keramiek met een versterking van zirkoniumoxide 
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). De keramiek is bio-inert, biocompatibel, biostabiel, mechanisch stabiel en 
corrosieresistent. 
De keramiek beschikt over een uitstekende weerstand tegen materiaalmoeheid, een hoge stoot- en 
trekvastheid, een excellente breuktaaiheid en een extreem hoge hardheid. 
De BIOLOX®delta inlays zijn verkrijgbaar in de verschillende articulatiediameters 28 mm, 32 mm en 
36 mm. 
 
Product, verpakkingsinhoud en gebruikte materialen worden op de productetiketten weergegeven. Het 
implantaat dient te worden geïmplanteerd door middel van een geschikte operatietechniek waarmee de 
chirurg vertrouwd is. Hiervoor dient de uitleg van de betreffende operatietechniek in acht te worden 
genomen. 

1.1 Overzicht implantaten 

Benaming Materiaal Referentienummer 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
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Benaming Materiaal Referentienummer 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Overzicht instrumenten 
Voor de implantatie dienen uitsluitend de onderstaande instrumenten van OHST Medizintechnik AG te 
worden gebruikt: 

Benaming Referentienummer 
Inzet-instrument gebogen 510-000 
Inbrenghulp Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Inbrenghulp Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Inbrenghulp Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Inbrenghulp Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Inbrenghulp Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Connector Ø28 510-100 
Connector Ø32 510-200 
Connector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Overig toebehoren 
Benaming Referentienummer 
Gebruiksaanwijzing inzet-instrument 200815300886 
Implantaatpaspoort 50000572 

 Gebruik 
2.1 Algemene opmerkingen 
Dit implantaat maakt deel uit van een systeem en mag uitsluitend met de bijbehorende originele 
systeemonderdelen worden gebruikt. Voor de implantatie dienen uitsluitend de voornoemde 
instrumenten van het systeem te worden ingezet. Vóór het gebruik van de instrumenten dient de 
bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing (50000354) in acht te worden genomen.  
Attentie: Implantaten moeten altijd in hun complete, ongeopende beschermverpakkingen worden 

bewaard. Verpakkingen van implantaten mogen niet aan direct zonlicht worden 
blootgesteld. Vóór het inzetten van het implantaat dient de verpakking op 
beschadigingen te worden onderzocht, omdat deze ten koste van de steriliteit kunnen 
gaan. 

Bij het uitpakken van het implantaat dient de overeenstemming met de aanduidingen op de verpakking 
(bijv. artikelnr. / serienr. / maat) te worden gecontroleerd. 
Bij het uitnemen van het implantaat uit de verpakking dienen de geldende hygiënevoorschriften te 
worden nageleefd. Het is belangrijk om alle implantaatoppervlakken te beschermen tegen 
beschadigingen, omdat deze beslissend zouden kunnen zijn voor eventuele mislukkingen. De prothese 
mag om die reden niet met voorwerpen in aanraking komen die haar oppervlak zouden kunnen 
beschadigen. Elk implantaat moet voor toepassing worden onderworpen aan een visuele controle op 
beschadigde plekken. 
Het bewerken van een implantaat kan niet alleen de levensduur ervan verkorten, maar onder belasting 
ook onmiddellijk of na verloop van tijd leiden tot het falen van de prothese. Het implantaat mag daarom 
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noch mechanisch noch op enige andere wijze worden bewerkt. Implantaten uit beschadigde 
verpakkingen, onsteriele, verontreinigde, beschadigde of ondeskundig behandelde dan wel 
ongeautoriseerd bewerkte implantaten mogen niet worden gebruikt. 
Attentie: De implantaten zijn bedoeld voor eenmalige toepassing! De individuele belastingen van 

de functieoppervlakken bij een patiënt vormen de functieoppervlakken zodanig, dat 
hergebruik moet worden uitgesloten. De belastingssporen aan de functieoppervlakken 
kunnen niet enkel met visuele methoden veilig worden herkend. Daarom moet na een 
explantatie worden uitgegaan van voorbeschadigingen die hergebruik uitsluiten. 

2.2 Geoorloofde combinatie van componenten 
Wij kunnen de compatibiliteit van onze producten alleen garanderen in verbinding met onze eigen, 
CE-gekenmerkte producten en de door ons voor de combinatie vrijgegeven producten, waarvoor een 
dienovereenkomstige goedkeuring voorhanden is. Hierbij moeten de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de 
fabrikant van de endoprothese en de door OHST vrijgegeven combinatiematrix in acht worden genomen. 
De combinatie van implantaten van OHST Medizintechnik AG met componenten van andere 
fabrikanten, waarvoor OHST geen vrijgave heeft gegeven, is om redenen van productveiligheid en 
productaansprakelijkheid uitgesloten.  
Attentie: Het gebruik van prothesecomponenten die door de fabrikant van de endoprothese niet 

voor de combinatie met een BIOLOX®delta inlay zijn vrijgegeven, kan leiden tot breuk 
van de BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

Attentie: De BIOLOX®delta inlays mogen alleen worden gecombineerd met BIOLOX®delta - of 
BIOLOX®forte dijbeenkoppen. Het is niet toegestaan om de inlays te combineren met 
een andere dijbeenkop of een keramische kogel van een andere fabrikant.  

2.3 Gebruiksinstructies 
Er mag alleen een direct vóór de plaatsing uit de originele verpakking genomen, ongebruikte en 
onbeschadigde BIOLOX®delta inlay worden gebruikt. Een reeds eerder gebruikte BIOLOX®delta inlay 
mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Vanwege de vereiste exacte passing tussen de BIOLOX®delta inlay 
en het komhuis mogen alleen nieuwe, onbeschadigde prothesecomponenten met elkaar worden 
gecombineerd. Dat betekent bijv. ook dat een BIOLOX®delta inlay die al een keer in een komhuis 
geplaatst en vervolgens verwijderd werd, niet opnieuw in een komhuis mag worden geplaatst. Ook een 
hoe dan ook beschadigde BIOLOX®delta inlay mag niet meer worden gebruikt, maar moet worden 
afgevoerd. Dit geldt ook voor een BIOLOX®delta inlay die gevallen is. 
Een BIOLOX®delta inlay mag alleen worden gebruikt met een fabrieksnieuw, ongebruikt en 
onbeschadigd komhuis. 
Attentie: De positionering van de implantaatcomponenten heeft een directe invloed op de 

bewegingsomvang en dus ook een potentiële invloed op het risico van inklemming. Bij 
een te steile of te vlakke inclinatiehoek stijgt de belasting op de komrand. Dit kan leiden 
tot een verhoogde slijtage. Bovendien kunnen belemmeringen in het bewegingsproces 
optreden die kunnen leiden tot subluxatie en dislocatie van de kop uit de BIOLOX®delta 
inlay.  

Attentie: De anteversie van het komhuis mag een waarde van 10-20° niet duidelijk over- of 
onderschrijden. Buiten dit bereik komt het eveneens tot belemmeringen in het 
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bewegingsproces die mogelijk leiden tot subluxatie en dislocatie van de kop uit de 
BIOLOX®delta inlay en zo een verhoogde slijtage veroorzaken. 

Attentie: In zeer zelden voorkomende gevallen kan de BIOLOX®delta inlay breken. Om dit risico 
zo gering mogelijk te houden, werd de BIOLOX®delta inlay vóór de levering 
onderworpen aan een individuele keuring. Een mogelijk oorzaak voor een breuk is o.a. 
een ondeskundige fixatie van de BIOLOX®delta inlay in het metalen komhuis of een 
verkeerde of ontbrekende passing tussen de BIOLOX®delta inlay en het metalen 
komhuis. Hetzelfde geldt bij het negeren van de aanbevolen positionering van het 
komhuis. In zeer zelden voorkomende geval van een breuk van een keramische 
component moet eventueel een synovectomie worden uitgevoerd. 

Attentie: Bij een komstand buiten de hierboven genoemde waarden mag geen BIOLOX®delta 
inlay worden gebruikt (uitzonderingen kunnen speciale, daarvoor bedoelde systemen 
zijn met luxatiestabiliserende elementen, bijv. asymmetrische of gekantelde inserts). 

Attentie: Bij komhuizen in retroversies mag geen BIOLOX®delta inlay worden gebruikt. In het  
andere geval kan de mechanische functie van de BIOLOX®delta inlay falen. 
Overmatige keramiekslijtage kan leiden tot onverdraagzaamheden of tot losraken van 
de prothese. 

Attentie: De kogeldiameter van de dijbeenkop-prothese moet absoluut overeenstemmen met de 
sferische nominale diameter van de BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

Attentie: Wij wijzen er uitdrukkelijk op dat bij een intraoperatieve vervanging of een revisie van 
de dijbeenkop uitsluitend dijbeenkoppen zonder keramische conus mogen worden 
gebruikt. Dit geldt ongeacht de materialen die voor de voorafgaande conus-paring 
werden gebruikt. 

Attentie: Bij beschadiging of breuk van een keramische component is een zo spoedig 
mogelijke, complete revisie van de prothetische componenten raadzaam. In dat geval 
is het gebruik van metalen dijbeenkoppen binnen het kader van een revisie 
gecontraïndiceerd omdat ernstige, deels levensgevaarlijke complicaties mogelijk zijn. 
In het zeldzame geval van breuk van de keramische component is een zorgvuldig 
debridement met verwijdering van alle vindbare keramische deeltjes evenals een 
wondspoeling absoluut vereist. 

Voor het inbrengen van het implantaat moet het implantaatlager voldoende gespoeld worden. Bij de 
implantatie moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat alle losse delen (bijv. botsplinters, afgesleten deeltjes van 
gereedschap) uit het voorbereide implantaatlager worden verwijderd.  
Attentie: Bij toepassing van chirurgische hoogfrequentie-instrumenten (bijv. brandijzers) moet 

ervoor worden gezorgd dat deze niet in aanraking komen met de implantaten of 
instrumenten. De implantaten of instrumenten kunnen anders zo sterk worden 
beschadigd dat een defect (bijv. breuk) kan ontstaan. Wanneer een implantaat werd 
beschadigd, mag dit niet in de patiënt achterblijven, maar moet door een nieuw, intact 
implantaat worden vervangen. Als bepaalde instrumenten beschadigd mochten zijn, 
mogen deze alleen nog worden gebruikt als hun beoogde gebruiksdoel zonder meer is 
gewaarborgd. 
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2.4 Operatietechniek 
Om een centrische bevestiging van de BIOLOX®delta inlay in de metalen kom te kunnen waarborgen, 
moet bij de montage als volgt worden gewerkt: 
De metalen kom moet overeenkomstig de van toepassing zijnde operatietechniek in het acetabulum 
worden geïmplanteerd. Vervolgens moeten met behulp van testimplantaten de correcte passing van het 
implantaat en de bewegingsprocessen van het gewricht gecontroleerd worden. Hier moet worden 
gewaarborgd dat eventueel gebruikte schroeven volledig in de metalen kom verzonken zijn.  
Daarna moet het testimplantaat verwijderd en de metalen kom zorgvuldig gespoeld en gedroogd 
worden. Er mogen geen bot- en weefselresten in het klembereik van de metalen kom achterblijven.  
De plaatsing van de BIOLOX®delta inlay geschiedt handmatig of met het inzet-instrument. Bij het gebruik 
van het inzet-instrument moet de gebruiksaanwijzing (zie 1.3 Overig toebehoren) in acht worden 
genomen.  
Bij de montage met de hand wordt de inlay met twee vingers vastgegrepen en in het komhuis geleid 
worden. De positionering van de BIOLOX®delta inlay kan door aftasten van de komrand gecontroleerd 
en zo nodig gecorrigeerd worden. Een vlakke afsluiting van de metalen en de keramische rand moet 
absoluut gewaarborgd zijn! 
Bij correcte positionering van de BIOLOX®delta inlay wordt met de duim handmatig nagedrukt. Voor de 
uiteindelijke fixatie moet de BIOLOX®delta inlay met een voor BIOLOX®delta inlays passende en door 
de fabrikant van de endoprothese aanbevolen impactor door middel van één of meerdere moderate 
hamerslagen op de impactor in de richting van de symmetrische as van de inlay in het komhuis worden 
geklemd. 
Attentie: Het is verboden om met een metalen hamer op de BIOLOX®delta inlay te slaan! 

 Verpakking en steriliteit 
Al naargelang het sterilisatieproces worden implantaten in een 3-voudige, transparante zak van 
samengestelde kunststoffolie (stralensterilisatie min. 25 kGy) of een 2-voudige, transparante zak van 
Tyvek®(ethyleenoxide-sterilisatie) in karton verpakt. De instrumenten worden onsteriel in beschermende 
verpakkingen geleverd en moeten voor gebruik gereinigd en gesteriliseerd worden volgens de 
bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing (50000354). De aangegeven houdbaarheidsdatum veronderstelt een 
onbeschadigde, ongeopende verpakking en de opslag onder geschikte omstandigheden. 
Attentie: De implantaten mogen niet opnieuw gesteriliseerd worden! Het opwerken van niet-

geïmplanteerde componenten waarvan de verpakking geopend is, is uitsluitend bij de 
fabrikant toegestaan omdat afzonderlijke, belangrijke processen opnieuw moeten 
worden doorlopen. 

De buitenste zak van een 3-voudige, transparante verpakking moet samen met het karton worden 
verwijderd door het niet-steriele personeel. Bij de 2-voudige, transparante verpakking moet alleen het 
karton worden verwijderd door het niet-steriele personeel. De tweede zak moet zodanig worden geopend 
dat de steriliteit van de inwendige zak niet in gevaar wordt gebracht. De inwendige zak wordt door het 
steriele personeel verwijderd en geopend. Op deze wijze moet het implantaat aan de chirurg worden 
overhandigd die het steriele implantaat er direct uit kan nemen. 

 Preoperatieve planning en postoperatieve verzorging 
De preoperatieve planning aan de hand van röntgenfoto's, CT-gegevens en dergelijke is absoluut 
noodzakelijk met het oog op belangrijke informatie over geschikte implantaten, plaatsing en mogelijke 
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componentencombinaties, waardoor vooraf de te gebruiken maat van het implantaat kan worden 
gekozen. De operatie mag alleen worden uitgevoerd als de materiaalcompatibiliteit van het implantaat  
voor de patiënt is beoordeeld. Het verdient aanbeveling om testprotheses voor de controle van de 
correcte passing (indien toepasbaar) en extra implantaten beschikbaar te hebben voor het geval dat 
andere maten vereist zijn of het gekozen implantaat niet kan worden gebruikt. Bij de postoperatieve 
verzorging moeten erkende methoden worden toegepast. 

 Indicatie 
Voor het gebruik van een BIOLOX®delta inlay gelden principieel alle indicaties, contra-indicaties en 
adviezen die voor een compleet vervangend heupgewricht met andere glijpartners bekend en als 
algemeen erkende standaard geaccepteerd zijn.  
Bovendien moeten de indicaties en aanbevelingen voor het gebruikte prothesesysteem, waartoe de 
BIOLOX®delta inlay behoort, in acht worden genomen. 

 Contra-indicatie 
- groei bij kinderen en adolescenten 
 
Bovendien moeten de contra-indicaties en aanbevelingen voor het gebruikte prothesesysteem, waartoe 
de BIOLOX®delta inlay behoort, in acht worden genomen. 

 Risicofactoren en voorwaarden die het succes van de operatie kunnen beïnvloeden 
Attentie: Uit klinische ervaringen blijkt dat één of meerdere van de volgende begeleidende 

omstandigheden (risicofactoren) kunnen leiden tot kortere standtijden, vaker 
optredende complicaties of een in totaal slechter resultaat van een heupartroplastiek. 
Dit is een niet-limitatieve lijst. 

Algemene risicofactoren en voorwaarden: 
- overgewicht 
- alcoholisme en drugsmisbruik 
- patiëntengroepen met psychische ziekten of verslavingen 
- zwangerschap 
- hoge innamedoseringen van cortison of cytostatica 
- doorgemaakte of dreigende infectieziekten met mogelijke gewrichtsmanifestatie 
- diepe beenadertrombose en/of longembolie in de anamnese 
- alle algemene operatierisico's 

 
Specifieke risicofactoren en voorwaarden voor de heupartroplastiek: 
- stoornissen in de botstofwisseling (osteoporose, osteomalacie) 
- optreden van fissuren, in uitzonderingsgevallen fracturen 
- doorbloedingsstoornissen van het betreffende lidmaat 
- neurologische stoornissen van het betreffende lidmaat 
- spierstoornissen van het betreffende gewricht 
- spierspasmen of andere spastische ziektebeelden 
- te verwachten extreme belastingen, bijv. door werk en sport 
- epilepsie of andere redenen voor herhaaldelijke ongevallen met verhoogd fractuurrisico 
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- gewrichtsvervormingen die de verankering van het implantaat bemoeilijken 
- verzwakking van de dragende structuren door tumor 

 Ongewenste effecten 
De hieronder vermelde negatieve effecten behoren tot de meest typische en meest voorkomende gevolgen 
van een operatie:  
- infectie 
- veneuze trombose en longembolie 
- cardiovasculaire stoornissen 
- hematomen 
- paresthesie 
- gevoelloosheid 
- zwelling 
- zenuwschade 
- oedemen 
 
De hieronder vermelde negatieve effecten behoren tot de meest typische en meest voorkomende 
gevolgen van een totale heup-artroplastiek:  
- positieverandering en losraken van de prothese 
- luxatie van de prothese 
- implantaatbreuken 
- stijfheid 
- implantaatgeluiden 
- verminderde levenskwaliteit (pijn, slaapstoornissen, beperking van de bewegingsomvang; 

vooral in liggende positie) 
- metallose 
- verhoging van de metaalionen in het bloed 
- osteolyse 
- heterotope ossificatie 
- pseudotumoren 
Attentie: In geval van de genoemde ongewenste effecten kan een revisieoperatie vereist zijn. 

 Informatie voor de patiënt, documentatie 
De serienummers van de ingezette implantaten dienen in de patiëntendocumentatie te worden 
opgenomen. Bij de verpakkingen van de steriele implantaten zijn voor dit doel bijbehorende etiketten 
bijgevoegd. 
De patiënt dient over de voordelen en risico´s van de procedure te worden ingelicht. Wanneer het 
implantaat als de beste oplossing voor de patiënt wordt beschouwd, hoewel de bovengenoemde contra-
indicaties gedeeltelijk van toepassing zijn op de patiënt, moet de patiënt op de hoogte worden gesteld 
van de te verwachten effecten van deze omstandigheden evenals de te verwachten risico´s. Patiënten 
die een vervangend heupgewricht krijgen, dienen erop te worden gewezen dat de levensduur van het 
implantaat afhangt van hun gewicht en de mate van activiteit. Verder moet men de patiënt inlichten over 
de activiteiten waarmee hij de effecten van deze bemoeilijkende omstandigheden kan verminderen. 
Alle aan de patiënt verstrekte informatie dient schriftelijk door de opererende arts te worden gedocumenteerd. 
Na de operatie dient aan de patiënt een implantaatpas te worden overhandigd waarin alle belangrijke 
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informatie over het implantaat vermeld staat. Voor de documentatie van het gebruikte implantaat zijn 
etiketstickers bijgesloten. Bij MRT-onderzoeken kunnen ongewenste effecten optreden die schadelijk zijn 
voor de patiënt. Mogelijke effecten zijn o.a. artefacten, verwarming van het implantaat, inductie van 
elektrische stromen, losraken van het implantaat. Vóór het gebruik moet de gebruiksinformatie van de 
apparaatfabrikant worden bestudeerd. Binnen het kader van een risicobeoordeling moeten in geval van 
twijfels vergelijkingsimplantaten worden onderzocht op hun geschiktheid voor het betreffende MRT-apparaat. 
De patiënt moet worden ingelicht over de risico's. 

 Verklaring van de etiketsymbolen 
Voor de door OHST Medizintechnik AG gebruikte symbolen verwijzen wij naar de bijlage (p. 139). 
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Português 

IMPLANTE 
Interior BIOLOX®delta  
Antes da utilização do produto, o utilizador está obrigado a estudar atentamente e a respeitar as 
recomendações e indicações seguintes, bem como as indicações específicas do produto.  
O distribuidor destes produtos não assume qualquer responsabilidade por danos imediatos ou 
consequentes decorrentes de uma utilização ou manuseamento incorrectos, em especial a não 
observância das seguintes instruções de utilização ou devido a uma conservação ou manutenção 
incorrectas. 
Estes implantes só devem ser realizados por médicos com conhecimentos detalhados, experiência e 
especializados em artroplastia da anca. A familiaridade com a técnica operatória recomendada para 
este sistema, bem como a sua aplicação cuidadosa, são fundamentais para a obtenção dos melhores 
resultados. 

 Descrição do produto e materiais do implante 
O Interior BIOLOX®delta é um interior em cerâmica para fixação em caixas metálicas para acetábulo da 
anca, feito em cerâmica de óxido de alumínio de elevada pureza com reforço de óxido de zircónio 
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). A cerâmica é bioinerte, biocompatível, bioestável, mecanicamente estável 
e resistente à corrosão. 
Oferece uma excelente resistência contra o desgaste, elevada resistência à tração e à rutura, excelente 
resiliência e é extremamente forte. 
Os interiores BIOLOX®delta estão disponíveis em vários diâmetros de articulação 28 mm, 32 mm e 
36 mm. 
 
O produto, o conteúdo da embalagem e os materiais utilizados estão definidos nas etiquetas do produto. 
O implante deve ser aplicado através de uma tecnologia operatória adequada, com a qual o indivíduo 
a realizar a operação esteja familiarizado. Para tal, devem ser tidas em atenção as instruções da 
respectiva tecnologia operatória. 
1.1 Perspectiva geral dos implantes 

Designação Material Número de referência 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 



50 

Designação Material Número de referência 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
Interior BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Perspectiva geral dos instrumentos 
Para o implante devem ser utilizados exclusivamente os instrumentos da OHST Medizintechnik AG 
listados de seguida: 

Designação Número de referência 
Conjunto de instrumentos, dobrado 510-000 
Adaptador auxiliar de inserção Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Adaptador auxiliar de inserção Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Adaptador auxiliar de inserção Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Adaptador auxiliar de inserção Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Adaptador auxiliar de inserção Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Conector Ø28 510-100 
Conector Ø32 510-200 
Conector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Outros acessórios 
Designação Número de referência 
Instruções de utilização Instrumento de inserção 200815300886 
Documento do implante 50000572 

 Manuseamento 
2.1 Indicações gerais 
Este implante faz parte de um sistema e só pode ser utilizado com os respetivos componentes originais 
do sistema. Para o implante deverão utilizar-se exclusivamente os instrumentos do sistema acima 
mencionados. Antes da utilização dos instrumentos devem ser tidas em atenção as instruções de 
utilização (50000354) correspondentes.  
Atenção: Os implantes têm de ser sempre conservados nas respectivas embalagens de 

protecção completas e fechadas. A embalagem dos implantes não pode ser exposta à 
luz solar directa. Antes da aplicação dos implantes, a embalagem deverá ser verificada 
quanto a danos, uma vez que estes podem afectar negativamente a esterilidade. 

Durante a desembalagem do implante deverá ser verificada a sua correspondência com a designação 
constante na embalagem (por ex.º número do artigo/número de série/tamanho). 
Na remoção do implante da embalagem deverão ser observados os respectivos regulamentos em 
matéria de higiene. Certifique-se de que todas as superfícies do implante estão protegidas contra danos, 
uma vez que estas poderão ser decisivas para um eventual insucesso. Por conseguinte, a prótese não 
pode entrar em contacto com objectos que possam danificar a sua superfície. Antes da sua utilização,  
cada implante deve ser verificado visualmente quanto a pontos danificados. 
A preparação ou dobragem de um implante pode não apenas diminuir a sua vida útil, mas implicar 
também, devido à influência da carga, uma falha, imediata ou com a passagem do tempo, da prótese.  
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Por conseguinte, o implante não deve ser preparado mecanicamente ou de qualquer outra forma. Os 
implantes de embalagens danificadas, não estéreis, sujas ou os implantes danificados, manuseados 
incorrectamente ou preparados de forma não autorizada não podem ser utilizados. 
Atenção: Os implantes destinam-se a uma utilização única! As cargas individuais das superfícies 

funcionais de um paciente marcam de tal forma a superfície funcional de modo a excluir 
uma reutilização. Não é possível identificar de forma segura as marcas da carga nas 
superfícies funcionais usando somente métodos visuais. Por conseguinte, depois de 
uma explantação tem de se partir do pressuposto da existência de danos e excluir uma 
reutilização. 

2.2 Combinação permitida de componentes 
Garantimos a compatibilidade dos nossos produtos apenas em conjunto com os nossos produtos 
próprios que estejam identificados com a Marca CE, assim como os produtos por nós autorizados para 
combinação e para os quais tenha sido emitida uma autorização correspondente. Neste contexto, 
devem ser respeitadas as instruções de utilização do fabricante da endoprótese, assim como a matriz 
de combinação autorizada pela OHST. 
A combinação de implantes da OHST Medizintechnik AG com componentes de outros fabricantes, para 
os quais não existe qualquer autorização por parte da OHST, é proibida por razões de segurança do 
produto e responsabilidade pelo produto.  
Atenção: A utilização de componentes protéticos não aprovados pelo fabricante da endoprótese 

para combinação com um Interior BIOLOX®delta pode dar origem à rutura do Interior 
BIOLOX®delta. 

Atenção: Os interiores BIOLOX®delta não podem ser combinados com cabeças femorais 
BIOLOX®delta  –ou BIOLOX®forte. É proibida a combinação com uma cabeça femoral 
diferente ou com outras esferas cerâmicas, de diferentes fabricantes. 

2.3 Modo de aplicação 
Pode ser utilizado apenas um Interior BIOLOX®delta que tenha sido removido da embalagem original 
imediatamente antes da aplicação, por utilizar e não danificado. Um Interior BIOLOX®delta previamente 
aplicado não pode ser reutilizado. Dado que é necessário um ajuste preciso entre o Interior 
BIOLOX®delta e a estrutura da caixa, podem ser combinados apenas componentes protéticos novos e 
sem danos. Isto implica, por exemplo, também que um Interior BIOLOX®delta que já tenha sido aplicado 
numa estrutura de caixa e que depois tenha sido removido não pode ser novamente aplicado numa 
estrutura de caixa. De igual modo, um Interior BIOLOX®delta que esteja de algum modo danificado não 
pode ser usado, tendo de ser eliminado. Isto aplica-se também, por exemplo, a um Interior 
BIOLOX®delta que tenha sofrido uma queda. 
Um Interior BIOLOX®delta pode ser usado apenas com uma estrutura de caixa acabada de fornecer 
de fábrica, por utilizar e sem danos. 
Atenção: O posicionamento dos componentes dos implantes influencia diretamente a amplitude 

do movimento e, consequentemente, potencialmente também o risco de colisão. Um 
ângulo de inclinação demasiado acentuado ou demasiado reduzido aumenta a carga 
exercida sobre o rebordo da caixa, o que pode gerar um desgaste acrescido. 
Adicionalmente, pode haver limitações nos movimentos, os quais poderão provocar 
subluxações e deslocações da cabeça em relação ao Interior BIOLOX®delta.  
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Atenção: A anteversão da estrutura da caixa não deve ficar significativamente acima ou abaixo 
do intervalo de 10-20°. Fora deste intervalo, pode igualmente haver limitações nos 
movimentos, os quais poderão provocar subluxações e deslocações da cabeça em 
relação ao Interior BIOLOX®delta, bem como um desgaste acrescido. 

Atenção: Em casos muito raros, pode ocorrer a rutura do Interior BIOLOX®delta. Para minimizar 
ao máximo o risco, cada um dos componentes do Interior BIOLOX®delta foi submetido 
a ensaios antes do seu fornecimento. Na origem de uma rutura podem estar, entre 
outros, uma fixação incorreta do Interior BIOLOX®delta à estrutura da caixa metálica, 
um ajuste incorreto ou a ausência de ajuste entre o Interior BIOLOX®delta e a estrutura 
de caixa metálica. O mesmo se aplica se não for respeitada a posição recomendada 
da estrutura da caixa. Na rara ocorrência de rutura de um componente de cerâmica, 
poderá ser necessário realizar uma sinovectomia. 

Atenção: Se a caixa for posicionada fora dos valores acima designados, não deve ser usado 
nenhum Interior BIOLOX®delta (com exceção de casos especiais de uso de sistemas 
comprovados com elementos à prova de luxações, por ex.º inserções assimétricas ou 
inclinadas). 

Atenção: Não usar Interiores BIOLOX®delta com estruturas de caixa de retroversão. Caso 
contrário, poderá falhar a função mecânica do Interior BIOLOX®delta. Uma abrasão 
excessiva da cerâmica pode provocar incompatibilidades ou um afrouxamento da 
prótese. 

Atenção: O diâmetro da esfera da prótese da cabeça femoral tem de corresponder forçosamente 
ao diâmetro esférico nominal do interior BIOLOX®delta. 

Atenção: O diâmetro da esfera da prótese da cabeça femoral tem de corresponder forçosamente 
ao diâmetro esférico nominal do interior BIOLOX®delta. 

Atenção: É expressamente salientado que, no caso de uma troca ou revisão intraoperatória da 
cabeça femoral, devem ser usadas exclusivamente cabeças femorais sem cone 
cerâmico. Isto aplica-se independentemente dos materiais que constituíram o 
emparelhamentode cones precedente. 

Atenção: No caso de danos ou rutura de um componente de cerâmica é recomendada a 
revisão completa dos componentes protéticos o mais rapidamente possível. Neste 
caso, a utilização de cabeças femorais de metal no âmbito de uma revisão é 
contraindicada, visto que podem ocorrer complicações graves, potencialmente fatais. 
Na fase intraoperatória, no caso raro de uma rutura do componente cerâmico, é 
necessário um desbridamento rigoroso com remoção de todas as partículas 
cerâmicas detetáveis, bem como uma irrigação exaustiva da ferida. 

Antes da colocação do implante, o local do implante tem de ser bem limpo. Ao fazê-lo, é necessário 
garantir que todas as partículas soltas (p. ex. esquírolas, partículas resultantes do desgaste das 
ferramentas) são removidas do local do implante preparado.  
Atenção: Durante a utilização de instrumentos cirúrgicos de alta frequência (p. ex. cauterizador) 

é necessário assegurar que estes não entram em contacto com os implantes ou com 
instrumentos. Caso contrário, os implantes ou instrumentos podem ficar danificados ao 
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ponto de falharem (p. ex. rutura). Se um implante se tiver danificado, não pode ser 
deixado no paciente, tendo, pelo contrário, de ser trocado por um implante novo e 
intacto. Se existirem instrumentos danificados, só podem continuar a ser utilizados se 
a respetiva utilização prevista estiver inequivocamente satisfeita. 

2.4 Tecnologia operatória 
Para garantir a fixação dos interiores BIOLOX®delta no centro da caixa metálica, na montagem deve 
proceder-se como segue: 
De acordo com a tecnologia operatória da caixa metálica, esta deverá ser implantada no acetábulo. Em 
seguida, monitorizar o assentamento correto dos implantes e os movimentos da articulação, utilizando 
implantes de ensaio. Certificar-se de que os parafusos, caso existam, estão totalmente cravados na 
caixa metálica.  
Em seguida, remover o implante de ensaio e lavar e secar meticulosamente a caixa metálica. Não 
devem ser deixados restos de ossos e de tecidos na área de aperto da caixa metálica.  
A inserção do interior BIOLOX®delta é feita à mão ou com um instrumento de inserção. Se for utilizado 
um instrumento de inserção, ter em atenção as respetivas instruções de utilização (p.1.3 Outros 
acessórios).  
Durante a montagem com a mão, agarrar o interior com dois dedos e inseri-lo na estrutura da caixa. O 
posicionamento do interior BIOLOX®delta é controlado e, eventualmente, corrigido, através do contacto 
com o rebordo da caixa. Deve procurar obter-se uma ligação plana entre o rebordo do metal e o da 
cerâmica ! 
Assim que o interior BIOLOX®delta atingir a posição correta, pressioná-lo com os polegares. Para 
fixação definitiva, o Interior BIOLOX®delta deve ser preso à estrutura da caixa usando um impactor 
compatível com Interiores BIOLOX®delta e recomendado pelo fabricante da endoprótese, com uma ou 
várias pancadas de martelo sobre o impactor, no sentido do eixo de simetria do interior. 
Atenção: Nunca usar um martelo metálico para bater no interior BIOLOX®delta ! 

 Embalagem e esterilidade 
Dependendo do procedimento de esterilização, os implantes são embalados num saco transparente 
triplo de película laminada de plástico (radioesterilização mín. 25 kGy) ou num saco transparente duplo 
de Tyvek (esterilização com óxido de etileno) com cartão. Os instrumentos são fornecidos não estéreis 
na embalagem de proteção e, antes da sua utilização, têm de ser limpos e esterilizados de acordo com 
as respetivas instruções de utilização (50000354). A data de validade indicada pressupõe que a 
embalagem foi mantida sem danos e fechada, armazenada em condições apropriadas. 
Atenção: Os implantes não podem ser reesterilizados! Uma nova preparação de componentes 

não implantados cuja embalagem tenha sido aberta só pode ser realizada pelo 
fabricante, uma vez que é necessário voltar a realizar processos individuais validados.  

O saco exterior da embalagem do saco transparente triplo deve ser removido juntamente com o cartão 
por pessoal não esterilizado. No caso da embalagem do saco transparente duplo, apenas o cartão deve 
ser removido por pessoal não esterilizado. O segundo saco deve ser aberto de modo a que a 
esterilidade do saco interior não seja comprometida. O saco interior é retirado e aberto por pessoal 
esterilizado. Desta forma o implante está disposto de forma a que o cirurgião possa retirar diretamente 
o implante esterilizado. 
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 Planeamento pré-operatório e cuidados pós-operatórios 
O planeamento pré-operatório com base em radiografias, dados TAC e semelhantes é indispensável e 
fornece informações importantes sobre os implantes adequados, o posicionamento, possíveis 
combinações de componentes e possibilita uma selecção prévia do tamanho do implante a utilizar. A 
operação só deve ser realizada depois de clarificada a tolerância do paciente aos materiais do implante. 
Deverá dispor-se igualmente de próteses de amostra para a verificação do posicionamento correto (se 
aplicável) e implantes adicionais para o caso de serem necessários tamanhos diferentes ou de o 
implante previsto não poder ser utilizado. . Nos cuidados pós-operatórios devem ser utilizados 
procedimentos reconhecidos. 

 Indicação 
Para a utilização do interior BIOLOX®delta são especialmente válidas todas as indicações, contra-
indicações e recomendações, tal como reconhecidas para a substituição total da articulação da anca 
com outros interfaces deslizantes e aceites como padrão reconhecido da técnica. 
Devem ainda ser respeitadas as indicações e recomendações relativas ao sistema protético utilizado e 
que foi usado como parte do Interior BIOLOX®delta. 

 Contra-indicação 
- Crescimento em crianças e adolescents 

 
Devem ainda ser respeitadas as contraindicações e recomendações relativas ao sistema protético 
utilizado e que foi usado como parte do Interior BIOLOX®delta. 

 Fatores de risco e condições que podem influenciar o sucesso da operação 
Atenção: As experiências clínicas mostraram que a presença de uma ou mais das seguintes 

circunstâncias envolventes (fatores de risco) pode levar a tempos de imobilização mais 
curtos, complicações mais frequentes ou um resultado geral não satisfatório da 
artroplastia da anca. Esta lista não é exaustivad. 

Fatores de risco e condições gerais: 
- Excesso de peso 
- Alcoolismo ou abuso de drogas 
- Grupos de pacientes com doenças psíquicas ou associadas a dependências 
- Gravidez 
- Ingestão de doses elevadas de cortisona ou citostáticos 
- Existência ou possibilidade de doenças infecciosas com possível manifestação na articulação 
- Trombose venosa profunda das pernas e/ou embolia pulmonar na anamnese 
- Eventuais riscos genéricos associados à operação 
 
Fatores de risco e condições gerais específicos da artroplastia da anca: 
- Distúrbios do metabolismo ósseo (osteoporose, osteomalacia) 
- Ocorrência de fissuras, em casos raros fracturas 
- Distúrbios circulatórios do membro afectado 
- Distúrbios neurológicos do membro afectado 
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- Deficiências musculares da articulação afectada 
- Espasmos musculares ou outros quadros clínicos espásticos 
- Cargas extremas expectáveis, por ex. devido a trabalho e desporto 
- Epilepsia ou outros motivos para acidentes repetidos com elevado risco de fractura 
- Deformações articulares que dificultam a fixação do implante 
- Debilitação das estruturas de apoio devido a tumor 

 Efeitos indesejados 
Os efeitos negativos a seguir indicados estão entre as implicações mais típicas e mais comuns de uma 
cirurgia:  
- Infecção 
- Trombose venosa e embolia pulmonar 
- Distúrbios cardiovasculares 
- Hematoma 
- Parestesia 
- Entorpecimento 
- Inchaço 
- Lesão no nervo 
- Edema 
 
Os efeitos negativos a seguir indicados são os típicos e que se verificam com maior frequência em 
consequência de uma artroplastia total da anca:  
- Alteração da posição e relaxamento da prótese 
- Luxação da prótese 
- Rupturas no implante 
- Rigidez 
- Ruídos de implante 
- Qualidade de vida reduzida (dores, distúrbios do sono, limitação do alcance de movimentos, 

especialmente na posição deitada) 
- Isentos de metal 
- Aumento dos iões de metais no sangue 
- Osteólise 
- Ossificação heterotópica 
- Pseudotumores 
Atenção: Devido à ocorrência de efeitos adversos específicos, pode ser necessária uma cirurgia 

de revisão. 
 Informação do paciente, documentação 

O número de série dos implantes colocados deve ser documentado nos documentos do paciente. Nas 
embalagens dos implantes estéreis encontram-se as respectivas etiquetas. 
O paciente deve ser esclarecido sobre os benefícios e os riscos do procedimento. Quando o implante 
for considerado como a melhor solução para o paciente, embora algumas das contra-indicações acima 
indicadas se apliquem a este, o paciente deverá ser esclarecido quanto aos efeitos esperados destas 
condições, bem como dos riscos expectáveis. Os pacientes que recebam uma prótese da anca têm de 
ser advertidos de que a vida útil do implante depende do seu peso e do seu grau de actividade. O 
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paciente deve ser informado sobre actividades através das quais possa diminuir os efeitos destas 
circunstâncias agravantes. 
Todas as informações dadas ao paciente devem ser documentadas por escrito pelo médico que realizará a 
operação. Depois da operação deverá ser dado ao paciente um documento de implante com todas as 
informações necessárias sobre o implante. Para a documentação do implante utilizado existem etiquetas 
autocolantes. Em caso de exames de ressonância magnética poderão verificar-se efeitos indesejados que 
afectam negativamente o paciente. Os efeitos possíveis incluem, entre outros, perturbações, aquecimento 
do implante, indução de correntes eléctricas, relaxamento do implante. Antes da utilização deverão estudar-
se as instruções de utilização do fabricante do aparelho. No âmbito de uma avaliação individual de risco e 
em caso de dúvida, recomenda-se a verificação de implantes de comparação quanto à sua adequação ao 
respectivo aparelho de ressonância magnética. O paciente deve ser informado sobre os riscos. 

 Explicação dos símbolos das etiquetas 
Os símbolos usados pela OHST Medizintechnik AG podem ser consultados no anexo (Vide 139). 
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�	�.�� �1�#�����0���!���������.�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2�.�� �0�Œ���2�!���Œ�0�2�.���� ���.�� �$�!���1����� �Œ� ��� �*���2�.���� �.�Œ� �����0���1�2�������� �.�Œ�)�� ���.�2�!� �*�"�� ���0��
�0���Œ�0�!���1�2�.�2�&�������0�"�� �����+�1�0���"���� �0���Œ�0���!���0�"�� ���.���� �/�0�����)�2���2�0�"�� �1�2� ���� �2� �����.�� �2���"�� �.�!���!� �Œ���.�1�2�������"�� ���1�$��� �#���� �þ��
�0��� �����0���&�1���� ���0�� �2�� �1�#�����1�2�+���0������ �����.�� �2� �� �1�#�����0���!��������� �� �1�*�1�2�����.�� �$�0���!� �#�!���������� �2�0�$���������� ���.���� �2������ �0�Œ�����0������
�0�3�.�!��� �������2���"���0�����.�����.�Œ� ���*�2�&�"���.�Œ�.�!�.���2���2���������.���2�������0�Œ���2�0�#�������2� �#�����.���*�2�0�!� �#���/�#���.�2� �*���.�Œ� �2�0�����1���.�2� �"�� 

 �‘�¥�±�©�£�±�¡�¶�ž���°�±�¯�º�¼��´�¯�²���ª�¡�©���µ�«�©�ª�œ���´�¯�µ���¥�¬�¶�µ�´�¥�½�¬�¡�´�¯�² 
�	� �� �������0���.��BIOLOX®delta �0�����.���� �����.�� ���0�!�.�������)�� �������0���.�� �����.�� �2���� �1�*�1�3�������� �1�0�� ���0�2�.���������������#�Œ�������.�� �2�*�Œ� �# ���.����
���.�2�.�1���0�#�����0�2�.�����.�Œ�)�������.�����0�!�.�������)���#�������)���.�Œ�)��� ���0���/��� ���2� �#���.�!��������� �#���#�%�������"�����.���.�!�)�2���2�.�"���0�����1�$�#������� �����0��
� ���0���/��� �� �2� �#�� �����!��� ����� �#�� ��ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO�������� �ù�#�2�)�� �2� �� ���0�!�.�������)�� �#�������)�� �0�����.���� ����� ��� ���������� �.�/�!�.�����"����
����� �1�#�����.�2�)��������� ��� �����������1�2�.���0�!�)���������$�.�����������1�2�.���0�!�)�����.�����.�����0���2�����)���1�2�����/�������!�&�1��. 
�û���.�����2�0�����0���.���!�0�2���������.���2� �$�����1�2���������)�Œ�&�1�������#�%���������.���2� �$�����1�0�����!� �*�1�������.�����0�3�0�����#�1���)�������!���1�2�����.���2� �$�����1�2����
���!�.�*�1�������.�����0���.���!�0�2���������#�%���������1�������!�)�2���2�.�� 
�	�.���0���������.�2�.��BIOLOX®delta �/���.�2�����0���2�.�����1�0���/�����3� �!�0�"���/���.�����2�!� �#�"�����!���!�&�1���"������ mm, 32 mm ���.�������� mm. 
 
�	� �� �Œ�!� �'�)������ �2� �� �Œ�0�!���0�$�)���0��� ���2���"�� �1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�"�� ���.���� �2�.�� �$�!���1����� �Œ� ��� �*���0���.�� �#���������� �2�.�#�2� �Œ� ��� �*���2�.���� �1�2���"��
�0�2�������2�0�"���2� �#���Œ�!� �'�)���2� �"�����	� ���0���3�*�2�0�#���.���Œ�!���Œ�0�������.���0���3�#�2�0�*�0�2�.�������0�����.�2���������������$�0���!� �#�!�����������2�0�$�������������0���2������
� �Œ� ���.�� �0�����.���� �0��� �����0���&������� �"�� � �� �$�0���!� �#�!���)�"���� ���!� �"�� �2� �� �1��� �Œ�)�� �.�#�2�)�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� ���.��������� ���2�.���� �#�Œ�)�%���� � ����
�0�Œ�0���������1�0���"���2���"���1�$�0�2�������"���$�0���!� �#�!���������"���2�0�$���������"�� 

1.1 �†�°�©�³�ª�¼�°�§�³�§���¥�¬�¶�µ�´�¥�µ�¬�œ�´�¹� 

�—�¡�±�¡�ª�´�§�±�©�³�¬�¼�² �•�«�©�ª�¼ �‚�±�©�¨�¬�¼�²���°�±�¯�º�¼��´�¯�² 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/OX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
�ò�����0���.���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �†�°�©�³�ª�¼�°�§�³�§���¥�±�£�¡�«�¥�Ÿ�¹� 
�+���.���2�������0���3�*�2�0�#�1�����Œ�!���Œ�0�������.���$�!���1����� �Œ� ��� �*���2�.�����.�Œ� �����0���1�2���������2�.���Œ�.�!�.�����2�&���.���.�3�0�!�)���0���.���0�!���.���0���.���2���"��
�0�2�.���!�0���.�"��OHST Medizintechnik AG: 

�—�¡�±�¡�ª�´�§�±�©�³�¬�¼�²  �‚�±�©�¨�¬�¼�²���°�±�¯�º�¼��´�¯�²�� 
�ü�!���.���0��� ���2� �Œ� �����2���1���"�����#�!�2�) 510-000 
�ú� ���������.���0���1�.���&�����"��Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
�ú� ���������.���0���1�.���&�����"��Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
�ú� ���������.���0���1�.���&�����"��Ø44 XLW 18/XLW 18 zero 510-010 
�ú� ���������.���0���1�.���&�����"��Ø48 XLW 18/XLW 18 zero 510-012 
�ú� ���������.���0���1�.���&�����"��Ø52 XLW 18/XLW 18 zero 510-014 
���#���/�0�2���!�.�"��Ø28 510-100 
���#���/�0�2���!�.�"��Ø32 510-200 
���#���/�0�2���!�.�"��Ø36 510-300 

1.3 �y�«�«�¡���°�¡�±�¥�«�ª�¼�¬�¥��¡ 
�—�¡�±�¡�ª�´�§�±�©�³�¬�¼�² �‚�±�©�¨�¬�¼�²���°�±�¯�º�¼��´�¯�² 
���/�������0�"���$�!���1���"���0�!���.���0��� �#���2� �Œ� �����2���1���" 200815300886 
�	�.�#�2�)�2���2�.���0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �" 50000572 

 �—�¥�©�±�©�³�¬�¼�² 
2.1 �„�¥��©�ª�•�²���µ�°�¯�¤�¥�Ÿ�®�¥�©�² 
�	� �� �1�#�����0���!��������� �� �0���3�*�2�0�#���.�� �.�Œ� �2�0���0���� �2�������.�� �0���)�"�� �1�#�1�2�����.�2� �"�� ���.���� �0�Œ���2�!���Œ�0�2�.���� ���.�� �$�!���1����� �Œ� ���0���2�.����
�.�Œ� �����0���1�2�������� ���0�� �2�.�� �.���2���1�2� ���$�.�� �������1���.�� �0���.�!�2�����.�2�.�� �2� �#�� �1�#�1�2�����.�2� �"���� �+���.�� �2������ �0���3�*�2�0�#�1���� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.��
�$�!���1����� �Œ� ��� �*���2�.���� �.�Œ� �����0���1�2�������� �2�.�� �Œ�!� �.���.�3�0�!�)���0���.�� �0�!���.���0���.�� �2� �#�� �1�#�1�2�����.�2� �"���� ���!������ �.�Œ�)�� �2���� �$�!���1����
�2�&�����0�!���.���0���&�����Œ�!���Œ�0�������.�����0���0�2���2�0���2���"���1�#��� �/�0�#�2�������"��� �/�������0�"���$�!���1���"��(50000354) �2� �#�".  
�‘�±�¯�³�¯�·�ž�� �	�.���0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2�.���Œ�!���Œ�0�������.���3�#�����1�1� ���2�.�����Œ�����2� �2�0���1�2���"���Œ�����!�0���"�������������2�0�"���Œ�!� �1�2�.�2�0�#�2�������"��

�1�#�1���0�#�.�1���0�"�� �2� �#�"���� �þ�� �1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�� �2�&���� �0���3�#�2�0�#�����2�&���� �/�0���� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� �0���2�����0�2�.����
�.�Œ�0�#���0���.�"�� �1�2������ �������.������ �.���2����� ��� �����.���� ���!������ �.�Œ�)�� �2������ �2� �Œ� �����2���1���� �2� �#�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"��
�Œ�!���Œ�0�������.���0�������$�0�2�0���2�����1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�������.�����������0�"�����0�Œ�0���/�����.�#�2���"���0�Œ���!�0����� �#�����2�����1�2�0���!�)�2���2�.�� 

���.�2���� �2������ �.�3�.���!�0�1���� �2���"�� �1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�"�� �2� �#�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� �0�������$�0�2�0�� �2������ �2�.�*�2���1���� �2� �#�� ���0�� �2� ��
�$�.�!�.���2���!���1���)���2���"���1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�"�����Œ���$. �.�!���������Œ�!� �'�)���2� �" ���.�!���������1�0���!���" ���������0��� �"���� 
���.�2���� �2������ �.�3�.���!�0�1���� �2� �#�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"�� �.�Œ�)�� �2���� �1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� �2���!� �*���2�.���� � ���� �.������� ���0�"��
�Œ�!� �/���.���!�.�3���"���#�����0�������"�������!���Œ�0�������.�����.���������0�2�.���������!�������.�������.���2�������Œ�!� �1�2�.�1���.���)���&�����2�&�����0�Œ���3�.���0���+�����2� �#��
�0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"�� �.�Œ�)�� ���������0�"���� �0�Œ�0���/���� �.�#�2���"�� ���.�� ���Œ� �!� �*�1�.���� ���.�� �0�����.���� ���.��� �!���1�2�������"�� �1�����.�1���.�"�� �����.��
�0���/�0�$�)���0���0�"���.�Œ� �2�#�$���0�"�����+���.���2� �����)��� ���.�#�2�)���������Œ�!�)���0�1�����/�0�����Œ�!���Œ�0�������.�����!�$�0�2�.�����1�0���0�Œ�.�3�������0���.���2�����0�����0���.����
�2�. � �Œ� ���.�� ���.�� ���Œ� �!� �*�1�.���� ���.�� �Œ�!� ���.�����1� �#���� ���������0�"�� �1�2������ �0�Œ���3�����0������ �2���"���� �������0�� �0���3�*�2�0�#���.�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.��
�0�������$�0�2�.����� �Œ�2�������������.���2� �����0���2� �Œ���1���)���2�#�$�)�����0���.�2�2�&���.�2�����+�����1�����0���&�����Œ�!� �2� �*���$�!���1����� �Œ� �������0���� 
�þ�� �0�Œ�0���0�!���.�1���.�� �0���)�"�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"�� �)�$���� ���)��� �� �Œ�0�!��� �!�����0���� �2���� �/�����!���0���.�� ���&���"�� �2� �#���� �.�������� �1�0�� �Œ�0�!���Œ�2�&�1����
���.�2�.�Œ�)�����1���"�� ���Œ� �!�0���� �0�Œ���1���"�� ���.�� �Œ�!� ���.�����1�0���� ���.�2�.�1�2�!� �3���� �2���"�� �Œ�!�)�1���0�1���"�� �����0�1�.�� ���� ���0�� �2������ �Œ���!� �/� �� �2� �#��
�$�!�)��� �#. �+���.���2� �����)��� ���.�#�2�)���.�Œ�.��� �!�0�*�0�2�.�������������$�.�����������������.�2�
��������� �����2�!�)�Œ� ���0�Œ�0���0�!���.�1���.���2� �#���0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"����
�ù�Œ�.��� �!�0�*�0�2�.���� ���� �$�!���1���� �0���3�#�2�0�#�����2�&���� �.�Œ�)�� �0���.�2�2�&���.�2�������"�� �1�#�1���0�#�.�1���0�"���� ���.���+�"�� ���.���� ������
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�.�Œ� �1�2�0���!�&�������&������ �.�������.�!�2�&������ �0���.�2�2�&���.�2�����+���� ���� ���0�� �0�1�3�.��������� �� ���� ������ �0��� �#�1��� �/� �2��������� �� �2�!�)�Œ� ��
�0�Œ�0���0�!���.�1�������&�����0���3�#�2�0�#�����2�&���� 
�‘�±�¯�³�¯�·�ž�� �	�.�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2�.�� �Œ�!� � �!����� ���2�.���� �����.�� �����.�� �$�!���1������ ������ �0�Œ�������!� �#�"�� ���.�2�.�Œ� �����1�0���"�� �2�&����

���0���2� �#�!�������+���� �0�Œ���3�.���0���+���� �1�0�� �����.���� �.�1���0������ �/���.��� �!�3�+��� �#���� �.�#�2���"�� �2���"�� �0�Œ���3�����0���0�"�� ���.�2����
�2�!�)�Œ� ���� �Œ� �#�� �.�Œ� �����0���0���� �2������ �0�Œ�.���.�$�!���1����� �Œ� �����1������ �	�.�� ���$������ ���.�2�.�Œ�)�����1���"�� �1�2���"��
���0���2� �#�!���������"�� �0�Œ���3�����0���0�"�� �/�0���� ���Œ� �!� �*���� ���.�� �0���.���!�����+��� ���2�.���� �.�1�3�.���+�"�� ���)��� �� ���0�� � �Œ�2�������"��
���0���)�/� �#�"���� �+���.�� �2� �� ���)��� �� �.�#�2�)�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� ���0�&�!�0���2�.���� �0���� �2�&���� �Œ�!� �2���!�&���� �&�"�� �/�0�/� ���������� ����
�Œ�!�)�������1�������������+�����*�1�2�0�!�.���.�Œ�)���2�������.�3�.���!�0�1�����Œ� �#���.�Œ� �����0���0�����2�������0�Œ�.���.�$�!���1����� �Œ� �����1���� 

2.2 �†�°�©�´�±�¥�°�´�¼�²���³�µ��¤�µ�¡�³�¬�¼�²���³�´�¯�©�·�¥�Ÿ�¹� 
�ü�����#�)���.�1�2�0�� �2���� �1�#�����.�2�)�2���2�.�� �2�&���� �Œ�!� �'�)���2�&���� ���.�"�� ���)��� �� �1�0�� �1�#���/�#�.�1���)�� ���0�� �2�.�� �/�������� ���.�"�� �Œ�!� �'�)���2�.�� �Œ� �#��
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�Œ�0�!��������� ���������!� �" 
- �ù����� � �����1���)�"���������.�2���$�!���1�����3�.�!�������&�� 
- �������/�0�"���.�1���0���+�������0���%�#�$�������"���.�1�������0���0�"�������0�����1��� �*�" 
- �ü�����#��� �1�*���� 
- ���.�2�.�������&�1�����#�%�����+�����/�)�1�0�&������� �!�2�����)�����"���������#�2�2�.�!� �1�2�.�2�����+�� 
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 �‚��¥�°�©�¨�½�¬�§�´�¥�²���¤�±�œ�³�¥�©�² 
���� �Œ�.�!�.�����2�& �.�Œ�.�!������� �*���0���0�" �.�!�����2�������" �0�Œ���/�!���1�0���" �1�#�����.�2�.������� ���2�.�� ���0�2�.���* �2�&�� �Œ����� �� �$�.�!�.���2���!���1�2�����+�� 
���.�� �2�&�� �1�#�$���)�2�0�!�. �0���3�.�������)���0���&�� �1�#���0�Œ�0���+�� �2���" �$�0���!� �#�!���������" �0�Œ�������.�1���":  
- ��� �����&���� 
- �3���0�������������!�)�����&�1�������.�����Œ���0�#��� �����������0����� ���� 
- ���.�!�/���.�����0���.�����"���/���.�2�.�!�.�$���" 
- �ù�����.�2�+���.�2�. 
- ���.�!�.���1�����1�0���" 
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�Œ� ���.�������1�����������.���1�����2�����)�2���2�. 
- �ü��� ���/���1�� 
- �ú�����������2�&�������0�*�!�&�� 
- �����/�����.�2�. 
 
������ �Œ�.�!�.�����2�&�� �.�Œ�.�!������� �*���0���0�"�� �.�!�����2�������"�� �0�Œ���/�!���1�0���"�� �1�#�����.�2�.������� ���2�.���� ���0�2�.���*�� �2�&���� �Œ����� ����
�$�.�!�.���2���!���1�2�����+�������.�����2�&�����1�#�$���)�2�0�!�.���0���3�.�������)���0���&�����1�#���0�Œ�0���+�����2���"��� ���������"���.�!���!� �Œ���.�1�2�������"�����1�$��� �#���� 
- ���0�2�.�2�)�Œ���1�������.�����$�.�����!�&�1�����2���"���Œ�!�)���0�1���" 
- �Œ�.�!�0���2�)�Œ���1�����2���"���Œ�!�)���0�1���" 
- �,�!�.�*�1�����0���3�#�2�0�#�����2�&�� 
- �û�#�1���.���%���. 
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- ���0�#�/� ���0� �Œ�����1���.�2�. 
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�2� ��� ���!�.�3���.�"�� ���Œ� �!� �*���� ���.�� �Œ�!� ���*�%� �#���� �.���0�Œ�����*�����2�0�"���� �0�Œ�������.���0���"�� �����.�� �2� ���� �.�1���0������ �0�Œ���/�!���1�0���"���� �������.�����"��
�0�Œ���/�!���1�0���"�� �0�����.������ ���0�2�.���*�� �������&������ �1�$�����.�2���1���)�"�� �2�0�$�����2�+���� �/� ���+������ �����!���.���1���� �2� �#�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"���� �0�Œ�.���&������
�����0���2�!�����+���� �!�0�#�����2�&������ �$�.�����!�&�1���� �2� �#�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2� �"���� ���!������ �.�Œ�)�� �2���� �$�!���1���� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.�� ���0���0�2����� �*���� � ����
�Œ�����!� �3� �!���0�"���$�!���1���"���2� �#�����.�2�.�1���0�#�.�1�2�����2� �#���0��� �Œ�����1��� �*�������2� ���Œ���.���1��� �������.�"���0���.�2� �������0�#���������"���0���2�������1���"���2�&����
�������/�*���&���� �Œ�!���Œ�0������ �1�0�� �Œ�0�!���Œ�2�&�1���� �.���3����� �����+������ ���.�� �0�������$� ���2�.���� �1�2������ �0�����1�2� �2�0�� �1�#�1���0�#���� ���.�������2�������"��
�2� ��� ���!�.�3���.�"�� �1�#�����!���1�����.�� �0���3�#�2�0�*���.�2�.�� �&�"�� �Œ�!� �"�� �2������ ���.�2�.���������)�2���2���� �2� �#�"�������� �.�1���0�����"�� �Œ�!���Œ�0���� ���.��
�0�������0�!�+���0�2�.�����1�$�0�2�����������0���2� �#�"���������/�*��� �#�". 

 �†�°�¥�®�ž�£�§�³�§���´�¹����³�µ�¬�¢�¼�«�¹����´�¹����¥�´�©�ª�¥�´�¾� 
�	�.�� �$�!���1����� �Œ� ��� �*���0���.�� �.�Œ�)�� �2������ �0�2�.���!�0���.��OHST Medizintechnik AG �1�*����� ���.�� �Œ�0�!�����!���3� ���2�.���� �1�2� ��
�Œ�.�!���!�2�����.�����1�0��. 139). 
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Polski 

IMPLANT 
�:�N�ã�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta 
Przed zastosowaniem produktu koniec�]�Q�H���M�H�V�W���G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�H���]�D�S�R�]�Q�D�Q�L�H���V�L�
���]���Q�L�*�H�M���S�R�G�D�Q�\�P�L���]�D�O�H�F�H�Q�L�D�P�L���L��
�Z�V�N�D�]�y�Z�N�D�P�L�� �R�U�D�]�� �]�D�O�H�F�H�Q�L�D�P�L�� �V�S�H�F�\�I�L�F�]�Q�\�P�L�� �G�O�D�� �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�X���� �D�� �W�D�N�*�H�� �L�F�K�� �]�D�F�K�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �G�R�� �S�y�(�Q�L�H�M�V�]�H�J�R��
wykorzystania. 
�'�\�V�W�U�\�E�X�W�R�U�� �W�H�J�R�� �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�X�� �Q�L�H�� �S�U�]�\�M�P�X�M�H�� �*�D�G�Q�H�M�� �R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�]�L�D�O�Q�R���F�L�� �]�D�� �V�]�N�R�G�\�� �E�H�]�S�R��rednie lub 
�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�H���� �S�R�Z�V�W�D�M���F�H�� �Z�V�N�X�W�H�N�� �Q�L�H�S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�H�J�R�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �O�X�E�� �R�E�F�K�R�G�]�H�Q�L�D�� �V�L�
�� �]�� �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�H�P���� �D�� �Z��
�V�]�F�]�H�J�y�O�Q�R���F�L�� �]�� �Q�L�H�S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�Q�L�D�� �S�R�Q�L�*�V�]�H�M�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�L�� �R�E�V�á�X�J�L�� �O�X�E�� �]�� �Q�L�H�S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�H�M�� �S�L�H�O�
�J�Q�D�F�M�L�� �E���G�(��
konserwacji produktu. 
�,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\�� �S�R�Z�L�Q�Q�\�� �E�\�ü�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�H�� �Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H�� �S�U�]�H�]�� �O�H�N�D�U�]�\���� �G�\�V�S�R�Q�X�M���F�\�F�K�� �V�]�F�]�H�J�y�á�R�Z���� �Z�L�H�G�]������
�G�R���Z�L�D�G�F�]�H�Q�L�H�P�� �L�� �X�P�L�H�M�
�W�Q�R���F�L�D�P�L�� �]�� �]�D�N�U�H�V�X�� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�\�N�L���� �=�Q�D�M�R�P�R���ü�� �]�D�O�H�F�D�Q�H�M�� �G�R�� �W�H�J�R�� �V�\�V�W�H�P�X��
�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�L���R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M���L���M�H�M���V�W�D�U�D�Q�Q�H���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���V�����Q�L�H�]�E�
�G�Q�H���G�R���X�]�\�V�N�D�Q�L�D���R�S�W�\�P�D�O�Q�H�J�R���Z�\�Q�L�N�X�� 

 Opis �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�X���L���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�ã�\���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X 
�:�N�á�D�G�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �W�R�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�\�� �Z�N�á�D�G�� �G�R�� �]�D�P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�\�F�K�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�D�F�K�� �V�W�D�Z�X��
biodrowe�J�R���� �Z�\�N�R�Q�D�Q�\�� �]�� �Z�\�V�R�N�L�H�M�� �F�]�\�V�W�R���F�L�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�N�L�� �Q�D�� �E�D�]�L�H�� �W�O�H�Q�N�X�� �J�O�L�Q�X���� �Z�]�P�R�F�Q�L�R�Q�H�J�R�� �W�O�H�Q�N�L�H�P��
cyrkonu (ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Jest to ceramika bioinertna, biokompatybilna, biostabilna, 
�P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�F�]�Q�L�H���V�W�D�E�L�O�Q�D���L���R�G�S�R�U�Q�D���Q�D���N�R�U�R�]�M�
. 
�&�H�F�K�X�M�H�� �M���� �Z�\�M���W�N�R�Z�D�� �Z�\�W�U�]�\�P�D�á�R���ü�� �Q�D�� �]�P�
�F�]�H�Q�L�H���� �G�X�*�D�� �Z�\�W�U�]�\�P�D�á�R���ü�� �Q�D�� �X�G�H�U�]�H�Q�L�D�� �L�� �U�R�]�F�L���J�D�Q�L�H����
�G�R�V�N�R�Q�D�á�D���R�G�S�R�U�Q�R���ü���Q�D���]�á�D�P�D�Q�L�H���L���H�N�V�W�U�H�P�D�O�Q�L�H���G�X�*�D���W�Z�D�U�G�R���ü�� 
�:�N�á�D�G�\���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���V�����G�R�V�W�
�S�Q�H���G�O�D���U�y�*�Q�\�F�K�����U�H�G�Q�L�F���V�W�D�Z�X�������� mm, 32 mm i 36 mm. 
 
�3�U�R�G�X�N�W�����]�D�Z�D�U�W�R���ü���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���L���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�H���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�á�\���R�S�L�V�D�Q�R���Q�D���H�W�\�N�L�H�F�L�H���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�X�����,�P�S�O�D�Q�W���Q�D�O�H�*�\��
�Z�V�]�F�]�H�S�L�D�ü���S�U�]�\���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�X���R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�H�M�����]�Q�D�Q�H�M���R�S�H�U�X�M���F�H�P�X���W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�L���R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M�����1�D�O�H�*�\���S�U�]�\���Wym 
�S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü���Z�V�N�D�]�y�Z�H�N���G�R�W�\�F�]���F�\�F�K���N�R�Q�N�U�H�W�Q�H�M���W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�L���R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M�� 

1.1 �3�U�]�H�J�O���G���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z 

Oznaczenie �0�D�W�H�U�L�D�ã Numer referencyjny 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �3�U�]�H�J�O���G���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�y�Z 
�'�R���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�M�L���Q�D�O�H�*�\���X�*�\�Z�D�ü���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���Q�L�*�H�M���Z�\�P�L�H�Q�L�R�Q�\�F�K���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�y�Z���I�L�Umy OHST Medizintechnik 
AG: 

Oznaczenie Numer referencyjny 
Instrument do osadzania zakrzywiony 510-000 
�3�U�]�\�U�]���G���G�R���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-004 
�3�U�]�\�U�]���G���G�R���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-006 
�3�U�]�\�U�]���G���G�R���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������]�H�U�R 510-010 
Przy�U�]���G���G�R���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������]�H�U�R 510-012 
�3�U�]�\�U�]���G���G�R���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������]�H�U�R 510-014 
�à���F�]�Q�L�N���‘���� 510-100 
�à���F�]�Q�L�N���‘���� 510-200 
�à���F�]�Q�L�N���‘���� 510-300 

1.3 �3�R�]�R�V�W�D�ã�H���D�N�F�H�V�R�U�L�D 
Oznaczenie Numer referencyjny 
�,�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�D���R�E�V�á�X�J�L���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Qtu do osadzania 200815300886 
Paszport implantologiczny 50000572 

 �6�S�R�V�y�E���S�R�V�W���S�R�Z�D�Q�L�D 
2.1 Wskazówki ogólne 
�7�H�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���M�H�V�W���F�]�
���F�L���� �V�\�V�W�H�P�X���L���S�R�Z�L�Q�L�H�Q���E�\�ü���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�\���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���Z�U�D�]�� �]���R�U�\�J�L�Q�D�O�Q�\�P�L���F�]�
���F�L�D�P�L��
�V�\�V�W�H�P�R�Z�\�P�L�����'�R���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�M�L���Q�D�O�H�*�\���X�*�\�Z�D�ü���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���Z�\�*�H�M���Z�\�P�L�H�Q�L�R�Q�\�F�K���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�y�Z���Q�D�O�H�*���F�\�F�K��
�G�R���V�\�V�W�H�P�X�����3�U�]�\���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�X���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�y�Z���Q�D�O�H�*�\���S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�L���R�E�V�á�X�J�L��(50000354). 
�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �]�D�Z�V�]�H�� �S�U�]�H�F�K�R�Z�\�Z�D�ü�� �Z�� �N�R�P�S�O�H�W�Q�\�P���� �Q�L�H�Q�D�U�X�V�]�R�Q�\�P�� �R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�X��

ochronnym. Opakowania implantu nie wol�Q�R�� �Z�\�V�W�D�Z�L�D�ü�� �Q�D�� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�H�� �G�]�L�D�á�D�Q�L�H��
�S�U�R�P�L�H�Q�L�� �V�á�R�Q�H�F�]�Q�\�F�K���� �3�U�]�H�G�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�P�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �V�S�U�D�Z�G�]�L�ü���� �F�]�\�� �M�H�J�R��
�R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���Q�L�H���]�R�V�W�D�á�R���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H�����F�R���P�R�J�á�R�E�\���]�D�J�U�R�]�L�ü���V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�R���F�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� 

�3�U�]�\���U�R�]�S�D�N�R�Z�\�Z�D�Q�L�X���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���Q�D�O�H�*�\���V�S�U�D�Z�G�]�L�ü���M�H�J�R���]�J�R�G�Q�R���ü���]���R�S�L�V�H�P���S�R�G�D�Q�\�P���Q�D���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�X��(np. 
nr art. / nr seryjny / rozmiar). 
�3�U�]�\���Z�\�M�P�R�Z�D�Q�L�X���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���]���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���Q�D�O�H�*�\���S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü���R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�F�K���]�D�O�H�F�H�����R�G�Q�R���Q�L�H���K�L�J�L�H�Q�\����
�1�D�O�H�*�\���S�U�]�\���W�\�P���S�D�P�L�
�W�D�ü���R���R�F�K�U�R�Q�L�H���Z�V�]�\�V�W�N�L�F�K���S�R�Z�L�H�U�]�F�K�Q�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���S�U�]�H�G���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H�Q�L�D�P�L�����S�R�Q�L�H�Z�D�*��
�L�F�K�� �S�R�Z�V�W�D�Q�L�H�� �P�R�J�á�R�E�\�� �S�U�]�H�V���G�]�L�ü�� �R�� �H�Z�H�Q�W�X�D�O�Q�\�P�� �Q�L�H�S�R�Z�R�G�]�H�Q�L�X�� �R�S�H�U�D�F�M�L���� �:�� �]�Z�L���]�N�X�� �]�� �W�\�P�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�D��
�Q�L�H�� �P�R�*�H�� �Z�F�K�R�G�]�L�ü�� �Z�� �N�R�Q�W�D�N�W�� �]�� �S�U�]�H�G�P�L�R�W�D�P�L���� �N�W�y�U�H�� �P�R�J�á�\�E�\�� �X�V�]�N�R�G�]�L�ü�� �M�H�M�� �S�R�Z�L�H�U�]�F�K�Q�L�
���� �3�U�]�H�G��
�]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�P�� �N�D�*�G�\�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �S�R�Z�L�Q�L�H�Q�� �E�\�ü�� �V�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�R�Z�D�Q�\�� �R�S�W�\�F�]�Q�L�H�� �S�R�G�� �N���W�H�P�� �H�Z�H�Q�W�X�D�O�Q�\�F�K��
�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H���� 
�2�E�U�y�E�N�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �P�R�*�H���V�N�X�W�N�R�Z�D�ü���Q�L�H���W�\�O�N�R���V�N�U�y�F�H�Q�L�H�P���M�H�J�R���*�\�Z�R�W�Q�R���F�L�����J�G�\�*���R�E�F�L���*�H�Q�L�H���Z�\�Z�L�H�U�D�Q�H��
�Q�D���S�U�R�W�H�]�
���P�R�*�H���S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü���G�R���M�H�M���Q�D�W�\�F�K�P�L�D�V�W�R�Z�H�J�R�� �O�X�E���S�y�(�Q�L�H�M�V�]�H�J�R���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H�Q�L�D�����:���]�Z�L���]�N�X���]���W�\�P��
mechaniczna lub jakakolwiek �L�Q�Q�D�� �R�E�U�y�E�N�D�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �M�H�V�W�� �Q�L�H�G�R�S�X�V�]�F�]�D�O�Q�D���� �1�L�H�� �Z�R�O�Q�R�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z�� �]�� �X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�\�F�K�� �R�S�D�N�R�Z�D������ �Q�L�H�V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\�F�K���� �]�D�Q�L�H�F�]�\�V�]�F�]�R�Q�\�F�K���� �X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�\�F�K�� �D�Q�L��
�Q�L�H�S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�R���X�*�\�Z�D�Q�\�F�K���E���G�(���R�E�U�D�E�L�D�Q�\�F�K���Z���Q�L�H�D�X�W�R�U�\�]�R�Z�D�Q�\���V�S�R�V�y�E�� 
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�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\�� �V���� �S�U�]�H�]�Q�D�F�]�R�Q�H�� �G�R��jednorazowego stosowania! Powierzchnie czynne, 
�S�R�G�G�D�Q�H�� �L�Q�G�\�Z�L�G�X�D�O�Q�\�P�� �R�E�F�L���*�H�Q�L�R�P�� �Z�\�V�W�
�S�X�M���F�\�P�� �Z�� �F�L�H�O�H�� �N�R�Q�N�U�H�W�Q�H�J�R�� �S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D����
�]�R�V�W�D�M���� �X�N�V�]�W�D�á�W�R�Z�D�Q�H�� �Z�� �V�S�R�V�y�E�� �Z�\�N�O�X�F�]�D�M���F�\�� �P�R�*�O�L�Z�R���ü�� �S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�J�R�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�������O�D�G�\���R�E�F�L���*�H�����Q�D���S�R�Z�L�H�U�]�F�K�Q�L�D�F�K���F�]�\�Q�Q�\�F�K���Q�L�H �V���� �P�R�*�O�L�Z�H���G�R���U�R�]�S�R�]�Q�D�Q�L�D��
�Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H�� �S�R�S�U�]�H�]�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�
�� �Z�L�]�X�D�O�Q������ �:�� �]�Z�L���]�N�X�� �]�� �W�\�P�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �S�U�]�\�M���ü���� �*�H�� �S�R��
�H�N�V�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�M�L�� �Z�\�V�W�
�S�X�M���� �Z�V�W�
�S�Q�H�� �X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H�Q�L�D���� �Z�\�N�O�X�F�]�D�M���F�H�� �S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H��
implantu. 

2.2 Dopuszczalna kombinacja komponentów 
�.�R�P�S�D�W�\�E�L�O�Q�R���ü���Q�D�V�]�\�F�K���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�y�Z���J�Z�D�U�D�Q�W�X�M�H�P�\���W�\�O�N�R���Z���S�R�Z�L���]�D�Q�L�X���]���Q�D�V�]�\�P�L���Z�á�D�V�Q�\�P�L���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�P�L��
ze znakiem CE oraz produktami �G�R�S�X�V�]�F�]�R�Q�\�P�L�� �S�U�]�H�]�� �Q�D�V�� �G�R�� �á���F�]�H�Q�L�D���� �G�O�D�� �N�W�y�U�\�F�K�� �M�H�V�W�� �G�R�V�W�
�S�Q�H��
�R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�H�� �G�R�S�X�V�]�F�]�H�Q�L�H�� �Z�á�D���F�L�Z�H�J�R�� �X�U�]�
�G�X. �1�D�O�H�*�\�� �S�U�]�\�� �W�\�P�� �S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�L�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D��
wydanych przez producenta endoprotezy oraz matrycy kombinacji dopuszczonej przez OHST. 
�à���F�]�H�Q�L�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���]���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�D�P�L���L�Q�Q�H�J�R���S�U�R�G�X�F�H�Q�W�D�����G�O�D���N�W�y�U�\�F�K���Q�L�H���M�H�V�W��
�G�R�V�W�
�S�Q�H�� �*�D�G�Q�H�� �G�R�S�X�V�]�F�]�H�Q�L�H�� �2�+�6�7���� �M�H�V�W�� �Z�\�N�O�X�F�]�R�Q�H�� �]�H�� �Z�]�J�O�
�G�X�� �Q�D�� �E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�H���V�W�Z�R produktów i 
�R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�]�L�D�O�Q�R���ü���]�D���S�U�R�G�X�N�W���� 
�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� Zastosowanie elementów protetycznych, �N�W�y�U�\�F�K���S�U�R�G�X�F�H�Q�W���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]���Q�L�H���]�D�W�Z�L�H�U�G�]�L�á��

�G�R�� �S�R�á���F�]�H�Q�L�D�� �]�� �Z�N�á�D�G�H�P�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���� �P�R�*�H�� �V�S�R�Z�R�G�R�Z�D�ü�� �S�
�N�Q�L�
�F�L�H�� �Z�N�á�D�G�X��
BIOLOX®delta. 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�Le: �:�N�á�D�G�\���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta �P�R�J�����E�\�ü���á���F�]�R�Q�H���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���]���J�á�y�Z�N�����E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�����%�,�2�/�2�;®delta 
lub BIOLOX®forte�����à���F�]�H�Q�L�H���]���L�Q�Q�����J�á�y�Z�N�����E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�����O�X�E���L�Q�Q�D���N�X�O�N�����F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�����L�Q�Q�H�J�R��
producenta jest zabronione. 

2.3 �:�V�N�D�]�y�Z�N�L���G�R�W�\�F�]���F�H���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D 
�0�R�*�Q�D���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���Q�L�H�X�*�\�Z�D�Q�H���L���Q�L�H�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H���Z�N�á�D�G�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����N�W�y�U�H���]�R�V�W�D�á�\���Z�\�M�
�W�H���]��
�R�U�\�J�L�Q�D�O�Q�H�J�R���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R���S�U�]�H�G���X�*�\�F�L�H�P�����5�D�] �X�*�\�W�H�J�R���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���Q�L�H���Z�R�O�Q�R��
�X�*�\�ü�� �S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�L�H���� �=�H�� �Z�]�J�O�
�G�X�� �Q�D�� �G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�H�� �G�R�S�D�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�N�á�D�G�N�L�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �G�R�� �R�E�X�G�R�Z�\�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L��
�P�R�*�Q�D���á���F�]�\�ü���W�\�O�N�R�� �Q�R�Z�H�����Q�L�H�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�\���S�U�R�W�H�W�\�F�]�Q�H�����2�]�Q�D�F�]�D���W�R�� �Q�S�����U�y�Z�Q�L�H�*�����*�H���Z�N�á�D�G�y�Z��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���S�R���Z�á�R�*�H�Q�L�X���G�R���R�E�X�G�R�Z�\���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�����D�� �Q�D�V�W�
�S�Q�L�H���Z�\�M�
�F�L�X�����Q�L�H�� �P�R�*�Q�D�� �S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�L�H���Z�N�á�D�G�D�ü��
�G�R���R�E�X�G�R�Z�\���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�����1�L�H���Z�R�O�Q�R���U�y�Z�Q�L�H�*���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�\�F�K���Z�N�á�D�G�y�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����D�O�H���Q�D�O�H�*�\��
�M�H���]�X�W�\�O�L�]�R�Z�D�ü�����'�R�W�\�F�]�\���W�R���U�y�Z�Q�L�H�*���Q�S�����Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����N�W�y�U�\���X�S�D�G�á�� 
�:�N�á�D�G�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �P�R�*�H�� �E�\�ü���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�\�� �W�\�O�N�R�� �]�� �]�X�S�H�á�Q�L�H�� �Q�R�Z������ �Q�L�H�X�*�\�Z�D�Q���� �L�� �Q�L�H�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q����
�R�E�X�G�R�Z�����S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�� 
�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �3�R�]�\�F�M�R�Q�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�y�Z���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���P�D���E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L���Z�S�á�\�Z���Q�D���]�D�N�U�H�V���U�X�F�K�y�Z�����D���Z��

�]�Z�L���]�N�X���]���W�\�P���W�D�N�*�H���S�R�W�H�Q�F�M�D�O�Q�L�H���Q�D���U�\�]�\�N�R���Z�\�V�W���S�L�H�Q�L�D���X�F�L�V�N�X�� �-�H���O�L���N���W���Q�D�F�K�\�O�H�Q�L�D���M�H�V�W��
�]�E�\�W�� �V�W�U�R�P�\�� �O�X�E�� �]�E�\�W�� �S�á�D�V�N�L���� �]�Z�L�
�N�V�]�D�� �V�L�
�� �R�E�F�L���*�H�Q�L�H�� �N�U�D�Z�
�G�]�L�R�Z�H�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�� �0�R�*�H�� �W�R��
�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü���G�R���Q�D�G�P�L�H�U�Q�H�J�R���]�X�*�\�F�L�D�� �3�R�Q�D�G�W�R�� �P�R�J�����Z�\�V�W�
�S�R�Z�D�ü���R�J�U�D�Q�L�F�]�H�Q�L�D���U�X�F�K�y�Z����
�N�W�y�U�H���P�R�J�����S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü���G�R���S�R�G�Z�L�F�K�Q�L�
�ü���L���S�U�]�H�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�H�����J�á�y�Z�N�L���]���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D��  

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H��  �:�D�U�W�R���ü���S�U�]�R�G�R�Q�D�F�K�\�O�H�Q�L�D���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�y�Z���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���Q�L�H���S�R�Z�L�Q�Q�D���]�Q�D�F�]���F�R���R�G�E�L�H�J�D�ü���R�G��
10-�����ƒ���Z���J�y�U�
���D�Q�L���Z���G�y�á�����3�R�]�D���W�\�P���]�D�N�U�H�V�H�P���L�V�W�Q�L�H�M�����U�y�Z�Q�L�H�*���R�J�U�D�Q�L�F�]�H�Q�L�D���U�X�F�K�y�Z�����N�W�y�U�H��
�P�R�J�����S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü���G�R���S�R�G�Z�L�F�K�Q�L�
�ü���L���S�U�]�H�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�H�����J�á�y�Z�N�L���]���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D oraz 
�]�Z�L�
�N�V�]�R�Q�H�J�R���]�X�*�\�F�L�D�� 
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�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �:���E�D�U�G�]�R���U�]�D�G�N�L�F�K���S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�D�F�K���P�R�*�H���G�R�M���ü���G�R���S�
�N�Q�L�
�F�L�D���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����$�E�\��
�]�P�L�Q�L�P�D�O�L�]�R�Z�D�ü�� �U�\�]�\�N�R���� �Z�N�á�D�G�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �]�R�V�W�D�á�� �S�U�]�H�G�� �G�R�V�W�D�Z���� �S�R�G�G�D�Q�\��
�V�]�F�]�H�J�y�á�R�Z�H�M���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�L�����3�U�]�\�F�]�\�Q�����S�
�N�Q�L�
�F�L�D���P�R�*�H���E�\�ü�� �P���L�Q�����Q�L�H�Z�á�D���F�L�Z�H���]�D�P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�H��
wk�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���Z���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M���R�E�X�G�R�Z�L�H���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���O�X�E���Q�L�H�Z�á�D���F�L�Z�H���D�O�E�R���E�U�D�N�X�M���F�H��
�G�R�S�D�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���G�R���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M���R�E�X�G�R�Z�\���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�����7�R���V�D�P�R���G�R�W�\�F�]�\��
sytuacji, gdy nie jest przestrzegane zalecane ustawienie obudowy panewki. W bardzo 
rzadkim przypadku �S�
�N�Q�L�
�F�L�D�� �H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�X�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�H�J�R�� �N�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�D�� �P�R�*�H�� �E�\�ü��
synowektomia. 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �:�� �S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X�� �X�V�W�D�Z�L�H�Q�L�D�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�� �S�R�]�D�� �Z�\�*�H�M�� �S�R�G�D�Q�\�P�L�� �Z�D�U�W�R���F�L�D�P�L�� �Q�L�H�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\��
�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����Z�\�M���W�N�L�H�P���P�R�J�����E�\�ü���V�S�H�F�M�D�O�Q�H�����S�U�]�H�]�Q�D�F�]�R�Q�H���G�R���W�H�J�R��
celu systemy z �H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�D�P�L�� �]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�D�M���F�\�P�L�� �S�U�]�H�G�� �]�Z�L�F�K�Q�L�
�F�L�H�P���� �Q�S���� �Z�N�á�D�G�\��
asymetryczne lub przechylone). 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �:�� �S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X�� �R�E�X�G�y�Z�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�H�N�� �Z�� �U�H�W�U�R�Z�H�U�V�M�L�� �Q�L�H�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �Z�� �R�J�y�O�H�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü�� �Z�N�á�D�G�X��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����:���S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Q�\�P���U�D�]�L�H���P�R�*�H���G�R�M���ü���G�R���D�Z�D�U�L�L���I�X�Q�N�F�M�L���P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�F�]�Q�H�M���Z�N�áadu 
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���� �1�D�G�P�L�H�U�Q�H�� ���F�L�H�U�D�Q�L�H�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�H�� �P�R�*�H�� �V�S�R�Z�R�G�R�Z�D�ü��
�Q�L�H�N�R�P�S�D�W�\�E�L�O�Q�R���ü���O�X�E���S�R�O�X�]�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���S�U�R�W�H�]�\. 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� ���U�H�G�Q�L�F�D�� �N�X�O�L�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�\�� �J�á�R�Z�\�� �N�R���F�L�� �E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�H�M�� �P�X�V�L�� �E�\�ü�� �]�J�R�G�Q�D�� �]�H�� �V�I�H�U�\�F�]�Q���� ���U�H�G�Q�L�F����
�]�Q�D�P�L�R�Q�R�Z�����Z�N�á�D�G�X�%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �1�L�Q�L�H�M�V�]�\�P���Z�\�U�D�(�Q�L�H���]�D�]�Q�D�F�]�D�P�\�����*�H���S�R�G�F�]�D�V�����U�y�G�R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M���Z�\�P�L�D�Q�\���O�X�E���U�H�Z�L�]�M�L��
�J�á�y�Z�N�L���E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�H�M���Q�D�O�H�*�\���X�*�\�Z�D�ü���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���J�á�y�Z�H�N���E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�\�F�K���E�H�]���N�R�Q�X�V�D 
�F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�H�J�R�����7�D���]�D�V�D�G�D���R�E�R�Z�L���]�X�M�H���Q�L�H�]�D�O�H�*�Q�L�H���R�G���W�H�J�R�����]���M�D�N�L�F�K���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�á�y�Z���]�R�V�W�D�á�R��
�X�W�Z�R�U�]�R�Q�H���Z�F�]�H���Q�L�H�M�V�]�H���S�D�U�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���N�R�Q�X�V�y�Z�� 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �:���S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H�Q�L�D���O�X�E���]�á�D�P�D�Q�L�D���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�X���F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�H�J�R���]�D�O�H�F�D���V�L�
���M�D�N��
�Q�D�M�V�]�\�E�V�]�H���Z�\�N�R�Q�D�Q�L�H���F�D�á�N�R�Z�L�W�H�M���U�H�Z�L�]�M�L���N�Rmponentów protetycznych. W tym 
�S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X���V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�\�F�K���J�á�y�Z�H�N���E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�\�F�K���Z���U�D�P�D�F�K���U�H�Z�L�]�M�L���M�H�V�W��
�S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Z�V�N�D�]�D�Q�H�����S�R�Q�L�H�Z�D�*���P�R�J�á�R�E�\���G�R�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü���G�R���F�L�
�*�N�L�F�K�����S�R�W�H�Q�F�M�D�O�Q�L�H��
�]�D�J�U�D�*�D�M���F�\�F�K���*�\�F�L�X���S�R�Z�L�N�á�D�������-�H���O�L���Z���U�]�D�G�N�L�P���S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X���G�R�M�G�]�L�H���G�R���]�á�D�P�D�Q�L�D��
komponentu ceramicznego w trakcie operacji, absolutnie konieczne jest wykonanie 
�G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�H�J�R���R�F�]�\�V�]�F�]�D�Q�L�D���]���X�V�X�Q�L�
�F�L�H�P���Z�V�]�H�O�N�L�F�K���V�W�Z�L�H�U�G�]�R�Q�\�F�K���F�]���V�W�H�N���F�H�U�D�P�L�N�L��
�R�U�D�]���G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�H���R�S�á�X�N�D�Q�L�H���U�D�Q�\�� 

�3�U�]�H�G�� �Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�H�Q�L�H�P�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �N�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�H�� �M�H�V�W�� �G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�H�� �S�U�]�H�S�á�X�N�D�Q�L�H�� �M�H�J�R�� �á�R�*�\�V�N�D���� �3�U�]�\�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�M�L��
�Q�D�O�H�*�\���S�D�P�L�
�W�D�ü���R�� �X�V�X�Q�L�
�F�L�X���Z�V�]�H�O�N�L�F�K�� �O�X�(�Q�\�F�K���F�]���V�W�H�N�����R�G�S�U�\�V�N�L���N�R���F�L�����I�U�D�J�P�H�Q�W�\���V�W�D�U�W�H�M���S�R�Z�Lerzchni 
�Q�D�U�]�
�G�]�L�����]���S�U�]�\�J�R�W�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R���á�R�*�\�V�N�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���� 

�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �:���S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X���X�*�\�Z�D�Q�L�D���X�U�]���G�]�H�����F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�L���Z�\�V�R�N�L�H�M���F�]�
�V�W�R�W�O�L�Z�R���F�L�����Q�S�����N�D�X�W�H�U�D�����Q�D�O�H�*�\��
�X�Z�D�*�D�ü���� �E�\�� �Q�L�H�� �Z�F�K�R�G�]�L�á�\�� �R�Q�H�� �Z�� �N�R�Q�W�D�N�W�� �]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�P�L�� �D�Q�L�� �Q�D�U�]�
�G�]�L�D�P�L���� �0�R�J�á�R�E�\�� �W�R��
�V�S�R�Z�R�G�R�Z�D�ü�� �V�L�O�Q�H�� �X�V�]�N�R�G�]�H�Q�L�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z�� �O�X�E�� �Q�D�U�]�
�G�]�L�� ���Q�S���� �]�á�D�P�D�Q�L�H������
�X�Q�L�H�P�R�*�O�L�Z�L�D�M���F�H�� �L�F�K�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���� �8�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H�J�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �Q�L�H�� �Z�R�O�Q�R�� �S�R�]�R�V�W�D�Z�L�D�ü�� �Z��
ciele pacjenta i n�D�O�H�*�\�� �J�R�� �Z�\�P�L�H�Q�L�ü�� �Q�D�� �Q�R�Z�\�� �Q�L�H�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�\�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���� �8�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H��
�Q�D�U�]�
�G�]�L�D�� �P�R�J���� �E�\�ü�� �Z�� �G�D�O�V�]�\�P�� �F�L���J�X�� �X�*�\�Z�D�Q�H�� �W�\�O�N�R�� �M�H���O�L�� �]�R�V�W�D�Q�L�H�� �]�D�S�H�Z�Q�L�R�Q�H�� �L�F�K��
zgodne z przeznaczeniem stosowanie. 



69 

2.4 Technika operacyjna 
�$�E�\�� �]�D�J�Z�D�U�D�Q�W�R�Z�D�ü�� �F�H�Q�W�U�D�O�Q�H�� �]�D�P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�N�á�D�G�X�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®delta w �P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�F�H���� �Q�D�O�H�*�\��
�Z�\�N�R�Q�D�ü���P�R�Q�W�D�*���Z���Q�D�V�W�
�S�X�M���F�\���V�S�R�V�y�E�� 
�0�H�W�D�O�R�Z���� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�
�� �Z�V�]�F�]�H�S�L�ü�� �G�R�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L�� �V�W�D�Z�R�Z�H�M�� �]�J�R�G�Q�L�H�� �]�� �R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L���� �W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���� �R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q������
�6�S�U�D�Z�G�]�L�ü�� �S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�R���ü�� �R�V�D�G�]�H�Q�L�D�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �L�� �U�X�F�K�R�P�R���ü�� �V�W�D�Z�X�� �S�U�]�\�� �X�*�\�F�L�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �S�U�y�E�Q�H�J�R����
�8�S�H�Z�Q�L�ü���V�L�
�����*�H���H�Z�H�Q�W�X�D�O�Q�L�H���X�*�\�W�H�����U�X�E�\���]�R�V�W�D�á�\���F�D�á�N�R�Z�L�F�L�H���Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�R�Q�H���G�R���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���� 
�1�D���N�R�Q�L�H�F�� �X�V�X�Q���ü���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���S�U�y�E�Q�\�� �R�U�D�]�� �G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�L�H���Z�\�S�á�X�N�D�ü�� �L���R�V�X�V�]�\�ü�� �P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�����S�D�Q�H�Z�N�
�����:���]�D�N�U�H�V�L�H��
�]�D�F�L�V�N�D�Q�L�D���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M���S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���Q�L�H���P�R�J�����S�R�]�R�V�W�D�ü���*�D�G�Q�H���S�R�]�R�V�W�D�á�R���F�L���N�R���F�L���D�Q�L���W�Nanek.  
�:�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�N�á�D�G�X�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �M�H�V�W�� �G�R�N�R�Q�\�Z�D�Q�H�� �U�
�F�]�Q�L�H�� �O�X�E�� �S�U�]�\�� �X�*�\�F�L�X�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�X�� �G�R��
�R�V�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���� �:�� �S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X�� �X�*�\�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�X�� �G�R�� �R�V�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�L�� �R�E�V�á�X�J�L��
���]�R�E�������������3�R�]�R�V�W�D�á�H���D�N�F�H�V�R�U�L�D������ 
�:�� �S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X�� �P�R�Q�W�D�*�X�� �U�
�F�]�Q�H�J�R�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �X�F�K�Z�\�F�L�ü�� �Z�N�á�D�G�� �G�Z�R�P�D�� �S�D�O�F�D�P�L�� �L�� �Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü�� �G�R�� �R�E�X�G�R�Z�\��
�S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���� �3�R�]�\�F�M�R�Q�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�N�á�D�G�X�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®delta jest sprawdzane i ewentualnie korygowane przez 
�G�R�W�\�N�D�Q�L�H�� �N�U�D�Z�
�G�]�L�� �S�D�Q�H�Z�N�L���� �0�X�V�L�� �]�R�V�W�D�ü�� �X�W�Z�R�U�]�R�Q�H�� �S�á�D�V�N�L�H�� �]�D�N�R���F�]�H�Q�L�H�� �P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�H�M�� �L�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�]�Q�H�M��
�N�U�D�Z�
�G�]�L�� 
�.�L�H�G�\�� �Z�N�á�D�G�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �M�H�V�W�� �Z�� �S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�\�P�� �S�R�á�R�*�H�Q�L�X���� �P�R�*�Q�D�� �J�R�� �G�R�G�D�W�N�R�Z�R�� �G�R�F�L�V�Q���ü�� �N�F�L�X�N�L�H�P����
�:�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���Q�D�O�H�*�\���]�D�N�O�H�V�]�F�]�\�ü���]�D���S�R�P�R�F�����V�S�H�F�M�D�O�Q�H�J�R���L�P�S�D�N�W�R�U�D�����N�W�y�U�\���S�U�]�H�]�Q�D�F�]�R�Q�\���M�H�V�W��
�G�R�� �Z�N�á�D�G�y�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���� �]�J�R�G�Q�L�H�� �]�� �]�D�O�H�F�H�Q�L�H�P�� �S�U�R�G�X�F�H�Q�W�D�� �Z�N�á�D�G�y�Z�� �G�R�� �H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]���� �:�� �W�\�P�� �F�H�O�X��
�Q�D�O�H�*�\���U�D�]���O�X�E���N�L�O�N�D���X�G�H�U�]�\�ü���P�á�R�W�N�L�H�P���Z���L�P�S�D�N�W�R�U���]���X�P�L�D�U�N�R�Z�D�Q�����V�L�á�������Z���N�L�H�U�X�Q�N�X���R�V�L���V�\�P�H�W�U�L�L���Z�N�á�D�G�X���Z��
obudowie panewki. 
�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �1�L�J�G�\���Q�L�H���Z�R�O�Q�R���X�G�H�U�]�D�ü���Z�H���Z�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���P�H�W�D�O�R�Z�\�P���P�á�R�W�N�L�H�P�� 

 �2�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���L���V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�R�S�þ 
�=�D�O�H�*�Q�L�H�� �R�G�� �P�H�W�R�G�\�� �V�W�H�U�\�O�L�]�D�F�M�L���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\�� �V���� �]�D�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�H�� �Z�� �S�U�]�H�]�U�R�F�]�\�V�W�H�� ��-warstwowe worki z 
laminowanej folii plastikowej (radiosterylizacja min. 25 kGy) lub przezroczyste 2-warstwowe worki z 
�P�D�W�H�U�L�D�á�X���7�\�Y�H�N® (sterylizacja tlenkiem etylenu) w �N�D�U�W�R�Q�R�Z�\�P���S�X�G�H�á�N�X�����,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�\���V�����Gostarczane w 
�V�W�D�Q�L�H���Q�L�H�V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\�P���Z���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�X���R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�\�P���L���S�U�]�H�G���X�*�\�F�L�H�P�� �P�X�V�]�����E�\�ü���R�F�]�\�V�]�F�]�R�Q�H���R�U�D�]���S�R�G�G�D�Q�H��
�V�W�H�U�\�O�L�]�D�F�M�L���]�J�R�G�Q�L�H���]���R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�����L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�M�����R�E�V�á�X�J�L���������������������������3�R�G�D�Q�\���W�H�U�P�L�Q���S�U�]�\�G�D�W�Q�R���F�L���G�R���X�*�\�F�L�D��
�R�E�R�Z�L���]�X�M�H�� �G�O�D�� �S�U�]�H�F�K�R�Z�\�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �Q�L�H�X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�\�P, oryginalnie �]�D�P�N�Q�L�
�W�\�P�� �R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�X�� �Z��
odpowiednich warunkach. 
�2�V�W�U�R�o�Q�L�H�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z�� �Q�L�H�� �Z�R�O�Q�R�� �S�R�G�G�D�Z�D�ü�� �S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�M�� �V�W�H�U�\�O�L�]�D�F�M�L���� �3�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H��

�Q�L�H�Z�V�]�F�]�H�S�L�R�Q�\�F�K�� �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�y�Z���� �N�W�y�U�\�F�K�� �R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �]�R�V�W�D�á�R�� �R�W�Z�D�U�W�H���� �Z�L���*�H�� �V�L�
�� �]��
ponownym przeprowadzeniem pewnyc�K���]�D�W�Z�L�H�U�G�]�R�Q�\�F�K���S�U�R�F�H�V�y�Z���L���G�O�D�W�H�J�R���P�R�*�H���E�\�ü��
�Z�\�N�R�Q�\�Z�D�Q�H���Z�\�á���F�]�Q�L�H���X���S�U�R�G�X�F�H�Q�W�D�� 

�=�H�Z�Q�
�W�U�]�Q�\���Z�R�U�H�N���S�U�]�H�]�U�R�F�]�\�V�W�H�J�R����-�Z�D�U�V�W�Z�R�Z�H�J�R���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���S�R�Z�L�Q�L�H�Q���E�\�ü���X�V�X�Q�L�
�W�\���Z�U�D�]���]���N�D�U�W�R�Q�H�P��
przez personel niesterylny. W przypadku przezroczystego 2-warstwowego opakowania tylko karton 
�S�R�Z�L�Q�L�H�Q���E�\�ü���X�V�X�Q�L�
�W�\���S�U�]�H�]���S�H�U�V�R�Q�H�O���Q�L�H�V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\�����=�H�Z�Q�
�W�U�]�D���W�R�U�E�D���P�X�V�L���E�\�ü���R�W�Z�D�U�W�D���Z���W�D�N�L���V�S�R�V�y�E�����D�E�\��
�V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�R���ü���Z�H�Z�Q�
�W�U�]�Q�H�M���W�R�U�E�\���Q�L�H���]�R�V�W�D�á�D���]�D�J�U�R�*�R�Q�D�����:�H�Z�Q�
�W�U�]�Q�D���W�R�U�E�D���P�X�V�L���E�\�ü���Z�\�M�
�W�D���L���R�W�Z�D�U�W�D���S�U�]�H�]��
�S�H�U�V�R�Q�H�O�� �V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\���� �:�� �W�H�M�� �S�R�V�W�D�F�L�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\ �S�U�]�H�N�D�]�D�ü�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �F�K�L�U�X�U�J�R�Z�L���� �N�W�y�U�\�� �E�
�G�]�L�H�� �P�y�J�á�� �J�R�� �V�D�P��
�Z�\�F�L���J�Q���ü���Z���V�W�D�Q�L�H���V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\�P�� 

 Plan przedoperacyjny i opieka pooperacyjna 
�.�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�H���M�H�V�W�����F�L�V�á�H���S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�Q�L�H���S�O�D�Q�X�� �S�U�]�H�G�R�S�H�U�D�F�\�M�Q�H�J�R�����R�S�U�D�F�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R���Q�D�� �S�R�G�V�W�D�Z�L�H���R�E�U�D�]�y�Z��
rentgenowskich oraz danych z ob�U�D�]�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �7�.�� �L�� �L�Q�Q�\�F�K�� �G�D�Q�\�F�K���� �N�W�y�U�\�� �]�D�Z�L�H�U�D�� �Z�D�*�Q�H�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�M�H�� �R��
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�R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�F�K�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�K���� �L�F�K�� �X�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�D�Q�L�X���� �P�R�*�O�L�Z�R���F�L�D�F�K�� �á���F�]�H�Q�L�D�� �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�y�Z�� �R�U�D�]�� �X�P�R�*�O�L�Z�L�D��
�G�R�N�R�Q�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�F�]�H���Q�L�H�M�V�]�H�J�R�� �Z�\�E�R�U�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z�� �G�R�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���� �2�S�H�U�D�F�M�
�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �S�U�]�H�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü�� �W�\�O�N�R��
po us�W�D�O�H�Q�L�X�� �W�R�O�H�U�D�Q�F�M�L�� �P�D�W�H�U�L�D�á�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �S�U�]�H�]�� �S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D���� �1�D�O�H�*�\�� �W�D�N�*�H�� �P�L�H�ü�� �S�U�]�\�J�R�W�R�Z�D�Q�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�\��
�S�U�y�E�Q�H�� �G�R�� �Z�H�U�\�I�L�N�D�F�M�L�� �S�U�D�Z�L�G�á�R�Z�R���F�L�� �X�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�H�Q�L�D�� ���M�H���O�L�� �P�D�M���� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���� �L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\�� �G�R�G�D�W�N�R�Z�H�� �Q�D��
�Z�\�S�D�G�H�N�����J�G�\�E�\���R�N�D�]�D�á�R���V�L�
�����*�H���S�R�W�U�]�H�E�Q�H���V�����L�Q�Q�H���U�R�]�P�L�D�U�\���O�X�E���*�H �S�U�]�\�J�R�W�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���Q�L�H���G�D���V�L�
��
�]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü. W trakcie opieki pooperacyjnej konieczne jest zastosowanie zatwierdzonych procedur. 

 Wskazania 
�3�U�]�\���X�*�\�Z�D�Q�L�X���Z�N�á�D�G�X���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���R�E�R�Z�L���]�X�M�����]�D�V�D�G�Q�L�F�]�R���Z�V�]�\�V�W�N�L�H���Z�V�N�D�]�D�Q�L�D�����S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Z�V�N�D�]�D�Q�L�D���L��
�]�D�O�H�F�H�Q�L�D���G�R�W�\�F�]���F�H���F�D�á�H�J�R���]�D�V�W�
�S�F�]�H�J�R���V�W�D�Z�X���E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�H�J�R���]���L�Q�Q�\�P�L���S�D�U�D�P�L�����O�L�]�J�R�Z�\�P�L���R�U�D�]���X�]�Q�D�Z�D�Q�H��
�]�D���S�R�Z�V�]�H�F�K�Q�L�H���R�E�R�Z�L���]�X�M���F�\���V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���� 
�3�R�Q�D�G�W�R�� �S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü���Z�V�N�D�]�D�����L�� �]�D�O�H�F�H�����G�R�W�\�F�]���F�\�F�K���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R���V�\�V�W�H�P�X���S�U�R�W�H�]�R�Z�H�J�R�����N�W�y�U�H�J�R��
�V�N�á�D�G�Q�L�N�L�H�P���M�H�V�W���Z�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 

 Przeciwwskazania 
- �:�]�U�R�V�W���X���G�]�L�H�F�L���L���P�á�R�G�]�L�H�*�\ 

 
�1�D�O�H�*�\�� �U�y�Z�Q�L�H�*���S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�ü�� �S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Z�V�N�D�]�D���� �L�� �]�D�O�H�F�H���� �G�R�W�\�F�]���F�\�F�K�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R�� �V�\�V�W�H�P�X��
�S�U�R�W�H�]�R�Z�H�J�R�����N�W�y�U�H�J�R���V�N�á�D�G�Q�L�N�L�H�P���M�H�V�W���Z�N�á�D�G���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 

 �&�]�\�Q�Q�L�N�L���U�\�]�\�N�D���L���Z�D�U�X�Q�N�L�����P�R�J���F�H���Z�S�ã�\�Z�D�þ���Q�D���S�R�Z�R�G�]�Hnie operacji 
Ostro�onie: �'�R���Z�L�D�G�F�]�H�Q�L�D�� �N�O�L�Q�L�F�]�Q�H�� �Z�\�N�D�]�X�M������ �*�H�� �R�E�H�F�Q�R���ü�� �M�H�G�Q�H�M�� �O�X�E�� �Z�L�
�F�H�M�� �]�� �Q�D�V�W�
�S�X�M���F�\�F�K��

�R�N�R�O�L�F�]�Q�R���F�L�� ���F�]�\�Q�Q�L�N�y�Z�� �U�\�]�\�N�D���� �P�R�*�H�� �S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�L�ü�� �G�R�� �V�N�U�y�F�H�Q�L�D�� �F�]�D�V�X�� �S�U�]�H�E�\�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z��
�S�R�]�\�F�M�L���V�W�R�M���F�H�M�����F�]�
�V�W�V�]�\�F�K���S�R�Z�L�N�á�D�����O�X�E���R�J�y�O�Q�H�J�R���J�R�U�V�]�H�J�R���Z�\�Q�L�N�X���D�U�W�U�Rplastyki stawu 
�E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�H�J�R�����7�D���O�L�V�W�D���Q�L�H���M�H�V�W���Z�\�F�]�H�U�S�X�M���F�D. 

Ogólne czynniki ryzyka i warunki: 
- Nadwaga 
- Al�N�R�K�R�O�L�]�P���O�X�E���Q�D�G�X�*�\�Z�D�Q�L�H���Q�D�U�N�R�W�\�N�y�Z 
- �*�U�X�S�\���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�y�Z���]���F�K�R�U�R�E�D�P�L���S�V�\�F�K�L�F�]�Q�\�P�L���O�X�E���Q�D�á�R�J�D�P�L 
- �&�L���*�D 
- Przyjmowanie wysokich dawek kortyzonu lub cytostatyków 
- Pr�]�H�E�\�W�H���O�X�E���J�U�R�*���F�H���F�K�R�U�R�E�\���]�D�N�D�(�Q�H�����N�W�y�U�H���P�R�J�����D�W�D�N�R�Z�D�ü���V�W�D�Z�\ 
- �=�D�N�U�]�H�S�L�F�D���*�\�á���J�á�
�E�R�N�L�F�K���N�R���F�]�\�Q���G�R�O�Q�\�F�K���L���O�X�E���]�D�W�R�U���W�
�W�Q�L�F�\���S�á�X�F�Q�H�M���Z���Z�\�Z�L�D�G�]�L�H���O�H�N�D�U�V�N�L�P 
- �:�V�]�H�O�N�L�H���R�J�y�O�Q�H���U�\�]�\�N�D���]�Z�L���]�D�Q�H���]���]�D�E�L�H�J�L�H�P 
 
Czynniki ryzyka i warunki specyficzne dla artroplastyki stawu biodrowego: 
- �=�D�E�X�U�]�H�Q�L�D���P�H�W�D�E�R�O�L�]�P�X���N�R���F�L�����R�V�W�H�R�S�R�U�R�]�D�����R�V�W�H�R�P�D�O�D�F�M�D�� 
- �:�\�V�W�
�S�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���V�]�F�]�H�O�L�Q�����D���Z���U�]�D�G�N�L�F�K���S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�D�F�K���S�
�N�Q�L�
�ü 
- �=�D�E�X�U�]�H�Q�L�D���S�U�]�H�S�á�\�Z�X���N�U�Z�L���Z���N�R���F�]�\�Q�L�H�����N�W�y�U�D���P�D���E�\�ü���S�R�G�G�D�Q�D���]�D�E�L�H�J�R�Z�L 
- �=�D�E�X�U�]�H�Q�L�D���Q�H�X�U�R�O�R�J�L�F�]�Q�H���Z���N�R���F�]�\�Q�L�H�����N�W�y�U�D���P�D���E�\�ü���S�R�G�G�D�Qa zabiegowi 
- �=�D�E�X�U�]�H�Q�L�D���F�]�\�Q�Q�R���F�L���P�L�
���Q�L���Z���N�R���F�]�\�Q�L�H�����N�W�y�U�D���P�D���E�\�ü���S�R�G�G�D�Q�D���]�D�E�L�H�J�R�Z�L 
- �6�N�X�U�F�]�H���P�L�
���Q�L���O�X�E���L�Q�Q�H���F�K�R�U�R�E�\���V�S�D�V�W�\�F�]�Q�H 
- �6�S�R�G�]�L�H�Z�D�Q�H���H�N�V�W�U�H�P�D�O�Q�H���R�E�F�L���*�H�Q�L�D�����Q�S�����F�L�
�*�N�����S�U�D�F�����L���D�N�W�\�Z�Q�R���F�L�����V�S�R�U�W�R�Z�� 
- Padaczka lub inne przyczyny wielokrotnych upadków z p�R�G�Z�\�*�V�]�R�Q�\�P���U�\�]�\�N�L�H�P���]�á�D�P�D�Q�L�D 
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- �'�H�I�R�U�P�D�F�M�H���V�W�D�Z�X�����X�W�U�X�G�Q�L�D�M���F�H���]�D�P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X 
- �2�V�á�D�E�L�H�Q�L�H���V�W�U�X�N�W�X�U���Q�R���Q�\�F�K���S�U�]�H�]���J�X�]���Q�R�Z�R�W�Z�R�U�R�Z�\ 

 �'�]�L�D�ã�D�Q�L�D���Q�L�H�S�R�o���G�D�Q�H 
�1�L�*�H�M�� �Z�\�P�L�H�Q�L�R�Q�H�� �Q�H�J�D�W�\�Z�Q�H�� �R�G�G�]�L�D�á�\�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Q�D�O�H�*���� �G�R�� �Q�D�M�E�D�U�G�]�L�H�M�� �W�\�S�R�Z�\�F�K�� �L�� �Q�D�M�F�]�
���F�L�H�M�� �Z�\�V�W�
�S�X�M���F�\�F�K��
na�V�W�
�S�V�W�Z���R�S�H�U�D�F�M�L:  
- Infekcja 
- �=�D�N�U�]�H�S�L�F�D���*�\�O�Q�D���L���]�D�W�R�U�R�Z�R���ü���S�á�X�F�Q�D 
- Zaburzenia sercowo-naczyniowe 
- Krwiaki 
- arestezja 
- �2�G�U�
�W�Z�L�H�Q�L�H 
- �2�E�U�]�
�N 
- Uszkodzenie nerwu 
- �2�E�U�]�
�N�L 
 
�1�L�*�H�M���Z�\�P�L�H�Q�L�R�Q�H���Q�H�J�D�W�\�Z�Q�H���R�G�G�]�L�D�á�\�Z�D�Q�L�D���Q�D�O�H�*�����G�R���Q�D�M�E�D�U�G�]�L�H�M���W�\�S�R�Z�\�F�K���L���Q�D�M�F�]�
���F�L�H�M���Z�\�V�W�
�S�X�M���F�\ch 
�Q�D�V�W�
�S�V�W�Z���F�D�á�N�R�Z�L�W�H�M���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�\�N�L���E�L�R�G�U�D���� 
- �=�P�L�D�Q�\���S�R�á�R�*�H�Q�L�D���L���R�E�O�X�]�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���S�U�R�W�H�]�\ 
- �=�Z�L�F�K�Q�L�
�F�L�H���S�U�R�W�H�]�\ 
- �=�á�D�P�D�Q�L�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X 
- �6�]�W�\�Z�Q�R���ü 
- Szumy implantu 
- �2�E�Q�L�*�R�Q�D���M�D�N�R���ü���*�\�F�L�D�����E�y�O�H�����]�D�E�X�U�]�H�Q�L�D���V�Q�X�����R�J�U�D�Q�L�F�]�H�Q�L�D�� �]�D�N�U�H�V�X���U�X�F�K�y�Z�����V�]�F�]�H�J�y�O�Q�L�H�� �Q�D��

�O�H�*���F�R���� 
- Metaloza 
- �3�R�G�Z�\�*�V�]�H�Q�L�H���S�R�]�L�R�P�X���M�R�Q�y�Z���P�H�W�D�O�L���Z�H���N�U�Z�L 
- Osteoliza 
- Kostnienie heterotopowe 
- Pseudoguzy 
Ostro�onie: �=�H�� �Z�]�J�O�
�G�X�� �Q�D�� �Z�\�V�W���S�L�H�Q�L�H�� �R�N�U�H���O�R�Q�\�F�K�� �G�]�L�D�á�D���� �Q�L�H�S�R�*���G�D�Q�\�F�K���� �N�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�H�� �P�R�*�H��

�R�N�D�]�D�ü���V�L�
���S�U�]�H�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�H�Q�L�H���]�D�E�L�H�J�X���U�H�Z�L�]�\�M�Q�H�J�R. 
 Informacja o pacjencie, dokumentacja 

�1�X�P�H�U�� �V�H�U�\�M�Q�\�� �Z�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�R�Q�H�J�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �]�D�S�L�V�D�ü�� �Z�� �N�D�U�W�R�W�H�F�H�� �S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D���� �2�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �]�H��
�V�W�H�U�\�O�Q�\�P�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�W�D�P�L���Q�D�O�H�*�\���R�S�D�W�U�]�\�ü���R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�P�L���H�W�\�N�L�H�W�D�P�L�� 
�3�D�F�M�H�Q�W�� �P�X�V�L�� �E�\�ü�� �G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�L�H�� �S�R�L�Q�I�R�U�P�R�Z�D�Q�\�� �R�� �]�D�O�H�W�D�F�K�� �P�H�W�R�G�\�� �L�� �]�Z�L���]�D�Q�\�P�� �]�� �Q�L���� �U�\�]�\�N�L�H�P���� �-�H���O�L��
zastoso�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�� �]�R�V�W�D�Q�L�H�� �X�]�Q�D�Q�H�� �]�D�� �Q�D�M�O�H�S�V�]�H�� �U�R�]�Z�L���]�D�Q�L�D�� �G�O�D�� �S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�y�Z���� �N�W�y�U�\�F�K�� �F�]�
���F�L�R�Z�R��
�G�R�W�\�F�]�����Z�\�*�H�M���R�S�L�V�D�Q�H���S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Z�V�N�D�]�D�Q�L�D�����N�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�H���M�H�V�W���R�P�y�Z�L�H�Q�L�H���]���W�\�P�L���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D�P�L���V�S�R�G�]�L�H�Z�D�Q�\�F�K��
�V�N�X�W�N�y�Z���W�\�F�K���R�N�R�O�L�F�]�Q�R���F�L���R�U�D�]���H�Z�H�Q�W�X�D�O�Q�\�F�K���F�]�\�Q�Q�L�N�y�Z���U�\�]�\�N�D�����3�D�F�M�H�Q�F�L, którym zostanie wszczepiony 
�]�D�V�W�
�S�F�]�\���V�W�D�Z���E�L�R�G�U�R�Z�\�����P�X�V�]�����E�\�ü���S�R�L�Q�I�R�U�P�R�Z�D�Q�L���R���W�\�P�����*�H���*�\�Z�R�W�Q�R���ü���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���M�H�V�W���X�]�D�O�H�*�Q�L�R�Q�D���R�G��
�L�F�K���Z�D�J�L�� �L���S�R�]�L�R�P�X���D�N�W�\�Z�Q�R���F�L�����1�D�O�H�*�\�� �S�R�L�Q�I�R�U�P�R�Z�D�ü���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D���R���U�R�G�]�D�M�D�F�K���D�N�W�\�Z�Q�R���F�L�����N�W�y�U�H���S�R�P�R�J����
�P�X���Z���]�á�D�J�R�G�]�H�Q�L�X���V�N�X�W�N�y�Z���W�\�F�K���N�R�P�S�O�L�N�X�M���F�\�F�K���R�N�R�O�L�F�]�Q�R���F�L�� 
�:�V�]�\�V�W�N�L�H���S�U�]�H�N�D�]�\�Z�D�Q�H���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�R�Z�L���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�M�H���P�X�V�]�����E�\�ü���S�L�V�H�P�Q�L�H���X�G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�H���S�U�]�H�]���R�S�H�U�X�M���F�H�J�R��
�O�H�N�D�U�]�D�����3�R�� �R�S�H�U�D�F�M�L�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �Z�\�G�D�ü�� �S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�R�Z�L�� �S�D�V�]�S�R�U�W�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�Wologiczny, �]�D�Z�L�H�U�D�M���F�\�� �Z�V�]�H�O�N�L�H�� �Q�L�H�]�E�
�G�Q�H��



72 

informacje o implancie. Do u�G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�H�J�R���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���V�á�X�*�����Q�D�N�O�H�M�N�L�����:���W�U�D�F�N�L�H���E�D�G�D�����S�U�]�\��
�Z�\�N�R�U�]�\�V�W�D�Q�L�X���U�H�]�R�Q�D�Q�V�X���P�D�J�Q�H�W�\�F�]�Q�H�J�R���P�R�J�����Z�\�V�W���S�L�ü���V�N�X�W�N�L���X�E�R�F�]�Q�H�����N�W�y�U�H���V�����V�]�N�R�G�O�L�Z�H���G�O�D���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D����
�'�R���P�R�*�O�L�Z�\�F�K���V�N�X�W�N�y�Z���Q�D�O�H�*�����P�L�
�G�]�\���L�Q�Q�\�P�L�����D�U�W�H�I�D�N�W�\�����Q�D�J�U�]�D�Q�L�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�y�Z�����L�Q�G�X�N�F�M�D���S�U���G�X���H�O�H�N�W�U�\�F�]�Q�H�J�R��
�L�� �S�R�O�X�]�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���� �3�U�]�H�G�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�P�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �G�R�N�á�D�G�Q�L�H�� �]�D�S�R�]�Q�D�ü�� �V�L�
�� �]�� �]�D�O�H�F�H�Q�L�D�P�L�� �X�*�\�W�N�R�Z�\�P�L��
�S�U�R�G�X�F�H�Q�W�D���� �:�� �U�D�P�D�F�K�� �L�Q�G�\�Z�L�G�X�D�O�Q�H�M�� �R�F�H�Q�\�� �U�\�]�\�N�D�� �Q�D�O�H�*�\�� �Z�� �U�D�]�L�H�� �Z���W�S�O�L�Z�R���F�L�� �V�S�U�D�Z�G�]�L�ü�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�\��
�S�R�U�y�Z�Q�D�Z�F�]�H�� �S�R�G�� �N���W�H�P�� �G�R�S�D�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �R�G�S�R�Z�L�H�G�Q�L�P�� �X�U�]���G�]�H�Q�L�X�� �G�R�� �G�L�D�J�Q�R�V�W�\�N�L�� �0�5�7���� �1�D�O�H�*�\��
�S�R�L�Q�I�R�U�P�R�Z�D�ü���S�D�F�M�H�Q�W�D���R���L�V�W�Q�L�H�M���F�\�P���U�\�]�\�N�X. 

 �2�E�M�D�S�Q�L�H�Q�L�H���V�\�P�E�R�O�L���X�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�R�Q�\�F�K���Q�D���H�W�\�N�L�H�W�D�F�K 
�6�\�P�E�R�O�H���Z�\�N�R�U�]�\�V�W�\�Z�D�Q�H���S�U�]�H�]���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���Z�\�M�D���Q�L�R�Q�R���Z���=�D�á���F�]�Q�L�N�X�����V 139). 
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�ÿ�H�V�N�\ 

IMPLANTÁT 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta 
�3���H�G���S�R�X�å�L�W�t�P���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�X���M�H���X�å�L�Y�D�W�H�O���S�R�Y�L�Q�H�Q���S�R�G�U�R�E�Q�����V�H���V�H�]�Q�i�P�L�W���V �Q�i�V�O�H�G�X�M�t�F�t�P�L���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�t�P�L���D pokyny 
a s �X�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�P�L���W�ê�N�D�M�t�F�t�P�L���V�H���N�R�Q�N�U�p�W�Q�����W�R�K�R�W�R���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�X���D �Q�i�V�O�H�G�Q�����V�H���M�L�P�L�����t�G�L�W�� 
�3�U�R�G�H�M�F�H���þ�L���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�R�U���W���F�K�W�R���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$���Q�H�Q�H�V�H���R�G�S�R�Y���G�Q�R�V�W���]�D���S���t�P�p���D�Q�L���Q�i�V�O�H�G�Q�p���ã�N�R�G�\�����N�W�H�U�p���Y�]�Q�L�N�Q�R�X��
�Q�H�R�G�E�R�U�Q�ê�P���S�R�X�å�t�Y�i�Q�t�P���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$���Q�H�E�R���Q�D�N�O�i�G�i�Q�t���V nimi, zejména v �G�$�V�O�H�G�N�X���Q�H�G�R�G�U�å�H�Q�t���Q�i�V�O�H�G�X�M�t�F�t�K�R��
návodu k �S�R�X�å�L�W�t���Q�H�E�R���Q�H�R�G�E�R�U�Q�R�X���S�p�þ�t���R �Y�ê�U�R�E�N�\���þ�L���M�H�M�L�F�K���Q�H�R�G�E�R�U�Q�R�X���~�G�U�å�E�R�X�� 
�7�\�W�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�\�� �V�P���M�t�� �S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W�� �S�R�X�]�H�� �O�p�N�D���L�� �V podrobnými znalostmi, zkušenostmi a schopnostmi 
v �R�E�O�D�V�W�L�� �Q�i�K�U�D�G�� �N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�K�R�� �N�O�R�X�E�X���� �1�H�]�E�\�W�Q�ê�P�� �S���H�G�S�R�N�O�D�G�H�P�� �S�U�R�� �G�R�V�D�å�H�Q�t�� �F�R�� �Q�H�M�O�H�S�ã�t�K�R�� �Y�ê�V�O�H�G�N�X�� �M�H��
�]�Q�D�O�R�V�W���R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�t�K�R���S�R�V�W�X�S�X���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�p�K�R���S�U�R���W�H�Q�W�R���V�\�V�W�p�P���D �M�H�K�R���S�H�þ�O�L�Y�p���X�S�O�D�W�Q���Q�t�� 

 Popis výrobku a materiály implantátu 
Vložka BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �M�H�� �N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�i�� �Y�O�R�å�N�D�� �X�U�þ�H�Q�i�� �N �X�F�K�\�F�H�Q�t�� �G�R�� �N�R�Y�R�Y�p�� �N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�� �M�D�P�N�\���� �-�H�� �Y�\�U�R�E�H�Q�D��
z �N�H�U�D�P�L�N�\���]���Y�\�V�R�F�H���þ�L�V�W�p�K�R���R�[�L�G�X���K�O�L�Q�L�W�p�K�R���]�H�V�t�O�H�Q�p�K�R���R�[�L�G�H�P���]�L�U�N�R�Q�L�þ�L�W�ê�P�����,�6�2 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). 
Tato keramika je bioinertní, biologicky kompatibilní, biologicky stabilní, mechanicky stabilní a �R�G�R�O�Q�i���Y�$�þ�L��
korozi. 
Vykazuje vyni�N�D�M�t�F�t���R�G�R�O�Q�R�V�W���S�U�R�W�L���~�Q�D�Y������ �Y�\�V�R�N�R�X���R�G�R�O�Q�R�V�W���S�U�R�W�L���Q�i�U�D�]�$�P���D���R�G�R�O�Q�R�V�W�� �Y tahu, vynikající 
�O�R�P�R�Y�R�X���K�R�X�å�H�Y�Q�D�W�R�V�W���D���H�[�W�U�p�P�Q�����Y�\�V�R�N�R�X���W�Y�U�G�R�V�W�� 
Vložky BIOLOX®delta se dodávají s �U�$�]�Q�ê�P�L���S�U�$�P���U�\���N�O�R�X�E�X������ mm, 32 mm a 36 mm. 
 
Výrobek, obsah balení a použité materiály jsou uvedeny na štítcích na výrobku. K voperování implantátu 
�P�X�V�t�� �E�ê�W�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�D�� �Y�K�R�G�Q�i�� �R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�t�� �W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�D���� �V �Q�t�å�� �M�H�� �R�S�H�U�D�W�p�U�� �V�H�]�Q�i�P�H�Q���� �-�H�� �Q�X�W�Q�p�� ���t�G�L�W�� �V�H�� �S�R�N�\�Q�\��
k �S���t�V�O�X�ã�Q�p���R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�t���W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�H�� 

1.1 �3�Q�H�K�O�H�G���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�c 

�2�]�Q�D���H�Q�t Materiál �5�H�I�H�U�H�Q���Q�t�����t�V�O�R 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �3�Q�H�K�O�H�G���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�c 
K �Y�R�S�H�U�R�Y�i�Q�t���M�H���P�R�å�Q�p���S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W���Y�ê�K�U�D�G�Q�����Q�t�å�H���X�Y�H�G�H�Q�p���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�H���V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�L���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*�� 

�2�]�Q�D���H�Q�t �5�H�I�H�U�H�Q���Q�t�����t�V�O�R 
Usazovací nástroj zahnutý 510-000 
�9�N�O�i�G�D�F�t���S�R�P�$�F�N�D��Ø 37 XLW 18 510-004 
Vkládac�t���S�R�P�$�F�N�D��Ø 39 XLW 18 510-006 
�9�N�O�i�G�D�F�t���S�R�P�$�F�N�D��Ø 44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
�9�N�O�i�G�D�F�t���S�R�P�$�F�N�D��Ø 48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
�9�N�O�i�G�D�F�t���S�R�P�$�F�N�D��Ø 52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Konektor Ø 28 510-100 
Konektor Ø 32 510-200 
Konektor Ø 36 510-300 

1.3 �2�V�W�D�W�Q�t���S�Q�t�V�O�X�å�H�Q�V�W�Y�t 
�2�]�Q�D���H�Q�t �5�H�I�H�U�H�Q���Q�t�����t�V�O�R 
Návod k použití usazovacího nástroje 200815300886 
�3�U�$�N�D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X 50000572 

 Pokyny pro zacházení 
2.1 Obecné pokyny 
�7�H�Q�W�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�� �M�H�� �V�R�X�þ�i�V�W�t�� �V�\�V�W�p�P�X�� �D smí být používán pouze s �R�V�W�D�W�Q�t�P�L�� �R�U�L�J�L�Q�i�O�Q�t�P�L�� �V�R�X�þ�i�V�Wmi 
systému. K �Y�R�S�H�U�R�Y�i�Q�t�� �M�H�� �Q�X�W�Q�p�� �S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W�� �Y�ê�K�U�D�G�Q���� �Y�ê�ã�H�� �X�Y�H�G�H�Q�p�� �V�\�V�W�p�P�R�Y�p�� �Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�H���� �3���H�G�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�t�P��
�Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�$���V�H���V�H�]�Q�D�P�W�H���V �S���t�V�O�X�ã�Q�ê�P��návodem k použití (50000354). 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Implantáty je nutné uchovávat vždy v neporušeném a �Q�H�R�W�H�Y���H�Q�p�P���R�F�K�U�D�Q�Q�p�P���R�E�D�O�X����

O�E�D�O�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$�� �Q�H�V�P�t�� �E�ê�W�� �Y�\�V�W�D�Y�H�Q�� �S���t�P�p�P�X�� �V�O�X�Q�H�þ�Q�t�P�X�� �V�Y���W�O�X���� �3���H�G�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�t�P��
implantátu zkontrolujte obal, zda není poškozený, protože by to mohlo porušit sterilitu. 

�3���L�� �Y�\�E�D�O�R�Y�i�Q�t�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �]�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�X�M�W�H���� �]�G�D�� �R�]�Q�D�þ�H�Q�t�� �Q�D�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �R�G�S�R�Y�t�G�i�� �R�]�Q�D�þ�H�Q�t�� �Q�D�� �R�E�D�O�X��
(�Q�D�S��. �þ�� �Y�ê�U�R�E�N�X�������V�p�U�L�R�Y�p���þ���������Y�H�O�L�N�R�V�W���� 
�3���L�� �Y�\�M�t�P�i�Q�t�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �] �R�E�D�O�X�� �G�R�G�U�å�X�M�W�H�� �S���t�V�O�X�ã�Q�p�� �K�\�J�L�H�Q�L�F�N�p�� �S���H�G�S�L�V�\���� �&�K�U�D���W�H�� �Y�ã�H�F�K�Q�\�� �S�R�Y�U�F�K�\��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X���S���H�G���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t�P�����Q�H�E�R�"���E�\���W�R���P�R�K�O�R���E�ê�W���S���t�þ�L�Q�R�X���S���t�S�D�G�Q�p�K�R���Q�H�~�V�S���ã�Q�p�K�R���]�i�N�U�R�N�X�����3�U�R�W�p�]�D��
se proto nesmí dostat do kontaktu s �S���H�G�P���W�\�����N�W�H�U�p���E�\���P�R�K�O�\���S�R�ã�N�R�G�L�W���M�H�M�t���S�R�Y�U�F�K�����.�D�å�G�ê���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���S���H�G��
�Y�O�R�å�H�Q�t�P���S�R�K�O�H�G�H�P���]�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�X�M�W�H�����]�G�D���Q�D���Q���P���Q�H�M�V�R�X���Q���M�D�N�i���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�i���P�t�V�W�D�� 
�2�S�U�D�F�R�Y�i�Q�t�P���V�H���P�$�å�H���Q�H�M�H�Q���]�N�U�i�W�L�W���G�R�E�D���å�L�Y�R�W�Q�R�V�W�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�����D�O�H���K�U�R�]�t���W�p�å�����å�H���S�U�R�W�p�]�D���S�R�G���]�i�W���å�t���K�Q�H�G��
�Q�H�E�R�� �S�R�V�W�X�S�H�P�� �þ�D�V�X�� �V�H�O�å�H����Proto nesmí být implantát mechanicky ani jinak opracováván. Implantáty 
z �S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�ê�F�K�� �R�E�D�O�$���� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t���� �]�Q�H�þ�L�ã�W���Q�p�� �D poškozené implantáty a implantáty, s nimiž bylo 
�Q�D�N�O�i�G�i�Q�R���Q�H�R�G�E�R�U�Q�����Q�H�E�R���E�\�O�\���Y rozporu s pokyny oprac�R�Y�i�Q�\�����Q�H�V�P���M�t���E�ê�W���S�R�X�å�t�Y�i�Q�\�� 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�\�� �M�V�R�X�� �X�U�þ�H�Q�\�� �S�R�X�]�H�� �N �M�H�G�Q�R�U�i�]�R�Y�p�P�X�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�t���� �,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�i�O�Q�t�� �]�D�W���å�R�Y�i�Q�t��

�I�X�Q�N�þ�Q�t�F�K���S�O�R�F�K���X���M�H�G�Q�R�K�R���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D���R�Y�O�L�Y�Q�t���I�X�Q�N�þ�Q�t���S�O�R�F�K�\���Q�D�W�R�O�L�N�����å�H���M�H���R�S���W�R�Y�Q�p���S�R�X�å�L�W�t��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �Y�\�O�R�X�þ�H�Q�R�����6�W�R�S�\���S�R���]�D�W���å�R�Y�i�Q�t���I�X�Q�N�þ�Q�t�F�K���S�O�R�F�K���Q�H�P�X�V�t���E�ê�W���S���L�W�R�P�� �P�R�å�Q�p��
�V�S�R�O�H�K�O�L�Y���� �]�M�L�V�W�L�W���S�R�X�K�ê�P�� �S�R�K�O�H�G�H�P�����3���L�� �H�[�S�O�D�Q�W�D�F�L���S�U�R�W�R�� �Y�å�G�\�� �Y�\�F�K�i�]�H�M�W�H���] toho, že je 
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�ê�����F�R�å���Y�\�O�X�þ�X�M�H���M�H�K�R���G�D�O�ã�t���S�R�X�å�L�W�t�� 
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2.2 �3�Q�t�S�X�V�W�Q�p���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�F�H���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W 
�.�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�L�O�L�W�X�� �Q�D�ã�L�F�K�� �Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$�� �]�D�U�X�þ�X�M�H�P�H�� �S�R�X�]�H�� �S���L�� �S�R�X�å�t�Y�i�Q�t�� �Q�D�ã�L�F�K�� �Y�O�D�V�W�Q�t�F�K�� �Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$�� �R�]�Q�D�þ�H�Q�ê�F�K��
�]�Q�D�þ�N�R�X�� �&�(�� �D �Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$���� �N�W�H�U�p�� �M�V�P�H�� �V�F�K�Y�i�O�L�O�L�� �N používání v kombinaci s našimi výrobky a které získaly 
odpovídající registraci. �9�å�G�\���M�H���W���H�E�D���V�H�����t�G�L�W���Q�i�Y�R�G�\���N �S�R�X�å�L�W�t���R�G���Y�ê�U�R�E�F�$���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�p�]���D maticí kombinací 
�V�F�K�Y�i�O�H�Q�R�X���V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�t���2�+�6�7�� 
�.�R�P�E�L�Q�R�Y�i�Q�t�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$�� �V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�L�� �2�+�6�7�� �0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�� �$�*�� �V �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�D�P�L�� �M�L�Q�ê�F�K�� �Y�ê�U�R�E�F�$���� �N�W�H�U�p��
�Q�H�E�\�O�\���V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�t���2�+�6�7���V�F�K�Y�i�O�H�Q�\�����M�H���N�Y�$�O�L���E�H�]�S�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�L���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�X���D �R�G�S�R�Y���G�Q�R�V�W�L���]�D���Y�ê�U�R�E�H�N���Y�\�O�R�X�þ�H�Q�R���� 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Použití protézových komponent, které výrobce endoprotéz pro kombinaci s vložkou 

BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���Q�H�V�F�K�Y�i�O�L�O�����P�$�å�H���Y�p�V�W���N�H���]�O�R�P�H�Q�t���Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Vložky BIOLOX®delta je možné kombinovat pouze s �N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�P�L���K�O�D�Y�L�Femi BIOLOX®delta 

nebo BIOLOX®forte. Kombinace s �M�L�Q�ê�P�L�� �N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�P�L�� �K�O�D�Y�L�F�H�P�L�� �Q�H�E�R�� �V hlavicemi 
s �N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�R�X���N�X�O�L�þ�N�R�X���R�G���M�L�Q�ê�F�K���Y�ê�U�R�E�N�$���M�V�R�X���]�D�N�i�]�i�Q�\�� 

2.3 Pokyny k použití 
Použít se �S�U�R�W�R���V�P�t���S�R�X�]�H���Y�O�R�å�N�D���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����N�W�H�U�i���E�\�O�D���Y�\�M�P�X�W�D���]���R�U�L�J�L�Q�i�O�Q�t�K�R���E�D�O�H�Q�t���E�H�]�S�U�R�V�W���H�G�Q����
�S���H�G�� �Q�D�V�D�]�H�Q�t�P�� �D�� �N�W�H�U�i�� �M�H�� �Q�H�S�R�X�å�L�W�i�� �D�� �Q�H�S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�i���� �9�O�R�å�N�D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���� �N�W�H�U�i�� �M�L�å�� �E�\�O�D�� �M�H�G�Q�R�X��
�Q�D�V�D�]�H�Q�D�����V�H���Q�H�V�P�t���]�Q�R�Y�X���S�R�X�å�t�W�����=���G�$�Y�R�G�X���Q�X�W�Q�p�K�R���H�[�D�N�W�Q�t�K�R���X�O�R�å�H�Q�t���Yložky BIOLOX®delta a pouzdra 
�M�D�P�N�\���V�P���M�t���E�ê�W�� �Y���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�F�L���S�R�X�å�t�Y�i�Q�\���S�R�X�]�H���Q�R�Y�p���D���Q�H�S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�p���S�U�R�W�p�]�R�Y�p���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�\�����=�Q�D�P�H�Q�i��
�W�R���Q�D�S�������W�D�N�p�����å�H�� �Y�O�R�å�N�D���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����N�W�H�U�i���M�L�å�� �E�\�O�D���M�H�G�Q�R�X���]�D�V�D�]�H�Q�D���G�R�� �S�R�X�]�G�U�D���M�D�P�N�\�� �D���Q�i�V�O�H�G�Q����
znovu vyjmuta, již do pouzdra jamky být znovu zasazena nesmí. 
�6�W�H�M�Q���� �W�D�N�� �V�H�� �Q�H�V�P�t�� �S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W�� �Y�O�R�å�N�D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���� �N�W�H�U�i�� �M�H�� �M�D�N�ê�P�N�R�O�L�� �]�S�$�V�R�E�H�P�� �S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�i���� �D�O�H�� �M�H��
nutné ji zlikvidovat. Totéž platí o vložce BIOLOX®delta, která spadla na zem. 
�9�O�R�å�N�D���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���V�H���V�P�t���S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W���S�R�X�]�H���V���~�S�O�Q�����Q�R�Yým, nepoužitým a nepoškozeným pouzdrem 
jamky. 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �9�\�U�R�Y�Q�i�Q�t���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$���G�R���V�S�U�i�Y�Q�p�� �S�R�O�R�K�\�� �P�i���S���t�P�ê�� �Y�O�L�Y���Q�D���U�R�]�V�D�K���S�R�K�\�E�X����

a �W�t�P�� �L�� �S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�i�O�Q���� �Q�D�� �U�L�]�L�N�R�� �L�P�S�L�Q�J�H�P�H�Q�W�X�� �3���L�� �S���t�O�L�ã�� �R�V�W�U�p�P�� �Q�H�E�R�� �W�X�S�p�P�� �L�Q�N�O�L�Q�D�þ�Q�t�P��
�~�K�O�X�� �V�H�� �]�Y�\�ã�X�M�H�� �]�i�W���å�� �R�N�U�D�M�H�� �M�D�P�N�\���� �7�R�� �P�$�å�H�� �Y�p�V�W�� �N�H�� �]�Y�ê�ã�H�Q�p�P�X�� �R�S�R�W���H�E�R�Y�i�Q�t���� �'�i�O�H��
�P�$�å�H���G�R�M�t�W���N���R�P�H�]�H�Q�t���S�U�$�E���K�X���S�R�K�\�E�X�����N�W�H�U�p���P�$�å�H���Y�p�V�W���N���V�X�E�O�X�[�D�F�L���D���G�L�V�O�R�N�D�F�L���K�O�D�Y�L�F�H��
z vložky BIOLOX®delta.  

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �$�Q�W�H�Y�H�U�]�H�� �S�R�X�]�G�U�D�� �M�D�P�N�\�� �E�\�� �Q�H�P���O�D�� �E�ê�W�� �Y�ê�U�D�]�Q���� �Y���W�ã�t�� �Q�H�E�R�� �P�H�Q�ã�t�� �Q�H�å�� ����–20°. 
�3���H�N�U�R�þ�t-li �V�H���W�H�Q�W�R���U�R�]�V�D�K�����P�$�å�H���W�D�N�p���G�R�M�t�W���N���R�P�H�]�H�Q�t���S�U�$�E���K�X���S�R�K�\�E�X�����N�W�H�U�p���P�$�å�H���Y�p�V�W��
�N���V�X�E�O�X�[�D�F�L���D���G�L�V�O�R�N�D�F�L���K�O�D�Y�L�F�H���]���Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���D���N�H���]�Y�ê�ã�H�Q�p�P�X���R�S�R�W���H�E�H�Q�t�� 

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �9�H���Y�H�O�P�L���Y�]�i�F�Q�ê�F�K���S���t�S�D�G�H�F�K���P�$�å�H���G�R�M�t�W���N�H���]�O�R�P�H�Q�t���Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����$�E�\���V�H���W�R�W�R��
rizi�N�R�� �P�L�Q�L�P�D�O�L�]�R�Y�D�O�R���� �M�H�� �Y�O�R�å�N�D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �S���H�G�� �G�R�G�i�Q�t�P�� �S�R�G�U�R�E�H�Q�D�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�H��
�M�H�G�Q�R�W�O�L�Y�ê�F�K�� �V�R�X�þ�i�V�W�t���� �3���t�þ�L�Q�R�X�� �]�O�R�P�H�Q�t�� �P�$�å�H�� �E�ê�W�� �P���M���� �Q�H�R�G�E�R�U�Q���� �S�U�R�Y�H�G�H�Q�i�� �I�L�[�D�F�H��
�Y�O�R�å�N�\�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �Y�� �N�R�Y�R�Y�p�P�� �S�R�X�]�G�U�X�� �M�D�P�N�\�� �Q�H�E�R�� �F�K�\�E�Q�p�� �þ�L�� �F�K�\�E���M�t�F�t�� �H�[�D�N�W�Q�t��
uložení vložky BIOLOX®delta a kovového pouzdra jamky. Totéž platí pro nedodržení 
�G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�p�K�R���Y�\�U�R�Y�Q�i�Q�t���S�R�X�]�G�U�D���M�D�P�N�\���G�R���V�S�U�i�Y�Q�p���S�R�O�R�K�\�����3���L���Y�H�O�P�L���Y�]�i�F�Q�p�P���Y�ê�V�N�\�W�X��
�]�O�R�P�H�Q�t���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�p���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�\���M�H���S���t�S�D�G�Q�����W���H�E�D���S�U�R�Y�p�V�W���V�\�Q�Y�H�N�W�R�P�L�L�� 

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �3�R�N�X�G�� �M�H�� �M�D�P�N�D�� �X�P�t�V�W���Q�D�� �P�L�P�R�� �X�Y�H�G�H�Q�p��hodnoty, nelze vložku BIOLOX®delta použít 
���Y�ê�M�L�P�N�R�X�� �P�R�K�R�X�� �E�ê�W�� �V�S�H�F�L�i�O�Q���� �N �W�R�P�X�� �X�U�þ�H�Q�p�� �V�\�V�W�p�P�\�� �V prvky bránícími luxaci, 
�Q�D�S���� �D�V�\�P�H�W�U�L�F�N�p���Q�H�E�R���Q�D�N�O�R�Q���Q�p���Y�O�R�å�N�\���� 
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�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Vložka BIOLOX®delta nesmí být používána u pouzder jamek v �U�H�W�U�R�Y�H�U�]�L���� �0�$�å�H�� �G�R�M�t�W��
k selhání mechanické funkce vložky BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�����1�D�G�P���U�Q�p���R�G�t�U�i�Q�t���N�H�U�D�P�L�N�\���P�$�å�H��
�]�S�$�V�R�E�R�Y�D�W���Q�H�V�Q�i�ã�H�Q�O�L�Y�R�V�W���Q�H�E�R���X�Y�R�O�Q���Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X. 

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �3�U�$�P���U�� �N�X�O�R�Y�p�� �S�O�R�F�K�\�� �S�U�R�W�p�]�\�� �N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�� �K�O�D�Y�L�F�H�� �P�X�V�t�� �E�H�]�S�R�G�P�t�Q�H�þ�Q���� �R�G�S�R�Y�t�G�D�W��
�V�I�p�U�L�F�N�p�P�X���M�P�H�Q�R�Y�L�W�p�P�X���S�U�$�P���U�X���Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �9�ê�V�O�R�Y�Q�����X�S�R�]�R�U���X�M�H�P�H���Q�D���W�R�����å�H���S���L���Y�ê�P���Q�����E���K�H�P���R�S�H�U�D�F�H���Q�H�E�R���S���L���U�H�Y�L�]�L���N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t��
�K�O�D�Y�L�F�H���M�H���W���H�E�D���S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W���Y�ê�K�U�D�G�Q�����N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t���K�O�D�Y�L�F�H���E�H�]���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�p�K�R���N�X�å�H�O�X�����7�R���S�O�D�W�t��
bez ohledu na to, z jakých �P�D�W�H�U�L�i�O�$���E�\�O���S���H�G�F�K�R�]�t���N�X�å�H�O�R�Y�ê���V�S�R�M���Y�\�W�Y�R���H�Q�� 

�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� �3���L���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t���þ�L���]�O�R�P�H�Q�t���Q���M�D�N�p���]���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�ê�F�K���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W���V�H���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�X�M�H���F�R��
�Q�H�M�Y�þ�D�V�Q���M�ã�t���U�H�Y�L�]�H���S�U�R�W�H�W�L�F�N�p���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�\�����9���W�R�P�W�R���S���t�S�D�G�����M�H���S�R�X�å�L�W�t���N�R�Y�R�Y�ê�F�K��
�N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�F�K���K�O�D�Y�L�F���S���L���U�H�Y�L�]�L���N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�R�Y�i�Q�R�����S�U�R�W�R�å�H���K�U�R�]�t���]�i�Y�D�å�Q�p�����Q���N�G�\���L���å�L�Y�R�W��
ohrožující komplikace. Dojde-�O�L���Y�H���Y�]�i�F�Q�p�P���S���t�S�D�G�����N�H���]�O�R�P�H�Q�t���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�p��
�N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�\�����M�H���D�E�V�R�O�X�W�Q�����Q�H�Y�\�K�Q�X�W�H�O�Q�ê���L�Q�W�U�D�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�Q�t���G�H�E�U�L�G�H�P�H�Q�W���V���R�G�V�W�U�D�Q���Q�t�P��
�Y�ã�H�F�K���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�ê�F�K���þ�i�V�W�L�F�����N�W�H�U�p���V�H���G�D�M�t���Q�D�M�t�W�����D���Y�\�G�D�W�Q�ê���Y�ê�S�O�D�F�K��rány. 

�3���H�G���Y�O�R�å�H�Q�t�P���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X���M�H���Q�X�W�Q�p���G�R�V�W�D�W�H�þ�Q�����Y�\�S�O�i�F�K�Q�R�X�W���N�R�V�W�Q�t���O�R�å�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X����Dbejte na to, aby byly 
z �S���L�S�U�D�Y�H�Q�p�K�R���N�R�V�W�Q�t�K�R�� �O�R�å�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �R�G�V�W�U�D�Q���Q�\�� �Y�ã�H�F�K�Q�\�� �Y�R�O�Q�p���þ�i�V�W�H�þ�N�\�����Q�D�S���� úlomky kosti nebo 
�R�E�U�R�X�ã�H�Q�p���þ�i�V�W�L���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�$����  
�8�S�R�]�R�Q���Q�t�� �3���L���S�R�X�å�L�W�t���Y�\�V�R�N�R�I�U�H�N�Y�H�Q�þ�Q�t�F�K���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�F�N�ê�F�K���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�$�����Q�D�S�������N�D�X�W�H�U�����M�H���W���H�E�D���G�E�i�W���Q�D���W�R����

�D�E�\���W�\�W�R�� �Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�H�� �Q�H�S���L�ã�O�\���G�R���V�W�\�N�X�� �V���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�\�� �Q�H�E�R���V���M�L�Q�ê�P�L���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�L�����8���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$���þ�L��
�Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�$�� �M�L�Q�D�N�� �P�$�å�H�� �G�R�M�t�W�� �N�� �]�i�Y�D�å�Q�p�P�X�� �S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t���� �N�W�H�U�p�� �P�$�å�H�� �Y�p�V�W�� �L�� �N�� �M�H�M�L�F�K�� �V�H�O�K�i�Q�t��
(�Q�D�S�������N�H���]�O�R�P�H�Q�t�������9���S���t�S�D�G�������å�H���G�R�ã�O�R���N���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�����Q�H�V�P�t���W�H�Q�W�R���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W��
�]�$�V�W�D�W�� �Y�� �W���O�H�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D�� �D�� �P�X�V�t�� �E�ê�W�� �Y�\�P���Q���Q�� �]�D�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�� �Q�R�Y�ê�� �D�� �Q�H�S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�ê���� �3�R�N�X�G��
�G�R�M�G�H���N���S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t���Q�i�V�W�U�R�M�$�����O�]�H���M�H���Q�D�G�i�O�H���S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�W���S�R�X�]�H���Y���S���t�S�D�G�������å�H���~�þ�H�O�����N�H���N�W�H�U�p�P�X��
js�R�X���X�U�þ�H�Q�\�����]�$�V�W�D�Q�H���]�D�F�K�R�Y�i�Q�� 

2.4 �2�S�H�U�D���Q�t���S�R�V�W�X�S 
�$�E�\���E�\�O�R���]�D�U�X�þ�H�Q�R���X�V�D�]�H�Q�t�� �Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���S���H�V�Q�����G�R���V�W���H�G�X���N�R�Y�R�Y�p���M�D�P�N�\�����M�H���S���L�� �P�R�Q�W�i�å�L���W���H�E�D��
postupovat takto: 
�.�R�Y�R�Y�R�X���M�D�P�N�X���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�M�W�H���G�R���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D���]�Y�R�O�H�Q�R�X���R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�t���W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�R�X�����3�R�P�R�F�t���]�N�X�ã�H�E�Q�t�F�K���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$��
�S�R�W�p�� �R�Y�����W�H���� �]�G�D�� �M�D�P�N�D�� �V�S�U�i�Y�Q���� �V�H�G�t���� �D�� �]�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�X�M�W�H�� �W�D�N�p�� �S�R�K�\�E�O�L�Y�R�V�W�� �N�O�R�X�E�X���� �3�R�N�X�G�� �E�X�G�R�X�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�\��
�ã�U�R�X�E�\�����P�X�V�t���E�ê�W���]�D�U�X�þ�H�Q�R�����å�H���E�X�G�R�X���]�F�H�O�D���]�D�S�X�ã�W���Q�p���G�R���N�R�Y�R�Y�p���M�D�P�N�\���� 
�1�i�V�O�H�G�Q�����R�G�V�W�U�D���W�H���]�N�X�ã�H�E�Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���D���N�R�Y�R�Y�R�X���M�D�P�N�X���G�$�N�O�D�G�Q�����R�S�O�i�F�K�Q���W�H���D���R�V�X�ã�W�H�����9 �þásti, kterou 
�V�H���N�R�Y�R�Y�i���M�D�P�N�D���X�F�K�\�F�X�M�H�����Q�H�V�P���M�t���]�$�V�W�D�W���å�i�G�Q�p���]�E�\�W�N�\���N�R�V�W�L���Q�H�E�R���W�N�i�Q������ 
Vložka BIOLOX®delta se usazuje na místo rukou nebo pomocí usazovacího nástroje. Pokud použijete 
usazovací nástroj, postupujte podle návodu k použití nástroje (viz 1.3 Ost�D�W�Q�t���S���t�V�O�X�ã�H�Q�V�W�Y�t������ 
�3���L�� �X�V�D�]�R�Y�i�Q�t�� �U�X�N�R�X�� �G�U�å�W�H�� �Y�O�R�å�N�X�� �G�Y���P�D�� �S�U�V�W�\�� �D�� �]�D�Y�H���W�H�� �M�L�� �G�R�� �S�R�X�]�G�U�D�� �M�D�P�N�\���� �3�R�O�R�K�X�� �Y�O�R�å�N�\��
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���R�Y�����W�H���R�V�D�K�i�Q�t�P���R�N�U�D�M�H���M�D�P�N�\���D�� �Y �S���t�S�D�G�����S�R�W���H�E�\���M�L���X�S�U�D�Y�W�H�����.�R�Y�R�Y�ê�� �D���N�H�U�D�P�L�F�N�ê���R�N�U�D�M��
�P�X�V�H�M�t���N�R�Q�þ�L�W���Y �M�H�G�Q�p���U�R�Y�L�Q���� 
Pokud se vložka BIOLOX®delta nachází ve správné polo�]�H���� �]�D�W�O�D�þ�W�H�� �M�L�� �Q�D�� �P�t�V�W�R�� �U�X�þ�Q���� �S�D�O�F�H�P����Ke 
�N�R�Q�H�þ�Q�p���I�L�[�D�F�L���V�H���Y�O�R�å�N�D���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���X�S�H�Y�Q�t���Y���S�R�X�]�G�U�X���M�D�P�N�\���S�R�P�R�F�t���L�P�S�D�N�W�R�U�X�����N�W�H�U�ê���M�H���X�U�þ�H�Q���S�U�R��
�Y�O�R�å�N�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���D���M�H���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�� �Y�ê�U�R�E�F�H�P���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�p�]�����D���W�R���M�H�G�Q�t�P���Q�H�E�R���Q���N�R�O�L�N�D���P�t�U�Q�ê�P�L���~�G�H�U�\��
kladívka na impaktor �Y�H���V�P���U�X���V�\�P�H�W�U�L�F�N�p���R�V�\���Y�O�R�å�N�\. 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Do vložky BIOLOX®delta nikdy nesmíte tlouci kovovým kladívkem! 
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 Balení a sterilita 
Podle metody sterilizace jsou implantáty ba�O�H�Q�\���E�X�����Y �W�U�R�M�L�W�p�P���S�U�$�K�O�H�G�Q�p�P���V�i�þ�N�X���] vícevrstvé plastové 
�I�y�O�L�H�����S�U�R���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�F�L���]�i���H�Q�t�P���P�L�Q�� 25 �N�*�\�������Q�H�E�R���Y�H���G�Y�R�M�L�W�p�P���S�U�$�K�O�H�G�Q�p�P���V�i�þ�N�X���] materiálu Tyvek® (pro 
sterilizaci etylenoxidem) a uloženy v �N�U�D�E�L�þ�F�H���� �1�i�V�W�U�R�M�H�� �V�H�� �G�R�G�i�Y�D�M�t�� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t�� �Y ochranných obalech 
a �S���H�G�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�t�P�� �M�H�� �W���H�E�D�� �M�H�� �Y�\�þ�L�V�W�L�W�� �D �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�R�Y�D�W�� �S�R�G�O�H�� �S���t�V�O�X�ã�Q�p�K�R��návodu k použití (50000354). 
Uvedené �G�D�W�X�P���H�[�V�S�L�U�D�F�H���S�O�D�W�t���]�D���S���H�G�S�R�N�O�D�G�X�����å�H���M�H���R�E�D�O���Q�H�S�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�ê���D �Q�H�E�\�O���R�W�H�Y���H�Q���D že je výrobek 
skladován ve vhodných podmínkách. 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t�� Imp�O�D�Q�W�i�W�\�� �Q�H�V�P���M�t�� �E�ê�W�� �R�S�D�N�R�Y�D�Q���� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�R�Y�i�Q�\���� �2�S�D�N�R�Y�D�Q�R�X�� �S���t�S�U�D�Y�X��

neimplantovaných komponent z �R�W�H�Y���H�Q�ê�F�K�� �R�E�D�O�$�� �V�P�t�� �S�U�R�Y�i�G���W�� �Y�ê�K�U�D�G�Q���� �Y�ê�U�R�E�F�H����
protože komponenty musejí znovu projít jednotlivými validovanými postupy. 

�9�Q���M�ã�t���V�i�þ�H�N���W�Y�R���t�F�t���W�U�R�M�L�W�ê���S�U�$�K�O�H�G�Q�ê���R�E�D�O���R�G�V�W�U�D���X�M�H���V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�����V �N�U�D�E�L�þ�N�R�X���Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t���S�H�U�V�R�Q�i�O�����9 �S���t�S�D�G����
�G�Y�R�M�L�W�p�K�R�� �S�U�$�K�O�H�G�Q�p�K�R�� �R�E�D�O�X���R�G�V�W�U�D���X�M�H���V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t�� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�i�O���S�R�X�]�H���N�U�D�E�L�þ�N�X�����'�U�X�K�ê���V�i�þ�H�N���M�H���W���H�E�D���R�W�H�Y���t�W��
�W�D�N�����D�E�\���Q�H�E�\�O�D���S�R�U�X�ã�H�Q�D���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�W�D���Y�Q�L�W���Q�t�K�R���V�i�þ�N�X�����9�Q�L�W���Q�t���V�i�þ�H�N���S�D�N���S���H�Y�H�]�P�H���D �R�W�H�Y���H sterilní personál. 
�2�W�H�Y���H�Q�ê���Y�Q�L�W���Q�t���V�i�þ�H�N���S�R�G�i���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�R�Y�L���W�D�N�����D�E�\���] �Q���M���P�R�K�O���S���t�P�R���Y�\�M�P�R�X�W���V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�� 

 Naplánování zákroku a �S�R�R�S�H�U�D���Q�t���S�p���H 
�1�D�S�O�i�Q�R�Y�i�Q�t�� �]�i�N�U�R�N�X�� �S�R�G�O�H�� �U�H�Q�W�J�H�Q�R�Y�ê�F�K�� �V�Q�t�P�N�$���� �~�G�D�M�$�� �] CT a �S�R�G�R�E�Q�ê�F�K�� �S�R�G�N�O�D�G�$�� �M�H�� �Q�D�S�U�R�V�W�R��
nezbytné, nebo�"���S�R�V�N�\�W�X�M�H�� �G�$�O�H�å�L�W�p�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�H�� �R �W�R�P�����M�D�N�ê�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���M�H�� �Y�K�R�G�Q�ê���� �N�D�P�� �P�i���E�ê�W�� �X�P�t�V�W���Q���D��
s jakými komponentami je možné ho spojit, a �X�P�R�å���X�M�H���W�D�N�p���S���H�G�E���å�Q�����]�Y�R�O�L�W���Y�H�O�L�N�R�V�W���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�����3���H�G��
�]�i�N�U�R�N�H�P���P�X�V�t���E�ê�W���R�Y�����H�Q�R�����]�G�D���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W���P�D�W�H�U�L�i�O���S�R�X�å�L�W�ê���N �Y�ê�U�R�E�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X���V�Q�i�ã�t�����=�i�U�R�Y�H�����M�H���Y�K�R�G�Q�p��
�S���L�S�U�D�Y�L�W�� �V�L�� �W�D�N�p�� �]�N�X�ã�H�E�Q�t�� �S�U�R�W�p�]�\�� �N �R�Y�����H�Q�t���� �]�G�D�� �E�X�G�H�� �S�U�R�W�p�]�D�� �V�S�U�i�Y�Q���� �V�H�G���W�� ���S�R�G�O�H�� �N�R�Q�N�U�p�W�Q�t�K�R��
�S���t�S�D�G�X������ �D �G�D�O�ã�t�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�\�� �S�U�R�� �S���t�S�D�G���� �å�H�� �E�X�G�H�� �W���H�E�D�� �S�R�X�å�t�W�� �M�L�Q�R�X�� �Y�H�O�L�N�R�V�W�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �Q�H�E�R�� �Q�H�E�X�G�H��
�P�R�å�Q�p�� �S���L�S�U�D�Y�H�Q�ê�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�� �S�Ružít. V rámci poopera�þní pé�þe je t��eba postupovat podle uznávaných 
postup�$. 

 Indikace 
Pro používání vložek BIOLOX®delta platí v �]�i�V�D�G�����Y�ã�H�F�K�Q�\���L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�H�����N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�H���D���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�t�����M�D�N�p��
platí i u �W�R�W�i�O�Q�t���Q�i�K�U�D�G�\���N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�K�R���N�O�R�X�E�X���V použitím jiných kluzných komponent a jsou považovány za 
�R�E�H�F�Q�����X�]�Q�i�Y�D�Q�ê���V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���� 
�'�i�O�H�� �M�H�� �W���H�E�D�� �G�E�i�W �Q�D�� �L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�H�� �D�� �G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�t�� �S�U�R�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�ê�� �V�\�V�W�p�P�� �S�U�R�W�p�]���� �M�H�M�L�F�K�å�� �V�R�X�þ�i�V�W�t�� �M�H�� �Y�O�R�å�N�D��
BIOLOX®delta. 

 Kontraindikace 
- �5�$�V�W���X �G���W�t���D dospívajících 
 
�'�i�O�H���M�H���W���H�E�D���G�E�i�W���Q�D���N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�H���D���G�R�S�R�U�X�þ�H�Q�t���S�U�R���S�R�X�å�L�W�ê���V�\�V�W�p�P���S�U�R�W�p�]�����M�H�M�L�F�K�å���V�R�X�þ�i�V�W�t���M�H���Y�O�R�å�N�D��
BIOLOX®delta. 

 Rizikové faktory a �V�W�D�Y�\�����N�W�H�U�p���P�R�K�R�X���Q�H�S�Q�t�]�Q�L�Y�����R�Y�O�L�Y�Q�L�W���~�V�S���F�K���]�i�N�U�R�N�X 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t: Klinické zkušenosti ukazují, �å�H���S���L���Y�ê�V�N�\�W�X���M�H�G�Q�p���Q�H�E�R���Y�t�F�H�U�R���Q�i�V�O�H�G�X�M�t�F�t�F�K���S�U�$�Y�R�G�Q�t�F�K��

�R�N�R�O�Q�R�V�W�t�� ���U�L�]�L�N�R�Y�ê�F�K�� �I�D�N�W�R�U�$���� �P�$�å�H�� �G�R�M�t�W�� �N�H�� �]�N�U�i�F�H�Q�t�� �å�L�Y�R�W�Q�R�V�W�L�� �N�O�R�X�E�Q�t�� �Q�i�K�U�D�G�\����
�þ�D�V�W���M�ã�t�P�X�� �Y�ê�V�N�\�W�X�� �N�R�P�S�O�L�N�D�F�t�� �Q�H�E�R�� �N�� �F�H�O�N�R�Y���� �K�R�U�ã�t�P�X�� �Y�ê�V�O�H�G�N�X�� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�N�\�� �N�\�þ�O�H������
�7�H�Q�W�R���Y�ê�þ�H�W���Q�H�Q�t���N�R�Q�H�þ�Q�ê�� 

Obecné rizikové faktory a stavy: 
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- Nadváha 
- Alkoholismus nebo závislost na návykových látkách 
- �6�N�X�S�L�Q�\���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�$���V �S�V�\�F�K�L�F�N�ê�P�L���Q�H�E�R���Q�i�Y�\�N�R�Y�ê�P�L���R�Q�H�P�R�F�Q���Q�t�P�L 
- �7���K�R�W�H�Q�V�W�Y�t 
- Užívání vysokých dávek kortisonu nebo cytostatik 
- �3�U�R�G���O�D�Q�i���Q�H�E�R���K�U�R�]�t�F�t���L�Q�I�H�N�þ�Q�t���R�Q�H�P�R�F�Q���Q�t�����N�W�H�U�i��by mohla postihnout kloub 
- Hluboká žilní trombóza v noze a/nebo plicní embolie v anamnéze 
- �9�H�ã�N�H�U�i���R�E�H�F�Q�i���R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�t���U�L�]�L�N�D 
 
�5�L�]�L�N�R�Y�p���I�D�N�W�R�U�\���D���V�W�D�Y�\���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�N�p���S�U�R���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�N�X���N�\�þ�O�H�� 
- Narušení kostního metabolismu (osteoporóza, osteomalacie) 
- Vznik fisur, ve �Y�]�i�F�Q�ê�F�K���S���t�S�D�G�H�F�K���I�U�D�N�W�X�U 
- �3�R�U�X�F�K�\���S�U�R�N�U�Y�H�Q�t���S�R�V�W�L�å�H�Q�p���N�R�Q�þ�H�W�L�Q�\ 
- Neurologické poruchy v �S�R�V�W�L�å�H�Q�p���N�R�Q�þ�H�W�L�Q�� 
- �3�R�U�X�F�K�\���I�X�Q�N�F�H���V�Y�D�O�$���Y postiženém kloubu 
- �6�Y�D�O�R�Y�p���V�S�D�V�P�\���Q�H�E�R���M�L�Q�i���V�S�D�V�W�L�F�N�i���R�Q�H�P�R�F�Q���Q�t 
- �2�þ�H�N�i�Y�D�Q�p���H�[�W�U�p�P�Q�t���]�D�W���å�R�Y�i�Q�t�����Q�D�S�������S���L���S�U�i�F�L���Q�H�E�R���V�S�R�U�W�X 
- Ep�L�O�H�S�V�L�H���Q�H�E�R���M�L�Q�p���S���t�þ�L�Q�\���R�S�D�N�R�Y�D�Q�ê�F�K���S�i�G�$���V�H���]�Y�ê�ã�H�Q�ê�P���U�L�]�L�N�H�P���I�U�D�N�W�X�U�\ 
- �'�H�I�R�U�P�D�F�H���N�O�R�X�E�X���]�W���å�X�M�t�F�t���X�N�R�W�Y�H�Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X 
- Oslabení nosných struktur nádorem 

 �1�H�ç�i�G�R�X�F�t���~���L�Q�N�\ 
�1�t�å�H���X�Y�H�G�H�Q�p���Q�H�å�i�G�R�X�F�t���~�þ�L�Q�N�\���S�D�W���t���N typickým a �Q�H�M�þ�D�V�W���M�L���V�H���Y�\�V�N�\�W�X�M�t�F�t�P���S�R�R�S�H�U�D�þ�Q�tm komplikacím:  
- Infekce 
- Žilní trombóza a plicní embolie 
- Kardiovaskulární poruchy 
- Hematomy 
- Parestezie 
- Necitlivost 
- Otok 
- �3�R�ã�N�R�]�H�Q�t���Q�H�U�Y�$ 
- Otoky 
 
�1�t�å�H�� �X�Y�H�G�H�Q�p�� �Q�H�å�i�G�R�X�F�t�� �~�þ�L�Q�N�\�� �S�D�W���t�� �N �Q�H�M�E���å�Q���M�ã�t�P�� �D �Q�H�M�þ�D�V�W���M�ã�t�P�� �Q�i�V�O�H�G�N�$�P�� �W�R�W�i�O�Q�t�� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�N�\��
�N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�K�R���N�O�R�X�E�X�� 
- �=�P���Q�D���S�R�O�R�K�\���D �X�Y�R�O�Q���Q�t���S�U�R�W�p�]�\ 
- Luxace protézy 
- Zlomení implantátu 
- Ztuhlost 
- Hluky vydávané implantátem 
- Zhoršená kvalita života (bolesti, poruchy spánku, omezení rozsahu pohybu, a to i vleže) 
- Metalóza 
- �=�Y�ê�ã�H�Q�i���K�O�D�G�L�Q�D���N�R�Y�R�Y�ê�F�K���L�R�Q�W�$���Y krvi 
- Osteolýza 
- Heterotopická osifikace 
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- Pseudotumory 
�8�S�R�]�R�U�Q���Q�t: Dojde-�O�L���N���Y�ê�V�N�\�W�X���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�N�ê�F�K���Q�H�å�i�G�R�X�F�t�F�K���~�þ�L�Q�N�$�����M�H���W���H�E�D���]�Y�i�å�L�W���Q�X�W�Q�R�V�W���U�H�R�S�H�U�D�F�H�� 

 Informování pacienta, dokumentace 
�6�p�U�L�R�Y�i�� �þ�t�V�O�D�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�ê�F�K�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$�� �M�H�� �W���H�E�D�� �]�D�S�V�D�W�� �G�R�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�R�Y�\�� �]�G�U�D�Y�R�W�Q�t�� �G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�D�F�H���� �'�R�� �R�E�D�O�$��
�V�W�H�U�L�O�Q�t�F�K���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�$���M�V�R�X���N �W�R�P�X�W�R���~�þ�H�O�X���Y�O�R�å�H�Q�\���ã�W�t�W�N�\�� 
�3�D�F�L�H�Q�W�� �P�X�V�t�� �E�ê�W�� �S�R�X�þ�H�Q�� �R výhodách postupu a jeho rizicích. Je-li implantát považován za nejlepší 
���H�ã�H�Q�t���S�U�R���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D���L �S���H�V�W�R�����å�H���M�V�R�X���X���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D���G�i�Q�\���Q���N�W�H�U�p���] výše uvedených kontraindikací, musí být 
�S�D�F�L�H�Q�W���S�R�X�þ�H�Q���R �W�R�P�����M�D�N�p�� �Q�i�V�O�H�G�N�\���W�R���S�U�R�� �Q���M�� �P�$�å�H�� �P�t�W���D �M�D�N�i���U�L�]�L�N�D���M�H�� �P�R�å�Q�p�� �R�þ�H�N�i�Y�D�W�����3�D�F�L�H�Q�W�$�P��
s �Q�i�K�U�D�G�R�X���N�\�þ�H�O�Q�t�K�R���N�O�R�X�E�X���M�H���Q�X�W�Q�p���Y�\�V�Y���W�O�L�W�����å�H���G�R�E�D���å�L�Y�R�W�Q�R�V�W�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X���]�i�Y�L�V�t���Q�D���W���O�H�V�Q�p���K�P�R�W�Q�R�V�W�L��
a �P�t���H���I�\�]�L�F�N�p���D�N�W�L�Y�L�W�\�����3�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D���M�H���Q�X�W�Q�p���S�R�X�þ�L�W���R �W�R�P�����M�D�N���P�$�å�H���W�\�W�R���Q�H�S���t�]�Q�L�Y�p���Y�O�L�Y�\���Q�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���R�P�H�]�L�W�� 
�9�H�ã�N�H�U�p�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�H�� �S�R�V�N�\�W�Q�X�W�p�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�R�Y�L�� �P�X�V�H�M�t�� �E�ê�W�� �O�p�N�D���H�P���� �N�W�H�U�ê�� �]�i�N�U�R�N�� �S�U�R�Y�i�G�t���� �S�t�V�H�P�Q����
�G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�R�Y�i�Q�\���� �3�R�� �]�i�N�U�R�N�X���M�H���W���H�E�D�� �S���H�G�D�W�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�R�Y�L�� �S�U�$�N�D�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X���� �Y �Q���P�å���M�V�R�X�� �X�Y�H�G�H�Q�\�� �Y�ã�H�F�K�Q�\��
d�$�O�H�å�L�W�p�� �~�G�D�M�H�� �R implantátu. K �G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�D�F�L�� �S�R�X�å�L�W�p�K�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�� �M�V�R�X�� �S���L�O�R�å�H�Q�\�� �V�D�P�R�O�H�S�L�F�t�� �ã�W�t�W�N�\���� �3���L��
�V�Q�t�P�N�R�Y�i�Q�t���0�5���P�$�å�H���G�R�F�K�i�]�H�W���N �Q�H�å�i�G�R�X�F�t�P���S�U�R�M�H�Y�$�P�����N�W�H�U�p���P�R�K�R�X���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D���S�R�ã�N�R�G�L�W�����0�L�P�R���M�L�Q�p���V�H���P�$�å�H��
jednat o �D�U�W�H�I�D�N�W�\���Q�D���V�Q�t�P�F�t�F�K�����]�D�K���t�Y�i�Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�����L�Q�G�X�N�F�L���H�O�H�N�W�U�L�F�N�ê�F�K���S�U�R�X�G�$���Q�H�E�R���L �X�Y�R�O�Q���Q�t���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X����
�3���H�G���V�Q�t�P�N�R�Y�i�Q�t�P���0�5���V�H���S�U�R�W�R���V�H�]�Q�D�P�W�H���V pokyny k �S�R�X�å�L�W�t���R�G���Y�ê�U�R�E�F�H���S���t�V�W�U�R�M�H�����.���S�R�V�R�X�]�H�Q�t���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�i�O�Q�t�K�R��
rizika je možné v �S���t�S�D�G�����S�R�F�K�\�E�Q�R�V�W�t���S�R�X�å�t�W���V�U�R�Y�Q�D�W�H�O�Q�ê���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W���D �R�Y�����L�W�����]�G�D���M�H���N�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�L�O�Qí s daným MR 
skenerem. Pacienta je nutné seznámit s riziky. 

 �9�\�V�Y���W�O�H�Q�t���V�\�P�E�R�O�c���Q�D���å�W�t�W�F�t�F�K 
�6�\�P�E�R�O�\���S�R�X�å�t�Y�D�Q�p���V�S�R�O�H�þ�Q�R�V�W�t���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���M�V�R�X���X�Y�H�G�H�Q�\���Y �S���t�O�R�]�H�����V�W�U�� 139). 
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Magyar 

IMPLANTÁTUM 
BIOLOX®delta inlay 
A termék haszn�i�O�D�W�D�� �H�O���W�W�� �D�� �K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�y�� �N�|�W�H�O�H�V�� �D�� �N�|�Y�H�W�N�H�]���� �D�M�i�Q�O�i�V�R�N�D�W���� �W�X�G�Q�L�Y�D�O�y�N�D�W���� �W�R�Y�i�E�E�i�� �D��
�W�H�U�P�p�N�V�S�H�F�L�I�L�N�X�V���H�O���t�U�i�V�R�N�D�W���J�R�Q�G�R�V�D�Q���i�W�W�D�Q�X�O�P�i�Q�\�R�]�Q�L���p�V���E�H�W�D�U�W�D�Q�L�� 
�$���W�H�U�P�p�N���I�R�U�J�D�O�P�D�]�y�M�D���Q�H�P�� �Y�i�O�O�D�O���I�H�O�H�O���V�V�p�J�H�W���D���V�]�D�N�V�]�H�U�&�W�O�H�Q���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�� �Y�D�J�\���N�H�]�H�O�p�V���N�|�Y�H�W�N�H�]�W�p�E�H�Q��
�I�H�O�P�H�U�•�O�� közvetlen és másodlagos károkért, különösen akkor nem, ha azok a használati útmutató 
�I�L�J�\�H�O�P�H�Q���N�t�Y�•�O���K�D�J�\�i�V�i�W�y�O���Y�D�J�\���V�]�D�N�V�]�H�U�&�W�O�H�Q���N�H�]�H�O�p�V�W���O�����J�R�Q�G�R�]�i�V�W�y�O���N�H�O�H�W�N�H�]�Q�H�N�� 
�$�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�W���F�V�D�N���D���F�V�t�S���S�U�R�W�H�W�L�N�i�E�D�Q���U�p�V�]�O�H�W�H�V���L�V�P�H�U�H�W�H�N�N�H�O�����W�D�S�D�V�]�W�D�O�D�W�R�N�N�D�O���p�V���Népességekkel 
�U�H�Q�G�H�O�N�H�]���� �R�U�Y�R�V�R�N�� �D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�K�D�W�M�i�N���� �$�� �U�H�Q�G�V�]�H�U�U�H�� �D�M�i�Q�O�R�W�W�� �R�S�H�U�i�F�L�y�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�i�E�D�Q�� �Y�D�O�y�� �M�i�U�W�D�V�V�i�J�� �p�V�� �D��
�J�R�Q�G�R�V���D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V���L�V�P�H�U�H�W�H���H�O�H�Q�J�H�G�K�H�W�H�W�O�H�Q���D���O�H�K�H�W�����O�H�J�M�R�E�E���H�U�H�G�P�p�Q�\���H�O�p�U�p�V�p�K�H�]�� 

 Termékleírás és implantátum alapanyagok 
A BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�D�\�� �H�J�\�� �N�H�U�i�P�L�i�E�y�O�� �N�p�V�]�•�O�W�� �L�Q�O�D�\�� �I�p�P�� �F�V�t�S���Y�i�S�i�N�E�D�Q�� �W�|�U�W�p�Q���� �U�|�J�]�t�W�p�V�K�H�]�� �p�V�� �Q�D�J�\ 
tisztaságú alumínium-oxidból készült cirkónium-�G�L�R�[�L�G�G�D�O�� �H�U���V�t�W�H�W�W�� �N�H�U�i�P�L�i�E�y�O�� �i�O�O��
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Ez a kerámia biológiailag inert, kompatibilis, stabil, mechanikailag stabil és 
korrózióálló. 
Kifáradással szembeni kiváló ellenállás, nagy üt�p�V�i�O�O�y�V�i�J�� �p�V�� �V�]�D�N�t�W�y�V�]�L�O�i�U�G�V�i�J���� �N�L�W�&�Q���� �W�|�U�p�V�V�H�O��
szembeni ellenálló képesség, rendkívül nagy keménység jellemzi. 
A BIOLOX®delta inlayek 28 mm, 32 mm és 36 �P�P���t�]�•�O�H�W�L���i�W�P�p�U���Y�H�O���i�O�O�Q�D�N���U�H�Q�G�H�O�N�H�]�p�V�U�H�� 
 
A terméket, a csomagolás tartalmát és az alkalmazott alapanyagokat a termékcímkék definiálják. Az 
implantátumot alkalmas, az operáló által ismert operációs technikával ültessék be. Az eljárásban követni 
kell a hozzá tartozó operációs technika magyarázatait. 

1.1 Implantátumok áttekintése 

Elnevezés Anyag Referenciaszám 
BIOLOX®delta Inlay XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®delta inlay XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �0�e�V�]�H�U�H�N���i�W�W�H�N�L�Q�W�p�V�H 
�H�•�O�W�H�W�p�V�U�H���N�L�]�i�U�y�O�D�J���D�]���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���D�O�i�E�E���I�H�O�V�R�U�R�O�W���P�&�V�]�H�U�H�L���D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�K�D�W�y�N�� 

Elnevezés Referenciaszám 
�+�D�M�O�t�W�R�W�W���E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�����H�V�]�N�|�] 510-000 
Behelyezési segéd Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Behelyezési segéd Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Behelyezési segéd Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Behelyezési segéd Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Behelyezési segéd Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Csatlakozó Ø28 510-100 
Csatlakozó Ø32 510-200 
Csatlakozó Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Egyéb tartozékok 
Elnevezés Referenciaszám 
�%�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�����H�V�]�N�|�]���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�L���~�W�P�X�W�D�W�y�M�D 200815300886 
Implantátum azonosító 50000572 

 Használat 
2.1 Általános tudnivalók 
Az implantátum egy adott rendszer része és csak a hozzá tartozó, eredeti rendszerelemekkel 
használható. Beültetésre kizárólag a rendszer fen�W�� �Q�H�Y�H�]�H�W�W�� �P�&�V�]�H�U�H�L�� �D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�K�D�W�y�N���� �$�� �P�&�V�]�H�U�H�N��
�D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V�D���H�O���W�W���W�D�Q�X�O�P�i�Q�\�R�]�]�D���i�W���p�V���N�|�Y�H�V�V�H���D���Y�R�Q�D�W�N�R�]�y��használati útmutatót (50000354). 
Vigyázat: �$�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�W�� �W�H�O�M�H�V���� �E�R�Q�W�D�W�O�D�Q�� �Y�p�G���F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�E�D�Q�� �N�H�O�O�� �W�D�U�W�D�Q�L���� �$�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P��

csomagolását nem szabad közvetlen napfénynek kitenni. Az implantátum használata 
�H�O���W�W�� �Y�L�]�V�J�i�O�M�D�� �P�H�J�� �D�� �F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�� �V�p�U�W�H�W�O�H�Q�V�p�J�p�W���� �P�H�U�W�� �D�� �V�p�U�•�O�p�V�� �K�i�W�U�i�Q�\�R�V�D�Q��
befolyásolhatja a sterilitást. 

Az implantátum kibontásakor vizsgálja meg, hogy megegyezik-e a csomagoláson feltüntetett 
elnevezéssel (pl. cikksz. / sorozatsz. / méret). 
�$�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P���N�L�F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�D���N�|�]�E�H�Q���W�D�U�W�V�D���E�H���D���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O�����K�L�J�L�p�Q�L�D�L���H�O���t�U�i�V�R�N�D�W�����h�J�\�H�O�M�H�Q���U�i�����K�R�J�\���D�]��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�� �P�L�Q�G�H�Q�� �I�H�O�•�O�H�W�p�W�� �y�Y�M�D�� �D�� �V�p�U�•�O�p�V�W���O���� �P�H�U�W�� �G�|�Q�W���� �N�L�K�D�W�i�V�D�� �O�H�K�H�W�� �D�]�� �D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V�� �H�V�H�W�O�H�J�H�V��
sikertelenségére. A protézis ezért nem érintkezhet olyan tárggyal, amely sérülést okozhat a felületén. 
�0�L�Q�G�H�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P���E�H�•�O�W�H�W�p�V�H���H�O���W�W���Y�L�]�V�J�i�O�M�D���P�H�J���R�S�W�L�N�D�L�O�D�J�����K�R�J�\���Q�L�Q�F�V-e rajta sérült rész. 
Az implantátum megmunkálása nemcsak élettartamát csökkentheti, hanem terhelés alatt azonnal vagy 
�D�N�i�U�� �N�p�V���E�E�� �L�V�� �D�� �S�U�R�W�p�]�L�V�� �W�|�Q�N�U�H�W�p�W�H�O�p�W�� �R�N�R�]�K�D�W�M�D����Az implantátumot ezért sem mechanikusan, sem 
egyéb módon nem szabad feldolgozni. �6�p�U�•�O�W�� �F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�E�y�O�� �N�L�N�H�U�•�O������ �Q�H�P�� �V�W�H�U�L�O���� �V�]�H�Q�Q�\�H�]�H�W�W���� �V�p�U�•�O�W��
�Y�D�J�\���V�]�D�N�V�]�H�U�&�W�O�H�Q�•�O���N�H�]�H�O�W�����H�Q�J�H�G�p�Oy nélkül feldolgozott implantátumot nem szabad használni.  
Vigyázat: Az implantátum csak egyszer alkalmazható! Az egyéni, páciens általi terhelés alakítja a 

funkciófelületeket, ezért kizárt a protézis újrafelhasználása. A funkciófelületek 
használatának nyom�D�L�� �Q�H�P�� �L�V�P�H�U�K�H�W���N�� �I�H�O�� �E�L�]�W�R�Q�V�i�J�J�D�O�� �N�L�]�i�U�y�O�D�J�� �Y�L�]�X�i�O�L�V��
módszerekkel. Ezért explantáció után azt kell feltételezni, hogy olyan károk keletkeztek 
�D�]���H�O���]�����K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W���V�R�U�i�Q�����D�P�H�O�\�H�N���N�L�]�i�U�M�i�N���D�]���~�M�E�y�O�L���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�R�W�� 
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2.2 A komponensek megengedett kombinációja 
Termékeink kompatibilitását kizárólag saját CE-�M�H�O�]�p�V�&�� �W�H�U�P�p�N�H�L�Q�N�N�H�O���� �Y�D�O�D�P�L�Q�W�� �D�� �N�R�P�E�L�Q�i�F�L�y�K�R�]��
általunk jóváhagyott termékekk�H�O�� �N�D�S�F�V�R�O�D�W�E�D�Q�� �J�D�U�D�Q�W�i�O�M�X�N���� �D�P�H�O�\�H�N�� �P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O���� �H�Q�J�H�G�p�O�O�\�H�O��
rendelkeznek. Ehhez vegye figyelembe az endoprotézis gyártójának használati utasításait, valamint az 
OHST által jóváhagyott kombinációmátrixot. 
Az OHST Medizintechnik AG implantátumainak kombinációja más gyártóktól származó 
komponensekkel, amelyeket az OHST nem hagyott jóvá, termékbiztonsági és termékfel�H�O���V�V�p�J�L���R�N�R�N�E�y�O��
kizárt.  
Vigyázat: Olyan protéziskomponensek használata, amelyeket az endoprotézis gyártója nem 

hagyott jóvá a BIOLOX®delta Inlay-�M�H�O�� �W�|�U�W�p�Q���� �N�R�P�E�L�Q�i�O�i�V�U�D���� �D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®delta Inlay 
törését okozhatja. 

Vigyázat: A BIOLOX®delta inlayek csak BIOLOX®delta - vagy BIOLOX®forte combcsontfejekkel 
kombinálhatók. Tilos más combcsontfejjel vagy másik gyártó kerámia gömbjével 
kombinálni. 

2.3 Al�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V�L���H�O�K�t�U�i�V�R�N 
�&�V�D�N�� �D�]�� �H�U�H�G�H�W�L�� �F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�E�y�O�� �N�|�]�Y�H�W�O�H�Q�•�O�� �D�� �E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�p�V�� �H�O���W�W�� �N�L�Y�H�W�W���� �Q�H�P�� �K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�W�� �p�V�� �Q�H�P�� �V�p�U�•�O�W��
BIOLOX®delta inlay használható. Az egyszer már behelyezett BIOLOX®delta inlay-t nem szabad újra 
használni. A BIOLOX®delta inlay és a vápaház között szükséges pontos illeszkedés miatt csak új, 
sértetlen protéziselemeket szabad kombinálni. Ez azt is jelenti például, hogy egyszer a vápaházba 
helyezett, majd eltávolított BIOLOX®delta inlay-t nem szabad ismét behelyezni egy vápaházba. Egy 
valamilyen módon sérült BIOLOX®delta inlay-t sem szabad felhasználni, hanem ártalmatlanítani kell. 
Ez vonatkozik például egy leesett BIOLOX®delta inlay-re is. 
A BIOLOX®delta inlay-t csak egy teljesen új, nem használt és nem sérült vápaházzal szabad használni. 
Vigyázat: Az implantátum komponensek elhelyezése közvetlen hatással van a 

mozgásterjedelemre és ezzel az ütközés lehetséges kockázatára. Túl meredek vagy túl 
�O�D�S�R�V�� �K�D�M�O�i�V�V�]�|�J�� �H�V�H�W�p�Q�� �Q���� �D�� �Y�i�S�D�V�]�p�O�� �W�H�U�K�H�O�p�V�H���� �(�]�� �I�R�N�R�]�R�W�W�D�E�E�� �N�R�S�i�V�W��
eredményezhet. Ezen kívül mozgáskorlátozás alakulhat ki, ami a fej BIOLOX®delta 
inlay-�E���O���W�|�U�W�p�Q�����I�L�F�D�P�i�K�R�]���p�V���G�L�V�]�O�R�N�i�F�L�y�M�i�K�R�]���Y�H�]�H�W�K�H�W.  

Vigyázat: A vápaház anteverziója nem lehet sokkal több vagy sokkal kevesebb, mint 10-20 °. 
Ezen a területen kívül szintén mozgáskorlátozás alakulhat ki, ami a fej BIOLOX®delta 
inlay-�E���O���W�|�U�W�p�Q�����I�L�F�D�P�i�K�R�]���p�V���G�L�V�]�O�R�N�i�F�L�y�M�i�K�R�]���p�V���I�R�N�R�]�R�W�W���N�R�S�i�V�K�R�]���Y�H�]�H�W�K�H�W. 

Vigyázat: Nagyon ritka esetekben a BIOLOX®delta inlay eltörhet. Annak érdekében, hogy a 
�N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W���D���O�H�K�H�W�����O�H�J�D�O�D�F�V�R�Q�\�D�E�E���O�H�J�\�H�Q�����D���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�D�\���P�L�Q�Gen egyes részét 
�P�H�J�Y�L�]�V�J�i�O�W�i�N�� �N�L�V�]�i�O�O�t�W�i�V�� �H�O���W�W���� �$�� �W�|�U�p�V�� �R�N�D�� �O�H�K�H�W�� �W�|�E�E�H�N�� �N�|�]�|�W�W���D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�D�\��
�Q�H�P���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O�����U�|�J�]�t�W�p�V�H���D���I�p�P���Y�i�S�D�K�i�]�E�D�Q�����L�O�O�����D���K�H�O�\�W�H�O�H�Q���Y�D�J�\���K�L�i�Q�\�]�y���L�O�O�H�V�]�N�H�G�p�V���D��
BIOLOX®delta inlay és fém vápaház között. Ugyanez vonatkozik a vápaház ajánlott 
elhelyezésének figyelmen kívül hagyása esetén is. Abban a nagyon ritka esetben, ha 
egy kerámia komponens eltörik, adott esetben egy szinovektómiát kell végezni. 

Vigyázat: �+�D�� �D�� �F�V�t�S���Y�i�S�D�� �D�� �I�H�Q�W�� �P�H�J�D�G�R�W�W�� �p�U�W�p�N�H�N�H�Q�� �N�t�Y�•�O�� �Y�D�Q���� �D�N�N�R�U�� �Q�H�P��alkalmazható 
BIOLOX®delta inlay (kivételek lehetnek speciális, erre kijelölt rendszerek ficam-
biztosító elemekkel, pl. aszimmetrikus vagy ferde betétek). 
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Vigyázat: Retro változatú vápaházak esetén nem szabad BIOLOX®delta inlay-t használni. 
�(�O�O�H�Q�N�H�]���� �H�V�H�W�E�Hn hiba történhet a BIOLOX®delta inlay mechanikai funkciójában. A 
túlzott kerámia-kopásnak intolerancia vagy protézis-lazulás lehet a következménye. 

Vigyázat: �$�� �F�V�t�S���I�H�M�� �S�U�R�W�p�]�L�V�� �J�|�P�E�i�W�P�p�U���M�p�Q�H�N�� �I�H�O�W�p�W�O�H�Q�•�O�� �P�H�J�� �N�H�O�O�� �H�J�\�H�]�Q�L�H a BIOLOX®delta 
�L�Q�O�D�\�H�N���V�]�I�p�U�L�N�X�V���Q�p�Y�O�H�J�H�V���i�W�P�p�U���M�p�Y�H�O�� 

Vigyázat: Kifejezetten utalunk arra, hogy a combcsontfej intraoperatív cseréje vagy revíziója 
során kizárólag kerámia kúp nélküli combcsontfejet kell használni. Ez függetlenül attól 
érvényes, hogy mil�\�H�Q���D�Q�\�D�J�R�N�E�y�O���N�p�S�H�]�W�p�N���D�]���H�O���]�����N�~�Spárosítást. 

Vigyázat: �(�J�\���N�H�U�i�P�L�D���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�V���V�p�U�•�O�p�V�H���Y�D�J�\���W�|�U�p�V�H���H�V�H�W�p�Q���D���S�U�R�W�p�]�L�V���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�V�H�N���O�H�K�H�W����
leggyorsabb teljes revíziója ajánlott. Ebben az esetben fém combcsontfejek 
használata egy revízió keretében ellenjavallt, mivel ez súlyos, részben életveszélyes 
�V�]�|�Y���G�P�p�Q�\�H�N�K�H�]���Y�H�]�H�W�K�H�W�����$���P�&�W�p�W���V�R�U�i�Q���D���N�H�U�i�P�L�D�W�|�U�p�V���U�L�W�N�D���H�V�H�W�p�E�H�Q���H�J�\���D�O�D�S�R�V��
sebtisztítás, az összes megtalálható kerámiarészecske eltávolítása, valamint egy 
kiadós seböblítés feltétlenül szükséges. 

Az implan�W�i�W�X�P���E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�p�V�H���H�O���W�W���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O���H�Q���P�H�J���N�H�O�O���P�R�V�Q�L���D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P���K�H�O�\�p�W����Közben ügyeljen 
�U�i���� �K�R�J�\�� �D�]�� �|�V�V�]�H�V�� �O�D�]�D�� �U�p�V�]�H�F�V�N�p�W�� ���S�O���� �F�V�R�Q�W�V�]�L�O�i�Q�N���� �V�]�H�U�V�]�i�P�R�N�U�y�O�� �O�H�G�|�U�]�V�|�O���G�|�W�W�� �U�p�V�]�H�F�V�N�p�N����
�W�i�Y�R�O�t�W�V�i�N���H�O���D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P���H�O���N�p�V�]�t�W�H�W�W���K�H�O�\�p�U���O���� 

Vigyázat Nagyfrekvenciás sebészeti eszközök (pl. kauter) használata esetén ügyelni kell arra, 
�K�R�J�\���D�]�R�N���Q�H���p�U�M�H�Q�H�N���D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�N�K�R�]���Y�D�J�\���D���P�&�V�]�H�U�H�N�K�H�]�����(�O�O�H�Q�N�H�]�����H�V�H�W�E�H�Q���D�]��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�N�� �Y�D�J�\�� �P�&�V�]�H�U�H�N�� �R�O�\�D�Q�� �V�~�O�\�R�V�D�Q�� �P�H�J�V�p�U�•�O�K�H�W�Q�H�N���� �K�R�J�\�� �D�]��
meghibásodáshoz (pl. töréshez) vezethet. Abban az esetben, ha egy implantátum 
megsérült, nem maradhat a páciensben, hanem ki kell cserélni egy új, ép 
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�U�D���� �+�D�� �P�&�V�]�H�U�H�N�� �V�p�U�•�O�Q�H�N�� �P�H�J���� �D�N�N�R�U�� �D�]�R�N�� �F�V�D�N�� �D�N�N�R�U�� �K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�K�D�W�y�N��
�W�R�Y�i�E�E�����K�D���U�H�Q�G�H�O�W�H�W�p�V�V�]�H�U�&���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�X�N���N�L�I�R�J�i�V�W�D�O�D�Q�X�O���D�G�R�W�W�� 

2.4 Operációs technika 
Annak érdekében, hogy a BIOLOX®delta inlayek a fém vápák közepébe legyenek rögzítve, az 
összerakás során az alábbiak szerint kell eljárni: 
�$�� �I�p�P�� �Y�i�S�D�� �P�&�W�p�W�L�� �W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�i�M�D�� �V�]�H�U�L�Q�W�� �H�]�W�� �D�]�� �D�F�H�W�i�E�X�O�X�P�E�D�Q�� �N�H�O�O�� �E�H�•�O�W�H�W�Q�L���� �(�]�X�W�i�Q�� �S�U�y�E�D-
implantátu�P�R�N�N�D�O�� �H�O�O�H�Q���U�L�]�Q�L�� �N�H�O�O�� �D�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�� �P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O���� �L�O�O�H�V�]�N�H�G�p�V�p�W�� �p�V�� �D�]�� �t�]�•�O�H�W�� �P�R�]�J�i�V�i�W����
�(�O�O�H�Q���U�L�]�Q�L���N�H�O�O�����K�R�J�\���D�]���H�V�H�W�O�H�J���D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�R�W�W���F�V�D�Y�D�U�R�N���W�H�O�M�H�V�H�Q���E�H�O�H���O�H�J�\�H�Q�H�N���V�•�O�O�\�H�V�]�W�Y�H���D���I�p�P���Y�i�S�i�E�D���� 
�(�]�W���N�|�Y�H�W���H�Q���H�O���N�H�O�O���W�i�Y�R�O�t�W�D�Q�L���D���S�U�y�E�D-implantátumot és alaposan át kell mosni és meg kell szárítani a 
fém vápát. Nem maradhatnak csont- és szövet-maradványok a fém vápa rögzítési területén.  
A BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�D�\�H�N�� �E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�p�V�H�� �N�p�]�]�H�O�� �Y�D�J�\�� �E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]���� �H�V�]�N�|�]�]�H�O�� �W�|�U�W�p�Q�L�N���� �%�H�K�H�O�\�H�]���� �H�V�]�N�|�]��
használata esetén be kell tartani annak használati utasításait (lásd 1.3 Egyéb tartozékok).  
�.�p�]�]�H�O�� �W�|�U�W�p�Q���� �E�H�K�H�O�\�H�]�p�V�� �H�V�H�W�p�Q�� �D�]�� �L�Q�O�D�\�W�� �N�p�W�� �X�M�M�D�O�� �N�H�O�O�� �P�H�J�I�R�J�Q�L�� �p�V�� �D�� �Y�i�S�D�K�i�]�E�D�� �E�H�Y�H�]�H�W�Q�L���� �$��
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�D�\���S�R�]�L�F�L�R�Q�i�O�i�V�D���D���Y�i�S�D�V�]�p�O���Y�p�J�L�J�W�D�S�R�J�D�W�i�V�i�Y�D�O���N�H�U�•�O���H�O�O�H�Q���U�]�p�V�U�H���p�V���V�]�•�N�V�p�J���H�V�H�W�p�Q��
korrigálni kell. A fém- és kerámia-�V�]�p�O���O�H�]�i�U�i�V�i�Q�D�N���V�L�P�D���I�H�O�•�O�H�W�&�Q�H�N���N�H�O�O���O�H�Q�Q�L�H�� 
Ha a BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�D�\���K�H�O�\�H���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O�������D�N�N�R�U���K�•�Y�H�O�\�N�X�M�M�D�O���N�H�O�O�� �P�H�J�Q�\�R�P�Q�L����A végleges rögzítéshez 
a BIOLOX®delta inlay-t egy BIOLOX®delta inlay-ekhez alkalmas és az endoprotézis gyártója által 
ajánlott impaktorral az inlay szimmetria-tengelyének irányába az impaktorra mért egy vagy több 
mérsékelt kalapácsütéssel kell rögzíteni a vápaházban. 
Vigyázat: Soha nem szabad fém kalapáccsal a BIOLOX®delta inlayre ütni! 
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 Csomagolás és sterilitás 
�$�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�i�O�i�V�L�� �H�O�M�i�U�i�V�W�y�O�� �I�•�J�J���H�Q�� �D�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�N�D�W�� �P�&�D�Q�\�D�J�� �N�R�P�S�R�]�L�W�� �I�y�O�L�i�E�y�O�� �N�p�V�]�•�O�W�� ��-szoros 
átlátszó zacskóba (sterilizálás legalább 25 kGy dózisú sugárzással) vagy Tyvek® 2-szeres átlátszó 
zacskóba (etilén-oxid-sterilizálás) csomagolják kartonnal. A �P�&�V�]�H�U�H�N�H�W���Q�H�P���V�W�H�U�L�O���Y�p�G���F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�E�D�Q��
�V�]�i�O�O�t�W�M�i�N�����H�]�p�U�W���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W���H�O���W�W���D���K�R�]�]�i���W�D�U�W�R�]�y���K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�L��útmutatónak (50000354) �P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O���H�Q���P�H�J���N�H�O�O��
�W�L�V�]�W�t�W�D�Q�L���p�V���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�i�O�Q�L�����$���P�H�J�D�G�R�W�W���O�H�M�i�U�D�W�L���G�i�W�X�P���V�p�U�W�H�W�O�H�Q�����E�R�Q�W�D�W�O�D�Q���F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V���p�V���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O�����I�H�O�W�p�W�H�O�H�N��
melletti tárolás esetén érvényes. 
Vigyázat: Implantátumot nem szabad újrasterilizálni. A nem beültetett, kibontott csomagolású 

elemek újrahasznosítására kizárólag a gyártónak van engedélye, mivel bizonyos 
validált folyamatokat újból el kell végezni. 

A 3-szo�U�R�V�� �i�W�O�i�W�V�]�y�� �]�D�F�V�N�y�� �F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�i�V�� �N�•�O�V���� �]�D�F�V�N�y�M�i�W�� �p�V�� �D�� �N�D�U�W�R�Q�W���H�J�\�� �Q�H�P�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�� �V�]�H�P�p�O�\�Q�H�N�� �N�H�O�O��
eltávolítani. 2-szeres átlátszó zacskó csomagolás esetén csak a kartont kell nem steril személynek 
eltávolítani. A második zacskót úgy kell kinyitni, hogy ne veszély�H�]�W�H�V�V�H���D���E�H�O�V�����]�D�F�V�N�y���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�W�i�V�i�W�����$��
�O�H�J�E�H�O�V�����F�V�R�P�D�J�R�O�y���W�D�V�D�N�R�W���V�W�H�U�L�O���V�]�H�P�p�O�\���I�R�J�M�D���P�H�J���p�V���Q�\�L�V�V�D���N�L�����(�E�E�H�Q���D���I�R�U�P�i�E�D�Q���D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�W��
már úgy kell átadni a sebésznek, hogy közvetlenül a steril implantátumot vehesse el.  

 Preoperációs tervezés és posztoperációs gondozás 
A preoperációs tervezés röntgenképek, CT adatok és egyéb hasonló adatok alapján elengedhetetlen és 
�I�R�Q�W�R�V�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�i�F�L�y�N�D�W�� �D�G�� �D�]�� �D�O�N�D�O�P�D�V�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�U�y�O���� �H�O�K�H�O�\�H�]�p�V�p�U���O���� �D�� �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�V�H�N�� �O�H�K�H�W�V�p�J�H�V��
�N�R�P�E�L�Q�i�F�L�y�L�U�y�O���� �W�R�Y�i�E�E�i�� �O�H�K�H�W���Y�p�� �W�H�V�]�L�� �D�]�� �D�O�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V�U�D�� �N�H�U�•�O���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�� �P�p�U�H�W�p�Q�H�N�� �H�O���]�H�W�H�V��
kiválasztását. Az operációt csak akkor szabad elvégezni, ha tisztázták az implantátum anyagának a 
�S�i�F�L�H�Q�V�� �V�]�H�U�Y�H�]�H�W�p�Y�H�O�� �Y�D�O�y�� �|�V�V�]�H�I�p�U�K�H�W���V�p�J�p�W���� �$�� �P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O���� �S�R�]�t�F�L�y�� �I�H�O�•�O�Y�L�]�V�J�i�O�D�W�i�U�D�� �S�U�y�E�D�S�U�R�W�p�]�L�V�H�N��
(ahol alkalm�D�]�K�D�W�y�����p�V���N�L�H�J�p�V�]�t�W�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�R�N���i�O�O�M�D�Q�D�N���U�H�Q�G�H�O�N�H�]�p�V�U�H�� �D�U�U�D���D�]���H�V�H�W�U�H�����K�D���P�i�V�� �P�p�U�H�W��
volna szükséges vagy nem használható a tervezett implantátum. Posztoperációs ellátásra elismert 
eljárásmódokat kell alkalmazni. 

 Javallat 
A BIOLOX®delta inlay alkalmazás�D�� �H�V�H�W�p�Q�� �D�O�D�S�Y�H�W���H�Q�� �P�L�Q�G�D�]�R�N�� �D�]�� �L�Q�G�L�N�i�F�L�y�N���� �N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�i�F�L�y�N�� �p�V��
ajánlások érvényesek, mint más csúszó-�S�i�U�R�V�t�W�i�V�R�N�N�D�O�� �W�|�U�W�p�Q���� �W�H�O�M�H�V�� �F�V�t�S���t�]�•�O�H�W�� �S�y�W�O�i�V�� �H�V�H�W�p�Q�� �L�V�P�H�U�W��
és általánosan elismert szabványként elfogadott.  
Továbbá figyelembe kell venni azon alkalmazott protézisrendszerre vonatkozó indikációkat és 
ajánlásokat, amelynek része a BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

 Ellenjavallat 
- Gyermekek és fiatalkorúak növekedése 
 
Továbbá figyelembe kell venni azon alkalmazott protézisrendszerre vonatkozó ellenjavallatokat és 
ajánlásokat, amelynek része a BIOLOX®delta inlay. 

 �$���P�e�W�p�W���V�L�N�H�U�p�W���K�i�W�U�i�Q�\�R�V�D�Q���E�H�I�R�O�\�i�V�R�O�y���N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�L���W�p�Q�\�H�]�K�N���p�V���I�H�O�W�p�W�H�O�H�N 
Vigyázat: �$���N�O�L�Q�L�N�D�L���W�D�S�D�V�]�W�D�O�D�W�R�N���D�]�W���P�X�W�D�W�M�i�N�����K�R�J�\���D�]���D�O�i�E�E�L���N�t�V�p�U�����N�|�U�•�O�P�p�Q�\�H�N���H�J�\�L�N�p�Q�H�N���Y�D�J�\��

�H�J�\�•�W�W�H�V�� �I�H�Q�Q�i�O�O�i�V�D�� ���N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�L�� �W�p�Q�\�H�]���N���� �U�|�Y�L�G�H�E�E�� �p�O�H�W�W�D�U�W�D�P�R�W���� �J�\�D�N�R�U�L�E�E��
�V�]�|�Y���G�P�p�Q�\�H�N�H�W�� �Y�D�J�\�� �H�J�\�� �F�V�t�S���� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�]�W�L�N�D�� �|�V�V�]�H�V�V�p�J�p�E�H�Q�� �U�R�V�V�]�D�E�E�� �H�U�H�G�P�p�Q�\�p�W��
okozhatják. Ez a lista nem teljes. 



85 

�È�O�W�D�O�i�Q�R�V���N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�L���W�p�Q�\�H�]���N���p�V���I�H�O�W�p�W�H�O�H�N�� 
- túlsúly 
- Alkoholizmus és kábítószerrel visszaélés 
- Pszichikai vagy szenvedélybetegek 
- Terhesség 
- kortizon vagy citosztatikumok magas dózisú szedése 
- �H�O�V�]�H�Q�Y�H�G�H�W�W���Y�D�J�\���I�H�Q�\�H�J�H�W�����I�H�U�W���W�����E�H�W�H�J�V�p�J�H�N���O�H�K�H�W�V�p�J�H�V���t�]�•�O�H�W�L���P�H�J�Q�\�L�O�Y�i�Q�X�O�i�V�R�N�N�D�O 
- �O�i�E���P�p�O�\�Y�p�Q�i�V���W�U�R�P�E�y�]�L�V�D���p�V���Y�D�J�\���W�•�G���H�P�E�y�O�L�D���D�]���D�Q�D�P�Q�p�]�L�V�E�H�Q 
- minden általános operációs kockázat 
 
�$���F�V�t�S��-artroplasztikára vonatkozó sp�H�F�L�I�L�N�X�V���N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�L���W�p�Q�\�H�]���N���p�V���I�H�O�W�p�W�H�O�H�N�� 
- csontanyagcsere zavarok (osteoporozis, osteomalazie) 
- Fissurák, ritkább esetben frakturák fellépése 
- az érintett terület vérellátási zavarai 
- az érintett terület neurológiai zavarai 
- az érintett ízület hibás izomfunkciói 
- Izomgörcsök vagy más spasztikus kórképek 
- várható extrém terhelések, pl. munka és sport által 
- �H�S�L�O�H�S�V�]�L�D���Y�D�J�\���W�|�U�p�V�N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�W�D�O���M�i�U�y���E�D�O�H�V�H�W�H�N���H�J�\�p�E�����L�V�P�p�W�H�O�W���H�O���I�R�U�G�X�O�i�V�L���R�N�D�L 
- �D�]���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P���U�|�J�]�t�W�p�V�p�W���Q�H�K�H�]�t�W�����t�]�•�O�H�W�G�H�I�R�U�P�i�O�y�G�i�V�R�N 
- tartó struktúrák gyengesége tumor következtében 

 Nemkívánatos hatások 
�$�]�� �D�O�i�E�E�L�D�N�E�D�Q�� �I�H�O�V�R�U�R�O�W�� �Q�H�J�D�W�t�Y�� �K�D�W�i�V�R�N�� �D�� �P�&�W�p�W�� �O�H�J�M�H�O�O�H�J�]�H�W�H�V�H�E�E�� �p�V�� �O�H�J�J�\�D�N�U�D�E�E�D�Q�� �H�O���I�R�U�G�X�O�y��
következményeihez tartoznak:  
- �I�H�U�W���]�p�V 
- �Y�p�Q�i�V���W�U�R�P�E�y�]�L�V���p�V���W�•�G���H�P�E�y�O�L�D 
- kardiovaszkuláris betegségek 
- hematóma 
- paresztézia 
- érzéscsökkenés 
- duzzanat 
- idegkárosodás 
- ödéma 
 
�$�]�� �D�O�i�E�E�L�D�N�E�D�Q�� �I�H�O�V�R�U�R�O�W�� �Q�H�J�D�W�t�Y�� �K�D�W�i�V�R�N�� �D�� �W�H�O�M�H�V�� �N�|�U�&�� �F�V�t�S��-artroplasztika legjellegzetesebb és 
�O�H�J�J�\�D�N�U�D�E�E�D�Q���H�O���I�R�U�G�X�O�y���N�|�Y�H�W�N�H�]�P�p�Q�\�H�L�K�H�]���W�D�U�W�R�]�Q�D�N���� 
- protézis helyének megváltozása és kilazulása 
- protézis luxációja 
- implantátumtörések 
- merevség 
- implantátum zajok 
- �F�V�|�N�N�H�Q�W�� �p�O�H�W�P�L�Q���V�p�J�� ���I�i�M�G�D�O�R�P���� �D�O�Y�i�V�]�D�Y�D�U�R�N���� �D�� �P�R�]�J�i�V�W�D�U�W�R�P�i�Q�\�� �N�R�U�O�i�W�R�]�i�V�D���� �N�•�O�|�Q�|�V�H�Q��

�I�H�N�Y�����K�H�O�\�]�H�W�E�H�Q���L�V�� 
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- metallózis 
- fémionok növekedése a vérben 
- Osteolysis 
- heterotopikus csontosodás 
- ál daganatok 
Vigyázat: �6�S�H�F�L�I�L�N�X�V���Q�H�P���N�t�Y�i�Q�W���K�D�W�i�V�R�N���H�O���I�R�U�G�X�O�i�V�D���P�L�D�W�W���V�]�•�N�V�p�J�H�V���O�H�K�H�W���H�J�\���U�H�Y�t�]�L�y�V���P�&�W�p�W�� 

 A páciens tájékoztatása, dokumentálás 
A beültetett implantátumok sorozatszámát a páciens iratai között kell dokumentálni. A steril 
implantátumok csomagolásához a �V�]�i�O�O�t�W�y���P�H�O�O�p�N�H�O�L���D���P�H�J�I�H�O�H�O�����F�t�P�N�p�N�H�W�� 
�$�� �S�i�F�L�H�Q�V�W�� �I�H�O�� �N�H�O�O�� �Y�L�O�i�J�R�V�t�W�D�Q�L�� �D�]�� �H�O�M�i�U�i�V�� �H�O���Q�\�H�L�U���O�� �p�V�� �N�R�F�N�i�]�D�W�D�L�U�y�O���� �+�D�� �D�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�� �W�H�N�L�Q�W�K�H�W���� �D��
páciens számára a legjobb megoldásnak annak ellenére is, hogy a fent leírt kontraindikációk részben 
érintik, tájékoztatni kell az ilyen körülmények várható kihatásokról és kockázatokról. Figyelmeztetni kell 
�D�]�R�N�D�W�� �D�� �S�i�F�L�H�Q�V�H�N�H�W���� �D�N�L�N�� �F�V�t�S���t�]�•�O�H�W�� �S�y�W�O�i�V�W�� �N�D�S�Q�D�N���� �K�R�J�\�� �D�]�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�i�W�X�P�� �p�O�H�W�W�D�U�W�D�P�D�� �I�•�J�J��
testsúlyuktól és aktivitásuk fokától. A pácienst tájékoztatni kell azokról az aktivitásokról, amelyekkel 
�F�V�|�N�N�H�Q�W�K�H�W�L���D���Q�H�K�H�]�t�W�����N�|�U�•�O�P�p�Q�\�H�N���N�L�K�D�W�i�V�D�L�W�� 
A páciensnek adott minden információt írásban dokumentálja az operáló orvos. A páciens az operáció után 
implantátum-igazolványt kap, amely tartalmazza az implantátumra vonatkozó összes szükséges információt. 
A felhasznált implantátum dokumentálásához ragasztós matricák állnak rendelkezésre. MRT vizsgálatoknál 
a páciens számára káros, nemkívánatos hatások jelentkezhetnek. Lehetséges hatások többek között az 
implantátum artificiális elváltozásai, a melegedés, az elektromos áram indukciója, az implantátum 
meglazulása. Al�N�D�O�P�D�]�i�V�� �H�O���W�W�� �W�D�Q�X�O�P�i�Q�\�R�]�]�i�N�� �i�W�� �D�]�� �H�V�]�N�|�]�J�\�i�U�W�y�� �K�D�V�]�Q�i�O�D�W�L�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�i�F�L�y�L�W���� �(�J�\�p�Q�L��
kockázatbecslés keretében, kétely esetén vizsgáljanak meg összehasonlítható implantátumokat a 
mindenkori MRT-készülékre alkalmasságuk szempontjából. A kockázatokról tájékoztatni kell a pácienst. 

 Címkejelzések magyarázata 
Az OHST Medizintechnik AG által használt szimbólumok a mellékletben találhatók (139 oldal). 



87 

�5�R�P�k�Q�	 

IMPLANT 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta 
�Ì�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D�� �X�W�L�O�L�]���U�L�L�� �S�U�R�G�X�V�X�O�X�L���� �X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�R�U�X�O�� �H�V�W�H�� �R�E�O�L�J�D�W�� �V���� �V�W�X�G�L�H�]�H�� �F�X�� �J�U�L�M�����“�L�� �V���� �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�H�� �X�U�P���W�R�D�U�H�O�H��
�U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G���U�L���“�L���L�Q�G�L�F�D�•�L�L���S�U�H�F�X�P���“�L���L�Q�G�L�F�D�•�L�L�O�H���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�H���S�U�R�G�X�V�X�O�X�L�� 
Distribuitorul acestor produse nu î�“�L���D�V�X�P�����Q�L�F�L�R���U���V�S�X�Q�G�H�U�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���G�D�X�Q�H�O�H���Q�H�P�L�M�O�R�F�L�W�H���V�D�X���F�R�Q�V�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H��
�F�D�U�H�� �U�H�]�X�O�W���� �G�L�Q�W�U-o utilizare sau m�D�Q�L�S�X�O�D�U�H�� �Q�H�F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H���� �P�D�L�� �D�O�H�V�� �G�L�Q�� �Q�H�U�H�V�S�H�F�W�D�U�H�D��
instruc�•�L�X�Q�L�O�R�U���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H���G�H���P�D�L���M�R�V���V�D�X���G�L�Q���v�Q�W�U�H�•�L�Q�H�U�H�D���V�D�X���U�H�S�D�U�D�U�H�D���Q�H�F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H�� 
�$�S�O�L�F�D�U�H�D���D�F�H�V�W�R�U���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H���H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�����Q�X�P�D�L���P�H�G�L�F�L�O�R�U���F�X���F�X�Q�R�“�W�L�Q�•�H�����H�[�S�H�U�L�H�Q�•�����“�L���G�H�S�U�L�Q�G�H�U�L���G�H�W�D�O�L�D�W�H��
în domeniul artroplastiei �“�R�O�G�X�O�X�L�����)�D�P�L�O�L�D�U�L�]�D�U�H�D���F�X���W�H�K�Q�L�F�D���R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�H���U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G�D�W�����S�H�Q�W�U�X���D�F�H�V�W���V�L�V�W�H�P��
�“�L���D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H�D���D�W�H�Q�W�����D���D�F�H�V�W�H�L�D���V�X�Q�W���L�Q�G�L�V�S�H�Q�V�D�E�L�O�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���R�E�•�L�Q�H�U�H�D���F�H�O�X�L���P�D�L���E�X�Q���U�H�]�X�O�W�D�W���S�R�V�L�E�L�O�� 

 Descrierea produsului �–�L���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�H�O�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L 
Inlay-ul BIOLOX®delta este un inlay ceramic pentru ancorare în acetabule metalice �“�L�� �V�H�� �F�R�P�S�X�Q�H�� 
dintr-un �P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�� �F�X�� �R�[�L�G�� �G�H�� �D�O�X�P�L�Q�L�X�� �G�H�� �S�X�U�L�W�D�W�H�� �v�Q�D�O�W������ �F�X�� �v�Q�W���U�L�W�X�U���� �G�H�� �R�[�L�G�� �G�H�� �]�L�U�F�R�Q�L�X��
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). Acest material ceramic este bioinert, biocompatibil, biostabil, stabil 
mecanic �“�L���U�H�]�L�V�W�H�Q�W���O�D���Foroziune. 
Ea dispune de o rezisten�•�����G�H�R�V�H�E�L�W�����O�D���R�E�R�V�H�D�O�������R���U�H�]�L�V�W�H�Q�•�����F�U�H�V�F�X�W�����O�D���“�R�F���“�L���W�U�D�F�•�L�X�Q�H�����R���U�H�]�L�V�W�H�Q�•����
�H�[�F�H�O�H�Q�W�����O�D���U�X�S�H�U�H���“�L���R���G�X�U�L�W�D�W�H���H�[�W�U�H�P���G�H���v�Q�D�O�W���� 
Inlay-urile BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���V�X�Q�W���S�U�H�Y���]�X�W�H���F�X���G�L�D�P�H�W�U�H���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�H���G�L�I�H�U�L�W�H�����G�H������ mm, 32 mm �“�L������ mm. 
 
Produsul, con�•�L�Q�X�W�X�O���S�D�F�K�H�W�X�O�X�L���“�L���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�H�O�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H���V�X�Q�W���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�D�W�H���F�X���D�M�X�W�R�U�X�O���H�W�L�F�K�H�W�H�O�R�U���S�U�R�G�X�V�X�O�X�L����
�,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O���V�H���D�S�O�L�F���� �S�U�L�Q�W�U-�R���W�H�K�Q�L�F�����R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�H�� �F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H�����I�D�P�L�O�L�D�U�����R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�X�O�X�L����Pentru aceasta 
�W�U�H�E�X�L�H���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�D�W�H���S�U�H�F�L�]���U�L�O�H���W�H�K�Q�L�F�L�L��operatorii aferente. 

1.1 �3�U�H�]�H�Q�W�D�U�H���V�L�Q�R�S�W�L�F�	���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H 

Denumirea Material �1�X�P�	�U���G�H���U�H�I�H�U�L�Q�˜�	 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
Inlay BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �3�U�H�]�H�Q�W�D�U�H���V�L�Q�R�S�W�L�F�	���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H 
�3�H�Q�W�U�X���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�U�H���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�H�D�]�����H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�H���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�� �$�*���S�U�H�]�H�Q�W�D�W�H���v�Q���F�H�O�H���F�H��
urm�H�D�]���� 

Denumirea �1�X�P�	�U���G�H���U�H�I�H�U�L�Q�˜�	 
Instrument de pozi�•�L�R�Q�D�U�H���v�Q�G�R�L�W 510-000 
Instrument auxiliar pentru inser�•�L�H��Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
Instrument auxiliar pentru inser�•�L�H��Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
Instrument auxiliar pentru inser�•�L�H��Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
Instrument auxiliar pentru inser�•�L�H��Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
Instrument auxiliar pentru inser�•�L�H��Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
Conector Ø28 510-100 
Conector Ø32 510-200 
Conector Ø36 510-300 

1.3 Alte accesorii 
Denumirea �1�X�P�	�U���G�H���U�H�I�H�U�L�Q�˜�	 
Instruc�•�L�X�Q�L���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W���G�H���D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H 200815300886 
Pa�“�D�S�R�U�W�X�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L 50000572 

 Manipulare 
2.1 Instruc�˜�L�X�Q�L���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�H 
Acest implant este parte a unui sistem �“�L�� �V�H�� �X�W�L�O�L�]�H�D�]���� �Q�X�P�D�L�� �F�X�� �S���U�•�L�O�H�� �G�H�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�� �R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O�H�� �D�I�H�U�H�Q�W�H����
Pentru implantare se util�L�]�H�D�]�����H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�H���V�L�V�W�H�P�X�O�X�L�����P�H�Q�•�L�R�Q�D�W�H���P�D�L���V�X�V�����Ì�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D���X�W�L�O�L�]���U�L�L��
instrumentelor trebuie consultate instruc�•�L�X�Q�L�O�H���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H��(50000354) aferente.  
Aten�˜�L�H�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�H�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �S���V�W�U�D�W�H�� �v�Q�W�R�W�G�H�D�X�Q�D�� �v�Q�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�H�O�H�� �O�R�U�� �G�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�F�•�L�H�� �F�R�P�S�O�H�W�H����

�Q�H�G�H�V�F�K�L�V�H�����1�X���V�H���H�[�S�X�Q�H���D�P�E�O�D�O�D�M�X�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�R�U���O�D���O�X�P�L�Q�D���G�L�U�H�F�W�����D���V�R�D�U�H�O�X�L�����Ì�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D��
inser�•�L�H�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �H�[�D�P�L�Q�D�W�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�X�O�� �F�X�� �S�U�L�Y�L�U�H�� �O�D�� �H�Y�H�Q�W�X�D�O�H�� �G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U���U�L����
deoarece acestea pot afecta sterilitatea. 

�/�D���G�H�V�S�D�F�K�H�W�D�U�H�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���Y�H�U�L�I�L�F�D�W�����F�R�Q�F�R�U�G�D�Q�•�D���V�D���F�X���G�H�Q�X�P�L�U�H�D���G�H���S�H���D�P�E�D�O�D�M��(de ex. Nr. 
�D�U�W���������1�U�����V�H�U�L�H�L�������P���U�L�P�H�D���� 
�Ì�Q�� �W�L�P�S�X�O�� �V�F�R�D�W�H�U�L�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �G�L�Q�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�D�W�H�� �S�U�H�Y�H�G�H�U�L�O�H�� �G�H�� �L�J�L�H�Q���� �F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H����
�7�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �D�F�R�U�G�D�W���� �D�W�H�Q� �L�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�F� �L�H�L�� �W�X�W�X�U�R�U�� �V�X�S�U�D�I�H� �H�O�R�U�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �v�P�S�R�W�U�L�Y�D�� �G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U���U�L�O�R�U���� �G�H�R�D�U�H�F�H��
�D�F�H�V�W�H�D���S�R�W���G�H�F�L�G�H���D�V�X�S�U�D���H�Y�H�Q�W�X�D�O�H�O�R�U���L�Q�V�X�F�F�H�V�H�����'�H���D�F�H�H�D�����S�U�R�W�H�]�D���V�����Q�X���Y�L�Q�����v�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���F�X���R�E�L�H�F�W�H�O�H��
care i-ar putea deteriora suprafa�•�D�����Ì�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D���L�Q�V�H�U�•�L�H�L�����I�L�H�F�D�U�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �Y�H�U�L�I�L�F�D�W���R�S�W�L�F���F�X���S�U�L�Y�L�U�H�� �O�D��
eventualele locuri deteriorate. 
�3�U�H�O�X�F�U�D�U�H�D���X�Q�X�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���S�R�D�W�H���Q�X���Q�X�P�D�L���V�����V�F�X�U�W�H�]�H���G�X�U�D�W�D���G�H���Y�L�D�•�����D���D�F�H�V�W�X�L�D�����F�L���V�����“�L���G�X�F�����O�D���H�“�H�F�X�O��
imediat sau în timp al protezei la solicitare. �'�H���D�F�H�H�D�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O���Q�X���V�H���S�U�H�O�X�F�U�H�D�]�����Q�L�F�L�� �P�H�F�D�Q�L�F���Q�L�F�L���v�Q��
vreun alt fel. Nu �H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�����X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�R�U���G�L�Q���D�P�E�D�O�D�M�H���G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�H�����F�H�O�H���Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�H�����F�R�Q�W�D�P�L�Q�D�W�H����
�G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�H���V�D�X���P�D�Q�L�S�X�O�D�W�H���Q�H�F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�U���V�D�X���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�H���S�U�H�O�X�F�U�D�W�H���I���U�����D�X�W�R�U�L�]�D�•�L�H�� 
Aten�˜�L�H�� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�H�� �V�X�Q�W�� �S�U�H�Y���]�X�W�H�� �S�H�Q�W�U�X�� �R�� �D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H�� �X�Q�L�F������ �6�R�O�L�F�L�W���U�L�O�H�� �L�Q�G�Lviduale ale 

suprafe�•�H�O�R�U���I�X�Q�F�•�L�R�Q�D�O�H���O�D���X�Q���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W���P�R�G�H�O�H�D�]�����V�X�S�U�D�I�H�•�H�O�H���I�X�Q�F�•�L�R�Q�D�O�H���v�Q���D�“�D���I�H�O�����v�Q�F�k�W��
�U�H�X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���H�[�F�O�X�V�������8�U�P�H�O�H���V�R�O�L�F�L�W���U�L�O�R�U���G�H���O�D���Q�L�Y�H�O�X�O���V�X�S�U�D�I�H�•�H�O�R�U���I�X�Q�F�•�L�R�Q�D�O�H���Q�X��
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pot fi constatate clar numai cu metode vizuale. De aceea, du�S�����H�[�S�O�D�Q�W�D�U�H���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���S�R�U�Q�L�W��
�G�H���O�D���G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U���U�L���S�U�H�D�O�D�E�L�O�H���F�D�U�H���H�[�F�O�X�G���U�H�X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D�� 

2.2 �&�R�P�E�L�Q�D�W�L�D���G�H���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�	 
�*�D�U�D�Q�W���P �F�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�L�O�L�W�D�W�H�D���S�U�R�G�X�V�H�O�R�U���Q�R�D�V�W�U�H���Q�X�P�D�L���v�Q���O�H�J���W�X�U�����F�X���S�U�R�G�X�V�H�O�H���Q�R�D�V�W�U�H���S�U�R�S�U�L�L, cu marcaj 
CE precum �“�L���F�X���S�U�R�G�X�V�H�O�H���D�S�U�R�E�D�W�H���G�H���Q�R�L���S�H�Q�W�U�X���F�R�P�E�L�Q�D�U�H�����S�H�Q�W�U�X���F�D�U�H���H�[�L�V�W�����R���D�S�U�R�E�D�U�H���D�G�H�F�Y�D�W��. 
�Ì�Q���D�F�H�V�W���F�D�]���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���D�Y�X�W�H���v�Q���Y�H�G�H�U�H���L�Q�V�W�U�X�F� �L�X�Q�L�O�H���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H���D�O�H���S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�X�O�X�L���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�H�L���S�U�H�F�X�P���ú�L��
�P�D�W�U�L�F�H�D���G�H���F�R�P�E�L�Q�D�U�H���D�S�U�R�E�D�W�����G�H���2�+�6�7�� 
Combinarea implantu�U�L�O�R�U���G�H���O�D���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�� �$�*���F�X���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�� �D�O�H���D�O�W�R�U���S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�L�����S�H�Q�W�U�X��
�F�D�U�H�� �Q�X�� �H�[�L�V�W���� �R�� �D�S�U�R�E�D�U�H�� �G�L�Q�� �S�D�U�W�H�D�� �2�+�6�7���� �H�V�W�H�� �H�[�F�O�X�V���� �G�L�Q�� �P�R�W�L�Y�H�� �G�H�� �V�L�J�X�U�D�Q� �D�� �S�U�R�G�X�V�H�O�R�U�� �ú�L�� �G�H��
�U���V�S�X�Q�G�H�U�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���D�F�H�V�W�H�D���� 
Aten�˜�L�H: �8�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D�� �X�Q�R�U�� �F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�� �G�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�]������ �F�D�U�H�� �Q�X�� �D�X�� �I�R�V�W�� �D�S�U�R�E�D�W�H�� �G�H�� �S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�X�O��

endoprotezelor pentru a fi combinate cu un inlay BIOLOX®delta, poate duce la 
fracturarea inlay-ului BIOLOX®delta. 

Aten�˜�L�H�� Inlay-urile BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �V�H�� �F�R�P�E�L�Q���� �Q�X�P�D�L�� �F�X�� �F�D�S�H�W�H�� �I�H�P�X�U�D�O�H�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®delta sau 
BIOLOX®forte. Es�W�H���L�Q�W�H�U�]�L�V�����F�R�P�E�L�Q�D�U�H�D���F�X���X�Q���D�O�W���F�D�S���I�H�P�X�U�D�O���V�D�X���F�X���R���D�O�W�����V�I�H�U�����G�H��
�F�H�U�D�P�L�F�����G�H���O�D���D�O�•�L���S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�L�� 

2.3 Indica�˜�L�L���S�U�L�Y�L�Q�G���D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H�D 
�(�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�����X�W�Llizarea numai a unui inlay BIOLOX®delta nefolosit �“�L���Q�H�G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�����H�[�W�U�D�V���G�L�Q���D�P�E�D�O�D�M�X�O��
�R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O���L�P�H�G�L�D�W���v�Q�D�L�Q�W�H���G�H���D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H�����1�X���H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V���F�D���X�Q���L�Q�O�D�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���R���G�D�W�����D�S�O�L�F�D�W���V�����I�L�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W��
�G�L�Q���Q�R�X�����'�D�W�R�U�L�W�����Q�H�F�H�V�L�W���•�L�L���F�R�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�•�H�L���H�[�D�F�W�H���v�Q�W�U�H���Lnlay-ul BIOLOX®delta �“�L���F�D�U�F�D�V�D���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�O�X�L, 
�H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�����Q�X�P�D�L���F�R�P�E�L�Q�D�U�H�D���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�]�����Q�R�L�����Q�H�G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�H�����$�F�H�V�W���O�X�F�U�X���v�Q�V�H�D�P�Q�����G�H��
ex. �“�L���F�����Q�X���H�V�W�H�� �S�H�U�P�L�V���F�D���X�Q�� �L�Q�O�D�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �R���G�D�W�����L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�V���v�Q�W�U-�R���F�D�U�F�D�V���� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�����“�L�� �D�S�R�L��
�v�Q�G�H�S���U�W�D�W �V�����I�L�H���L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�V���G�L�Q���Q�R�X���v�Q�W�U-�R���F�D�U�F�D�V�����D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�������'�H���D�V�H�P�H�Q�H�D�����Q�X���H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V�����X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D��
unui inlay BIOLOX®delta oarecum deteriorat, acesta trebuie eliminat. Acest lucru este valabil de ex. �“�L��
�S�H�Q�W�U�X���X�Q���L�Q�O�D�\���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���F���]�X�W���S�H���M�R�V�� 
Un inlay BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�H�D�]�����Q�X�P�D�L���F�X���R���F�D�U�F�D�V�����D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�����Q�R�X�������Q�H�I�R�O�R�V�L�W�����“�L���Q�H�G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W���� 
Aten�˜�L�H�� Pozi�•�L�R�Q�D�U�H�D�� �F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �D�U�H�� �R�� �L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�•���� �G�L�U�H�F�W���� �D�V�X�S�U�D�� �D�P�S�O�L�W�X�G�L�Q�L�L��

mi�“�F���U�L�O�R�U���“�L�����S�U�L�Q���D�F�H�D�V�W�D�����S�R�D�W�H���L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�•�D���U�L�V�F�X�O���G�H���L�P�S�L�Q�J�H�P�H�Q�W�� În cazul unui unghi de 
înclinare prea ascu�•�L�W�� �V�D�X�� �S�U�H�D�� �R�E�W�X�]���� �v�Q�F���U�F�D�U�H�D�� �P�D�U�J�L�Q�L�L�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�H�� �F�U�H�“�W�H���� �3�U�L�Q��
�D�F�H�D�V�W�D���V�H���S�R�D�W�H���D�M�X�Q�J�H���O�D���R���X�]�X�U�����U�L�G�L�F�D�W�������3�H���O�k�Q�J�����D�F�H�V�W�H�D�����V�H���S�R�D�W�H���D�M�X�Q�J�H���O�D���O�L�P�L�W���U�L��
ale mi�“�F���U�L�O�R�U���� �F�D�U�H�� �S�R�W�� �G�X�F�H�� �O�D�� �V�X�E�O�X�[�D�•�L�L�� �“�L�� �G�L�]�O�R�F���U�L�� �D�O�H�� �F�D�S�X�O�Xi din inlay-ul 
BIOLOX®delta.  

Aten�˜�L�H�� �$�Q�W�H�Y�H�U�V�L�X�Q�H�D���F�D�U�F�D�V�H�L���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�H���Q�X���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���V�����V�H���V�L�W�X�H�]�H���F�X���P�X�O�W���S�H�V�W�H���V�D�X���F�X���P�X�O�W��
sub valoarea de 10-�����ƒ�����Ì�Q���D�I�D�U�D���D�F�H�V�W�H�L���]�R�Q�H���V�H���S�R�D�W�H���D�M�X�Q�J�H���G�H���D�V�H�P�H�Q�H�D���O�D���O�L�P�L�W���U�L��
ale mi�“�F���U�L�O�R�U���� �F�D�U�H�� �S�R�W�� �G�X�F�H�� �O�D�� �V�X�E�O�X�[�D�•�L�L�� �“�L�� �G�L�]�O�R�F���U�L�� �D�O�H�� �F�D�S�X�O�X�L�� �G�L�Q�� �L�Q�O�D�\-ul 
BIOLOX®delta �“�L���O�D���X�]�X�U�����U�L�G�L�F�D�W���� 

Aten�˜�L�H�� În cazuri foarte rare se poate ajunge la fracturarea inlay-ului BIOLOX®delta. Pentru a 
reduce riscul cât mai mult posibil, înainte de livrare, inlay-ul BIOLOX®delta este supus 
�X�Q�H�L�� �Y�H�U�L�I�L�F���U�L�� �L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�H���� �&�D�X�]�D�� �X�Q�H�L�� �I�U�D�F�W�X�U���U�L�� �S�R�D�W�H�� �I�L���� �S�U�L�Q�W�U�H�� �D�O�W�H�O�H���� �I�L�[�D�U�H�D��
�Q�H�F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H�� �D�� �L�Q�O�D�\-�X�O�X�L�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �v�Q�� �F�D�U�F�D�V�D�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U���� �P�H�W�D�O�L�F����
respectiv coresponden�•�D�� �L�Q�F�R�U�H�F�W���� �V�D�X�� �O�L�S�V�D�� �F�R�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�•�H�L�� �v�Q�W�U�H�� �L�Q�O�D�\-ul 
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BIOLOX®delta �“�L�� �F�D�U�F�D�V�D�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U���� �P�H�W�D�O�L�F������ �$�F�H�O�D�“�L�� �O�X�F�U�X�� �H�V�W�H�� �Y�D�O�D�E�L�O�� �v�Q�� �F�D�]�X�O��
�Q�H�U�H�V�S�H�F�W���U�L�L�� �S�R�]�L�•�L�R�Q���U�L�L���U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G�D�W�H���D���F�D�U�F�D�V�H�L���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�H�����Ì�Q���F�D�]�X�O���D�S�D�U�L�•�L�H�L���I�R�D�U�W�H��
�U�D�U�H���D���I�U�D�F�W�X�U���U�L�L���X�Q�H�L���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H���F�H�U�D�P�L�F�H�����W�U�H�E�X�L�H���H�Y�H�Q�W�X�D�O���H�I�H�F�W�X�D�W�����R���V�L�Q�R�Y�H�F�W�R�P�L�H�� 

Aten�˜�L�H�� În cazul unei pozi�•�L�L���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�H���v�Q���D�I�D�U�D���Y�D�O�R�U�L�O�R�U�� �P�H�Q�•�L�R�Q�D�W�H�� �P�D�L���V�X�V�����Q�X���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�H�D�]����
un inlay BIOLOX®delta (excep�•�L�L�� �S�R�W�� �F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�L�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�H�O�H�� �V�S�H�F�L�D�O�H���� �D�G�H�F�Y�D�W�H�� �D�F�H�V�W�X�L��
scop, cu elemente anti-luxa�•�L�H�����G�H���H�[�����D�S�O�L�F�D�•�L�L�O�H���D�V�L�P�H�W�U�L�F�H���V�D�X���v�Q�F�O�L�Q�D�W�H���� 

Aten�˜�L�H�� În c�D�]�X�O�� �F�D�U�F�D�V�H�O�R�U�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U�H�� �v�Q�� �U�H�W�U�R�Y�H�U�V�L�X�Q�H�� �Q�X�� �V�H�� �X�W�L�O�L�]�H�D�]���� �X�Q�� �L�Q�O�D�\��
BIOLOX®delta. În caz contrar se poate ajunge la compromiterea func�•�L�H�L�� �P�H�F�D�Q�L�F�H�� �D��
inlay-ului BIOLOX®delta. �8�]�X�U�D�� �H�[�F�H�V�L�Y���� �D�� �P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�X�O�X�L�� �F�H�U�D�P�L�F�� �S�R�D�W�H�� �G�X�F�H�� �O�D��
intoleran�•�H���V�D�X���O�D���P�R�E�L�O�L�]area protezei. 

Aten�˜�L�H�� �'�L�D�P�H�W�U�X�O���V�I�H�U�L�F���D�O���S�U�R�W�H�]�H�L���G�H���F�D�S���I�H�P�X�U�D�O���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���V�����F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�G�����Q�H�D�S���U�D�W���G�L�D�P�H�W�U�X�O�X�L��
nominal sferic al inlay-ului®BIOLOXdelta. 

Aten�˜�L�H�� �6�H���D�W�U�D�J�H���D�W�H�Q� �L�D���v�Q���P�R�G���H�[�S�O�L�F�L�W���F�����O�D���v�Q�O�R�F�X�L�U�H�D���L�Q�W�U�D�R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�H���V�D�X���O�D���U�H�Y�L�]�L�D���F�D�S�X�O�X�L��
�I�H�P�X�U�D�O���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H���Q�X�P�D�L���F�D�S�H�W�H���I�H�P�X�U�D�O�H���I���U�����F�R�Q���F�H�U�D�P�L�F����Acest lucru este 
�Y�D�O�D�E�L�O���L�Q�G�L�I�H�U�H�Q�W���G�L�Q���F�H���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�H���D���I�R�V�W���I�D�E�U�L�F�D�W�����S�H�Uechea de conuri precedente. 

Aten�˜�L�H�� �Ì�Q���F�D�]�X�O���G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U���U�L�L���V�D�X���I�U�D�F�W�X�U���U�L�L���X�Q�H�L���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H���F�H�U�D�P�L�F�H�����V�H���U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G�����U�H�Y�L�]�L�D��
�F�R�P�S�O�H�W�����F�k�W���P�D�L���W�L�P�S�X�U�L�H���S�R�V�L�E�L�O���D���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�L���S�U�R�W�H�W�L�F�H�����Ì�Q���D�F�H�V�W���F�D�]���H�V�W�H��
�F�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�����X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D���F�D�S�H�W�H�O�R�U���I�H�P�X�U�D�O�H���P�H�W�D�O�L�F�H���v�Q��cadrul unei revizii, deoarece se 
�S�R�D�W�H���D�M�X�Q�J�H���O�D���F�R�P�S�O�L�F�D� �L�L���J�U�D�Y�H�����F�D�U�H���v�Q���S�D�U�W�H���S�R�W���S�H�U�L�F�O�L�W�D���Y�L�D� �D�����,�Q�W�U�D�R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�����v�Q��
�F�D�]�X�O���U�D�U���D�O���X�Q�H�L���I�U�D�F�W�X�U���U�L���D���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�L���F�H�U�D�P�L�F�H�����H�V�W�H���D�E�V�R�O�X�W���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�����R���G�H�E�U�L�G�D�U�H��
�W�H�P�H�L�Q�L�F�������F�X���v�Q�G�H�S���U�W�D�U�H�D���W�X�W�X�U�R�U���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�H�O�R�U���F�H�U�P�L�F�H���S�U�H�]�H�Q�W�H�����S�U�H�F�X�P���ú�L���R���V�S���O�D�U�H��
�G�L�Q���D�E�X�Q�G�H�Q� �����D���S�O���J�L�L�� 

�3�D�W�X�O�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �V�S���O�D�W�� �G�L�Q�� �D�E�X�Q�G�H�Q�•���� �v�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D�� �D�S�O�L�F���U�L�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L����În acest context trebuie 
�D�F�R�U�G�D�W�����D�W�H�Q�•�L�H���v�Q�G�H�S���U�W���U�L�L���W�X�W�X�U�R�U���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�H�O�R�U���O�L�E�H�U�H�����G�H���H�[�����I�U�D�J�P�H�Q�W�H���R�V�R�D�V�H�����S�D�U�W�L�Fule deta�“�D�W�H���S�U�Ln 
fric�•�L�X�Q�H�D���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U�����G�L�Q���S�D�W�X�O���S�U�H�J���W�L�W���D�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L���� 

�$�W�H�Q�W�L�H�� �Ì�Q���F�D�]�X�O���X�W�L�O�L�]���U�L�L���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�F�D�O�H���F�X���I�U�H�F�Y�H�Q� �����v�Q�D�O�W�������G�H���H�[�����F�D�X�W�H�U�X�O�����W�U�H�E�X�L�H��
�D�Y�X�W�� �J�U�L�M���� �F�D�� �D�F�H�V�W�H�D�� �V���� �Q�X�� �V�H�� �D�W�L�Q�J���� �G�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�U�L�� �V�D�X�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H���� �Ì�Q��caz contrar, 
implanturile sau instrumentele pot fi deteriorate atât de mult încât se poate ajunge la 
�H�ú�H�F�����G�H���H�[�����I�U�D�F�W�X�U�D�U�H�������'�D�F�����X�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���D���I�R�V�W���G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�����D�F�H�V�W�D���Q�X���S�R�D�W�H���U���P�k�Q�H���v�Q��
�F�R�U�S�X�O���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�O�X�L�����F�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���V�F�K�L�P�E�D�W���F�X���X�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���Q�R�X���ú�L���L�Q�W�H�J�U�X�����'�D�F�����L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�H��
�D�X���I�R�V�W���G�H�W�H�U�L�R�U�D�W�H�����D�W�X�Q�F�L���H�O�H���S�R�W���I�L���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H���v�Q���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�D�U�H���Q�X�P�D�L���G�D�F�����V�F�R�S�X�O���X�W�L�O�L�]���U�L�L���O�R�U��
�F�R�Q�I�R�U�P���G�H�V�W�L�Q�D� �L�H�L���D�F�H�V�W�R�U�D���H�[�L�V�W�����I���U�����Q�L�F�L�X�Q���G�X�E�L�X�� 

2.4 Tehnica operatorie 
�3�H�Q�W�U�X�� �D�� �D�V�L�J�X�U�D�� �R�� �I�L�[�D�U�H�� �F�H�Q�W�U�L�F���� �D�� �L�Q�O�D�\-ului BIOLOX®delta în acetabulul metalic, la montare se 
�S�U�R�F�H�G�H�D�]�����G�X�S�����F�X�P���X�U�P�H�D�]���� 
�&�R�Q�I�R�U�P���W�H�K�Q�L�F�L�L���R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�L���D���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�O�X�L���P�H�W�D�O�L�F�����D�F�H�V�W�D���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�W���v�Q���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�����$�S�R�L���V�H���Y�H�U�L�I�L�F����
pozi�•�L�D���F�R�U�H�F�W�����D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L���“�L���V�X�F�F�H�V�L�X�Q�H�D���P�L�“�F���U�L�O�R�U���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�H���F�X���D�M�X�W�R�U�X�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�R�U���G�H���S�U�R�E�������7�U�H�E�X�L�H��
verificat ca eventualele �“�X�U�X�E�X�U�L���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H���V�����I�L�H���V�W�U�k�Q�V�H���F�R�P�S�O�H�W���O�D���Q�L�Y�H�O�X�O���D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�O�X�L���P�H�W�D�O�L�F���� 
�$�S�R�L���V�H���v�Q�G�H�S���U�W�H�D�]�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O���G�H���S�U�R�E�������V�H���V�S�D�O�����E�L�Q�H���“�L���V�H���X�V�F�����D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�O�� �P�H�W�D�O�L�F�����1�X���H�V�W�H���S�H�U�P�L�V��
�V�����U���P�k�Q�����U�H�V�W�X�U�L���R�V�R�D�V�H���“�L���W�L�V�Xlare în zona de ancorare a acetabulului metalic.  
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Aplicarea inlay-ului BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���V�H���H�I�H�F�W�X�H�D�]���� �P�D�Q�X�D�O���V�D�X���F�X���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�X�O���G�H���D�S�O�L�F�D�U�H����La utilizarea 
instrumentului de aplicare trebuie urmate instruc�•�L�X�Q�L�O�H���V�D�O�H���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�����Y����������Alte accesorii).  
La m�R�Q�W�D�U�H�D�� �P�D�Q�X�D�O���� �V�H�� �S�U�L�Q�G�H�� �L�Q�O�D�\-�X�O�� �F�X�� �G�R�X���� �G�H�J�H�W�H���“�L�� �V�H�� �L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�F�H�� �v�Q�� �F�D�U�F�D�V�D�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U������
Pozi�•�L�R�Q�D�U�H�D�� �L�Q�O�D�\-ului BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �V�H�� �Y�H�U�L�I�L�F�����“�L�� �H�Y�H�Q�W�X�D�O�� �V�H�� �F�R�U�H�F�W�H�D�]���� �S�U�L�Q�� �S�D�O�S�D�U�H�D�� �P�D�U�J�L�Q�L�L��
�D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�O�X�L�����7�U�H�E�X�L�H���V�����H�[�L�V�W�H���R���v�Q�F�K�L�G�H�U�H���v�Q���V�X�S�U�D�I�D�•�����S�O�D�Q�����v�Q�W�U�H �P�D�U�J�L�Q�H�D���P�H�W�D�O�L�F�����“�L���F�H�D���F�H�U�D�P�L�F���� 
În cazul pozi�•�L�H�L���F�R�U�H�F�W�H���D���L�Q�O�D�\-ului BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���V�H���S�R�D�W�H���D�S���V�D���“�L���P�D�Q�X�D�O����cu policele. Pentru fixare 
�G�H�I�L�Q�L�W�L�Y������ �L�Q�O�D�\-�X�O�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �D�Q�F�R�U�D�W�� �v�Q�� �F�D�U�F�D�V�D�� �D�F�H�W�D�E�X�O�D�U���� �F�X�� �D�M�X�W�R�U�X�O�� �X�Q�X�L�� �L�P�S�D�F�W�R�U��
adecvat pentru inlay-urile BIOLOX®delta �“�L���U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G�D�W���G�H���S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�X�O���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�H�O�R�U�����S�U�L�Q���H�I�H�F�W�X�D�U�H�D��
unei lovituri moderate de ciocan sau mai multora pe impactor, în direc�•�L�D���D�[�H�L���G�H���V�L�P�H�W�U�L�H���D���L�Q�O�D�\-ului. 
Aten�˜�L�H�� Nu se love�“�W�H���Q�L�F�L�R�G�D�W�����L�Q�O�D�\-ul BIOLOX®delta cu un ciocan de metal! 

 Ambalaj �–i sterilitate 
În func�•�L�H���G�H���S�U�R�F�H�G�H�X�O���G�H���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�H���V�H���v�P�S�D�F�K�H�W�H�D�]�����v�Q�W�U-�R���S�X�Q�J�����W�U�D�Q�V�S�D�U�H�Q�W�����W�U�L�S�O�������G�L�Q��
folie de ambalare din material sintetic (sterilizare cu radia�•�L�L�� �G�H�� �P�L�Q���� ������ �N�*�\���� �V�D�X�� �v�Q�W�U-�R�� �S�X�Q�J����
�W�U�D�Q�V�S�D�U�H�Q�W�����G�X�E�O�����G�L�Q���7�\�Y�H�N® (sterili�]�D�U�H���F�X���R�[�L�G���G�H���H�W�L�O�H�Q�������“�L���v�Q���D�P�E�D�O�D�M���G�H���F�D�U�W�R�Q�����,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�H���V�H��
�O�L�Y�U�H�D�]���� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�H�� �v�Q�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�H�� �G�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�F�•�L�H�� �“�L�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �F�X�U���•�L�W�H�� �“�L�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�W�H�� �v�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D�� �X�W�L�O�L�]���U�L�L�� �F�R�Q�I�R�U�P��
indica�•�L�L�O�R�U���G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H��(50000354) �D�I�H�U�H�Q�W�H�����'�D�W�D���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�����D���H�[�S�L�U���U�L�L���S�U�H�V�X�S�X�Q�H un ambalaj nedeteriorat, 
nedeschis �“�L���G�H�S�R�]�L�W�D�U�H�D���v�Q���F�R�Q�G�L�•�L�L���F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H�� 
Aten�˜�L�H: �1�X�� �H�V�W�H�� �S�H�U�P�L�V���� �U�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�R�U���� �5�H�F�R�Q�G�L�•�L�R�Q�D�U�H�D�� �F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U��

�Q�H�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�W�H�� �D�O�� �F���U�R�U�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�� �D�� �I�R�V�W�� �G�H�V�F�K�L�V�� �H�V�W�H�� �S�H�U�P�L�V���� �Q�X�P�D�L�� �S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�X�O�X�L��
deoarece trebuie parcurse din nou unele procese validate. 

Stratul exterior al pungii transparente triple �“�L���F�D�U�W�R�Q�X�O���V�H���v�Q�G�H�S���U�W�H�D�]���� �G�H���F���W�U�H���S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�X�O���Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�����Ì�Q��
�F�D�]�X�O�� �S�X�Q�J�L�L�� �W�U�D�Q�V�S�D�U�H�Q�W�H�� �G�X�E�O�H���� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�X�O�� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H�� �V���� �v�Q�G�H�S���U�W�H�]�H�� �Q�X�P�D�L�� �F�D�U�W�R�Q�X�O���� �$�� �G�R�X�D��
�S�X�Q�J�� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H���G�H�V�F�K�L�V�����v�Q���D�“�D���I�H�O���v�Q�F�k�W���V�����Q�X���V�H���S�H�U�L�F�O�L�W�H�]�H���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�W�D�W�H�D���S�X�Q�J�L�L���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�D�U�H�����3�X�Q�J�D���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�D�U����
se extrage �“�L���V�H���G�H�V�F�K�L�G�H���G�H���F���W�U�H���S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�X�O���V�W�H�U�L�O�����,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���R�I�H�U�L�W���v�Q���D�F�H�D�V�W�����I�R�U�P�����F�K�L�U�X�U�J�X�O�X�L��
care poate extrage implantul steril în mod direct. 

 Planificarea preoperatorie �–�L���v�Q�J�U�L�M�L�U�H�D���S�R�V�W�R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�H 
Planificarea preoperatorie cu ajutorul imaginilor radiologice, datelor CT �“�L�� �D�O�W�R�U�� �G�D�W�H�� �V�L�P�L�O�D�U�H�� �H�V�W�H��
obligatorie �“�L�� �I�X�U�Q�L�]�H�D�]���� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�•�L�L�� �L�P�S�R�U�W�D�Q�W�H�� �G�H�V�S�U�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H�O�H�� �F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H���� �S�O�D�V�D�U�Ha lor, 
combina�•�L�L�O�H�� �S�R�V�L�E�L�O�H�� �D�O�H�� �F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�O�R�U�� �“�L�� �R�I�H�U���� �S�R�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�D�W�H�D�� �X�Q�H�L�� �D�O�H�J�H�U�L�� �v�Q�� �S�U�H�D�O�D�E�L�O�� �D�� �P���U�L�P�L�L��
implantului care trebuie utilizat. Opera�•�L�D�� �V�H�� �H�I�H�F�W�X�H�D�]���� �Q�X�P�D�L�� �G�D�F���� �V-a clarificat problema toleran�•�H�L��
�P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�X�O�X�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�� �G�H�� �F���W�U�H�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W���� �$�U���W�U�H�E�X�L�� �V���� �V�W�H�D�� �O�D�� �G�L�V�S�R�]�L�•�L�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�H�� �G�H�� �S�U�R�E���� �S�H�Q�W�U�X��
verificarea pozi�•�L�H�L���F�R�U�H�F�W�H�����X�Q�G�H���S�R�W���I�L���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H�����“�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H���V�X�S�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�U�H���v�Q���F�D�]�X�O���v�Q���F�D�U�H���V�X�Q�W���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�H��
�D�O�W�H�� �P���U�L�P�L�� �V�D�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�� �S�U�H�Y���]�X�W�� �Q�X�� �S�R�D�W�H�� �I�L�� �X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W. În cadrul îngrijirii postoperatorii trebuie utilizate 
moduri de procedur�� consacrate. 

 Indica�˜�L�H 
La utilizarea unui inlay BIOLOX®delta sunt valabile în principiu toate indica�•�L�L�O�H���� �F�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�F�D�•�L�L�O�H�� �“�L��
�U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G���U�L�O�H�� �F�D�U�H�� �V�H�� �F�X�Q�R�V�F���“�L�� �V�H�� �D�F�F�H�S�W���� �F�D�� �U�H�S�U�H�]�H�Q�W�k�Q�G�� �V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�X�O�� �U�H�F�X�Q�R�V�F�X�W�� �v�Q�� �P�R�G�� �X�]�X�Dl în 
cazul protezei totale de �“�R�O�G���F�X���D�O�W�H���F�X�S�O�X�U�L���G�H���I�U�L�F�•�L�X�Q�H���� 
�3�H���O�k�Q�J���� �D�F�H�V�W�H�D����trebuie �•�L�Q�X�W���V�H�D�P�D���G�H���L�Q�G�L�F�D�•�L�L�O�H�� �“�L���U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G���U�L�O�H�� �S�U�L�Y�L�W�R�D�U�H�� �O�D�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�X�O���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�]����
�X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�����D���F���U�X�L���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�����H�V�W�H���L�Q�O�D�\-ul BIOLOX®delta. 
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 Contraindica�˜�L�H 
- �6�W���U�L���G�H���F�U�H�“�W�H�U�H���O�D���F�R�S�L�L���“�L adolescen�•�L 
 
�3�H�� �O�k�Q�J���� �D�F�H�V�W�H�D���� �W�U�H�E�X�L�H���•�L�Q�X�W�� �V�H�D�P�D�� �G�H��contraindica�•�L�L�O�H�� �“�L�� �U�H�F�R�P�D�Q�G���U�L�O�H�� �S�U�L�Y�L�W�R�D�U�H�� �O�D�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�X�O�� �G�H��
�S�U�R�W�H�]�����X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�����D���F���U�X�L���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�����H�V�W�H���L�Q�O�D�\-ul BIOLOX®delta. 

 Factori de risc �–�L���F�R�Q�G�L�˜�L�L���F�D�U�H���S�R�W���D�I�H�F�W�D���V�X�F�F�H�V�X�O���R�S�H�U�D�˜�L�H�L 
Aten�˜�L�H: Experien�•�D���F�O�L�Q�L�F�����D�U�D�W�����F�����v�Q���F�D�]�X�O���S�U�H�]�H�Q�•�H�L���X�Q�H�L�D���V�D�X���P�D�L���P�X�O�W�R�U�D���G�L�Q�W�U�H���X�U�P���W�R�D�U�H�O�H��

circumstan�•�H�����I�D�F�W�R�U�L���G�H���U�L�V�F�����V�H���S�R�D�W�H���D�M�X�Q�J�H���O�D���U�H�G�X�F�H�U�L���D�O�H���G�X�U�D�W�H�L���G�H���Y�L�D�•��, complica�•�L�L��
mai frecvente sau la un rezultat general mai slab al unei artroplastii de �“�R�O�G���� �$�F�H�D�V�W����
�O�L�V�W�����Q�X���H�V�W�H���H�[�K�D�X�V�W�L�Y��. 

Factori de risc �“�L���F�R�Q�G�L�•�L�L���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�H: 
- Supragreutate 
- Alcoolism sau dependen�•�����G�H���G�U�R�J�X�U�L 
- Grupe de pacien�•�L���F�X���D�I�H�F�•�L�X�Q�L���S�V�L�K�L�F�H���V�D�X���G�H���G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�•�� 
- �6�D�U�F�L�Q�� 
- Administrarea de cortizon sau citostatice în doze mari 
- Boli infec�•�L�R�D�V�H���v�Q���D�Q�W�H�F�H�G�H�Q�W�H���V�D�X���L�P�L�Q�H�Q�W�H�����F�X���S�R�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�D�W�H�D���P�D�Q�L�I�H�V�W���U�L�L���O�R�U���O�D���Q�L�Y�H�O���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U 
- �7�U�R�P�E�R�]�D���Y�H�Q�R�D�V�����S�U�R�I�X�Q�G�����D���P�H�P�E�U�H�O�R�U���L�Q�I�H�U�L�R�D�U�H���“�L���V�D�X���H�P�E�R�O�L�H���S�X�O�P�R�Q�D�U�����v�Q���D�Q�D�P�Q�H�]�� 
- Toate riscurile operatorii generale 
 
Factori de risc �“�L���F�R�Q�G�L�•�L�L���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�D���“�R�O�Gului: 
- �7�X�O�E�X�U���U�L���D�O�H���P�H�W�D�E�R�O�L�V�P�X�O�X�L���R�V�R�V�����R�V�W�H�R�S�R�U�R�]�������R�V�W�H�R�P�D�O�D�F�L�H�� 
- Apari�•�L�D���I�L�V�X�U�L�O�R�U���“�L�����v�Q���F�D�]�X�U�L���U�D�U�H�����D���I�U�D�F�W�X�U�L�O�R�U 
- �7�X�O�E�X�U���U�L���G�H���Y�D�V�F�X�O�D�U�L�]�D�•�L�H���D�O�H���H�[�W�U�H�P�L�W���•�L�L���D�I�H�F�W�D�W�H 
- �7�X�O�E�X�U���U�L���Q�H�X�U�R�O�R�J�L�F�H���D�O�H���H�[�W�U�H�P�L�W���•�L�L���D�I�H�F�W�D�W�H 
- Disfunc�•�L�L���P�X�V�F�X�O�D�U�H���D�O�H���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�•iei afectate 
- Spasme musculare sau alte tablouri clinice cu spasme 
- �6�R�O�L�F�L�W���U�L���H�[�W�U�H�P�H���G�H���D�“�W�H�S�W�D�W�����U�H�]�X�O�W�D�W�H���G�H���H�[�����G�L�Q���P�X�Q�F�����“�L���V�S�R�U�W 
- �(�S�L�O�H�S�V�L�D���V�D�X���D�O�W�H���P�R�W�L�Y�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���D�F�F�L�G�H�Q�W�H���U�H�S�H�W�D�W�H���F�X���U�L�V�F���F�U�H�V�F�X�W���G�H���I�U�D�F�W�X�U���� 
- �'�H�I�R�U�P���U�L���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�H���F�D�U�H���v�Q�J�U�H�X�Q�H�D�]�����D�Qcorarea implantului 
- �6�O���E�L�U�H�D���V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�L�O�R�U���G�H���V�X�S�R�U�W���S�U�L�Q���W�X�P�R�U�� 

 Efecte nedorite 
Efectele negative enumerate mai jos sunt printre cele mai tipice �“�L���P�D�L���I�U�H�F�Y�H�Q�W�H���X�U�P���U�L���D�O�H���X�Q�H�L���R�S�H�U�D�•�L�L:  
- Infec�•�L�D 
- �7�U�R�P�E�R�]�D���Y�H�Q�R�D�V�����“�L���H�P�E�R�O�L�D���S�X�O�P�R�Q�D�U�� 
- �7�X�O�E�X�U���U�L���F�D�U�G�L�R�Y�D�V�Fulare 
- Hematoame 
- Parestezii 
- �6�H�Q�]�D� �L�L���G�H���D�P�R�U� �H�D�O�� 
- Tumefiere 
- Lezarea nervilor 
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- Edeme 
 
Consecin�•�H�O�H�� �Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�� �H�Q�X�P�H�U�D�W�H�� �P�D�L�� �M�R�V�� �V�X�Q�W���S�U�L�Q�W�U�H�� �F�H�O�H�� �P�D�L�� �W�L�S�L�F�H�� �“�L�� �P�D�L�� �I�U�H�F�Y�H�Q�W�H�� �F�R�Q�V�H�F�L�Q�•�H�� �D�O�H��
unei artroplastii – totale – de �“�R�O�G���� 
- Modificarea pozi�•�L�H�L���“�L���P�R�E�L�O�L�]�D�Uea protezei 
- Luxarea protezei 
- Fracturarea implanturilor 
- Rigiditate 
- Zgomote la nivelul implantului 
- �6�F���G�H�U�H�D���F�D�O�L�W��� �L�L���Y�L�H� �L�L�����G�X�U�H�U�L�����W�X�O�E�X�U���U�L���G�H���V�R�P�Q�����O�L�P�L�W���U�L���D�O�H���D�P�S�O�L�W�X�G�L�Q�L�L���G�H���P�L�ú�F�D�U�H���P�D�L���D�O�H�V��

�ú�L���v�Q���S�R�]�L� �L�H���F�X�O�F�D�W������ 
- �0�H�W�D�O�R�]�� 
- �&�U�H�ú�W�H�U�H�D���Q�L�Y�H�O�X�O�X�L���L�R�Q�L�O�Rr metalici în sânge 
- �2�V�W�H�R�O�L�]�� 
- �2�V�L�I�L�F�D�U�H���K�H�W�H�U�R�W�R�S�L�F�� 
- Pseudotumori 
Aten�˜�L�H: �'�D�W�R�U�L�W���� �D�S�D�U�L�•�L�H�L�� �H�I�H�F�W�H�O�R�U�� �V�S�H�F�L�I�L�F�H�� �Q�H�G�R�U�L�W�H���� �S�R�D�W�H�� �G�H�Y�H�Q�L�� �Q�H�F�H�V�D�U���� �R�� �R�S�H�U�D�•�L�H�� �G�H��

revizie. 
 Informarea pacientului, documentarea 

Numerele seriilor implantelor inserate trebuie documentate în actele pacien�•�L�O�R�U���� �/�D�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�H�O�H��
implantelor sterile sunt ata�“�D�W�H���H�W�L�F�K�H�W�H�O�H���F�R�U�H�V�S�X�Q�]���W�R�D�U�H�� 
Pacientul trebuie informat despre avantajele �“�L���U�L�V�F�X�U�L�O�H���S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�L�L�����'�D�F�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O���H�V�W�H���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�D�W���G�U�H�S�W��
�F�H�D���P�D�L���E�X�Q�����V�R�O�X�•�L�H���S�H�Q�W�U�X���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W���G�H�“�L���Fontraindica�•�L�L�O�H���G�H�V�F�U�L�V�H���P�D�L���V�X�V���V�X�Q�W���v�Q���S�D�U�W�H���Y�D�O�D�E�L�O�H���v�Q���F�D�]�X�O��
pacientului, atunci pacien�•�L�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���O���P�X�U�L�•�L���S�U�L�Y�L�W�R�U���O�D���H�I�H�F�W�H�O�H���G�H���D�“�W�H�S�W�D�W���D�O�H���D�F�H�V�W�H�L���V�L�W�X�D�•�L�L���S�U�H�F�X�P���“�L��
la riscurile care sunt de a�“�W�H�S�W�D�W�����3�D�F�L�H�Q�•�L�L���F�D�U�H���S�U�L�P�H�V�F���R���S�U�R�W�H�]�����D���D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�•iei �“�R�O�G�X�O�X�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���D�W�H�Q�•�L�R�Q�D�•�L��
�F�����G�X�U�D�W�D���G�H���Y�L�D�•�����D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L���G�H�S�L�Q�G�H���G�H���J�U�H�X�W�D�W�H�D���O�R�U���“�L���G�H���J�U�D�G�X�O���O�R�U���G�H���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�D�W�H����Pacientul trebuie 
�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W���G�H�V�S�U�H���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W���•�L�O�H���S�U�L�Q���F�D�U�H���V�H���S�R�W���G�L�P�L�Q�X�D���H�I�H�F�W�H�O�H���D�F�H�V�W�R�U���F�L�U�F�X�P�V�W�D�Q�•�H���D�J�U�D�Y�D�Q�W�H�� 
Toate informa�•�L�L�O�H���D�F�R�U�G�D�W�H���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�O�X�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���G�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�D�W�H���v�Q���V�F�U�L�V���G�H���F���W�U�H���P�H�G�L�F�X�O���R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�����'�X�S�����R�S�H�U�D�•�L�H����
�S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�O�X�L���W�U�H�E�X�L�H���V�����L���V�H���H�O�L�E�H�Ueze un pa�“�D�S�R�U�W���D�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L care con�•�L�Q�H���W�R�D�W�H���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�•�L�L�O�H���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�H���G�H�V�S�U�H��
implant. Pentru documentarea implantului utilizat s�X�Q�W���D�Q�H�[�D�W�H���H�W�L�F�K�H�W�H���D�X�W�R�F�R�O�D�Q�W�H�����/�D���H�[�D�P�L�Q���U�L�O�H���S�U�L�Q���5�0�1��
�S�R�W�� �D�S�D�U�H�� �H�I�H�F�W�H�� �Q�H�G�R�U�L�W�H���F�D�U�H�� �D�I�H�F�W�H�D�]���� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�•�L�L�����(�I�H�F�W�H�� �S�R�V�L�E�L�O�H�� �V�X�Q�W���S�U�L�Q�W�U�H�� �D�O�W�H�O�H�� �D�U�W�H�I�D�F�W�H�O�H���� �v�Q�F���O�]�L�U�H�D��
implantului, induc�•�L�D���F�X�U�H�Q�•�L�O�R�U���H�O�H�F�W�U�L�F�L�����P�R�E�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�O�X�L�����Ì�Q�D�L�Q�W�H�D���D�S�O�L�F���U�Li trebuie studiate informa�•�L�L�O�H��
�S�U�L�Y�L�Q�G���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�H�D�����I�X�U�Q�L�]�D�W�H���G�H���S�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U�X�O���G�L�V�S�R�]�L�W�L�Y�X�O�X�L�����Ì�Q���F�D�G�U�X�O���X�Q�H�L���H�Y�D�O�X���U�L���D���U�L�V�F�X�O�X�L���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�����v�Q���F�D�]��
de suspiciune trebuie verificate implante similare în dispozitivul RMN respectiv în ceea ce prive�“�W�H���D�G�H�F�Y�D�Uea 
lor. Pacientul trebuie informat despre riscuri. 

 Semnifica�˜�L�D���V�L�P�E�R�O�X�U�L�O�R�U���G�H���S�H���H�W�L�F�K�H�W�H 
�6�L�P�E�R�O�X�U�L�O�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�H���G�H���2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���V�X�Q�W���F�X�S�U�L�Q�V�H���v�Q���D�Q�H�[�������S�� 139). 
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�Î���ø�ð�í�ý�þ�÷�õ 

�Õ�Ù�Ü�Ø�Í�Ú�ß 

BIOLOX®delta �õ�ú�ø�ò�ö 
�I�j�_�^�b���^�Z���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z�����i�h�l�j�_�[�b�l�_�e�y�l���_���^�e�t�`�_�g���^�Z���i�j�h�m�q�b���\�g�b�f�Z�l�_�e�g�h���k�e�_�^�g�b�l�_���i�j�_�i�h�j�t�d�b��
�b���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b�����d�Z�d�l�h���b���k�i�_�p�b�n�b�q�g�b�l�_���a�Z���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b���b���^�Z���]�b���k�i�Z�a�\�Z�� 
�>�b�k�l�j�b�[�m�l�h�j�t�l�� �g�Z�� �l�_�a�b�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�b�� �g�_�� �i�h�_�f�Z�� �h�l�]�h�\�h�j�g�h�k�l�� �a�Z�� �d�Z�d�\�b�l�h�� �b�� �^�Z�� �[�b�e�h�� �i�j�_�d�b�� �b�e�b�� �d�h�k�\�_�g�b��
�s�_�l�b���� �i�j�b�q�b�g�_�g�b�� �h�l�� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�Z�� �m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�� �b�e�b�� �f�Z�g�b�i�m�e�b�j�Z�g�_���� �i�h-�k�i�_�p�b�Z�e�g�h�� �i�j�b�� �g�_�k�i�Z�a�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z��
�l�_�a�b���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b���a�Z���j�Z�[�h�l�Z���b�e�b���g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�Z���i�h�^�^�j�t�`�d�Z���b�e�b���]�j�b�`�b�� 
�L�_�a�b�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b�� �k�Z�f�h�� �h�l�� �e�_�d�Z�j�b�� �k�� �i�h�^�j�h�[�g�b�� �a�g�Z�g�b�y���� �h�i�b�l�� �b�� �m�f�_�g�b�y�� �\��
�Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�Z�l�Z�� �g�Z�� �l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�Z�l�Z�� �k�l�Z�\�Z���� �I�h�a�g�Z�\�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �i�j�_�i�h�j�t�q�\�Z�g�Z�l�Z�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�Z�� �a�Z�� �l�Z�a�b��
�o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�g�Z �l�_�o�g�b�d�Z�� �b�� �\�g�b�f�Z�l�_�e�g�h�l�h �Ê �i�j�b�e�Z�]�Z�g�_ �k�Z�� �h�l�� �k�t�s�_�k�l�\�_�g�h�� �a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_�� �a�Z�� �i�h�k�l�b�]�Z�g�_�� �g�Z��
�\�t�a�f�h�`�g�h���g�Z�c-�^�h�[�j�b�y���j�_�a�m�e�l�Z�l�� 

 �Û�ü�õ�þ�í�ú�õ�ò���ú�í���ü�ý�û�ñ���÷�ÿ�í���õ���õ�ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�ú�õ���ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�í�ø�õ 
BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�c�� �_�� �d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�g�� �b�g�e�_�c�� �a�Z�� �n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�g�_�� �\�� �f�_�l�Z�e�g�b�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�b�� �q�Z�r�d�b�� �b�� �_��
�b�a�j�Z�[�h�l�_�g�� �h�l �d�_�j�Z�f�b�d�Z�� �h�l�� �Z�e�m�f�b�g�b�_�\�� �h�d�k�b�^�� �k�� �\�b�k�h�d�Z�� �q�b�k�l�h�l�Z���� �i�h�^�k�b�e�_�g�Z�� �k�� �p�b�j�d�h�g�b�_�\�� �h�d�k�b�^��
(ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). �L�Z�a�b�� �d�_�j�Z�f�b�d�Z�� �_�� �[�b�h�b�g�_�j�l�g�Z���� �[�b�h�k�t�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�Z���� �[�b�h�k�l�Z�[�b�e�g�Z����
�f�_�o�Z�g�b�q�g�h���k�l�Z�[�b�e�g�Z���b���m�k�l�h�c�q�b�\�Z���g�Z���d�h�j�h�a�b�y. 
�L�y�� �i�j�b�l�_�`�Z�\�Z�� �h�l�e�b�q�g�Z�� �m�k�l�h�c�q�b�\�h�k�l�� �k�j�_�s�m�� �b�a�g�h�k�\�Z�g�_���� �]�h�e�y�f�Z�� �b�a�^�j�t�`�e�b�\�h�k�l�� �g�Z�� �m�^�Z�j�� �b�� �h�i�t�g����
�b�a�d�e�x�q�b�l�_�e�g�Z���m�k�l�h�c�q�b�\�h�k�l���k�j�_�s�m���j�Z�a�j�m�r�Z�\�Z�g�_���b���b�a�d�e�x�q�b�l�_�e�g�h���\�b�k�h�d�Z���l�\�t�j�^�h�k�l�� 
BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�b�l�_���k�_���i�j�_�^�e�Z�]�Z�l���\���j�Z�a�e�b�q�g�b�l�_���^�b�Z�f�_�l�j�b���g�Z���Z�j�l�b�d�m�e�Z�l�h�j�Z���h�l������ mm, 32 mm �b��
36 mm. 
 
�I�j�h�^�m�d�l�t�l�����k�t�^�t�j�`�Z�g�b�_�l�h���g�Z���i�Z�d�_�l�Z�� �b���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b�l�_���f�Z�l�_�j�b�Z�e�b���k�Z���^�_�n�b�g�b�j�Z�g�b���h�l�� �_�l�b�d�_�l�b�l�_�� �g�Z��
�i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z�����B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�t�l���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�Z���k���i�h�f�h�s�l�Z���g�Z���i�h�^�o�h�^�y�s�Z�����i�h�a�g�Z�l�Z���g�Z���h�i�_�j�b�j�Z�s�b�y��
�o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�g�Z���l�_�o�g�b�d�Z�����I�j�b���l�h�\�Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���k�i�Z�a�\�Z�l���k�\�t�j�a�Z�g�b�l�_���k���o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�g�Z�l�Z���l�_�o�g�b�d�Z���h�[�y�k�g�_�g�b�y�� 

1.1 �Û�î�����ü�ý�ò�ð�ø�ò�ñ���õ�ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�õ 

�Û�î�û�ô�ú�í���ò�ú�õ�ò �Ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�í�ø �Ý�ò���ò�ý�ò�ú�ÿ�ò�ú���ú�û�ù�ò�ý 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:������������������G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�: 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 �Û�î�����ü�ý�ò�ð�ø�ò�ñ���õ�ú�þ�ÿ�ý���ù�ò�ú�ÿ�õ 
�A�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�Z�g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���i�j�b�e�Z�]�Z�l���b�a�d�e�x�q�b�l�_�e�g�h���k�Z�f�h���b�a�[�j�h�_�g�b�l�_���i�h-�^�h�e�m���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b���g�Z��
OHST Medizintechnik AG: 

�Û�î�û�ô�ú�í���ò�ú�õ�ò �Ý�ò���ò�ý�ò�ú�ÿ�ò�ú���ú�û�ù�ò�ý 
�B�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�a�b�p�b�h�g�b�j�Z�g�_���b�a�\�b�l 510-000 
�I�h�f�h�s�_�g���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
�I�h�f�h�s�_�g���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
�I�h�f�h�s�_�g���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
�I�h�f�h�s�_�g���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
�I�h�f�h�s�_�g���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø28 510-100 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø32 510-200 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø36 510-300 

1.3 �Ñ�ý���ð�õ���ü�ý�õ�ú�í�ñ�ø�ò�ó�ú�û�þ�ÿ�õ 
�Û�î�û�ô�ú�í���ò�ú�õ�ò �Ý�ò���ò�ý�ò�ú�ÿ�ò�ú���ú�û�ù�ò�ý 
�M�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�_���a�Z���m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z���g�Z���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_ 200815300886 
�B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�h�e�h�]�b�q�_�g���i�Z�k�i�h�j�l 50000572 

 �Ù�í�ú�õ�ü���ø�õ�ý�í�ú�ò 
2.1 �Û�î���õ�����÷�í�ô�í�ú�õ�� 
�L�h�a�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l���_���q�Z�k�l���h�l���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z���b���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z���k�Z�f�h���k�t�k���k�t�h�l�\�_�l�g�b�l�_���h�j�b�]�b�g�Z�e�g�b���q�Z�k�l�b��
�g�Z���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z�l�Z�����A�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�Z�g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���i�j�b�e�Z�]�Z�l���b�a�d�e�x�q�b�l�_�e�g�h���k�Z�f�h �k�i�h�f�_�g�Z�l�b�l�_���i�h-�]�h�j�_��
�b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�� �g�Z�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�Z�l�Z���� �I�j�_�^�b�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�l�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �k�i�Z�a�_�g�b��
�i�j�b�e�h�`�_�g�b�l�_���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b��(50000354). 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�l�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z���\�b�g�Z�]�b���^�Z�� �k�_���k�t�o�j�Z�g�y�\�Z�l���\���l�y�o�g�Z�l�Z���p�y�e�h�k�l�g�Z�����g�_�j�Z�a�i�_�q�Z�l�Z�g�Z��

�a�Z�s�b�l�g�Z�� �h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���� �H�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�l�Z�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�l�_�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �b�a�e�Z�]�Z�� �g�Z�� �i�j�y�d�Z��
�k�e�t�g�q�_�\�Z���k�\�_�l�e�b�g�Z�����I�j�_�^�b���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�l�h���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�����h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�l�Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���[�t�^�_��
�i�j�h�\�_�j�_�g�Z���a�Z���s�_�l�b�����l�t�c���d�Z�l�h���l�_���f�h�]�Z�l���^�Z���i�h�\�e�b�y�y�l���g�Z���k�l�_�j�b�e�g�h�k�l�l�Z�� 

�I�j�b�� �j�Z�a�h�i�Z�d�h�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�b�� �g�_�]�h�\�Z�l�Z�� �k�t�]�e�Z�k�m�\�Z�g�h�k�l�� �k�� �_�l�b�d�_�l�Z�� �\�t�j�o�m��
�h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�l�Z�����g�Z�i�j. �G�j�����g�Z���Z�j�l���������K�_�j�b�_�g���g�h�f�_�j���������J�Z�a�f�_�j���� 
�I�j�b�� �b�a�\�Z�`�^�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�� �h�l�� �h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�l�Z�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �k�i�Z�a�\�Z�l�� �k�t�h�l�\�_�l�g�b�l�_�� �o�b�]�b�_�g�g�b��
�j�Z�a�i�h�j�_�^�[�b�����L�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���\�g�b�f�Z�\�Z�l�_���^�Z���a�Z�i�Z�a�b�l�_���\�k�b�q�d�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b���i�h�\�t�j�o�g�h�k�l�b���h�l���i�h�\�j�_�^�Z�����l�t�c���d�Z�l�h��
�l�_�� �[�b�o�Z�� �f�h�]�e�b�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �h�l�� �j�_�r�Z�\�Z�s�h�� �a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_�� �a�Z�� �\�k�b�q�d�b�� �_�\�_�g�l�m�Z�e�g�b�� �g�_�m�k�i�_�o�b���� �I�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�� �g�_��
�l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���\�e�b�a�Z���\���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l���k���i�j�_�^�f�_�l�b�����d�h�b�l�h���f�h�]�Z�l���^�Z���i�h�\�j�_�^�y�l���i�h�\�t�j�o�g�h�k�l�l�Z �Ê�����I�j�_�^�b���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_��
�\�k�_�d�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���i�j�_�]�e�_�`�^�Z���a�Z���i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�b���f�_�k�l�Z�� 
�H�[�j�Z�[�h�l�\�Z�g�_�l�h���b�e�b���h�]�t�\�Z�g�_�l�h���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z���g�_���k�Z�f�h���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�d�t�k�b���`�b�\�h�l�Z���f�m�����g�h���k�t�s�h���l�Z�d�Z���i�j�b��
�g�Z�l�h�\�Z�j�\�Z�g�_�� �g�_�a�Z�[�Z�\�g�h�� �b�e�b�� �k�� �l�_�q�_�g�b�_�� �g�Z�� �\�j�_�f�_�l�h�� �^�Z�� �^�h�\�_�^�_�� �^�h�� �i�h�\�j�_�^�Z�� �g�Z�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�����A�Z�l�h�\�Z��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�t�l�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�\�Z�� �f�_�o�Z�g�b�q�g�h�� �b�e�b�� �i�h�� �^�j�m�]�� �g�Z�q�b�g���� �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�� �h�l�� �i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�b��
�h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���� �g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�g�b���� �a�Z�f�t�j�k�_�g�b���� �i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�b�� �b�e�b�� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�h�� �l�j�_�l�b�j�Z�g�b�� �b�e�b�� �g�_�h�l�h�j�b�a�b�j�Z�g�h��
�h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�_�g�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b���g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���[�t�^�_�l���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b�� 
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�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�l�_���k�Z���i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b���a�Z���_�^�g�h�d�j�Z�l�g�Z���m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�����H�l�^�_�e�g�b�l�_���g�Z�l�h�\�Z�j�\�Z�g�b�y��
�g�Z�� �n�m�g�d�p�b�h�g�Z�e�g�b�l�_�� �h�[�e�Z�k�l�b�� �i�j�b�� �\�k�_�d�b�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�� �o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�b�a�b�j�Z�l�� �n�m�g�d�p�b�h�g�Z�e�g�b�l�_��
�i�h�\�t�j�o�g�h�k�l�b�� �i�h�� �l�Z�d�t�\�� �g�Z�q�b�g���� �q�_�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�Z�� �m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�� �_�� �b�a�d�e�x�q�_�g�Z���� �K�e�_�^�b�l�_�� �h�l��
�g�Z�l�h�\�Z�j�\�Z�g�_�� �\�t�j�o�m�� �n�m�g�d�p�b�h�g�Z�e�g�b�l�_�� �i�h�\�t�j�o�g�h�k�l�b�� �g�_�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �^�h�k�l�h�\�_�j�g�h��
�j�Z�a�i�h�a�g�Z�l�b�� �k�Z�f�h�� �q�j�_�a�� �\�b�a�m�Z�e�g�b�� �f�_�l�h�^�b���� �I�h�j�Z�^�b�� �l�h�\�Z�� �k�e�_�^�� �_�d�k�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�b�y�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z��
�^�Z���k�_���b�a�o�h�`�^�Z���h�l���i�j�_�^�o�h�^�g�b���i�h�\�j�_�^�b�����d�h�b�l�h���b�a�d�e�x�q�\�Z�l���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�Z�l�Z���m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�� 

2.2 �Ñ�û�ü���þ�ÿ�õ�ù�í���÷�û�ù�î�õ�ú�í���õ�����û�ÿ���÷�û�ù�ü�û�ú�ò�ú�ÿ�õ 
�=�Z�j�Z�g�l�b�j�Z�f�_�� �k�t�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�h�k�l�l�Z�� �g�Z�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�b�l�_�� �g�b�� �k�Z�f�h�� �\�t�\�� �\�j�t�a�d�Z�� �k�� �g�Z�r�b�l�_�� �k�h�[�k�l�\�_�g�b�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�b����
�h�[�h�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�� �k�� �&�(���� �d�Z�d�l�h�� �b�� �k�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�b�l�_���� �h�^�h�[�j�_�g�b�� �h�l�� �g�Z�k�� �a�Z�� �d�h�f�[�b�g�b�j�Z�g�_���� �a�Z�� �d�h�b�l�h�� �_�� �g�Z�e�b�p�_��
�k�t�h�l�\�_�l�g�h�l�h�� �j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�b�_�� �h�l�� �d�h�f�i�_�l�_�g�l�g�b�y�� �h�j�]�Z�g. �I�j�b�� �l�h�\�Z�� �k�e�_�^�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �h�[�t�j�g�_�� �\�g�b�f�Z�g�b�_�� �g�Z��
�m�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�y�l�Z�� �a�Z�� �m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�� �h�l�� �i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�y�� �g�Z�� �_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�b�l�_���� �d�Z�d�l�h�� �b�� �g�Z�� �d�h�f�[�b�g�Z�p�b�h�g�g�Z�l�Z��
�f�Z�l�j�b�p�Z�����h�^�h�[�j�_�g�Z���h�l��OHST. 
�D�h�f�[�b�g�Z�p�b�y�l�Z���h�l���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b���g�Z��OHST Medizintechnik AG �k���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b�l�_���g�Z���^�j�m�]�b���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�b����
�a�Z�� �d�h�y�l�h�� �g�y�f�Z�� �h�^�h�[�j�_�g�b�_�� �h�l�� �k�l�j�Z�g�Z�� �g�Z��OHST���� �_�� �b�a�d�e�x�q�_�g�Z�� �i�h�� �k�t�h�[�j�Z�`�_�g�b�y�� �a�Z�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�h�\�Z��
�[�_�a�h�i�Z�k�g�h�k�l���b���h�l�]�h�\�h�j�g�h�k�l���a�Z���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�b�l�_���� 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �B�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�l�h���g�Z���i�j�h�l�_�l�b�q�g�b���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b�����d�h�b�l�h���g�_���k�Z���h�^�h�[�j�_�g�b���h�l���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�y��

�g�Z�� �_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�� �a�Z�� �d�h�f�[�b�g�b�j�Z�g�_�� �k��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�c���� �f�h�`�_�� �^�Z�� �^�h�\�_�^�_�� �^�h��
�k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y. 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �B�g�e�_�b�l�_��BIOLOX®delta �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �d�h�f�[�b�g�b�j�Z�l�� �k�Z�f�h�� �k�� �[�_�^�j�_�g�b�� �]�e�Z�\�b��
BIOLOX®delta �b�e�b��BIOLOX®forte�����D�h�f�[�b�g�Z�p�b�y�l�Z���k���^�j�m�]�Z���[�_�^�j�_�g�Z���]�e�Z�\�Z���b�e�b���k���^�j�m�]�Z��
�d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�g�Z���k�n�_�j�Z���h�l���^�j�m�]�b���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�b���_���a�Z�[�j�Z�g�_�g�Z�� 

2.3 �à�÷�í�ô�í�ú�õ�����ô�í���ü�ý�õ�ø�û�ó�ò�ú�õ�ò 
�L�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�� �k�Z�f�h�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�c���� �d�h�c�l�h�� �_�� �b�a�\�Z�^�_�g�� �h�l�� �h�j�b�]�b�g�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z�� �h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z��
�g�_�i�h�k�j�_�^�k�l�\�_�g�h���i�j�_�^�b���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�l�h�����g�_���_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g���b���g�_���_���i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�����<�_�q�_���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D��
�b�g�e�_�c�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h���� �I�h�j�Z�^�b�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�l�h�� �l�h�q�g�h�� �k�t�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�_�� �f�_�`�^�m��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�y�� �b�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z���� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �d�h�f�[�b�g�b�j�Z�l�� �k�Z�f�h�� �g�h�\�b����
�g�_�i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�b���i�j�h�l�_�l�b�q�g�b���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b�����L�h�\�Z���h�a�g�Z�q�Z�\�Z���g�Z�i�j�����k�t�s�h�����q�_���\�_�^�g�t�`���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�b�y�l���\���d�h�j�i�m�k��
�g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �b�� �k�e�_�^�� �l�h�\�Z�� �h�l�k�l�j�Z�g�_�g�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�c�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �i�h�k�l�Z�\�y��
�h�l�g�h�\�h���\���d�h�j�i�m�k���g�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z�����I�h�\�j�_�^�_�g���i�h���g�y�d�Z�d�t�\���g�Z�q�b�g���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c���k�t�s�h��
�g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�����Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���[�t�^�_���b�a�o�\�t�j�e�_�g�����L�h�\�Z���k�_���h�l�g�Z�k�y���g�Z�i�j�����b���a�Z���i�Z�^�g�Z�e���g�Z���i�h�^�Z��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c�� 
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�y�l���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z���k�Z�f�h���a�Z�_�^�g�h���k���g�h�\�����g�_�b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g���b���g�_�i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g���d�h�j�i�m�k��
�g�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z. 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �I�h�a�b�p�b�h�g�b�j�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�g�b�l�_�� �d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b�� �b�f�Z�� �i�j�y�d�h�� �\�e�b�y�g�b�_�� �\�t�j�o�m��

�^�\�b�]�Z�l�_�e�g�b�y�� �h�[�o�\�Z�l�� �b�� �i�h�j�Z�^�b�� �l�h�\�Z��– �i�h�l�_�g�p�b�Z�e�g�h�� �\�t�j�o�m�� �j�b�k�d�Z�� �h�l�� �b�f�i�b�g�^�`�f�t�g�l�� 
�I�j�b�� �i�j�_�d�Z�e�_�g�h�� �h�k�l�t�j�� �b�e�b�� �l�t�i�� �t�]�t�e�� �g�Z�� �b�g�d�e�b�g�Z�p�b�y�� �g�Z�l�h�\�Z�j�\�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �j�t�[�Z�� �g�Z��
�Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z���k�_���i�h�\�b�r�Z�\�Z�����I�h�j�Z�^�b���l�h�\�Z���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�_���k�l�b�]�g�_���^�h���i�h�\�b�r�_�g�h��
�b�a�g�h�k�\�Z�g�_�����H�k�\�_�g���l�h�\�Z���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�_���k�l�b�]�g�_���^�h���h�]�j�Z�g�b�q�_�g�b�y���\���^�\�b�]�Z�l�_�e�g�b�y���i�j�h�p�_�k����
�d�h�b�l�h�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �^�h�\�_�^�Z�l�� �^�h�� �k�m�[�e�m�d�k�Z�p�b�b�� �b�e�b�� �^�b�k�e�h�d�Z�p�b�b�� �g�Z�� �]�e�Z�\�Z�l�Z�� �h�l��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�y.  

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �:�g�l�_�\�_�j�a�b�y�l�Z�� �g�Z�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �a�g�Z�q�b�l�_�e�g�h�� �^�Z�� �k�_��
�h�l�d�e�h�g�y�\�Z�� �g�Z�^�� �b�e�b�� �i�h�^�� �k�l�h�c�g�h�k�l�l�Z�� �h�l�� ����-�����ƒ���� �B�a�\�t�g�� �l�h�a�b�� �^�b�Z�i�Z�a�h�g�� �k�t�s�h�� �k�_��
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�i�h�e�m�q�Z�\�Z�l�� �h�]�j�Z�g�b�q�_�g�b�y�� �\�� �^�\�b�]�Z�l�_�e�g�b�y�� �i�j�h�p�_�k���� �d�h�b�l�h�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �^�h�\�_�^�Z�l�� �^�h��
�k�m�[�e�m�d�k�Z�p�b�b���b�e�b���^�b�k�e�h�d�Z�p�b�b�� �g�Z�� �]�e�Z�\�Z�l�Z�� �h�l���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�y�� �b���^�h���i�h�\�b�r�_�g�h��
�b�a�g�h�k�\�Z�g�_. 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �<���f�g�h�]�h���j�_�^�d�b���k�e�m�q�Z�b���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�_���k�l�b�]�g�_���^�h���k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�y�����A�Z��
�f�Z�d�k�b�f�Z�e�g�h�� �h�]�j�Z�g�b�q�Z�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �j�b�k�d�Z���� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�y�l�� �_�� �i�h�^�e�h�`�_�g�� �g�Z��
�b�g�^�b�\�b�^�m�Z�e�g�h�� �b�a�i�b�l�\�Z�g�_�� �i�j�_�^�b�� �^�h�k�l�Z�\�d�Z�l�Z���� �G�Z�j�_�^�� �k�� �h�k�l�Z�g�Z�e�h�l�h���� �i�j�b�q�b�g�Z�� �a�Z��
�k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_�� �f�h�`�_�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�_�� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�h�l�h �n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�y�� �\��
�f�_�l�Z�e�g�b�y�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �b�e�b�� �g�_�k�t�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�_�� �f�_�`�^�m��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�y���b���f�_�l�Z�e�g�b�y���d�h�j�i�m�k���g�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z�����K�t�s�h�l�h���\�Z�`�b��
�i�j�b�� �g�_�k�i�Z�a�\�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �i�j�_�i�h�j�t�q�b�l�_�e�g�h�l�h�� �i�h�a�b�p�b�h�g�b�j�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �g�Z��
�Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z�����I�j�b���f�g�h�]�h���j�y�^�d�h�l�h���g�Z�k�l�t�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�g��
�d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l���l�j�y�[�\�Z���i�j�b���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�k�l���^�Z���k�_���b�a�\�t�j�r�b���k�b�g�h�\�_�d�l�h�f�b�y. 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �I�j�b�� �i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�_�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �b�a�\�t�g�� �^�b�Z�i�Z�a�h�g�Z�� �g�Z�� �]�h�j�_�i�h�k�h�q�_�g�b�l�_��
�k�l�h�c�g�h�k�l�b�� �g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���b�g�e�_�c�������B�a�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�_�� �f�h�]�Z�l���^�Z��
�i�j�_�^�k�l�Z�\�e�y�\�Z�l�� �k�i�_�p�b�Z�e�g�b�l�_���� �i�j�_�^�\�b�^�_�g�b�� �a�Z�� �p�_�e�l�Z�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�b���� �k�� �_�e�_�f�_�g�l�b����
�n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�s�b���e�m�d�k�Z�p�b�b�����g�Z�i�j�����Z�k�b�f�_�l�j�b�q�g�b���b�e�b���g�Z�d�e�h�g�_�g�b���\�e�h�`�d�b). 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �I�j�b�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�b�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �k�� �j�_�l�j�h�\�_�j�a�b�y�� �g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z��
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�c�� �<�� �i�j�h�l�b�\�_�g�� �k�e�m�q�Z�c�� �f�h�`�_�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �k�l�b�]�g�_�� �^�h�� �g�_�b�a�i�t�e�g�_�g�b�_�� �g�Z��
�f�_�o�Z�g�b�q�g�Z�l�Z�� �n�m�g�d�p�b�y�� �g�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �b�g�e�_�y���� �I�j�_�d�h�f�_�j�g�h�l�h�� �b�a�l�j�b�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z��
�d�_�j�Z�f�b�d�Z�l�Z�� �f�h�`�_�� �^�Z�� �^�h�\�_�^�_�� �^�h�� �g�_�i�h�g�h�k�b�f�h�k�l�� �d�t�f�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�� �b�e�b�� �^�h�� �g�_�c�g�h�l�h��
�j�Z�a�o�e�Z�[�\�Z�g�_. 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �>�b�Z�f�_�l�t�j�t�l���g�Z���]�e�Z�\�Z�l�Z���g�Z���i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z���g�Z���l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�Z�l�Z���k�l�Z�\�Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���g�_�i�j�_�f�_�g�g�h��
�^�Z���k�t�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�Z���g�Z���k�n�_�j�b�q�g�b�y���g�h�f�b�g�Z�e�_�g���^�b�Z�f�_�l�t�j���g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y�� 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �H�k�h�[�_�g�h���\�Z�`�g�h���_���^�Z���k�_���i�h�^�q�_�j�l�Z�_�����q�_���i�j�b���b�g�l�j�Z�h�i�_�j�Z�l�b�\�g�Z���k�f�y�g�Z���b�e�b���j�_�\�b�a�b�y��
�g�Z���[�_�^�j�_�g�Z�l�Z���]�e�Z�\�Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�l���k�Z�f�h���[�_�^�j�_�g�b���]�e�Z�\�b���[�_�a���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�g��
�d�h�g�m�k�����L�h�\�Z���\�Z�`�b���g�_�a�Z�\�b�k�b�f�h���h�l���f�Z�l�_�j�b�Z�e�b�l�_���a�Z���b�a�j�Z�[�h�l�d�Z���g�Z���i�j�_�^�r�_�k�l�\�Z�s�Z�l�Z��
�d�h�g�m�k�g�Z���d�h�f�[�b�g�Z�p�b�y�� 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò�� �I�j�b���i�h�\�j�_�^�Z���b�e�b���k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�g���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l���k�_���i�j�_�i�h�j�t�q�\�Z���\�t�a�f�h�`�g�h��
�g�Z�c-�k�\�h�_�\�j�_�f�_�g�g�Z���p�y�e�h�k�l�g�Z���j�_�\�b�a�b�y���g�Z���i�j�h�l�_�a�g�b�l�_���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b�����<���l�Z�d�t�\���k�e�m�q�Z�c��
�b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�l�h���g�Z���f�_�l�Z�e�g�b���[�_�^�j�_�g�b���]�e�Z�\�b���\���j�Z�f�d�b�l�_���g�Z���j�_�\�b�a�b�y���_���i�j�h�l�b�\�h�i�h�d�Z�a�g�h����
�l�t�c���d�Z�l�h���f�h�`�_���^�Z���^�h�\�_�^�_���^�h���l�_�`�d�b�����h�l�q�Z�k�l�b���a�Z�k�l�j�Z�r�Z�\�Z�s�b���`�b�\�h�l�Z���m�k�e�h�`�g�_�g�b�y����
�B�g�l�j�Z�h�i�_�j�Z�l�b�\�g�h�����\���j�_�^�d�b�l�_���k�e�m�q�Z�b���g�Z���k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�g���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�����_��
�Z�[�k�h�e�x�l�g�h���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�Z���h�k�g�h�\�g�Z���h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�d�Z���k���h�l�k�l�j�Z�g�y�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���\�k�b�q�d�b���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�g�b��
�q�Z�k�l�b�p�b�����d�h�b�l�h���_���\�t�a�f�h�`�g�h���^�Z���k�_���h�l�d�j�b�y�l�����d�Z�d�l�h���b���h�[�b�e�g�h���i�j�h�f�b�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���j�Z�g�Z�l�Z�� 

�I�j�_�^�b�� �i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z���� �]�g�_�a�^�h�l�h�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �i�j�h�f�b�_�� �^�h�k�l�Z�l�t�q�g�h���� �I�j�b��
�l�h�\�Z�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �\�g�b�f�Z�\�Z���� �\�k�b�q�d�b�� �k�\�h�[�h�^�g�b�� �q�Z�k�l�b�p�b�� ���g�Z�i�j���� �d�h�k�l�g�b�� �i�Z�j�q�_�g�p�Z���� �q�Z�k�l�b�p�b�� �h�l��
�b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�l�_) �^�Z���k�_���h�l�k�l�j�Z�g�y�l���h�l���i�h�^�]�h�l�\�_�g�h�l�h���]�g�_�a�^�h���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z���� 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �I�j�b�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z�� �\�b�k�h�d�h�q�_�k�l�h�l�g�b�� �o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�b�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�� ���g�Z�i�j���� �m�j�_�^�b�� �a�Z��
�d�Z�m�l�_�j�b�a�Z�p�b�y���� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �k�e�_�^�b�� �l�_�� �^�Z�� �g�_�� �i�h�i�Z�^�Z�l�� �\�� �d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�� �k�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�� �b�e�b��
�b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b���� �<�� �i�j�h�l�b�\�_�g�� �k�e�m�q�Z�c�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�l�_�� �b�e�b�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�l�_�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �k�_��
�i�h�\�j�_�^�y�l �^�h�� �k�l�_�i�_�g�� �g�Z�� �h�l�d�Z�a�� ���g�Z�i�j���� �k�q�m�i�\�Z�g�_������ �<�� �k�e�m�q�Z�c���� �q�_�� �_�� �[�b�e�� �i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�����l�h�c���g�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���h�k�l�Z�\�Z���\���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z�����Z���^�Z���[�t�^�_���a�Z�f�_�g�_�g���k���g�h�\���b���b�a�j�y�^�_�g��
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�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l���� �:�d�h�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�b�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b���� �l�_�� �f�h�]�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �i�j�h�^�t�e�`�Z�l�� �^�Z�� �k�_��
�b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�l���k�Z�f�h���Z�d�h���k�Z���[�_�a�m�k�e�h�\�g�h���]�h�^�g�b���a�Z �m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�l�Z���b�f���i�h���i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_�� 

2.4 �â�õ�ý���ý�ð�õ���ú�í���ÿ�ò���ú�õ�÷�í 
�A�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �]�Z�j�Z�g�l�b�j�Z�� �p�_�g�l�j�b�q�g�h�� �n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�g�_�� �g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y�� �\�� �f�_�l�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z��
�q�Z�r�d�Z�����i�j�b���f�h�g�l�Z�`�Z���k�e�_�^�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���i�j�h�p�_�^�b�j�Z���i�h���k�e�_�^�g�b�y���g�Z�q�b�g�� 
�K�t�]�e�Z�k�g�h���h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�h�g�g�Z�l�Z���l�_�o�g�b�d�Z���a�Z���f�_�l�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z�����l�y���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�Z��
�\���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�m�f�Z�����K�e�_�^���l�h�\�Z���k���i�j�h�[�g�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���i�j�h�\�_�j�y�l���i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�h�l�h���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�_�� �g�Z��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�� �b�� �^�\�b�]�Z�l�_�e�g�b�l�_�� �i�j�h�p�_�k�b�� �g�Z�� �k�l�Z�\�Z�l�Z���� �L�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �]�Z�j�Z�g�l�b�j�Z���� �q�_�� �_�\�_�g�l�m�Z�e�g�h��
�b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b�l�_���\�b�g�l�h�\�_���k�Z���^�h�d�j�Z�c���a�Z�\�b�g�l�_�g�b���\���f�_�l�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z���� 
�K�e�_�^�� �l�h�\�Z�� �i�j�h�[�g�b�y�l�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �h�l�k�l�j�Z�g�b�� �b�� �f�_�l�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_��
�b�a�i�e�Z�d�g�_���k�l�Z�j�Z�l�_�e�g�h���b���^�Z���k�_���i�h�^�k�m�r�b�����<���a�h�g�Z�l�Z���g�Z���k�l�y�]�Z�g�_���g�Z���f�_�l�Z�e�g�Z�l�Z���Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z���q�Z�r�d�Z���g�_��
�l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���h�k�l�Z�\�Z�l���q�Z�k�l�b���h�l���d�h�k�l�b���b���l�t�d�Z�g�b���� 
�I�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�l�h �g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y���k�_���b�a�\�t�j�r�\�Z���g�Z���j�t�d�Z���b�e�b���k���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z���a�Z���i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�����I�j�b��
�b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�� �a�Z�� �i�h�k�l�Z�\�y�g�_�� �k�e�_�^�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �k�i�Z�a�\�Z�� �g�_�]�h�\�Z�l�Z�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�y�� �a�Z�� �j�Z�[�h�l�Z��
���\�`�����������>�j�m�]�b���i�j�b�g�Z�^�e�_�`�g�h�k�l�b������ 
�I�j�b�� �f�h�g�l�Z�`�Z�� �g�Z�� �j�t�d�Z���� �b�g�e�_�y�l�� �k�_�� �o�\�Z�s�Z�� �k�� �^�\�Z�� �i�j�t�k�l�Z�� �b�� �k�_�� �\�d�Z�j�\�Z�� �\�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z��
�q�Z�r�d�Z���� �I�h�a�b�p�b�h�g�b�j�Z�g�_�l�h�� �g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y�� �k�_�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�y�\�Z�� �q�j�_�a�� �h�i�b�i�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �j�t�[�Z�� �g�Z��
�Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�� �b�� �i�j�b�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�k�l�� �k�_�� �d�h�j�b�]�b�j�Z���� �L�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �_�� �g�Z�e�b�p�_�� �]�e�Z�^�d�h�� �i�j�b�e�y�]�Z�g�_��
�f�_�`�^�m���f�_�l�Z�e�g�b�y���b���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�g�b�y���j�t�[�� 
�I�j�b���i�j�Z�\�b�e�g�h���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�_���g�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�y�����k�_���b�a�\�t�j�r�\�Z���^�h�i�t�e�g�b�l�_�e�g�h���j�t�q�g�h���i�j�b�l�b�k�d�Z�g�_��
�k�� �i�Z�e�_�p�Z�����I�j�b�� �h�d�h�g�q�Z�l�_�e�g�h�l�h�� �n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�g�_�� �\�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �g�Z�� �Z�p�_�l�Z�[�m�e�Z�j�g�Z�l�Z�� �q�Z�r�d�Z��BIOLOX®delta 
�b�g�e�_�y�l�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �k�_�� �n�b�d�k�b�j�Z�� �k�� �b�f�i�Z�d�l�h�j���� �i�h�^�o�h�^�y�s�� �a�Z��BIOLOX®delta �b�g�e�_�b�� �b�� �i�j�_�i�h�j�t�q�Z�g�� �h�l��
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- �H�l�k�e�Z�[�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���g�h�k�_�s�b�l�_���d�h�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b���\�k�e�_�^�k�l�\�b�_���g�Z���l�m�f�h�j 

 �Ú�ò�ó�ò�ø�í�ú�õ���ò���ò�÷�ÿ�õ 
�G�_�]�Z�l�b�\�g�b�l�_ �_�n�_�d�l�b, �b�a�[�j�h�_�g�b �i�h-�^�h�e�m, �k�Z �k�j�_�^ �g�Z�c-�l�b�i�b�q�g�b�l�_ �b �g�Z�c-�q�_�k�l�b�l�_ �i�h�k�e�_�^�b�p�b �h�l �h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�y:  
- �B�g�n�_�d�p�b�y 
- �<�_�g�h�a�g�Z���l�j�h�f�[�h�a�Z���b���[�_�e�h�^�j�h�[�_�g���_�f�[�h�e�b�a�t�f 
- �K�t�j�^�_�q�g�h-�k�t�^�h�\�b���g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�y�� 
- �O�_�f�Z�l�h�f�b�� 
- �I�Z�j�_�k�l�_�a�b�y 
- �B�a�l�j�t�i�\�Z�g�_ 
- �I�h�^�m�\�Z�g�_ 
- �M�\�j�_�`�^�Z�g�_���g�Z���g�_�j�\�b 
- �H�l�h�p�b 
 
�G�_�]�Z�l�b�\�g�b�l�_���_�n�_�d�l�b�����b�a�[�j�h�_�g�b���i�h-�^�h�e�m�����k�Z���k�j�_�^���g�Z�c-�l�b�i�b�q�g�b�l�_���b���g�Z�c-�q�_�k�l�b�l�_���i�h�k�e�_�^�b�p�b���h�l���_�^�g�Z��
�p�y�e�h�k�l�g�Z���l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�Z���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�l�b�d�Z���� 
- �I�j�h�f�y�g�Z���\���i�h�a�b�p�b�y�l�Z���b���j�Z�a�o�e�Z�[�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�� 
- �J�Z�a�f�_�k�l�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�l�Z�� 
- �K�q�m�i�\�Z�g�b�y���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z 
- �K�o�\�Z�s�Z�g�_ 
- �R�m�f�h�\�_���h�l���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z 
- �I�h�g�b�`�_�g�h�� �d�Z�q�_�k�l�\�h�� �g�Z�� �`�b�\�h�l�� ���[�h�e�d�b���� �g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�y�� �g�Z�� �k�t�g�y���� �h�]�j�Z�g�b�q�Z�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �h�[�o�\�Z�l�Z�� �g�Z��

�^�\�b�`�_�g�b�y�l�Z�����h�k�h�[�_�g�h���\���e�_�]�g�Z�e�h���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�_�� 
- �F�_�l�Z�e�h�a�Z 
- �I�h�\�b�r�Z�\�Z�g�_���g�Z���f�_�l�Z�e�g�b�l�_���c�h�g�b���\���d�j�t�\�l�Z 
- �H�k�l�_�h�e�b�a�Z 
- �O�_�l�_�j�h�l�h�i�g�Z���h�k�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�y 
- �I�k�_�\�^�h�l�m�f�h�j�b 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò: �I�h�j�Z�^�b���g�Z�k�l�t�i�\�Z�g�_�l�h���g�Z���k�i�_�p�b�n�b�q�g�b���g�_�`�_�e�Z�g�b���\�t�a�^�_�c�k�l�\�b�y���f�h�`�_���^�Z���k�_���g�Z�e�h�`�b��

�j�_�\�b�a�b�h�g�g�Z���h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�y�� 

 �Õ�ú���û�ý�ù�í���õ�����ú�í���ü�í���õ�ò�ú�ÿ�í�����ñ�û�÷���ù�ò�ú�ÿ�í���õ�� 
�K�_�j�b�c�g�b�l�_���g�h�f�_�j�Z���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�l�_���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���[�t�^�Z�l���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�b�j�Z�g�b���\���d�Z�j�l�h�g�b�l�_���g�Z���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�b�l�_�����A�Z��
�p�_�e�l�Z���d�t�f���h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b�l�_���g�Z���k�l�_�j�b�e�g�b�l�_���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b���k�Z���i�j�b�e�h�`�_�g�b���k�t�h�l�\�_�l�g�b�l�_���_�l�b�d�_�l�b�� 
�I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�t�l�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�_�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�Z�g�� �a�Z�� �i�j�_�^�b�f�k�l�\�Z�l�Z�� �b�� �j�b�k�d�h�\�_�l�_�� �h�l�� �i�j�h�p�_�^�m�j�Z�l�Z���� �:�d�h��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�t�l�� �k�_�� �k�q�b�l�Z�� �a�Z�� �g�Z�c-�^�h�[�j�h�l�h�� �j�_�r�_�g�b�_�� �a�Z�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���� �\�t�i�j�_�d�b�� �q�_�� �h�i�b�k�Z�g�b�l�_�� �i�h-�]�h�j�_��
�d�h�g�l�j�Z�b�g�^�b�d�Z�p�b�b�� �q�Z�k�l�b�q�g�h�� �k�_�� �h�l�g�Z�k�y�l�� �^�h�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�t�l�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�_�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�Z�g��
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�h�l�g�h�k�g�h�� �h�q�Z�d�\�Z�g�b�l�_�� �i�h�k�e�_�^�b�p�b�� �h�l�� �l�_�a�b�� �h�[�k�l�h�y�l�_�e�k�l�\�Z���� �d�Z�d�l�h�� �b�� �h�l�g�h�k�g�h�� �h�q�Z�d�\�Z�g�b�l�_�� �j�b�k�d�h�\�_����
�I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�b���� �d�h�b�l�h�� �k�Z�� �i�h�e�m�q�b�e�b �k�f�y�g�Z�� �g�Z�� �l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�Z�l�Z�� �k�l�Z�\�Z���� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�Z�l�� �m�\�_�^�h�f�_�g�b���� �q�_��
�\�j�_�f�_�l�h���g�Z���`�b�\�h�l���g�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z���a�Z�\�b�k�b�� �h�l���l�y�o�g�h�l�h���l�_�]�e�h���b���h�l�� �k�l�_�i�_�g�l�Z���g�Z���Z�d�l�b�\�g�Z�l�Z���b�f���^�_�c�g�h�k�l����
�I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�t�l�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�_�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�Z�g�� �a�Z�� �^�_�c�g�h�k�l�b���� �q�j�_�a�� �d�h�b�l�h�� �l�h�c�� �f�h�`�_�� �^�Z�� �g�Z�f�Z�e�b��
�\�t�a�^�_�c�k�l�\�b�_�l�h���g�Z���l�_�a�b���m�l�_�`�g�y�\�Z�s�b���h�[�k�l�h�y�l�_�e�k�l�\�Z�� 
�P�y�e�Z�l�Z�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�y���� �d�h�y�l�h�� �k�_�� �^�Z�\�Z�� �g�Z�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z�� �[�t�^�_�� �^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�b�j�Z�g�Z�� �\�� �i�b�k�f�_�g�� �\�b� �̂� �h�l��
�k�l�j�Z�g�Z���g�Z���o�b�j�m�j�]�Z�����K�e�_� �̂��h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�y�l�Z���g�Z���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���k�_���^�Z�^�_���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�h�e�h�]�b�q�_�g���i�Z�k�i�h�j�l�����d�h�c�l�h��
�k�t� �̂t�j�`�Z���p�y�e�Z�l�Z���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�Z���b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�y���a�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�����A�Z���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�b�j�Z�g�_���g�Z���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b�y���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l��
�k�Z���i�j�b�e�h�`�_�g�b���k�Z�f�h�a�Z�e�_�i�\�Z�s�b���k�_���_�l�b�d�_�l�b�����I�j�b���Y�F�J-�i�j�_�]�e�_�^�b���f�h�]�Z�l���^�Z���k�_���i�h�y�\�y�l���g�_�`�_�e�Z�g�b���_�n�_�d�l�b����
�d�h�b�l�h�� �^�Z�� �g�Z�\�j�_� �̂y�l�� �g�Z�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���� �<�t�a�f�h�`�g�b�� �_�n�_�d�l�b�� �\�d�e�x�q�\�Z�l�� �Z�j�l�_�n�Z�d�l�b���� �a�Z�]�j�y�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z����
�b�g�^�m�d�p�b�y�� �g�Z�� �_�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�_�k�d�b�� �l�h�d�����j�Z�a�o�e�Z�[�\�Z�g�_�� �g�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�����I�j�_�^�b�� �b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�_�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z�� �k�_�� �i�j�h�q�_�l�_��
�b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�y�l�Z�� �a�Z�� �m�i�h�l�j�_�[�Z�� �g�Z�� �i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�y�� �g�Z�� �h�[�h�j�m�^�\�Z�g�_�l�h���� �<�� �j�Z�f�d�b�l�_�� �g�Z�� �_�^�g�Z�� �b�g�^�b�\�b�^�m�Z�e�g�Z��
�h�p�_�g�d�Z�� �g�Z�� �j�b�k�d�Z���\�� �k�e�m�q�Z�c�� �g�Z�� �k�t�f�g�_�g�b�_���i�h�^�h�[�g�b�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�� �l�j�y�[�\�Z�� �^�Z���[�t�^�Z�l���i�j�h�\�_�j�_�g�b���a�Z�� �]�h�^�g�h�k�l���\��
�k�t�h�l�\�_�l�g�Z�l�Z���Y�F�J-�f�Z�r�b�g�Z�����I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�t�l���l�j�y�[�\�Z���^�Z���[�t�^�_���b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�Z�g���a�Z���j�b�k�d�h�\�_�l�_. 

 �Ý�í�ô���þ�ú�ò�ú�õ�ò���ú�í���ò�ÿ�õ�÷�ò�ÿ�õ�ÿ�ò-�þ�õ�ù�ï�û�ø�õ 
�K�b�f�\�h�e�b�l�_�����b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�g�b���h�l��OHST Medizintechnik AG�����f�h�]�Z�l���^�Z���k�_���\�b�^�y�l���\���i�j�b�e�h�`�_�g�b�_�l�h��(S. 139). 
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Türkçe 

�ú�0�3�/�$�1�7 
BIOLOX®delta inley 
Ürünü kul�O�D�Q�P�D�G�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�F�Õ���� �D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L�� �W�D�Y�V�L�\�H�� �Y�H�� �X�\�D�U�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�� �Y�H�� �•�U�•�Q�H�� �|�]�H�O�� �X�\�D�U�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�� �G�L�N�N�D�W�O�L�� �E�L�U��
�ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���L�Q�F�H�O�H�P�H�N�O�H���Y�H���E�X�Q�D���X�\�P�D�N�O�D���\�•�N�•�P�O�•�G�•�U�� 
�%�X���•�U�•�Q�O�H�U�L���S�L�\�D�V�D�\�D���V�R�N�D�Q���N�L�ú�L�����D�P�D�F�Õ�Q�D���X�\�J�X�Q���R�O�P�D�\�D�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���Y�H�\�D���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�����|�]�H�O�O�L�N�O�H���G�H���D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�D�� �X�\�X�O�P�D�P�D�V�Õ�� �Y�H�\�D�� �D�P�D�F�Õ�Q�D�� �X�\�J�X�Q�� �R�O�P�D�\�D�Q�� �E�D�N�Õ�P�� �Y�H�\�D�� �V�H�U�Y�L�V�� �V�R�Q�X�F�X�� �R�U�W�D�\�D��
�o�Õ�N�D�F�D�N���R�O�D�Q���G�R�÷�U�X�G�D�Q���Y�H���G�R�O�D�\�O�Õ���K�D�V�D�U�O�D�U���L�o�L�Q���V�R�U�X�P�O�X�O�X�N���N�D�E�X�O���H�W�P�H�]�� 
�%�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�V�L�Q�G�H�� �D�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�Õ�� �E�L�O�J�L���� �W�H�F�U�•�E�H�� �Y�H�� �\�H�W�H�Q�H�N�O�H�U�H�� �V�D�K�L�S�� �R�O�D�Q�� �G�R�N�W�R�U�O�D�U��
tara�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U���� �%�X�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�� �L�o�L�Q�� �W�D�Y�V�L�\�H�� �H�G�L�O�H�Q�� �D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W�� �W�H�N�Q�L�÷�L�Q�H�� �Y�D�N�Õ�I�� �R�O�P�D�� �Y�H�� �R�Q�X�Q�� �W�L�W�L�]�� �E�L�U��
�ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���X�\�J�X�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ�����H�Q���X�\�J�X�Q���V�R�Q�X�o�O�D�U�Õ�Q���D�O�Õ�Q�P�D�V�Õ���L�o�L�Q���N�H�V�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H���ú�D�U�W�W�Õ�U�� 

 Ürün tarifi ve implant maddeleri 
BIOLOX®delta �L�Q�O�H�\���� �P�H�W�D�O�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�N�O�H�U�L�Q�H�� �N�H�Q�H�W�O�H�Q�P�H�N�� �L�o�L�Q�� �W�D�V�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�� �V�H�U�D�P�L�N��bir inleydir ve 
zirkonyum oksit takviyesine sahip (ISO 6474-�����$���������������=�U�2�������L�O�H�� �\�•�N�V�H�N���V�D�I�O�Õ�N�W�D���D�O�•�P�L�Q�D�G�D�Q�� �\�D�S�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú��
�E�L�U�� �V�H�U�D�P�L�N�W�H�Q�� �R�O�X�ú�X�U�� Bu seramik biyo-inert, biyo-uyumlu, biyo-�V�W�D�E�L�O���� �P�H�N�D�Q�L�N�� �D�o�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �V�W�D�E�L�O�� �Y�H��
�N�R�U�R�]�\�R�Q�D���N�D�U�ú�Õ���G�L�U�H�Q�o�O�L�G�L�U. 
�<�R�U�X�O�P�D�\�D���N�D�U�ú�Õ���P�•�N�H�P�P�H�O���E�L�U���G�L�U�H�Q�F�H�����o�D�U�S�P�D�\�D���Y�H���o�H�N�P�H�\�H���N�D�U�ú�Õ���\�•�N�V�H�N���E�L�U���G�D�\�D�Q�Õ�N�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�D���V�D�K�L�S���R�O�X�S����
�N�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D�\�D���N�D�U�ú�Õ���P�•�N�H�P�P�H�O���E�L�U���G�D�\�D�Q�Õ�N�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�N�W�D�G�Õ�U���Y�H���o�R�N���\�•�N�V�H�N���R�U�D�Q�G�D���V�H�U�W�W�L�U�� 
Die BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\�O�H�U�L���������P�P�����������P�P���Y�H���������P�P���E�R�\�X�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D�����I�D�U�N�O�Õ���D�U�W�L�N�•�O�D�V�\�R�Q���o�D�S�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���V�D�K�L�S�W�L�U�� 
 
�h�U�•�Q�����S�D�N�H�W���L�o�H�U�L�÷�L���Y�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q���P�D�O�]�H�P�H�O�H�U�����•�U�•�Q���H�W�L�N�H�W�O�H�U�L�\�O�H���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�Q�P�L�ú�W�L�U�����ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�����X�\�J�X�Q�����D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W�Õ��
�\�D�S�D�Q�Õ�Q���Y�D�N�Õ�I���R�O�G�X�÷�X���D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���W�H�N�Q�L�÷�L���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�Õ�\�O�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�H���H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U�����%�X�Q�X�Q���L�o�L�Q�����L�O�J�L�O�L���D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���W�H�N�Q�L�÷�L�Q�L�Q��
a�o�Õ�N�O�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���G�L�N�N�D�W���H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 

1.1 �ú�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�D���J�H�Q�H�O���E�D�N�×�ü 

�$�G�× Malzeme �5�H�I�H�U�D�Q�V���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�× 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®delta inley XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 
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1.2 Al�H�W�O�H�U�H���J�H�Q�H�O���E�D�N�×�ü 
�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V�\�R�Q�� �L�o�L�Q�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �2�+�6�7�� �0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�� �$�*�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�� �V�Õ�U�D�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�� �R�O�D�Q��
�D�O�H�W�O�H�U�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

�$�G�× R�H�I�H�U�D�Q�V���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�× 
�%�•�N�•�O�P�•�ú���\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H���D�U�D�F�Õ 510-000 
�7�D�N�P�D���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�F�Õ�V�Õ���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-004 
�7�D�N�P�D���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�F�Õ�V�Õ���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-006 
�7�D�N�P�D���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�F�Õ�V�Õ���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������V�Õ�I�Õ�U 510-010 
�7�D�N�P�D���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�F�Õ�V�Õ���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������V�Õ�I�Õ�U 510-012 
�7�D�N�P�D���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�F�Õ�V�Õ���‘�������;�/�: �����������;�/�:���������V�Õ�I�Õ�U 510-014 
Konektör Ø28 510-100 
Konektör Ø32 510-200 
Konektör Ø36 510-300 

1.3 �'�L�ù�H�U���D�N�V�H�V�X�D�U�O�D�U 
�$�G�× �5�H�I�H�U�D�Q�V���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�× 
�<�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H���$�U�D�F�Õ���.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���.�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X 200815300886 
�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W���E�H�O�J�H�V�L 50000572 

 �.�X�O�O�D�Q�×�P 
2.1 Genel talimatlar 
Bu implant, bir sis�W�H�P�L�Q�� �E�L�U�� �S�D�U�o�D�V�Õ�G�Õ�U�� �Y�H�� �E�X�� �Q�H�G�H�Q�O�H�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �E�D�÷�O�Õ�� �R�U�L�M�L�Q�D�O�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�� �S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�\�O�D�� �E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U��  �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V�\�R�Q�� �L�o�L�Q�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�� �\�X�N�D�U�Õ�G�D�� �E�H�O�L�U�W�L�O�H�Q�� �D�O�H�W�O�H�U�L�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U����Aletler 
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���L�O�J�L�O�L���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�X�Q���G�L�N�N�D�W�H���D�O�Õ�Q�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�Uekir (50000354).  
Dikkat: �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q���K�H�U���]�D�P�D�Q���E�•�W�•�Q���Y�H���D�o�Õ�O�P�D�P�Õ�ú���N�R�U�X�\�X�F�X���S�D�N�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H���V�D�N�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�L�U����

�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �S�D�N�H�W�L�Q�L�Q�� �G�L�U�H�N�W�� �J�•�Q�H�ú�� �Õ�ú�Õ�Q�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D�� �P�D�U�X�]�� �E�Õ�U�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�V�Õ�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U���� �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
�\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�G�H�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�����S�D�N�H�W�L�Q�G�H�� �K�H�U�K�D�Q�J�L�� �E�L�U���K�D�V�D�U�� �R�O�X�S���R�O�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�D�� �E�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U����
çünkü bunlar, steriliteyi tehlikeye sokabilir.  

�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ���S�D�N�H�W�L�Q�G�H�Q���o�Õ�N�D�U�W�Õ�U�N�H�Q�����S�D�N�H�W�W�H�N�L���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U�L�Q��(örn. �•�U�•�Q���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�Õ / �V�H�U�L���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�Õ �����E�•�\�•�N�O�•�N�����G�R�÷�U�X��
�R�O�X�S���R�O�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�D���E�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 
�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�� �S�D�N�H�W�L�Q�G�H�Q�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�W�Õ�U�N�H�Q���� �J�H�o�H�U�O�L�� �K�L�M�\�H�Q�� �N�X�U�D�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D�� �X�\�X�O�P�D�V�Õ�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U���� �7�•�P�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �\�•�]�H�\�O�H�U�L�Q�L��
�K�D�V�D�U�D���N�D�U�ú�Õ�� �N�R�U�X�P�D�\�D�� �G�L�N�N�D�W���H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����o�•�Q�N�•�� �E�X�Q�O�D�U�����R�O�D�V�Õ���E�L�U���E�D�ú�D�U�Õ�V�Õ�]�O�Õ�÷�D���Q�H�G�H�Q���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����%�X��
�Q�H�G�H�Q�O�H�� �S�U�R�W�H�]���� �\�•�]�H�\�L�Q�H�� �]�D�U�D�U�� �Y�H�U�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�N�� �H�ú�\�D�O�D�U�D�� �W�H�P�D�V�� �H�W�P�H�P�H�O�L�G�L�U���� �.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�G�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�� �K�Hr 
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���K�D�V�D�U�O�Õ���\�H�U�L���R�O�X�S���R�O�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 
�%�L�U���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���L�ú�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L���V�D�G�H�F�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �|�P�U�•�Q�•���N�Õ�V�D�O�W�P�D�N�O�D���N�D�O�P�D�]�����S�U�R�W�H�]�L�Q�� �\�•�N���D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D�� �K�H�P�H�Q�� �Y�H�\�D��
�]�D�P�D�Q�O�D�� �o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�� �G�D�� �Q�H�G�H�Q�� �R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����%�X�� �Q�H�G�H�Q�O�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q�� �Q�H�� �P�H�N�D�Q�L�N���� �Q�H�� �G�H�� �E�D�ú�N�D�� �W�•�Ulü 
�L�ú�O�H�Q�P�H�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����+�D�V�D�U���J�|�U�P�•�ú���S�D�N�H�W�O�H�U�G�H�Q���o�Õ�N�D�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q���Y�H�\�D���V�W�H�U�L�O���R�O�P�D�\�D�Q�����N�L�U�O�H�Q�P�L�ú�����K�D�V�D�U��
�J�|�U�P�•�ú�� �Y�H�\�D�� �D�P�D�F�Õ�Q�D�� �X�\�J�X�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�Õ�ú�� �Y�H�\�D�� �\�H�W�N�L�V�L�]�� �E�L�U�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �L�ú�O�H�Q�P�L�ú�� �R�O�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 
Dikkat: �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�����W�H�N���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�O�Õ�N���R�O�D�U�D�N���W�D�V�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�����%�L�U���K�D�V�W�D�G�D�N�L���L�ú�O�H�Y���\�•�]�H�\�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q���E�L�U�H�\�V�H�O��

�\�•�N�O�H�U�L���� �L�ú�O�H�Y�� �\�•�]�H�\�O�H�U�L�Q�L�� �\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�O�D�U�Õ�� �P�•�P�N�•�Q�� �R�O�P�D�\�D�F�D�N�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�U����
�ø�ú�O�H�Y�� �\�•�]�H�\�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L�� �\�•�N�� �L�]�O�H�U�L���� �V�D�G�H�F�H�� �J�|�U�V�H�O�� �\�|�Q�W�H�P�O�H�U�O�H�� �N�H�V�L�Q�� �E�L�U�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �W�H�V�S�L�W��
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edilemez. O yüzde�Q�� �E�L�U�� �H�N�V�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V�\�R�Q�G�D�Q�� �V�R�Q�U�D���� �\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�Õ�� �L�P�N�D�Q�V�Õ�]�� �K�D�O�H��
�J�H�W�L�U�H�Q���|�Q���K�D�V�D�U���R�O�G�X�÷�X���Y�D�U�V�D�\�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

2.2 �ú�]�L�Q���Y�H�U�L�O�H�Q���E�L�O�H�ü�H�Q���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�V�\�R�Q�X 
�h�U�•�Q�O�H�U�L�P�L�]�L�Q�����\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���N�H�Q�G�L���&�(- �L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�L���•�U�•�Q�O�H�U�L�P�L�]�O�H���Y�H���•�U�•�Q�O�H�U�L�P�L�]�O�H���E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���L�o�L�Q���R�Q�D�\�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú��
�L�O�J�L�O�L�� �•�U�•�Q�O�H�U�O�H�� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�O�Õ�� �R�O�D�U�D�N�� �X�\�X�P�O�X�� �R�O�G�X�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�� �J�D�U�D�Q�W�L�� �H�G�L�\�R�U�X�]. Endoprotez üreticileri ile OHST 
�W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���R�Q�D�\�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�V�\�R�Q���P�D�W�U�L�V�L�Q�L�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���W�D�O�L�P�D�W�O�D�U�Õ���G�L�N�N�D�W�H���D�O�Õ�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
OHST Medizintechnik AG’nin �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �G�L�÷�H�U�� �•�U�H�W�L�F�L�O�H�U�L�Q�� �•�U�H�W�W�L�÷�L�� �Y�H�� �2�+�6�7�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �R�Q�D�\��
�Y�H�U�L�O�P�H�P�L�ú���E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�O�H���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�V�\�R�Q�X���•�U�•�Q���J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�÷�L���Y�H���•�U�•�Q���V�R�U�X�P�O�X�O�X�÷�X���D�o�Õ�V�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���\�D�V�D�N�W�Õ�U���� 
Dikkat: �(�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�� �•�U�H�W�L�F�L�V�L�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �R�Q�D�\�O�D�Q�P�D�\�D�Q�� �S�U�R�W�H�] �E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L�Q�� �E�L�U�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D��

�L�Q�O�H�\���L�O�H���N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�V�\�R�Q���K�D�O�L�Q�G�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�����%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���L�o���\�•�]�H�\�L�Q�L�Q���\�Õ�U�W�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D��
neden olabilir. 

Dikkat: BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�O�H�U�� �\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®delta - veya BIOLOX®�I�R�U�W�H�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �E�D�ú�O�D�U�Õ�\�O�D��
�N�R�P�E�L�Q�H�� �H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U���� �%�D�ú�N�D�� �E�L�U�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �E�D�ú�Õ�� �Y�H�\�D�� �G�L�÷�H�U�� �•�U�H�W�L�F�L�O�H�U�L�Q�� �•�U�H�W�W�L�÷�L�� �V�H�U�D�P�L�N�� �E�L�U��
�N�•�U�H�\�O�H���N�R�P�E�L�Q�H���H�W�P�H�N���\�D�V�D�N�W�Õ�U�� 

2.3 �.�X�O�O�D�Q�×�P���X�\�D�U�×�O�D�U�× 
�6�D�G�H�F�H�� �R�U�L�M�L�Q�D�O�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú���� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�Õ�ú�� �Y�H�� �K�D�V�D�U�� �J�|�U�P�H�P�L�ú�� �E�L�U�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�Q�����'�D�K�D���|�Q�F�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú���E�L�U���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���W�H�N�U�D�U���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����%�,�2�/�2�;�Š���G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\��
�Y�H���N�D�O�o�D���N�H�P�L�÷�L���P�X�K�D�I�D�]�D�V�Õ���D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���P�H�Y�F�X�W���R�O�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�H�Q���W�D�P���X�\�X�P���Q�H�G�H�Q�L�\�O�H�����V�D�G�H�F�H���\�H�Q�L�����K�D�V�D�U��
�J�|�U�P�H�P�L�ú���S�U�R�W�H�]���E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L���E�L�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�E�L�O�L�U�����%�X���G�D�����D�\�U�Õ�F�D���|�U�Q�H�÷�L�Q�����E�L�U���N�H�]���E�L�U���N�D�O�o�D���N�H�P�L�÷�L�Q�H���\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�Q��
�Y�H�� �G�D�K�D�� �V�R�Q�U�D�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�W�Õ�O�D�Q�� �E�L�U�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\���� �E�L�U�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�÷�L�Q�H�� �W�H�N�U�D�U�� �\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�P�H�]�� �D�Q�O�D�P�Õ�Q�D��
�J�H�O�H�E�L�O�L�U�����%�H�Q�]�H�U���ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���� �K�D�V�D�U�O�Õ���E�L�U���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�����D�W�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����%�X���|�U�Q�H�÷�L�Q�� �D�\�U�Õ�F�D��
�G�•�ú�P�•�ú���E�L�U���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���L�o�L�Q���G�H���J�H�o�H�U�O�L�G�L�U�� 
B�L�U�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�� �\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D�� �\�H�S�\�H�Q�L���� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�Õ�ú�� �Y�H�� �K�D�V�D�U�� �J�|�U�P�H�P�L�ú�� �E�L�U�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�÷�L�� �L�O�H��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�� 
Dikkat: �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q�� �N�R�Q�X�P�O�D�Q�G�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���� �K�D�U�H�N�H�W�� �D�o�Õ�N�O�Õ�÷�Õ�� �Y�H�� �G�R�O�D�\�Õ�V�Õ�\�O�D�� �S�R�W�D�Q�V�L�\�H�O��

�R�O�D�U�D�N���V�Õ�N�Õ�ú�P�D���U�L�V�N�L���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H���G�R�÷�U�X�G�D�Q���E�L�U���H�W�N�L�\�H���V�D�K�Lptir. �(�÷�L�P�� �D�o�Õ�V�Õ���o�R�N���G�L�N�� �Y�H�\�D���o�R�N��
�G�•�ú�•�N�V�H�����N�D�O�o�D���N�H�P�L�÷�L���N�H�Q�D�U�Õ���\�•�N�•���D�U�W�D�U�����%�X�����G�D�K�D���I�D�]�O�D���D�ú�Õ�Q�P�D�\�D���Q�H�G�H�Q���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����$�\�U�Õ�F�D����
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\�G�H�Q���N�D�O�o�D���E�D�ú�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���V�X�E�O�X�N�V�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���Y�H���o�Õ�N�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���\�R�O���D�o�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�N��
�K�D�U�H�N�H�W���N�Õ�V�Õ�W�O�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U��  

Dikkat: Kalça k�H�P�L�÷�L���E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q�� �|�Q�H�� �K�D�U�H�N�H�W�L�� ����-�����ƒ���|�O�o�•�V�•�Q�G�H�� �E�L�U���G�H�÷�H�U�L�Q�� �H�V�D�V�O�Õ�� �P�L�N�W�D�U�G�D��
�•�V�W�•�Q�G�H���Y�H�\�D���D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D���R�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����%�X���D�U�D�O�Õ�÷�Õ�Q���G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�����%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���L�o���\�•�]�H�\�L�Q�G�H��
�N�D�O�o�D���E�D�ú�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �V�X�E�O�X�N�V�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D�����o�Õ�N�Õ�N�O�D�U�D�� �Y�H���D�ú�Õ�Q�P�D�Q�Õ�Q���D�U�W�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�� �Q�H�G�H�Q�� �R�O�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�N��
hareke�W���N�Õ�V�Õ�W�O�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ���G�D���P�H�\�G�D�Q�D���J�H�O�H�E�L�O�L�U�� 

Dikkat: �d�R�N���Q�D�G�L�U���G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�G�D�����%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\���N�Õ�U�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����5�L�V�N�L���P�•�P�N�•�Q���R�O�G�X�÷�X���N�D�G�D�U���G�•�ú�•�N��
�W�X�W�P�D�N�� �L�o�L�Q���� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�� �W�H�V�O�L�P�D�W�W�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�� �E�L�U�� �E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�� �W�H�V�W�L�Q�H�� �W�D�E�L�� �W�X�W�X�O�P�X�ú�W�X�U����
�.�Õ�U�Õ�N�� �V�H�E�H�E�L�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q�� �P�H�W�D�O�L�N�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�÷�L�Q�H�� �\�D�Q�O�Õ�ú�� �E�L�U�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H��
�V�D�E�L�W�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�� �Y�H�\�D�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�� �L�O�H�� �P�H�W�D�O�L�N�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�÷�L�� �D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�� �\�D�Q�O�Õ�ú�� �Y�H�\�D��
�H�N�V�L�N�� �E�L�U�� �X�\�X�P�� �R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� �$�\�Q�Õ�V�Õ�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�÷�L�� �P�X�K�D�I�D�]�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �|�Q�H�U�L�O�H�Q�� �N�R�Q�X�P�X�Q�D��
�X�\�X�O�P�D�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�� �G�D�� �J�H�o�H�U�O�L�G�L�U���� �6�H�U�D�P�L�N�� �E�L�U�� �E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�L�Q�� �N�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �o�R�N�� �Q�D�G�L�U�� �J�|�U�•�O�P�H�V�L��
durumunda, bir sinovektomi gerekebilir. 
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Dikkat: �<�X�N�D�U�Õ�G�D�N�L�� �G�H�÷�H�U�O�H�U�L�Q�� �G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L�� �E�L�U�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�R�Q�X�P�X�� �L�o�L�Q���� �E�L�U�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�\�Õ�Q�� ���L�V�W�L�V�Q�D�O�D�U���� �D�V�L�P�H�W�U�L�N�� �Y�H�\�D�� �H�÷�L�P�O�L�� �X�o�O�D�U�� �J�L�E�L�� �O�•�N�V�� �|�Q�O�H�\�L�F�L�� �H�O�H�P�D�Q�O�D�U�D�� �V�D�K�L�S��
özel, tasarlanm�Õ�ú���V�L�V�W�H�P�O�H�U���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� 

Dikkat: �5�H�W�U�R�� �W�D�U�]�Õ�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �N�H�P�L�N�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U���� �$�N�V�L�� �W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H����
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q�� �P�H�N�D�Q�L�N�� �L�ú�O�H�Y�L�Q�L�Q�� �E�R�]�X�O�P�D�V�Õ�� �V�|�]�� �N�R�Q�X�V�X�� �R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� �$�ú�Õ�U�Õ�� �V�H�U�D�P�L�N��
�D�ú�Õ�Q�P�D�V�Õ�����S�U�R�W�H�]�L�Q���L�Q�W�R�O�H�U�D�Q�V�Õ���Y�H�\�D���J�H�Y�ú�H�P�H�V�L���L�O�H���V�R�Q�X�o�Oanabilir. 

Dikkat: �.�D�O�o�D�� �E�D�ú�Õ�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�L�Q�L�Q�� �N�•�U�H���o�D�S�Õ���N�H�V�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q���V�I�H�U�L�N���Q�R�P�L�Q�D�O���o�D�S�Õ�\�O�D��
�X�\�X�ú�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

Dikkat: �$�o�Õ�N���R�O�D�U�D�N���L�Q�W�U�D�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�I���E�L�U���G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�P�H���Y�H�\�D���N�D�O�o�D���N�D�I�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���U�H�Y�L�]�\�R�Q�X���V�|�]���N�R�Q�X�V�X��
�R�O�G�X�÷�X�Q�G�D���\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���V�H�U�D�P�L�N���N�R�Q�L�\�H���V�D�K�L�S���R�O�P�D�\�D�Q���N�D�O�o�D���N�D�I�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q��
�J�H�U�H�N�O�L���R�O�G�X�÷�X���E�H�O�L�U�W�L�O�P�H�N�W�H�G�L�U�����%�X���|�Q�F�H�N�L���N�R�Q�L���H�ú�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�V�L�Q�L�Q���K�D�Q�J�L���P�D�O�]�H�P�H�O�H�U�O�H��
�\�D�S�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���E�D�÷�Õ�P�V�Õ�]���R�O�D�U�D�N���J�H�o�H�U�O�L�G�L�U�� 

Dikkat: Seramik bil�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�G�H�Q���E�L�U�L�Q�G�H���E�L�U���K�D�V�D�U���Y�H�\�D���N�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D���P�H�\�G�D�Q�D���J�H�O�G�L�÷�L���W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H���S�U�R�W�H�]��
�E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q���P�•�P�N�•�Q���R�O�G�X�÷�X�Q�G�D���N�Õ�V�D���V�•�U�H���L�o�L�Q�G�H���U�H�Y�L�]�H���H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L���W�D�Y�V�L�\�H���H�G�L�O�L�U�����%�X��
�G�X�U�X�P�G�D���U�H�Y�L�]�\�R�Q���N�D�S�D�V�Õ�P�G�D���P�H�W�D�O���N�D�O�o�D���E�D�ú�O�D�U�Õ�\�O�D���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���N�R�Q�W�U�D�H�Q�G�L�N�H�G�L�U�����]�L�U�D���E�X��
�N�Õ�V�P�H�Q���K�D�\�D�W�L���W�H�K�O�L�N�H�\�H���\�R�O���D�o�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�N�����D�÷�Õ�U���N�R�P�S�O�L�N�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�D���Q�H�G�H�Q���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����(�Q�G�H�U��
�G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�G�D���R�S�H�U�D�V�\�R�Q���D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���V�H�U�D�P�L�N���E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�G�H�Q���E�L�U�L���N�Õ�U�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ���W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H���E�X�O�X�Q�D�E�L�O�L�U��
�W�•�P���V�H�U�D�P�L�N���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���R�U�W�D�G�D�Q���N�D�O�G�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���Y�H���\�D�U�D�Q�Õ�Q���L�\�L�F�H���\�Õ�N�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ�\�O�D���D�U�W�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q��
temizlenmesi kesinlikle gereklidir. 

�ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W���W�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���\�D�W�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �\�H�W�H�U�O�L���|�O�o�•�G�H�� �\�Õ�N�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����$�\�Q�Õ���]�D�P�D�Q�G�D���K�D�]�Õ�U�O�D�Q�D�Q��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �\�D�W�D�÷�Õ�Q�G�D�� �E�X�O�X�Q�D�Q�� �W�•�P�� �V�H�U�E�H�V�W�� �S�D�U�o�D�F�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� ���|�U�Q�H�÷�L�Q�� �N�H�P�L�N�� �N�Õ�\�P�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ���� �D�O�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�� �D�ú�Õ�Q�D�Q��
�S�D�U�o�D�F�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�����W�H�P�L�]�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�Q�H���G�L�N�N�D�W���Hdilmelidir.  
Dikkat: �<�•�N�V�H�N�� �I�U�H�N�D�Q�V�O�Õ�� �F�H�U�U�D�K�L�� �D�O�H�W�O�H�U�L�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D�� ���|�U�Q�����.�R�W�H�U���� �E�X�Q�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �Y�H�\�D��

�D�O�H�W�O�H�U�O�H���W�H�P�D�V�W�D���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D���G�L�N�N�D�W���H�G�L�Q�L�]�����$�N�V�L���W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U���Y�H�\�D���D�O�H�W�O�H�U�����E�L�U��
�\�H�W�H�U�V�L�]�O�L�N�� ���|�U�Q�H�÷�L�Q�� �N�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�D���� �R�O�X�ú�D�F�D�N�� �N�D�G�D�U�� �D�÷�Õ�U�� �K�D�V�D�U�� �J�|�U�H�E�L�O�L�U���� �%�L�U�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q�� �K�D�V�D�U��
�J�|�U�P�H�V�L�� �G�X�U�X�P�X�Q�G�D�� �E�X�Q�X�Q�� �K�D�V�W�D�G�D�� �E�Õ�U�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�\�Õ�S���� �\�H�Q�L�� �Y�H�� �K�D�V�D�U�V�Õ�]�� �E�L�U�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D��
�G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U����Al�H�W�O�H�U�� �K�D�V�D�U�� �J�|�U�G�•�÷�•�Q�G�H�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �X�\�J�X�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �D�P�D�o�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D��
�\�|�Q�H�O�L�N�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�O�D�U�Õ�� �V�R�U�X�Q�V�X�]�� �E�L�U�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �G�H�Y�D�P�� �H�W�W�L�÷�L�� �W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õlmaya devam 
edilebilir. 

2.4 �$�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���W�H�N�Q�L�ù�L 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�O�H�U�L�Q�� �P�H�W�D�O�� �E�D�ú�W�D�� �P�H�U�N�H�]�L�� �R�O�D�U�D�N�� �V�D�E�L�W�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�Q�L�� �V�D�÷�O�D�P�D�N�� �L�o�L�Q�� �P�R�Q�W�D�M�� �V�Õ�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D��
�D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L�O�H�U���X�\�J�X�O�D�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
�0�H�W�D�O���E�D�ú�Õ�Q���R�S�H�U�D�V�\�R�Q���W�H�N�Q�R�O�R�M�L�V�L���J�H�U�H�÷�L�Q�F�H���E�X�Q�O�D�U���D�V�H�W�D�E�X�O�X�P�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U�����%�X�Q�G�Dn sonra test 
�D�P�D�o�O�Õ���W�D�N�Õ�O�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�G�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���G�R�÷�U�X���R�W�X�U�G�X�÷�X�� �Y�H���H�N�O�H�P�L�Q���K�D�U�H�N�H�W���ú�H�N�O�L�Q�L�Q���G�R�÷�U�X���R�O�G�X�÷�X���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O��
�H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U�����0�X�K�W�H�P�H�O���R�O�D�U�D�N���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú���R�O�D�Q���Y�L�G�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���P�H�W�D�O���E�D�ú�Õ�Q���L�o�L�Q�H���W�D�P�D�P�H�Q���J�L�U�P�H�V�L���V�D�÷�O�D�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U���� 
�%�X�Q�X�Q�� �W�D�N�L�E�L�Q�G�H�� �W�H�V�W�� �D�P�D�o�O�Õ�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�� �Y�H�� �P�H�W�D�O�� �E�D�ú�� �H�V�D�V�O�Õ�� �R�O�D�U�D�N�� �\�Õ�N�D�Q�Õ�S��
�N�X�U�X�W�X�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����0�H�W�D�O���E�D�ú�Õ�Q���N�H�Q�H�W�O�H�Q�P�H���D�O�D�Q�Õ�Q�G�D���K�L�o�E�L�U���N�H�P�L�N���Y�H�\�D���G�R�N�X���D�U�W�Õ�÷�Õ���N�D�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U���� 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�� �H�O�� �Y�H�\�D�� �\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�� �D�U�D�F�Õ�\�O�D�� �\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�L�U���� �<�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�� �D�U�D�F�Õ�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�Õ�U�N�H�Q�� �E�X�� �D�U�D�F�Õ�Q 
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�D�����E�N�]�������������'�L�÷�H�U���$�N�V�H�V�X�D�U�O�D�U�����G�L�N�N�D�W���H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U���� 
�(�O���L�O�H���P�R�Q�W�H���H�G�L�O�L�U�N�H�Q���L�Q�O�H�\���L�N�L���S�D�U�P�D�N�O�D���W�X�W�X�O�X�U���Y�H���N�D�O�o�D���N�H�P�L�÷�L���\�X�Y�D�V�Õ�Q�D���L�W�L�O�L�U�����%�,�2�/�2�;®delta inleyi kalça 
�N�H�P�L�÷�L�Q�L�Q�� �\�R�N�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ�\�O�D�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �H�G�L�O�L�U�� �Y�H�� �J�H�U�H�N�W�L�÷�L�� �W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H�� �G�•�]�H�O�W�L�O�L�U���� �0�H�W�D�O�� �Y�H�� �V�H�U�D�P�L�N�� �N�H�Q�D�U�Õ�� �G�•�]�� �Y�H��
�E�L�U�E�L�U�L�Q�H���W�H�P�D�V���H�G�H�Q���E�L�o�L�P�G�H���R�W�X�U�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
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BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D���L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q���N�R�Q�X�P�X���G�R�÷�U�X���R�O�G�X�÷�X�Q�G�D���E�D�ú���S�D�U�P�D�N�O�D�U���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�U�D�N���H�O���L�O�H���E�D�V�W�Õ�U�Õ�O�Õ�U����Son sabitleme 
�L�o�L�Q���� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\���� �V�R�N�H�W�� �P�D�K�I�D�]�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L�� �V�L�P�H�W�U�L�� �H�N�V�H�Q�L�� �\�|�Q�•�Q�G�H�� �o�D�U�S�P�D�� �W�H�U�W�L�E�D�W�Õ�Q�D�� �W�D�N�Õ�O�D�U�D�N����
�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�O�H�U�L�� �L�o�L�Q�� �X�\�J�X�Q�� �E�L�U�� �o�D�U�S�P�D�� �W�H�U�W�L�E�D�W�Õ�� �L�O�H kelepçelenmeli ve endoprotez üreticisi 
�W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���E�L�U���Y�H�\�D���G�D�K�D���I�D�]�O�D���R�U�W�D���N�X�Y�Y�H�W�W�H��çekiç darbesiyle yerle�útirilmelidir. 
Dikkat: BIOLOX®delta inleye asla bir metal çekiçle vu�U�X�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

 Paket ve sterilite 
�.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�V�\�R�Q���\�|�Q�W�H�P�L�Q�H���J�|�U�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U���S�O�D�V�W�L�N���E�L�O�H�ú�L�P�O�L���E�L�U���I�R�O�\�R�G�D�Q���•�U�H�W�L�O�P�L�ú�������N�D�W�O�Õ���ú�H�I�I�D�I���E�L�U��
�W�R�U�E�D�����Õ�ú�Õ�Q�O�D�P�D���L�O�H���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�V�\�R�Q���P�L�Q�����������N�*�\�����Y�H�\�D�������N�D�W�O�Õ���7�\�Y�H�N® �P�D�O�]�H�P�H�V�L�Q�G�H�Q���•�U�H�W�L�O�P�L�ú���ú�H�I�I�D�I���E�L�U���W�R�U�E�D��
(eti�O�H�Q�� �R�N�V�L�W�� �L�O�H�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�V�\�R�Q���� �L�O�H�� �N�D�U�W�R�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�U�D�N�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�O�D�Q�Õ�U����Aletler, steril olmayan koruyucu 
�S�D�N�H�W�O�H�U�G�H�� �W�H�V�O�L�P�� �H�G�L�O�L�U�� �Y�H�� �X�\�J�X�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�� �V�|�]�� �N�R�Q�X�V�X�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �W�D�O�L�P�D�W�Õ�Q�D�� �J�|�U�H�� �W�H�P�L�]�O�H�Q�P�H�O�H�U�L�� �Y�H��
sterilize edilmeleri gerekir (50000354). Verilen son kull�D�Q�Õ�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�����K�D�V�D�U�V�Õ�]�����D�o�Õ�O�P�D�P�Õ�ú���S�D�N�H�W�O�H�U���Y�H���X�\�J�X�Q��
�N�R�ú�X�O�O�D�U���D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D���V�D�N�O�D�Q�P�D���ú�D�U�W�Õ�\�O�D���Y�H�U�L�O�P�L�ú�W�L�U�� 
Dikkat: �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�H�� �H�G�L�O�P�H�P�H�V�L�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U���� �3�D�N�H�W�O�H�U�L�� �D�o�Õ�O�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �H�G�L�O�P�H�P�L�ú��

�E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�L�Q�� �\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q�� �K�D�]�Õ�U�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�� �D�Q�F�D�N�� �•�U�H�W�L�F�L�G�H�� �L�]�L�Q�� �Y�H�U�L�O�Lr, çünkü münferit 
�G�H�÷�H�U�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�L�ú���L�ú�O�H�P�O�H�U�L�Q���\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q���J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 

���� �N�D�W�O�Õ�� �ú�H�I�I�D�I�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�Õ�Q�� �G�Õ�ú�� �N�D�W�P�D�Q�Õ�� �N�D�U�W�R�Q�� �L�O�H�� �E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�� �R�O�P�D�\�D�Q�� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�H�O�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q��
�o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U���� ���� �N�D�W�O�Õ�� �ú�H�I�I�D�I�� �D�P�E�D�O�D�M�G�D�� �L�V�H�� �\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D�� �N�D�U�W�R�Q�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�� �R�O�P�D�\�D�Q�� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�H�O�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q��
�o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����ø�N�L�Q�F�L���W�R�U�E�D�Q�Õ�Q�����H�Q���L�o�W�H�N�L���W�R�U�E�D�Q�Õ�Q���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�W�H�V�L���W�H�K�O�L�N�H�\�H���J�L�U�P�H�\�H�F�H�N���ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���D�o�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�L�U����
�(�Q�� �L�o�W�H�N�L�� �W�R�U�E�D���� �V�W�H�U�L�O�� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�H�O�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�W�Õ�O�Õ�S�� �D�o�Õ�O�Õ�U���� �%�X�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���� �G�R�÷�U�X�G�D�Q�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
alabilecek cerraha verilmelidir. 

 �$�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���|�Q�F�H�V�L���S�O�D�Q�O�D�P�D���Y�H���D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���V�R�Q�U�D�V�×���E�D�N�×�P 
�5�|�Q�W�J�H�Q���U�H�V�L�P�O�H�U�L�����%�7���Y�H�U�L�O�H�U�L���Y�H���E�H�Q�]�H�U�L���\�D�U�G�Õ�P�Õ�\�O�D���D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���|�Q�F�H�V�L���S�O�D�Q�O�D�P�D���ú�D�U�W�W�Õ�U���Y�H���X�\�J�X�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U����
�\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H���� �R�O�D�V�Õ�� �E�L�O�H�ú�H�Q�� �N�R�P�E�L�Q�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ�� �K�D�N�N�Õ�Q�G�D�� �|�Q�H�P�O�L�� �E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U�� �Y�H�U�L�U�� �Y�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�F�D�N�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q��
�E�•�\�•�N�O�•�÷�•���K�D�N�N�Õ�Q�G�D���|�Q�F�H�G�H�Q���V�H�o�L�P���\�D�S�P�D���L�P�N�k�Q�Õ���V�X�Q�D�U�����$�P�H�O�L�\�D�W���D�Q�F�D�N���K�D�V�W�D���L�o�L�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���P�D�O�]�H�P�H��
�X�\�X�P�O�X�O�X�÷�X�� �Q�H�W�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�G�L�N�W�H�Q�� �V�R�Q�U�D�� �J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�E�L�O�L�U���� �<�H�U�L�Q�H�� �G�R�÷�U�X�� �R�W�X�U�X�S�� �R�W�X�U�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� ���P�•�P�N�•�Q�V�H����
kontrolü için test protezleri v�H�� �E�D�ú�N�D�� �E�•�\�•�N�O�•�N�O�H�U�� �J�H�U�H�N�W�L�÷�L�� �Y�H�\�D�� �S�O�D�Q�O�D�Q�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ��
�G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U���L�o�L�Q���H�N���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U���K�D�]�Õ�U���E�X�O�X�Q�G�X�U�X�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U����Ameliyat sonras�Õ bak�Õmda t�Õpta kabul görmü�ú i�úlemler 
uygulanmal�Õd�Õr. 

 Endikasyon 
BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�Õ�� �L�o�L�Q�� �S�U�H�Q�V�L�S�W�H�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �H�N�O�H�P�L�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L�� �H�ú�O�H�ú�H�Q�� �E�D�ú�N�D�� �N�D�\�D�U��
parçalardan bilinen ve genel olarak kabul gören standart olarak kabul edilen tüm endikasyonlar, 
kontraendikasyonlar ve tavsiyeler geçerlidir.  
�$�\�U�Õ�F�D���� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �L�Q�O�H�\�L�Q�� �E�L�U�� �S�D�U�o�D�V�Õ���R�O�G�X�÷�X�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�H�� �\�|�Q�H�O�L�N�� �H�Q�G�L�N�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�� �Y�H�� �W�D�Y�V�L�\�H�O�H�U��
�G�L�N�N�D�W�H���D�O�Õ�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U. 

 Kontrendikasyon 
- �d�R�F�X�N�O�D�U�G�D���Y�H���\�H�W�L�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�G�H�N�L���E�•�\�•�P�H 
 
�$�\�U�Õ�F�D���� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Šdelta inleyin bir �S�D�U�o�D�V�Õ�� �R�O�G�X�÷�X�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�H�� �\�|�Q�H�O�L�N�� �N�R�Q�W�U�D�H�Q�G�L�N�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�� �Y�H��
�W�D�Y�V�L�\�H�O�H�U���G�H���G�L�N�N�D�W�H���D�O�Õ�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U. 



107 

 �2�S�H�U�D�V�\�R�Q�X�Q���E�D�ü�D�U�×�V�×�Q�×���H�W�N�L�O�H�\�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�N���U�L�V�N���I�D�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L���Y�H���N�R�ü�X�O�O�D�U�× 
Dikkat: �.�O�L�Q�L�N�� �G�H�Q�H�\�L�P�O�H�U���� �D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L�� �H�ú�O�L�N�� �H�G�H�Q�� �N�R�ú�X�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� ���U�L�V�N�� �I�D�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L���� �E�L�U�L�Q�L�Q�� �Y�H�\�D�� �G�D�K�D��

�I�D�]�O�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���� �D�]�D�O�D�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �|�P�•�U�O�H�U�L�Q�H���� �G�D�K�D�� �V�Õ�N�� �J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�H�Q�� �N�R�P�S�Oikasyonlara veya 
�J�H�Q�H�O�� �R�O�D�U�D�N�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�V�L�Q�L�Q�� �G�D�K�D�� �N�|�W�•�� �E�L�U�� �V�R�Q�X�F�X�Q�D�� �Q�H�G�H�Q�� �R�O�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�÷�L�Q�L��
�J�|�V�W�H�U�P�H�N�W�H�G�L�U�����%�X���O�L�V�W�H���D�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�Õ���G�H�÷�L�O�G�L�U�� 

�*�H�Q�H�O���U�L�V�N���I�D�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L���Y�H���N�R�ú�X�O�O�D�U�Õ�� 
- �$�ú�Õ�U�Õ���D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�N 
- Al�N�R�O���E�D�÷�Õ�P�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ���Y�H�\�D���X�\�X�ú�W�X�U�X�F�X���V�X�L�L�V�W�L�P�D�O�L 
- �=�L�K�L�Q�V�H�O���Y�H�\�D���E�D�÷�Õ�P�O�Õ�O�Õ�N���K�D�V�W�D�O�D�U�Õ���R�O�D�Q���K�D�V�W�D���J�U�X�S�O�D�U�Õ 
- Gebelik 
- �<�•�N�V�H�N���G�R�]�G�D���N�R�U�W�L�]�R�Q���Y�H�\�D���V�L�W�R�V�W�D�W�L�N���L�O�D�o���D�O�Õ�P�Õ 
- �0�D�I�V�D�O���E�H�O�L�U�W�L�O�L�����J�H�o�L�U�L�O�P�L�ú���Y�H�\�D���S�R�W�D�Q�V�L�\�H�O���H�Q�I�H�N�V�L�\�R�Q���K�D�V�W�D�O�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ 
- �$�Q�D�P�Q�H�]�G�H���G�H�U�L�Q���E�D�F�D�N���G�D�P�D�U�Õ���W�U�R�P�E�R�]�X���Y�H���Y�H�\�D���D�N�F�L�÷�H�U���H�P�E�R�O�L�V�L 
- Tüm genel ameliyat riskleri 
 
Ka�O�o�D���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�V�L�Q�G�H���V�S�H�V�L�I�L�N���U�L�V�N���I�D�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L���Y�H���N�R�ú�X�O�O�D�U�Õ�� 
- �.�H�P�L�N���P�H�W�D�E�R�O�L�]�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���E�R�]�X�O�P�D�V�Õ�����R�V�W�H�R�S�R�U�R�]�����R�V�W�H�R�P�D�O�D�]�L�� 
- �)�L�V�•�U�O�H�U�L�Q�����Q�D�G�L�U���G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�G�D���G�D���N�Õ�U�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q���R�O�X�ú�X�P�X 
- �9�•�F�X�G�X�Q���V�|�]���N�R�Q�X�V�X���X�]�D�N���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D���N�D�Q���G�R�O�D�ú�Õ�P�Õ���E�R�]�X�N�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ 
- Vücudun söz konusu uzak �S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D���Q�|�U�R�O�R�M�L�N���E�R�]�X�N�O�X�N�O�D�U 
- �(�W�N�L�O�H�Q�H�Q���P�D�I�V�D�O�Õ�Q���K�D�W�D�O�Õ���N�D�V���I�R�Q�N�V�L�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ 
- �.�D�V���V�S�D�]�P�O�D�U�Õ���Y�H�\�D���G�L�÷�H�U���V�S�D�V�W�L�N���K�D�V�W�D�O�Õ�N���G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�Õ 
- �d�R�F�X�N�O�D�U�G�D���Y�H���\�H�W�L�ú�H�Q�O�H�U�G�H�N�L���E�•�\�•�P�H 
- �g�U�Q�����L�ú���Y�H���V�S�R�U�G�D�Q���N�D�\�Q�D�N�O�D�Q�D�Q���E�H�N�O�H�Q�H�E�L�O�L�U���D�ú�Õ�U�Õ���\�•�N�O�H�Q�P�H�O�H�U 
- �<�•�N�V�H�N���N�Õ�U�Õ�N���U�L�V�N�L���W�D�ú�Õ�\�D�Q �W�H�N�U�D�U�O�D�Q�D�Q���N�D�]�D�O�D�U���L�o�L�Q���G�•�ú�P�H���E�D�÷�Õ�P�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ���Y�H�\�D���G�L�÷�H�U���Q�H�G�H�Q�O�H�U�L 
- �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���V�D�E�L�W�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�Q�L���]�R�U�O�D�ú�W�Õ�U�D�Q���P�D�I�V�D�O���G�H�I�R�U�P�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ 
- �7�•�P�|�U���V�R�Q�X�F�X���W�D�ú�Õ�\�Õ�F�Õ���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�Q���]�D�\�Õ�I�O�D�P�D�V�Õ 

 �ú�V�W�H�Q�P�H�\�H�Q���H�W�N�L�O�H�U 
�$�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D���O�L�V�W�H�O�H�Q�H�Q���R�O�X�P�V�X�]���H�W�N�L�O�H�U�����E�L�U���R�S�H�U�D�V�\�R�Q�D���D�L�W���H�Q���W�L�S�L�N���Y�H���H�Q���V�Õ�N���J�|�U�•�O�H�Q���V�R�Q�X�o�O�D�U���D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�G�Õ�U:  
- Enfeksiyon 
- �9�H�Q�|�]���W�U�R�P�E�R�]���Y�H���D�N�F�L�÷�H�U���H�P�E�R�O�L�V�L 
- �.�D�U�G�L�\�R�Y�D�V�N�•�O�H�U���D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�U 
- Hematomi 
- Parestezi 
- �8�\�X�ú�P�D 
- �ù�L�ú�P�H 
- Sinirde hasar 
- Ödemler 
 
�$�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D���V�Õ�U�D�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú���R�O�D�Q���Q�H�J�D�W�L�I���H�W�N�L�O�H�U�����E�L�U���N�D�O�o�D���W�R�S�O�D�P���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�V�L�Q�L�Q���H�Q���\�D�\�J�Õ�Q���R�O�D�Q���Y�H���H�Q���V�Õ�N���J�|�U�•�O�H�Q��
�V�R�Q�X�o�O�D�U�Õ�G�Õ�U���� 
- �3�U�R�W�H�]�L�Q���N�R�Q�X�P���G�H�÷�L�ú�L�N�O�L�÷�L���Y�H���J�H�Y�ú�H�W�L�O�P�H�V�L 
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- �3�U�R�W�H�]���o�Õ�N�Õ�÷�Õ 
- �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W���N�Õ�U�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ 
- Tutulma 
- �ø�P�S�O�D�Q�W���V�H�V�O�H�U�L 
- �<�D�ú�D�P�� �N�D�O�L�W�H�V�L�Q�G�H�� �D�]�D�O�P�D�� ���D�÷�U�Õ�O�D�U���� �X�\�N�X�� �E�R�]�X�N�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ���� �K�D�U�H�N�H�W�� �N�D�S�V�D�P�Õ�Q�G�D�� �N�Õ�V�Õ�W�O�D�P�D�O�D�U����

özellikle yatarken de) 
- Metallozis 
- Kandaki �P�H�W�D�O���L�\�R�Q�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L���D�U�W�Õ�ú 
- Osteoliz 
- �+�H�W�H�U�R�W�R�S�L�N���N�H�P�L�N�O�H�ú�P�H 
- �7�•�P�|�U���J�L�E�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�U 
Dikkat: �6�S�H�V�L�I�L�N���\�D�Q���H�W�N�L�O�H�U�L�Q���R�U�W�D�\�D���o�Õ�N�P�D�V�Õ���Q�H�G�H�Q�L�\�O�H�����U�H�Y�L�]�\�R�Q���D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�H�E�L�O�L�U�� 

 Hasta bilgileri, belgeler 
�.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �V�H�U�L�� �Q�X�P�D�U�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �K�D�V�W�D�� �E�H�O�J�H�O�H�U�L�Q�H�� �N�D�\�G�H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U���� �6�W�H�U�L�O�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q��
�S�D�N�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�H���E�X�Q�X�Q���L�o�L�Q���X�\�J�X�Q���H�W�L�N�H�W�O�H�U���H�N�O�H�Q�P�L�ú�W�L�U�� 
�+�D�V�W�D�Q�Õ�Q�����\�|�Q�W�H�P�L�Q���D�Y�D�Q�W�D�M�O�D�U�Õ���Y�H���U�L�V�N�O�H�U�L���K�X�V�X�V�X�Q�G�D���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����<�X�N�D�U�Õ�G�D���W�D�U�L�I���H�G�L�O�H�Q���N�R�Q�W�U�D��
�H�Q�G�L�N�D�V�\�R�Q�O�D�U�� �K�D�V�W�D�� �L�o�L�Q�� �N�Õ�V�P�H�Q�� �J�H�o�H�U�O�L�� �R�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�� �U�D�÷�P�H�Q���� �K�D�V�W�D�� �L�o�L�Q�� �H�Q�� �L�\�L�� �o�|�]�•�P�•�Q�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�� �R�O�G�X�÷�X��
�G�•�ú�•�Q�•�O�•�\�R�U�V�D���� �K�D�V�W�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �E�X�� �G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�Õ�Q�� �E�H�N�O�H�Q�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�N�� �H�W�N�L�O�H�U�L�� �Y�H�� �E�H�N�O�H�Q�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�N�� �U�L�V�N�O�H�U�� �K�X�V�X�V�X�Q�G�D��
�E�L�O�J�L�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U���� �%�L�U�� �N�D�O�o�D�� �P�D�I�V�D�O�Õ�� �\�H�G�H�÷�L�� �W�D�N�Õ�O�D�Q�� �K�D�V�W�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �|�P�U�•�Q�•�Q����
�N�L�O�R�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���Y�H �D�N�W�L�Y�L�W�H���G�H�U�H�F�H�O�H�U�L�Q�H���E�D�÷�O�Õ���R�O�G�X�÷�X���K�X�V�X�V�X�Q�G�D���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����+�D�V�W�D�Q�Õ�Q�����E�X���]�R�U�O�D�\�Õ�F�Õ��
�G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�Õ�Q���H�W�N�L�O�H�U�L�Q�L���D�]�D�O�W�P�D�N���L�o�L�Q���\�D�S�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�÷�L���D�N�W�L�Y�L�W�H�O�H�U���K�X�V�X�V�X�Q�G�D���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�� 
�+�D�V�W�D�\�D���Y�H�U�L�O�H�Q���W�•�P���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U�L�Q�����D�P�H�O�L�\�D�W�Õ���\�D�S�D�Q���G�R�N�W�R�U���W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���\�D�]�Õ�O�Õ���R�O�D�U�D�N���N�D�\�G�H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����+�D�V�W�D�\�D��
ameliyattan sonra, implantla ilgili gerekli tüm bilgileri içeren bir implant belgesi �Y�H�U�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U�����.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q��
�E�H�O�J�H�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�V�L�� �L�o�L�Q�� �\�D�S�Õ�ú�N�D�Q�O�Õ�� �H�W�L�N�H�W�� �H�N�O�H�Q�P�L�ú�W�L�U���� �0�5�7�� �P�X�D�\�H�Q�H�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H���� �K�D�V�W�D�\�D�� �]�D�U�D�U��veren istenmedik 
�H�W�N�L�O�H�U�� �J�|�U�•�O�H�E�L�O�L�U�����2�O�D�V�Õ�� �H�W�N�L�O�H�U�� �D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�� �V�H�N�W�H�O�H�U���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q���Õ�V�Õ�Q�P�D�V�Õ���� �H�O�H�N�W�U�L�N�� �D�N�Õ�P�� �H�Q�G�•�N�V�L�\�R�Q�X���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Õ�Q��
�J�H�Y�ú�H�P�H�V�L�� �V�D�\�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�����.�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�G�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H���F�L�K�D�]�� �•�U�H�W�L�F�L�V�L�Q�L�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�� �E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U�L�� �L�Q�F�H�O�H�Q�P�H�O�L�G�L�U���� �%�L�U�H�\�V�H�O�� �E�L�U���U�L�V�N��
tahmini çerçeves�L�Q�G�H�����H�P�L�Q���R�O�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]�G�D���E�H�Q�]�H�U���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q���V�|�]���N�R�Q�X�V�X���0�5�7���F�L�K�D�]�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L���X�\�J�X�Q�O�X�÷�X�Q�X�Q��
�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���H�G�L�O�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����+�D�V�W�D�\�Õ���U�L�V�N�O�H�U���N�R�Q�X�V�X�Q�G�D���K�D�E�H�U�G�D�U���H�G�L�Q. 

 �(�W�L�N�H�W���V�L�P�J�H�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q���D�o�×�N�O�D�P�D�V�× 
�2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*���W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�Q���V�H�P�E�R�O�O�H�U���H�N�W�H�Q�����E�N�]�� 139�����D�O�Õ�Q�D�E�L�O�L�U. 
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�à�÷�ý�í���ú�þ�	�÷�í 

�Ä�Ù�Ü�Ø�Í�Ú�ß�Í�ß 
�×�ò�ý�í�ù�����ú�í���ï�÷�ø�í�ñ�÷�í��BIOLOX®delta  
�I�_�j�_�^�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�f�� �\�b�j�h�[�m�� �d�h�j�b�k�l�m�\�Z�q�� �a�h�[�h�\�
�y�a�m�}�l�v�k�y�� �j�_�l�_�e�v�g�h�� �h�a�g�Z�c�h�f�b�l�b�k�y�� �a�� �i�h�^�Z�e�v�r�b�f�b��
�j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�Z�p�•�y�f�b���l�Z���\�d�Z�a�•�\�d�Z�f�b�����\�d�Z�a�•�\�d�Z�f�b���s�h�^�h���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�m�����Z���l�Z�d�h�`���^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�y���€�o�� 
�I�h�k�l�Z�q�Z�e�v�g�b�d���p�b�o���\�b�j�h�[�•�\���g�_���g�_�k�_���`�h�^�g�h�€���\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�Z�e�v�g�h�k�l�•���a�Z���[�_�a�i�h�k�_�j�_�^�g�•���a�[�b�l�d�b���q�b���a�[�b�l�d�b�����s�h��
�\�b�g�b�d�e�b�� �m�� �j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•�� �g�_�g�Z�e�_�`�g�h�]�h�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �\�b�j�h�[�•�\�� �q�b�� �i�h�j�y�^�d�m�� �j�h�[�h�l�b�� �a�� �g�b�f�b���� �h�k�h�[�e�b�\�h��
�\�g�Z�k�e�•�^�h�d�� �g�_�^�h�l�j�b�f�Z�g�g�y�� �g�Z�k�l�m�i�g�b�o�� �\�d�Z�a�•�\�h�d�� �a�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�� �q�b�� �g�_�g�Z�e�_�`�g�h�]�h�� �^�h�]�e�y�^�m�� �Z�[�h�� �`��
�l�_�o�g�•�q�g�h�]�h���h�[�k�e�m�]�h�\�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� 
�P�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �e�•�d�Z�j�y�f���� �s�h�� �\�h�e�h�^�•�x�l�v�� �]�e�b�[�h�d�b�f�b�� �a�g�Z�g�g�y�f�b����
�^�h�k�\�•�^�h�f�� �l�Z�� �m�f�•�g�g�y�f�b�� �\�� �h�[�e�Z�k�l�•�� �Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b���� �ˆ�j�m�g�l�h�\�g�_�� �a�g�Z�g�g�y�� �h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�h�€�� �l�_�o�g�•�d�b���� �s�h��
�j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�m�}�l�v�k�y�� �^�e�y�� �^�Z�g�h�€�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�b���� �l�Z�� �€�€�� �l�h�q�g�_�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �}�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�b�f�b�� �m�f�h�\�Z�f�b�� �^�e�y��
�^�h�k�y�]�g�_�g�g�y���y�d�g�Z�c�d�j�Z�s�b�o���j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•�\�� 

 �Û�ü�õ�þ���ï�õ�ý�û�î���������ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý���ø�õ�����ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�í�ÿ���ï 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z��BIOLOX®delta — �p�_�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z�� �^�e�y�� �a�Z�l�b�k�d�Z�g�g�y�� �\�� �f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�o�� �q�Z�r�d�Z�o-
�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�Z�o���� �y�d�Z�� �\�b�]�h�l�h�\�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�d�b�� �g�Z�� �h�k�g�h�\�•�� �g�Z�^�q�b�k�l�h�]�h�� �h�d�k�b�^�m�� �Z�e�x�f�•�g�•�x�� �a��
�h�d�k�b�^�p�b�j�d�h�g�•�}�\�b�f���Z�j�f�m�\�Z�g�g�y�f����ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). �P�_���[�•�h�•�g�_�j�l�g�Z�����[�•�h�k�m�f�•�k�g�Z�����[�•�h�k�l�Z�[�•�e�v�g�Z����
�f�_�o�Z�g�•�q�g�h���k�l�•�c�d�Z���•���k�l�•�c�d�Z���^�h���d�h�j�h�a�•�€���d�_�j�Z�f�•�d�Z. 
�<�h�g�Z�� �o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�b�a�m�}�l�v�k�y�� �\�•�^�f�•�g�g�h�x�� �k�l�•�c�d�•�k�l�x�� �^�h�� �\�l�h�f�b���� �\�b�k�h�d�h�x�� �m�^�Z�j�h�k�l�•�c�d�•�k�l�x�� �l�Z�� �]�j�Z�g�b�p�_�x��
�f�•�p�g�h�k�l�•�����i�j�_�d�j�Z�k�g�h�x���k�l�•�c�d�•�k�l�x���^�h�� �m�l�\�h�j�_�g�g�y���l�j�•�s�b�g���•���g�Z�^�a�\�b�q�Z�c�g�h���\�b�k�h�d�h�x���l�\�_�j�^�•�k�l�x�����D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�•��
�\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �i�j�h�i�h�g�m�x�l�v�k�y���m���j�•�a�g�b�o���\�Z�j�•�Z�g�l�Z�o���^�•�Z�f�_�l�j�•�\���k�m�]�e�h�[�•�\������ �f�f�������� �f�f���•������ �f�f�� 
�<�b�j�•�[���� �\�f�•�k�l�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b�� �l�Z�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�•�� �f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�b�� �\�d�Z�a�Z�g�•�� �g�Z�� �_�l�b�d�_�l�p�•�� �\�b�j�h�[�m���� �1�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �k�e�•�^��
�\�`�b�\�e�x�\�Z�l�b�� �a�Z�� �^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x�� �i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�b�o�� �h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�b�o�� �l�_�o�g�•�d���� �y�d�b�f�b�� �\�h�e�h�^�•�}�� �e�•�d�Z�j���� �y�d�b�c�� �\�b�d�h�g�m�}��
�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�x�����>�e�y���p�v�h�]�h���k�e�•�^���\�j�Z�o�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���i�h�y�k�g�_�g�g�y���^�e�y���g�Z�e�_�`�g�h�€���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�h�€���l�_�o�g�•�d�b�� 
 
�<�b�j�•�[���� �\�f�•�k�l�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b�� �l�Z�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�•�� �f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�b�� �\�d�Z�a�Z�g�•�� �g�Z�� �_�l�b�d�_�l�p�•�� �\�b�j�h�[�m���� �1�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �k�e�•�^��
�\�`�b�\�e�x�\�Z�l�b�� �a�Z�� �^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x�� �i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�b�o�� �h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�b�o�� �l�_�o�g�•�d���� �y�d�b�f�b�� �\�h�e�h�^�•�}�� �e�•�d�Z�j���� �y�d�b�c�� �\�b�d�h�g�m�}��
�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�x�����>�e�y���p�v�h�]�h���k�e�•�^���\�j�Z�o�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���i�h�y�k�g�_�g�g�y���^�e�y���g�Z�e�_�`�g�h�€���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�h�€���l�_�o�g�•�d�b�� 

1.1 �Û�ð�ø���ñ�����ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�í�ÿ���ï 

�Ú�í�ô�ï�í �Ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý���í�ø �×�û�ñ�û�ï�õ�ö��
�ú�û�ù�ò�ý 

�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
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�Ú�í�ô�ï�í �Ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý���í�ø �×�û�ñ�û�ï�õ�ö��
�ú�û�ù�ò�ý 

�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
�D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�Z���\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 �Û�ð�ø���ñ�����ú�þ�ÿ�ý���ù�ò�ú�ÿ���ï 
�>�e�y�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�•�€�� �k�e�•�^�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �\�b�d�e�x�q�g�h�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b�� �\�b�j�h�[�g�b�p�l�\�Z�� �2�+�6�7�� �0�Hdizintechnik 
�$�*�����\�d�Z�a�Z�g�•���\���g�Z�k�l�m�i�g�h�f�m���i�_�j�_�e�•�d�m�� 

�Ú�í�ô�ï�í �×�û�ñ�û�ï�õ�ö��
�ú�û�ù�ò�ý 

�1�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���^�e�y���i�h�k�Z�^�d�b�����a�•�]�g�m�l�b�c 510-000 
�>�h�i�h�f�•�`�g�b�c���i�j�b�k�l�j�•�c���^�e�y���\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
�>�h�i�h�f�•�`�g�b�c���i�j�b�k�l�j�•�c���^�e�y���\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
�>�h�i�h�f�•�`�g�b�c���i�j�b�k�l�j�•�c���^�e�y���\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
�>�h�i�h�f�•�`�g�b�c���i�j�b�k�l�j�•�c���^�e�y���\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
�>�h�i�h�f�•�`�g�b�c���i�j�b�k�l�j�•�c���^�e�y���\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø28 510-100 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø32 510-200 
�D�h�g�_�d�l�h�j��Ø36 510-300 

1.3 �Ä�ú�������ü�ý�õ�ø�í�ñ�ñ�� 
�Ú�í�ô�ï�í �×�û�ñ�û�ï�õ�ö���ú�û�ù�ò�ý 
�D�_�j�•�\�g�b�p�l�\�h���a���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z���^�e�y���i�h�k�Z�^�d�b 200815300886 
�I�Z�k�i�h�j�l���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m 50000572 

 �Ü�û�ý���ñ�û�÷���ý�û�î�û�ÿ�õ 
2.1 �Ô�í�ð�í�ø�	�ú�����ï�÷�í�ô���ï�÷�õ 
�P�_�c�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �a�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�h�x�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�•�€���� �^�h�i�m�s�_�g�h�x��
�\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�h�f�� �m�� �y�d�h�k�l�•�� �k�m�f�•�k�g�h�€���� �>�e�y�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�•�€�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �g�Z�a�\�Z�g�•�� �\�b�s�_��
�•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b���� �I�_�j�_�^�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�m�\�Z�g�g�y�f�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�•�\�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�y�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�h�€�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�•�€��
(50000354) �a���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�� 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �1�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���i�h�\�b�g�g�•���a�Z�\�`�^�b���a�[�_�j�•�]�Z�l�b�k�y���m���p�•�e�•�k�g�b�o�����g�_�\�•�^�d�j�b�l�b�o���a�Z�o�b�k�g�b�o���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�o����

�M�i�Z�d�h�\�d�m���a���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�f�b���a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y���i�•�^�^�Z�\�Z�l�b���^�•�€���i�j�y�f�h�]�h���k�h�g�y�q�g�h�]�h���i�j�h�f�•�g�g�y����
�I�_�j�_�^�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�m�\�Z�g�g�y�f�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�m�� �k�e�•�^�� �i�_�j�_�\�•�j�b�l�b�� �g�Z�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�y����
�h�k�d�•�e�v�d�b���p�_���f�h�`�_���f�Z�l�b���g�_�]�Z�l�b�\�g�b�c���\�i�e�b�\���g�Z���c�h�]�h���k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�•�k�l�v�� 

�I�_�j�_�^�� �j�h�a�i�Z�d�m�\�Z�g�g�y�f�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �k�e�•�^�� �i�_�j�_�\�•�j�b�l�b�� �c�h�]�h�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�•�k�l�v�� �i�h�a�g�Z�q�_�g�g�x�� �g�Z�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�p�•��
(�g�Z�i�j���� �g�h�f�_�j���Z�j�l���������k�_�j�•�c�g�b�c���g�h�f�_�j�������j�h�a�f�•�j). 
�I�j�b�� �\�b�c�f�Z�g�g�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �a�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b�� �k�e�•�^�� �^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�y�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�b�o�� �i�j�Z�\�b�e�� �]�•�]�•�}�g�b���� �G�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h��
�k�e�•�^�d�m�\�Z�l�b���a�Z���l�b�f�����s�h�[���m�k�•���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�•���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���[�m�e�b���a�Z�o�b�s�_�g�•���\�•�^���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�v�����h�k�d�•�e�v�d�b���p�_���f�h�`�_��
�f�Z�l�b�� �\�b�j�•�r�Z�e�v�g�_�� �a�g�Z�q�_�g�g�y�� �^�e�y�� �m�k�i�•�r�g�h�k�l�•�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�m�\�Z�g�g�y���� �L�h�f�m�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �g�_�� �i�h�\�b�g�_�g�� �\�k�l�m�i�Z�l�b�� �\��
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�d�h�g�l�Z�d�l���a���[�m�^�v-�y�d�b�f�b���•�g�r�b�f�b���i�j�_�^�f�_�l�Z�f�b�����y�d�•���f�h�`�m�l�v���i�h�r�d�h�^�b�l�b���c�h�]�h���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�x�����D�h�`�_�g���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l��
�i�_�j�_�^���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�f���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���\�•�a�m�Z�e�v�g�h���i�_�j�_�\�•�j�b�l�b���g�Z���g�Z�y�\�g�•�k�l�v���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�v�� 
�H�[�j�h�[�d�Z�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �f�h�`�_�� �g�_�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b�� �^�h�� �k�d�h�j�h�q�_�g�g�y�� �c�h�]�h�� �k�l�j�h�d�m�� �k�e�m�`�[�b���� �Z�e�_�� �c�� �^�h��
�^�_�n�_�d�l�m���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���\�g�Z�k�e�•�^�h�d���^�•�€���g�Z�\�Z�g�l�Z�`�_�g�g�y���y�d���\�•�^�j�Z�a�m�����l�Z�d���•���q�_�j�_�a���i�_�\�g�b�c���i�_�j�•�h�^���q�Z�k�m�����L�h�f�m��
�a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �\�b�d�h�g�m�\�Z�l�b�� �f�_�o�Z�g�•�q�g�m���� �q�b�� �[�m�^�v-�y�d�m�� �•�g�r�m�� �h�[�j�h�[�d�m�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���� �A�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y��
�\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �a�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�b�o�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�h�d���� �g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�•���� �a�Z�[�j�m�^�g�_�g�•���� �q�b�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�•��
�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���� �Z�[�h�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���� �a�� �y�d�b�f�b�� �i�h�\�h�^�b�e�b�k�y�� �g�_�g�Z�e�_�`�g�b�f�� �q�b�g�h�f�� �Z�[�h�� �y�d�•�� �[�m�e�b�� �h�[�j�h�[�e�_�g�•��
�g�_�g�Z�e�_�`�g�b�f���q�b�g�h�f�� 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �1�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �i�j�b�a�g�Z�q�_�g�•�� �^�e�y�� �h�^�g�h�j�Z�a�h�\�h�]�h�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���� �1�g�^�b�\�•�^�m�Z�e�v�g�•��

�g�Z�\�Z�g�l�Z�`�_�g�g�y���g�Z���j�h�[�h�q�•���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�•���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���^�e�y���d�h�`�g�h�]�h���h�d�j�_�f�h�]�h���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z���f�Z�x�l�v��
�g�Z�k�l�•�e�v�d�b���a�g�Z�q�g�b�c���\�i�e�b�\���g�Z���j�h�[�h�q�•���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�•�����s�h���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���k�l�Z�}���g�_�i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�b�f���^�e�y��
�i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�]�h�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���� �K�e�•�^�b�� �g�Z�\�Z�g�l�Z�`�_�g�v�� �g�Z�� �j�h�[�h�q�b�o�� �i�h�\�_�j�o�g�y�o�� �g�_�f�h�`�e�b�\�h��
�j�h�a�i�•�a�g�Z�e�b�� �a�Z�� �^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x�� �e�b�r�_�� �\�•�a�m�Z�e�v�g�b�o�� �f�_�l�h�^�•�\���� �L�h�f�m�� �i�•�k�e�y�� �\�b�c�f�Z�g�g�y��
�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �k�e�•�^�� �\�b�o�h�^�b�l�b�� �a�� �l�h�]�h���� �s�h�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�h���� �•�� �\�•�g�� �g�_�� �i�•�^�e�y�]�Z�}��
�i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�f�m���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�x�� 

2.2 �Ñ�û�ü���þ�ÿ�õ�ù�ò���÷�û�ù�î���ú���ï�í�ú�ú�����÷�û�ù�ü�û�ú�ò�ú�ÿ���ï 
�K�m�f�•�k�g�•�k�l�v�� �g�Z�r�b�o�� �\�b�j�h�[�•�\�� �f�b�� �]�Z�j�Z�g�l�m�}�f�h�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �m�� �i�h�}�^�g�Z�g�g�•�� �a�� �g�Z�r�b�f�b�� �\�e�Z�k�g�b�f�b�� �i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z�f�b����
�i�h�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�f�b���f�Z�j�d�m�\�Z�g�g�y�f���&�(�����Z���l�Z�d�h�`���a���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z�f�b�����y�d�•���f�b���^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�f�h���d�h�f�[�•�g�m�\�Z�l�b���l�Z���^�e�y���y�d�b�o��
�\�b�^�Z�g�h�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�b�c�� �^�h�i�m�k�d. �I�j�b�� �p�v�h�f�m�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�v�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�•�c�� �a�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y��
�\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�•�\���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�•�\�����Z���l�Z�d�h�`���^�Z�g�b�o���f�Z�l�j�b�p�•���d�h�f�[�•�g�Z�p�•�c�����^�h�i�m�s�_�g�h�€���d�h�f�i�Z�g�•�}�x��OHST. 
�D�h�f�[�•�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�•�\��OHST Medizintechnik AG �a�� �d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�Z�f�b�� �•�g�r�b�o�� �\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�•�\���� �^�e�y�� �y�d�b�o��
OHST �g�_���g�Z�^�Z�e�Z���^�h�a�\�•�e�����a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�_�g�_���a���f�•�j�d�m�\�Z�g�v���[�_�a�i�_�d�b���i�j�h�^�m�d�p�•�€���l�Z���\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�Z�e�v�g�h�k�l�•���a�Z���\�b�j�h�[�b���� 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �<�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�g�b�o�� �d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\���� �g�_�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�_�g�b�o�� �\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�h�f�� �_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�•�\��

�^�e�y���d�h�f�[�•�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y���a���\�d�e�Z�^�d�h�x��BIOLOX®delta�����f�h�`�_���i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b���^�h���i�h�e�h�f�d�b���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��
BIOLOX®delta. 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �D�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�•�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�b�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �d�h�f�[�•�g�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �a�� �]�h�e�h�\�d�Z�f�b��
�_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �Z�[�h�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�I�R�U�W�H���� �D�h�f�[�•�g�Z�p�•�y�� �a�� �•�g�r�b�f�b�� �]�h�e�h�\�d�Z�f�b��
�_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z���Z�[�h���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�f�b���]�h�e�h�\�d�Z�f�b���•�g�r�b�o���\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�•�\���a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�_�g�Z���� 

2.3 �Ï�÷�í�ô���ï�÷�õ���ô �ï�õ�÷�û�ý�õ�þ�ÿ�í�ú�ú�� 
�>�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �s�_�� �g�_�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�g�m�� �l�Z�� �g�_�i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�m�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�m��
BIOLOX®delta���� �s�h�c�g�h�� �\�b�c�g�y�l�m�� �a�� �h�j�b�]�•�g�Z�e�v�g�h�€�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���� �<�d�e�Z�^�d�m��BIOLOX®delta���� �s�h�� �m�`�_�� �[�m�e�Z�� �m��
�\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�•�����a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�����M���a�\�¶�y�a�d�m���a���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�•�k�l�x���l�h�q�g�h�€���i�•�^�]�h�g�d�b��
�f�•�`�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�h�x��BIOLOX®delta �l�Z�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�h�f�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �d�h�f�[�•�g�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b �g�h�\�•��
�g�_�i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�•���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�b���i�j�h�l�_�a�•�\�����P�_���l�Z�d�h�`���h�a�g�Z�q�Z�}�����g�Z�i�j�b�d�e�Z�^�����s�h���\�d�e�Z�^�d�m��BIOLOX®delta�����y�d�Z��
�l�•�e�v�d�b�� �h�^�b�g�� �j�Z�a�� �[�m�e�Z�� �\�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�Z�� �\�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b�� �a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�� �\�k�l�Z�\�e�y�l�b�� �\��
�q�Z�r�d�m-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m���� �L�Z�d�h�`�� �a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�m��BIOLOX®delta �a�� �[�m�^�v-�y�d�b�f��
�i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�y�f�����\�h�g�Z���i�•�^�e�y�]�Z�}�� �m�l�b�e�•�a�Z�p�•�€�����P�_�� �l�Z�d�h�`���k�l�h�k�m�}�l�v�k�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta�����y�d�Z���\�i�Z�e�Z��
�g�Z���i�•�^�e�h�]�m�� 
�<�d�e�Z�^�d�m��BIOLOX®delta �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���l�•�e�v�d�b���a���g�h�\�b�f�����n�Z�[�j�b�q�g�b�f�����g�_�\�`�b�\�Z�g�b�f���l�Z��
�g�_�i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�b�f���d�h�j�i�m�k�h�f���q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b�� 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �I�h�a�b�p�•�h�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �f�Z�}�� �i�j�y�f�b�c�� �\�i�e�b�\�� �g�Z�� �h�[�k�y�]�� �j�m�o�•�\�� �•����
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�q�b���l�m�i�h�f�m���d�m�l�•���g�Z�o�b�e�m���i�•�^�\�b�s�m�}�l�v�k�y���g�Z�\�Z�g�l�Z�`�_�g�g�y���g�Z���q�Z�r�d�m-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m�����M���j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•��
�f�h�`�e�b�\�_�� �i�•�^�\�b�s�_�g�g�y���a�g�h�r�_�g�g�y���� �G�Z�^�Z�e�•�� �p�_�� �f�h�`�_�� �i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b�� �^�h�� �h�[�f�_�`�_�g�v�� �\��
�o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�•���j�m�o�m���k�m�]�e�h�[�Z�����\���j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•���q�h�]�h���f�h�`�e�b�\�•���i�•�^�\�b�\�b�o�b���•���a�f�•�s�_�g�g�y���]�h�e�h�\�d�b���•�a��
�\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta.  
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10°–�����ƒ�����A�Z���f�_�`�Z�f�b���p�v�h�]�h���^�•�Z�i�Z�a�h�g�m���f�h�`�e�b�\�•���h�[�f�_�`�_�g�g�y���\���o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�•���j�m�o�m���k�m�]�e�h�[�Z����
�s�h���f�h�`�_���i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b���^�h���i�•�^�\�b�\�b�o�•�\�� �•���a�f�•�s�_�g�g�y���]�h�e�h�\�d�b���•�a���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �l�Z��
�i�•�^�\�b�s�_�g�h�]�h���a�g�h�k�m�� 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �>�m�`�_���j�•�^�d�h�����l�•�e�v�d�b���\���h�d�j�_�f�b�o���\�b�i�Z�^�d�Z�o�����\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z��BIOLOX®delta �f�h�`�_���j�h�a�e�Z�f�Z�l�b�k�y����
�S�h�[�� �a�\�_�k�l�b�� �p�_�c�� �j�b�a�b�d�� �^�h�� �f�•�g�•�f�m�f�m���� �i�_�j�_�^�� �i�h�k�l�Z�\�d�h�x�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�Z��BIOLOX®delta 
�i�j�h�c�r�e�Z���i�h�r�l�m�q�g�m���i�_�j�_�\�•�j�d�m�����I�j�b�q�b�g�h�x���j�h�a�e�h�f�m���f�h�`�_���[�m�l�b�����a�h�d�j�_�f�Z�����g�_�g�Z�e�_�`�g�Z��
�n�•�d�k�Z�p�•�y�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �\�� �f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�h�f�m�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�•�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b�� �Z�[�h��
�g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�Z�� �i�•�^�]�h�g�d�Z�� �f�•�`�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�h�x��BIOLOX®delta �•�� �f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�f�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�h�f�� �q�Z�r�d�b-
�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b���� �P�_�� �k�Z�f�_�� �k�l�h�k�m�}�l�v�k�y�� �g�_�^�h�l�j�b�f�Z�g�g�y�� �j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�h�\�Z�g�h�]�h�� �i�h�a�b�p�•�h�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y��
�d�h�j�i�m�k�m�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b���� �L�•�e�v�d�b�� �\�� �h�d�j�_�f�b�o�� �\�b�i�Z�^�d�Z�o�� �j�h�a�e�h�f�m�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�]�h��
�d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�m���a�Z���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�k�l�•���i�h�l�j�•�[�g�h���\�b�d�h�g�Z�l�b���k�b�g�h�\�_�d�l�h�f�•�x�� 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �M�� �\�b�i�Z�^�d�m�� �i�h�e�h�`�_�g�g�y�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b�� �i�h�a�Z�� �\�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�f�� �^�•�Z�i�Z�a�h�g�h�f�� �a�g�Z�q�_�g�v��
�a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�m�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�m��BIOLOX®delta ���a�Z�� �\�b�g�y�l�d�h�f��
�k�i�_�p�•�Z�e�v�g�b�o���� �i�_�j�_�^�[�Z�q�_�g�b�o�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�� �a�� �_�e�_�f�_�g�l�Z�f�b�� �i�j�h�l�b�� �\�b�\�b�o�•�\���� �g�Z�i�j�b�d�e�Z�^����
�Z�k�b�f�_�l�j�b�q�g�•���q�b���\�•�^�d�b�g�m�l�•���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b���� 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �>�e�y�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�•�\�� �q�Z�r�h�d-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�� �m�� �j�_�l�j�h�\�_�j�k�•�€�� �g�_�� �f�h�`�g�Z�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�m��
BIOLOX®delta���� �<�� �•�g�r�h�f�m�� �j�Z�a�•�� �p�_�� �f�h�`�_�� �i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b�� �^�h�� �\�b�o�h�^�m�� �a�� �e�Z�^�m�� �f�_�o�Z�g�•�q�g�h�€��
�n�m�g�d�p�•�€�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta���� �G�Z�^�f�•�j�g�_�� �k�l�b�j�Z�g�g�y�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�d�b�� �f�h�`�_�� �i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b�� �^�h��
�g�_�i�_�j�_�g�h�k�b�f�h�k�l�•���f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�•�\���Z�[�h���i�h�k�e�Z�[�e�_�g�g�y���d�j�•�i�e�_�g�g�y���i�j�h�l�_�a�Z. 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û! �>�•�Z�f�_�l�j�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�� �]�h�e�h�\�d�b�� �d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h�� �k�m�]�e�h�[�Z�� �i�h�\�b�g�_�g�� �h�[�h�\�¶�y�a�d�h�\�h�� �k�i�•�\�i�Z�^�Z�l�b�� �a��
�g�h�f�•�g�Z�e�v�g�b�f���^�•�Z�f�_�l�j�h�f���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�€���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta. 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �G�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���k�i�_�p�•�Z�e�v�g�h���\�d�Z�a�Z�l�b���g�Z���l�_�����s�h���i�j�b���•�g�l�j�Z�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�•�c���a�Z�f�•�g�•���Z�[�h���j�_�\�•�a�•�€��
�]�h�e�h�\�d�b���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z���l�j�_�[�Z���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���l�•�e�v�d�b���]�h�e�h�\�d�b���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z���[�_�a��
�d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�]�h���d�h�g�m�k�m�����P�_���i�j�Z�\�b�e�h���^�•�}���g�_�a�Z�e�_�`�g�h���\�•�^���l�h�]�h�����a���y�d�b�o���f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�•�\���[�m�e�Z��
�k�l�\�h�j�_�g�Z���i�h�i�_�j�_�^�g�y���i�Z�j�Z���d�h�g�m�k�•�\�� 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �I�j�b���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�•���Z�[�h���j�h�a�e�h�f�•���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\���j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�m�}�l�v�k�y��
�y�d�g�Z�c�r�\�b�^�r�_���i�j�h�\�_�^�_�g�g�y���i�h�\�g�h�€���j�_�\�•�a�•�€���i�j�h�l�_�a�g�b�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\�����M���l�Z�d�h�f�m���j�Z�a�•���\��
�j�Z�f�d�Z�o���j�_�\�•�a�•�€���i�j�h�l�b�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�_���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�o���]�h�e�h�\�h�d���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z����
�h�k�d�•�e�v�d�b���p�_���f�h�`�_���i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b���^�h���k�_�j�c�h�a�g�b�o�����Z���•�g�d�h�e�b���•���g�_�[�_�a�i�_�q�g�b�o���^�e�y���`�b�l�l�y��
�m�k�d�e�Z�^�g�_�g�v�����I�•�^���q�Z�k���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�€���m���j�•�^�d�b�o���\�b�i�Z�^�d�Z�o���j�h�a�e�h�f�m���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\��
�g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���h�[�h�\�¶�y�a�d�h�\�h���\�b�d�h�g�Z�l�b���‰�j�m�g�l�h�\�g�m���o�•�j�m�j�]�•�q�g�m���h�[�j�h�[�d�m���j�Z�g�b�����^�_�[�j�b�^�_�f�_�g�l����
�a���\�b�^�Z�e�_�g�g�y�f���m�k�•�o���\�b�^�b�f�b�o���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�o���q�Z�k�l�h�d�����Z���l�Z�d�h�`���m���^�h�k�l�Z�l�g�•�c���f�•�j�•���i�j�h�f�b�l�b��
�j�Z�g�m�� 

�I�_�j�_� �̂� �\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y�f�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �^�h�k�l�Z�l�g�v�h�� �i�j�h�i�h�e�h�k�d�Z�l�b�� �c�h�]�h�� �h�k�g�h�\�m���� �I�j�b�� �p�v�h�f�m�� �k�e�•� �̂�
�a�\�_�j�l�Z�l�b���m�\�Z�]�m���g�Z���l�_�����s�h���\�k�•���\�•�e�v�g�•���q�Z�k�l�b�g�d�b�����g�Z�i�j�������d�m�k�h�q�d�b���d�•�k�l�d�b�����q�Z�k�l�b�g�d�b�����s�h���\�b�g�b�d�e�b���\���j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•��
�k�l�b�j�Z�g�g�y���•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�•�\�����g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���\�b�^�Z�e�b�l�b���a���i�•�^�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�h�€���h�k�g�h�\�b���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���� 
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�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �I�j�b�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�•�� �\�b�k�h�d�h�q�Z�k�l�h�l�g�b�o�� �o�•�j�m�j�]�•�q�g�b�o�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�•�\�� ���g�Z�i�j������ �d�Z�m�l�_�j�•�\���� �k�e�•�^��
�a�\�_�j�l�Z�l�b���m�\�Z�]�m���g�Z���l�_�����s�h�[���\�h�g�b���g�_���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�m�\�Z�e�b���a���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�f�b���q�b���•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�f�b����
�<���•�g�r�h�f�m���j�Z�a�•���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���q�b���•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b���f�h�`�m�l�v���a�Z�a�g�Z�l�b���k�_�j�c�h�a�g�b�o���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�v����
�s�h���f�h�`�_���i�j�b�a�\�_�k�l�b���^�h���€�o���\�b�o�h�^�m���a���e�Z�^�m�����g�Z�i�j�������i�h�e�h�f�d�b�������M���\�b�i�Z�^�d�m���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�y��
�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���c�h�]�h���a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y���a�Z�e�b�r�Z�l�b���\���l�•�e�•���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z���•���i�h�l�j�•�[�g�h���a�Z�f�•�g�b�l�b���g�h�\�b�f��
�•�� �g�_�i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�b�f�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�f���� �Y�d�s�h�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�h�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���� �l�h�� �c�h�]�h�� �f�h�`�g�Z��
�i�j�h�^�h�\�`�m�\�Z�l�b�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �a�Z�� �m�f�h�\�b���� �s�h�� �[�_�a�^�h�]�Z�g�g�h�� �a�Z�[�_�a�i�_�q�m�}�l�v�k�y��
�c�h�]�h���p�•�e�v�h�\�_���i�j�b�a�g�Z�q�_�g�g�y�� 

2.4 �Û�ü�ò�ý�í�����ö�ú�í���ÿ�ò���ú���÷�í 
�>�e�y�� �d�j�•�i�e�_�g�g�y�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�o�� �\�d�e�Z�^�h�d��BIOLOX®delta �i�h�� �p�_�g�l�j�m�� �f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�o�� �q�Z�r�h�d-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�� �i�j�b��
�\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�•���k�e�•�^���^�•�y�l�b���g�Z�k�l�m�i�g�b�f���q�b�g�h�f�� 
�F�_�l�Z�e�_�\�m�� �q�Z�r�d�m-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�m�\�Z�l�b�� �\�� �d�m�e�v�r�h�\�m�� �a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�h �^�h��
�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�h�€�� �l�_�o�g�•�d�b���� �I�•�k�e�y�� �p�v�h�]�h���� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�x�q�b�� �i�j�h�[�g�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �i�_�j�_�\�•�j�b�l�b��
�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �g�Z�� �i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�•�k�l�v�� �i�h�k�Z�^�d�b�� �l�Z�� �o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�� �j�m�o�m�� �k�m�]�e�h�[�m���� �G�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �i�_�j�_�d�h�g�Z�l�b�k�v���� �s�h��
�r�m�j�m�i�b�����s�h���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�x�l�v�k�y�����i�h�\�g�•�k�l�x���m�\�•�c�r�e�b���\���f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�m���q�Z�r�d�m-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m���� 
�G�Z �a�Z�\�_�j�r�_�g�g�y���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���\�b�^�Z�e�b�l�b���i�j�h�[�g�b�c���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�����j�_�l�_�e�v�g�h���i�j�h�f�b�l�b�� �•���\�b�k�m�r�b�l�b���f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�m��
�q�Z�r�d�m-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�m�����<���h�[�e�Z�k�l�•���a�Z�l�b�k�d�Z�g�g�y���f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�h�€���q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b���g�_���i�h�\�b�g�g�•���a�Z�e�b�r�Z�l�b�k�y���a�Z�e�b�r�d�b��
�d�•�k�l�h�d���l�Z���l�d�Z�g�b�g���� 
�<�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�o�� �\�d�e�Z�^�h�d��BIOLOX®delta �a�^�•�c�k�g�x�}�l�v�k�y���\�j�m�q�g�m�� �q�b�� �a�Z�� �^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x��
�•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�� �^�e�y�� �i�h�k�Z�^�d�b���� �I�j�b�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�•�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�� �^�e�y�� �i�h�k�Z�^�d�b�� �k�e�•�^�� �[�j�Z�l�b�� �^�h�� �m�\�Z�]�b�� �c�h�]�h��
�d�_�j�•�\�g�b�p�l�\�h���a���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�����^�b�\�����1�g�r�•���i�j�b�e�Z�^�^�y������ 
�I�•�^�� �q�Z�k�� �j�m�q�g�h�]�h�� �\�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�y�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�m�� �k�e�•�^�� �\�a�y�l�b�� �^�\�h�f�Z�� �i�Z�e�v�p�y�f�b�� �l�Z�� �\�\�_�k�l�b�� �\�� �d�h�j�i�m�k�� �q�Z�r�d�b-
�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b���� �I�h�a�b�p�•�h�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�€�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �i�_�j�_�\�•�j�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �l�Z�� �d�h�j�b�]�m�}�l�v�k�y��
�r�e�y�o�h�f�� �i�Z�e�v�i�Z�p�•�€�� �d�j�Z�€�\�� �q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b���� �F�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�c�� �l�Z�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�b�c�� �d�j�Z�€�� �i�h�\�b�g�g�•�� �i�h�\�g�•�k�l�x��
�k�i�•�\�i�Z�^�Z�l�b�� 
�I�j�b���i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�f�m���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�g�•���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�€���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �a�^�•�c�k�g�x�}�l�v�k�y���^�h�l�b�k�d�Z�g�g�y���\�_�e�b�d�b�f��
�i�Z�e�v�p�_�f�����>�e�y���h�k�l�Z�l�h�q�g�h�€���n�•�d�k�Z�p�•�€���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �a�Z���^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x���•�f�i�Z�d�l�h�j�Z�����s�h���h�i�l�b�f�Z�e�v�g�h��
�i�•�^�o�h�^�b�l�v���^�e�y���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta �Z�[�h���s�h���j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�m�}�l�v�k�y���\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�h�f���_�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�����g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h��
�j�Z�a���Z�[�h���^�_�d�•�e�v�d�Z���j�Z�a�•�\���i�h�f�•�j�g�h�� �m�^�Z�j�b�l�b���f�h�e�h�l�d�h�f���i�h���•�f�i�Z�d�l�h�j�m���\���g�Z�i�j�y�f�d�m���h�k�•���k�b�f�_�l�j�•�€���\�d�e�Z�^�d�b���•��
�d�h�j�i�m�k�•���q�Z�r�d�b-�a�Z�i�Z�^�b�g�b. 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �A�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y���[�b�l�b���f�_�l�Z�e�_�\�b�f���f�h�e�h�l�d�h�f���i�h���d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�•�c���\�d�e�Z�^�p�•��BIOLOX®delta! 

 �à�ü�í�÷�û�ï�÷�í���ÿ�í���þ�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�ø�	�ú���þ�ÿ�	 
�A�Z�e�_�`�g�h�� �\�•�^�� �f�_�l�h�^�m�� �k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�Z�p�•�€�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�m�x�l�v�k�y�� �\�� �d�Z�j�l�h�g�g�m�� �d�h�j�h�[�d�m�� �\�� �i�h�l�j�•�c�g�h�f�m��
�i�j�h�a�h�j�h�f�m���i�Z�d�_�l�•���a���k�b�g�l�_�l�b�q�g�h�€���[�Z�]�Z�l�h�r�Z�j�h�\�h�€���i�e�•�\�d�b ���i�j�h�f�_�g�_�\�Z���k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�Z�p�•�y �f�•�g�� 25 �d�=�j�����Z�[�h���\��
�i�h�^�\�•�c�g�h�f�m�� �i�j�h�a�h�j�h�f�m�� �i�Z�d�_�l�•�� �a�� �f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�m��Tyvek® ���k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�Z�p�•�y�� �_�l�b�e�_�g�� �h�d�k�b�^�h�f������ �1�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�b��
�i�h�k�l�Z�q�Z�x�l�v�k�y�� �m�� �g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�f�m�� �k�l�Z�g�•�� �\�� �a�Z�o�b�k�g�b�o�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�o���� �I�_�j�_�^�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�f�� �€�o�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h��
�h�q�b�k�l�b�l�b�� �•�� �i�j�h�k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�m�\�Z�l�b�� �a�]�•�^�g�h�� �a�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�b�f�b�� �•�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�•�y�f�b��(50000354) �a�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y����
�<�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�c�� �l�_�j�f�•�g�� �i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�h�k�l�•�� �^�•�c�k�g�b�c�� �a�Z�� �m�f�h�\�b���� �s�h�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�� �g�_�� �\�•�^�d�j�b�l�Z�� �•�� �g�_�� �i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�Z���� �•��
�a�[�_�j�•�]�Z�g�g�y���a�^�•�c�k�g�x�}�l�v�k�y���m���g�Z�e�_�`�g�•�c���h�[�k�l�Z�g�h�\�p�•�� 
 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �A�Z�[�h�j�h�g�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�� �k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�m�\�Z�l�b�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���� �I�h�\�l�h�j�g�Z�� �i�_�j�_�j�h�[�d�Z�� �g�_��

�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�h�\�Z�g�b�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\�����m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���y�d�b�o���[�m�e�Z���\�•�^�d�j�b�l�Z�����^�h�i�m�k�d�Z�}�l�v�k�y���l�•�e�v�d�b���k�b�e�Z�f�b��
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�\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�Z���� �h�k�d�•�e�v�d�b�� �^�e�y�� �p�v�h�]�h�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�� �\�b�d�h�g�Z�l�b�� �h�d�j�_�f�•�� �\�b�a�g�Z�q�_�g�•��
�i�j�h�p�_�k�b�� 

 
�G�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�f�m�� �i�_�j�k�h�g�Z�e�m�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�g�•�f�Z�l�b�� �a�h�\�g�•�r�g�•�c�� �i�Z�d�_�l�� �i�h�l�j�•�c�g�h�€�� �i�j�h�a�h�j�h�€�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b��
�j�Z�a�h�f���a���d�Z�j�l�h�g�g�h�x���d�h�j�h�[�d�h�x�����M���\�b�i�Z�^�d�m���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���i�h�^�\�•�c�g�h�€���i�j�h�a�h�j�h�€���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�f�m��
�i�_�j�k�h�g�Z�e�m�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�g�•�f�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �d�Z�j�l�h�g�g�m�� �d�h�j�h�[�d�m���� �>�j�m�]�b�c�� �i�Z�d�_�l�� �k�e�•�^�� �\�•�^�d�j�b�\�Z�l�b���l�Z�d�b�f��
�q�b�g�h�f�����s�h�[���g�_���k�l�\�h�j�x�\�Z�l�b���g�_�[�_�a�i�_�d�b���^�e�y���k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�k�l�•���h�k�l�Z�g�g�v�h�]�h���\�g�m�l�j�•�r�g�v�h�]�h���i�Z�d�_�l�m�����H�k�l�Z�g�g�•�c��
�\�g�m�l�j�•�r�g�•�c���i�Z�d�_�l���^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y���\�b�c�f�Z�l�b���•���\�•�^�d�j�b�\�Z�l�b���l�•�e�v�d�b���k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�f�m���i�_�j�k�h�g�Z�e�m�����M���l�Z�d�•�c���n�h�j�f�•��
�•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���g�Z�^�Z�\�Z�l�b���o�•�j�m�j�]�h�\�•�����y�d�b�c���f�h�`�_���[�_�a�i�h�k�_�j�_�^�g�v�h���\�b�c�g�y�l�b���k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�b�c���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� 

 �Ü�ò�ý�ò�ñ�û�ü�ò�ý�í�����ö�ú�ò���ü�ø�í�ú���ï�í�ú�ú�����ÿ�í���ü���þ�ø���û�ü�ò�ý�í�����ö�ú�õ�ö���ñ�û�ð�ø���ñ 
�I�_�j�_�^�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�_�� �i�e�Z�g�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �g�Z�� �h�k�g�h�\�•�� �j�_�g�l�]�_�g�•�\�k�v�d�b�o�� �a�g�•�f�d�•�\���� �^�Z�g�b�o�� �D�L���� �l�h�s�h�� �}�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�b�f��
�d�j�h�d�h�f�� �•�� �^�Z�}�� �\�Z�`�e�b�\�m�� �•�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�•�x�� �i�j�h�� �i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b���� �€�o�� �j�h�a�f�•�s�_�g�g�y���� �f�h�`�e�b�\�•�� �d�h�f�[�•�g�Z�p�•�€��
�d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�•�\�� �•�� �^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�� �\�b�d�h�g�Z�l�b�� �i�h�i�_�j�_�^�g�•�c�� �\�b�[�•�j�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�h�]�h�� �j�h�a�f�•�j�m���� �H�i�_�j�Z�p�•�x��
�^�h�a�\�h�e�y�}�l�v�k�y���\�b�d�h�g�m�\�Z�l�b�� �l�•�e�v�d�b�� �m�� �l�h�f�m���\�b�i�Z�^�d�m�����y�d�s�h�� �}���^�Z�g�•���i�j�h���[�•�h�e�h�]�•�q�g�m���k�m�f�•�k�g�•�k�l�v���f�Z�l�_�j�•�Z�e�m��
�^�e�y�� �i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z���� �I�j�h�[�g�•�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�b�� �^�e�y�� �i�_�j�_�\�•�j�d�b�� �g�Z�e�_�`�g�h�€�� �i�h�k�Z�^�d�b�����m�� �\�b�i�Z�^�d�m���� �d�h�e�b�� �€�o�� �f�h�`�g�Z��
�a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���� �•�� �^�h�^�Z�l�d�h�\�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �i�h�\�b�g�g�•�� �[�m�l�b�� �m�� �j�h�a�i�h�j�y�^�`�_�g�g�•���� �y�d�s�h�� �a�g�Z�^�h�[�e�y�l�v�k�y�� �•�g�r�•��
�j�h�a�f�•�j�b�� �Z�[�h�� �y�d�s�h�� �i�_�j�_�^�[�Z�q�_�g�b�c�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �g�_�� �f�h�`�_�� �[�m�l�b�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�b�c���� �I�j�b�� �i�•�k�e�y�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c�g�h�f�m��
�^�h�]�e�y�^�•���k�e�•�^���a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���a�Z�]�Z�e�v�g�h�\�b�a�g�Z�g�b�c���i�h�j�y�^�h�d���^�•�c�� 

 �Ü�û�÷�í�ô�í�ú�ú�� 
�I�j�b�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�•�� �d�_�j�Z�f�•�q�g�h�€�� �\�d�e�Z�^�d�b��BIOLOX®delta���� �y�d�� �i�j�Z�\�b�e�h���� �^�•�x�l�v�� �m�k�•�� �i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�y����
�i�j�h�l�b�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�y�� �l�Z�� �j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�Z�p�•�€���� �\�•�^�h�f�•�� �^�e�y�� �i�h�\�g�h�€�� �a�Z�f�•�g�b�� �d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h�� �k�m�]�e�h�[�m�� �•�g�r�b�f�b�� �i�Z�j�Z�f�b��
�d�h�\�a�Z�g�g�y���l�Z���a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�g�•���m���y�d�h�k�l�•���a�Z�]�Z�e�v�g�h�i�j�b�c�g�y�l�h�]�h���k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�m�� 
�G�Z�^�Z�e�•�� �k�e�•�^�� �^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�y�� �i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�v�� �l�Z�� �j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�Z�p�•�c�� �^�e�y�� �a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�g�h�€�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�g�h�€�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�b���� �^�h��
�k�d�e�Z�^�m���y�d�h�€���\�o�h�^�b�l�v��BIOLOX®delta. 

 �Ü�ý�û�ÿ�õ�ü�û�÷�í�ô�í�ú�ú�� 
- �J�•�k�l���m���^�•�l�_�c���l�Z���i�•�^�e�•�l�d�•�\ 
 
�G�Z�^�Z�e�•���k�e�•�^���^�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�y���i�j�h�l�b�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�v���l�Z���j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�Z�p�•�c���^�e�y���a�Z�k�l�h�k�h�\�Z�g�h�€���i�j�h�l�_�a�g�h�€���k�b�k�l�_�f�b����
�^�h���k�d�e�Z�^�m���y�d�h�€���\�o�h�^�b�l�v���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta. 

 �á�í�÷�ÿ�û�ý�õ���ý�õ�ô�õ�÷�����ÿ�í�����ù�û�ï�õ�������û���ù�û�ó���ÿ�	���ù�í�ÿ�õ���ú�ò�ð�í�ÿ�õ�ï�ú�õ�ö���ï�ü�ø�õ�ï���ú�í�����þ�ü�����ú���þ�ÿ�	��
�ü�ý�û�ï�ò�ñ�ò�ú�ú�����û�ü�ò�ý�í������ 

�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �D�e�•�g�•�q�g�b�c�� �^�h�k�\�•�^�� �i�h�d�Z�a�m�}���� �s�h�� �g�Z�y�\�g�•�k�l�v�� �h�^�g�h�]�h�� �Z�[�h�� �^�_�d�•�e�v�d�h�o  �k�m�i�j�h�\�h�^�`�m�x�q�b�o��
�n�Z�d�l�h�j�•�\�� ���n�Z�d�l�h�j�•�\�� �j�b�a�b�d�m���� �f�h�`�_�� �i�j�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�b�� �^�h�� �k�d�h�j�h�q�_�g�g�y�� �l�_�j�f�•�g�m�� �k�e�m�`�[�b����
�q�Z�k�l�•�r�b�o�� �m�k�d�e�Z�^�g�_�g�v�� �q�b�� �a�Z�]�Z�e�v�g�h�]�h�� �i�h�]�•�j�r�_�g�g�y�� �j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•�\�� �Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b��
�d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h���k�m�]�e�h�[�m�� �P�_�c���i�_�j�_�e�•�d���g�_���}���\�b�q�_�j�i�g�b�f�� 

�A�Z�]�Z�e�v�g�•���n�Z�d�l�h�j�b���j�b�a�b�d�m���l�Z���m�f�h�\�b�� 
- �G�Z�^�e�b�r�d�h�\�Z���\�Z�]�Z 
- �:�e�d�h�]�h�e�•�a�f���q�b���g�Z�j�d�h�f�Z�g�•�y 
- �=�j�m�i�b���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�•�\���a���i�k�b�o�•�q�g�b�f�b���l�Z���Z�^�b�d�l�b�\�g�b�f�b���a�Z�o�\�h�j�x�\�Z�g�g�y�f�b 
- �<�Z�]�•�l�g�•�k�l�v 
- �I�j�b�c�h�f���\�_�e�b�d�b�o���^�h�a���d�h�j�l�b�a�h�g�m���q�b���p�b�l�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�g�b�o���a�Z�k�h�[�•�\ 
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- �I�_�j�_�g�_�k�_�g�•���•�g�n�_�d�p�•�c�g�•���a�Z�o�\�h�j�x�\�Z�g�g�y���Z�[�h���€�o���g�_�[�_�a�i�_�d�Z���a���f�h�`�e�b�\�b�f���h�o�h�i�e�_�g�g�y�f���k�m�]�e�h�[�•�\ 
- �L�j�h�f�[�h�a���]�e�b�[�h�d�b�o���\�_�g���•���Z�[�h���_�f�[�h�e�•�y���e�_�]�_�g�_�\�h�€���Z�j�l�_�j�•�€���\���Z�g�Z�f�g�_�a�• 
- �M�k�•���a�Z�]�Z�e�v�g�•���j�b�a�b�d�b���i�j�b���i�j�h�\�_�^�_�g�g�•���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�c 
 
�N�Z�d�l�h�j�b���j�b�a�b�d�m���l�Z���m�f�h�\�b�����o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�g�•���^�e�y���Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b���d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h���k�m�]�e�h�[�m�� 
- �I�h�j�m�r�_�g�g�y���d�•�k�l�d�h�\�h�]�h���h�[�f�•�g�m���j�_�q�h�\�b�g�����h�k�l�_�h�i�h�j�h�a�����h�k�l�_�h�f�Z�e�y�p�•�y�� 
- �<�b�g�b�d�g�_�g�g�y���l�j�•�s�b�g�����m���j�•�^�d�b�o���\�b�i�Z�^�d�Z�o — �i�_�j�_�e�h�f�b 
- �I�h�j�m�r�_�g�g�y���d�j�h�\�h�h�[�•�]�m���\���m�j�Z�`�_�g�•�c���d�•�g�p�•�\�p�• 
- �G�_�\�j�h�e�h�]�•�q�g�•���i�h�j�m�r�_�g�g�y���\���m�j�Z�`�_�g�•�c���d�•�g�p�•�\�p�• 
- �>�b�k�n�m�g�d�p�•�y���f�
�y�a�•�\���m�j�Z�`�_�g�h�€���d�•�g�p�•�\�d�b 
- �F�
�y�a�h�\�•���k�i�Z�a�f�b���q�b���•�g�r�•���k�i�Z�k�l�b�q�g�•���k�b�g�^�j�h�f�b 
- �H�q�•�d�m�\�Z�g�•���_�d�k�l�j�_�f�Z�e�v�g�•���g�Z�\�Z�g�l�Z�`�_�g�g�y�����\�b�d�e�b�d�Z�g�•�����g�Z�i�j�������j�h�[�h�l�h�x���q�b���a�Z�g�y�l�l�y�f�b���k�i�h�j�l�h�f 
- �?�i�•�e�_�i�k�•�y�� �q�b�� �•�g�r�•�� �i�j�b�q�b�g�b�� �^�e�y�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�b�o�� �g�_�s�Z�k�g�b�o�� �\�b�i�Z�^�d�•�\�� �a�� �i�•�^�\�b�s�_�g�b�f�� �j�b�a�b�d�h�f��

�i�_�j�_�e�h�f�•�\ 
- �>�_�n�h�j�f�Z�p�•�€���k�m�]�e�h�[�•�\�����y�d�•���m�k�d�e�Z�^�g�x�x�l�v���Z�g�d�_�j�g�m���n�•�d�k�Z�p�•�x���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m 
- �H�k�e�Z�[�e�_�g�g�y���g�_�k�m�q�b�o���k�l�j�m�d�l�m�j���m���a�\�
�y�a�d�m���a���g�Z�y�\�g�•�k�l�x���i�m�o�e�b�g 

 �Ú�ò�î�í�ó�í�ú�����ò���ò�÷�ÿ�õ 
�<�d�Z�a�Z�g�• �g�b�`�q�_ �g�_�]�Z�l�b�\�g�• �\�i�e�b�\�b �} �g�Z�c�[�•�e�v�r �l�b�i�h�\�b�f�b �l�Z �q�Z�k�l�b�f�b �g�Z�k�e�•�^�d�Z�f�b �o�•�j�m�j�]�•�q�g�h�]�h �\�l�j�m�q�Z�g�g�y:  
- �1�g�n�_�d�p�•�y 
- �<�_�g�h�a�g�•���l�j�h�f�[�h�a�b���•���_�f�[�h�e�•�y���e�_�]�_�g�_�\�h�€���Z�j�l�_�j�•�€ 
- �I�h�j�m�r�_�g�g�y���\���j�h�[�h�l�•���k�_�j�p�_�\�h-�k�m�^�b�g�g�h�€���k�b�k�l�_�f�b 
- �=�_�f�Z�l�h�f�b 
- �I�Z�j�_�k�l�_�a�•�y 
- �H�g�•�f�•�g�g�y 
- �I�j�b�i�m�o�e�•�k�l�v 
- �I�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�y���g�_�j�\�•�\ 
- �G�Z�[�j�y�d�b 
 
�<�d�Z�a�Z�g�•�� �g�b�`�q�_�� �g�_�]�Z�l�b�\�g�•���\�i�e�b�\�b���}�� �g�Z�c�[�•�e�v�r�� �l�b�i�h�\�b�f�b�� �l�Z�� �q�Z�k�l�b�f�b�� �g�Z�k�e�•�^�d�Z�f�b�� �i�h�\�g�h�€�� �Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b��
�d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h���k�m�]�e�h�[�m���� 
- �A�f�•�g�Z���j�h�a�f�•�s�_�g�g�y���l�Z���h�k�e�Z�[�e�_�g�g�y���n�•�d�k�Z�p�•�€���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m 
- �<�b�\�b�o���i�j�h�l�_�a�Z 
- �J�h�a�e�h�f�b���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m 
- �J�b�]�•�^�g�•�k�l�v 
- �R�m�f�b�����\�b�d�e�b�d�Z�g�•���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�f 
- �A�g�b�`�_�g�Z�� �y�d�•�k�l�v�� �`�b�l�l�y�� ���[�h�e�•���� �i�h�j�m�r�_�g�g�y�� �k�g�m���� �h�[�f�_�`�_�g�g�y�� �j�m�o�h�\�h�€�� �Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�•���� �a�h�d�j�_�f�Z�� �m��

�e�_�`�Z�q�h�f�m���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�g�•�� 
- �F�_�l�Z�e�h�a 
- �I�•�^�\�b�s�_�g�g�y���j�•�\�g�y���•�h�g�•�\���f�_�l�Z�e�m���\���d�j�h�\�• 
- �H�k�l�_�h�e�•�a 
- �=�_�l�_�j�h�l�h�i�•�q�g�Z���h�k�b�n�•�d�Z�p�•�y 
- �I�k�_�\�^�h�i�m�o�e�b�g�b 
�Û�î�ò�ý�ò�ó�ú�û�� �M�� �j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�•�� �\�b�g�b�d�g�_�g�g�y�� �k�i�_�p�b�n�•�q�g�b�o�� �g�_�[�Z�`�Z�g�b�o�� �_�n�_�d�l�•�\�� �f�h�`�_�� �a�g�Z�^�h�[�b�l�b�k�y��

�j�_�\�•�a�•�c�g�Z���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�y�� 
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 �Ä�ú���û�ý�ù�í���������ñ�ø�����ü�í�������ú�ÿ���ï�����ñ�û�÷���ù�ò�ú�ÿ�í������ 
�K�_�j�•�c�g�•���g�h�f�_�j�b���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�g�b�o���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�•�\���k�e�•�^���n�•�d�k�m�\�Z�l�b���m���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�Z�p�•�€���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�•�\�����>�h���m�i�Z�d�h�\�h�d��
�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�b�o���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�•�\���^�h�^�Z�x�l�v�k�y���\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�•���_�l�b�d�_�l�d�b�� 
�I�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•�� �k�e�•�^�� �i�h�\�•�^�h�f�b�l�b�� �i�j�h�� �i�_�j�_�\�Z�]�b�� �l�Z�� �j�b�a�b�d�b�� �f�_�l�h�^�m���� �Y�d�s�h�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���j�h�a�]�e�y�^�Z�}�l�v�k�y���� �y�d��
�g�Z�c�d�j�Z�s�_���\�b�j�•�r�_�g�g�y���^�e�y���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z�����o�h�q�Z���h�i�b�k�Z�g�•���\�b�s�_���i�j�h�l�b�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�y���q�Z�k�l�d�h�\�h���k�l�h�k�m�x�l�v�k�y���•���c�h�]�h��
�k�l�Z�g�m�����l�h���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���k�i�h�\�•�k�l�b�l�b���i�j�h���h�q�•�d�m�\�Z�g�•���_�n�_�d�l�b���l�Z�d�b�o���h�[�k�l�Z�\�b�g���l�Z���h�q�•�d�m�\�Z�g�•���j�b�a�b�d�b����
�I�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z�f���� �y�d�b�f�� �\�b�d�h�g�m�}�l�v�k�y�� �a�Z�f�•�g�Z�� �d�m�e�v�r�h�\�h�]�h���k�m�]�e�h�[�m���� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �\�d�Z�a�Z�l�b�� �g�Z�� �l�_���� �s�h�� �k�l�j�h�d��
�k�e�m�`�[�b���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���a�Z�e�_�`�b�l�v���\�•�^���•�o���\�Z�]�b���l�Z���j�•�\�g�y���Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�•�����I�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���i�h�\�•�^�h�f�b�l�b���i�j�h��
�a�Z�o�h�^�b�����a�Z���^�h�i�h�f�h�]�h�x���y�d�b�o���f�h�`�g�Z���a�f�_�g�r�b�l�b���^�•�x���p�b�o���h�[�l�y�`�e�b�\�b�o���h�[�k�l�Z�\�b�g�� 
�M�k�y���g�Z�^�Z�g�Z���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•���•�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�•�y���i�•�^�e�y�]�Z�}���i�b�k�v�f�h�\�h�f�m���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�m�\�Z�g�g�x���e�•�d�Z�j�_�f�����y�d�b�c���i�j�h�\�h�^�b�l�v��
�h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�x�����I�•�k�e�y���h�i�_�j�Z�p�•�€���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•���g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h���\�b�^�Z�l�b���i�Z�k�i�h�j�l���•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�����m���y�d�h�f�m���f�•�k�l�b�l�b�f�_�l�v�k�y��
�\�k�y�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�Z�� �•�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�•�y���� �>�e�y�� �^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�m�\�Z�g�g�y�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�g�h�]�h�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m�� �^�h�^�Z�x�l�v�k�y��
�k�Z�f�h�d�e�_�c�g�•�� �_�l�b�d�_�l�d�b���� �I�j�b�� �i�j�h�\�_�^�_�g�g�•�� �f�Z�]�g�•�l�g�h-�j�_�a�h�g�Z�g�k�g�h�€�� �l�h�f�h�]�j�Z�n�•�€�� ���F�J�L���� �f�h�`�m�l�v�� �\�b�g�b�d�Z�l�b��
�g�_�[�Z�`�Z�g�•���_�n�_�d�l�b�����s�h���r�d�h�^�y�l�v���i�Z�p�•�}�g�l�h�\�•�����>�h���f�h�`�e�b�\�b�o���_�n�_�d�l�•�\���\�o�h�^�y�l�v�����k�_�j�_�^���•�g�r�h�]�h�����Z�j�l�_�n�Z�d�l�b����
�g�Z�]�j�•�\�Z�g�g�y�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���� �•�g�^�m�d�p�•�y�� �_�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�g�b�o�� �k�l�j�m�f�•�\���� �h�k�e�Z�[�e�_�g�g�y�� �n�•�d�k�Z�p�•�€�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�m���� �I�_�j�_�^��
�\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y�f �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h�� �^�_�l�Z�e�v�g�h�� �h�a�g�Z�c�h�f�b�l�b�k�y�� �a�� �•�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�•�}�x�� �i�j�h�� �\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�g�g�y���� �g�Z�^�Z�g�h�x��
�\�b�j�h�[�g�b�d�h�f���i�j�b�k�l�j�h�x�����M���j�Z�f�d�Z�o���•�g�^�b�\�•�^�m�Z�e�v�g�h�€���h�p�•�g�d�b���j�b�a�b�d�•�\���m���\�b�i�Z�^�d�m���k�m�f�g�•�\�•�\���k�e�•�^���i�_�j�_�\�•�j�b�l�b��
�d�h�g�l�j�h�e�v�g�•�� �•�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�b�� �g�Z�� �i�j�b�^�Z�l�g�•�k�l�v�� �^�e�y�� �\�•�^�i�h�\�•�^�g�h�]�h�� �Z�i�Z�j�Z�l�m�� �F�J�L���� �I�Z�p�•�}�g�l�Z�� �g�_�h�[�o�•�^�g�h��
�i�j�h�•�g�n�h�j�f�m�\�Z�l�b���i�j�h���p�•���j�b�a�b�d�b�� 

 �Ü�û���þ�ú�ò�ú�ú�����þ�õ�ù�ï�û�ø���ï���ú�í���ò�ÿ�õ�÷�ò�ÿ���� 
�M�f�h�\�g�•���a�g�Z�d�b�����s�h���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�x�l�v�k�y���d�h�f�i�Z�g�•�}�x��OHST Medizintechnik AG�����f�h�`�g�Z���a�g�Z�c�l�b���\���^�h�^�Z�l�d�m��
���k�l�h�j. 139). 
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�/�L�H�W�X�Y�L�g���N�� 

IMPLANTAS 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�´���-�G���N�O�D�V 
Prieš naudojantis gaminiu���� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�R�M�D�V�� �S�U�L�Y�D�O�R�� �D�W�L�G�å�L�D�L�� �L�ã�Q�D�J�U�L�Q�¡�W�L�� �L�U�� �O�D�L�N�\�W�L�V�� �ã�L�Ð�� �U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�D�F�L�M�Ð�� �E�H�L��
�L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�Ð�����W�D�L�S���S�D�W���N�R�Q�N�U�H�þ�L�Ð���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�Ð���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�Ð�� 
�â�L�Ð�� �J�D�P�L�Q�L�Ð�� �S�O�D�W�L�Q�W�R�M�D�V�� �Q�H�S�U�L�V�L�L�P�D�� �M�R�N�L�R�V�� �D�W�V�D�N�R�P�\�E�¡�V�� �X�å�� �W�L�H�V�L�R�J�L�Q�L�X�V�� �D�U�� �S�D�V�H�N�P�L�Q�L�X�V�� �Q�X�R�V�W�R�O�L�X�V����
�D�W�V�L�U�D�G�X�V�L�X�V���G�¡�O���Q�H�W�L�Q�N�D�P�R���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R���D�U���W�Y�D�U�N�\�P�R�����\�S�D�þ���Q�H�V�L�O�D�L�N�D�Q�W���ã�L�R�V���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�R�V���D�U�E�D���G�¡�O��
�Q�H�W�L�Q�N�D�P�R�V���S�U�L�H�å�L�Ì�U�R�V�� 
�â�L�X�R�V�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�V�� �J�D�O�L�� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�L�� �W�L�N�� �L�ã�V�D�P�L�Ð�� �å�L�Q�L�Ð���� �S�D�W�L�U�W�L�H�V�� �L�U�� �³�J�Ì�G�å�L�Ð�� �N�O�X�E�R�� �V���Q�D�U�L�Ð�� �S�O�D�V�W�L�N�R�M�H�� �W�X�U�L�Q�W�\�V��
�J�\�G�\�W�R�M�D�L���� �1�R�U�L�Q�W�� �S�D�V�L�H�N�W�L�� �J�H�U�L�D�X�V�L���� �J�D�O�L�P���� �U�H�]�X�O�W�D�W�������V�Y�D�U�E�X�� �å�L�Q�R�W�L�� �ã�L�R�V�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V�� �U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�X�R�M�D�P����
�F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�³���P�H�W�R�G�����L�U���D�W�L�G�å�L�D�L���M�³���W�D�L�N�\�W�L�� 

 �3�U�R�G�X�N�W�R���D�S�L�E�_�G�L�Q�L�P�D�V���L�U���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�g���P�H�G�ç�L�D�J�R�V 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���\�U�D���N�H�U�D�P�L�Q�L�V���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V�����V�N�L�U�W�D�V���X�å�I�L�N�V�X�R�W�L���P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�¡�M�H���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�M�H���L�U���\�U�D���V�X�G�D�U�\�W�D�V��
iš keramikos, pagamintos iš itin išgryninto aliuminio oksido su cirkonio oksido sustiprinimu (ISO 6474-2 
Al2O3 + ZrO2). �â�L�� �N�H�U�D�P�L�N�D�� �\�U�D�� �E�L�R�L�Q�H�U�W�L�Q�¡���� �E�L�R�O�R�J�L�ã�N�D�L�� �V�X�G�H�U�L�Q�D�P�D���� �E�L�R�O�R�J�L�ã�N�D�L�� �V�W�D�E�L�O�L���� �P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�ã�N�D�L��
stabili, atspari korozijai. 
�-�L���\�U�D���L�W�L�Q���D�W�V�S�D�U�L���G�¡�Y�¡�M�L�P�X�L�V�L�����V�W�L�S�U�L�D�P���V�P�Ì�J�L�X�L���L�U���W�H�P�S�L�P�X�L�����O�D�E�D�L���D�W�V�S�D�U�L���O�Ì�å�L�D�P�V���L�U���O�D�E�D�L���N�L�H�W�D�� 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�L���\�U�D���V�N�L�U�W�L�Q�J�Ð���V�N�H�U�V�P�H�Q�Ð�����������P�P�����������P�P���L�U���������P�P. 
 
�3�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�V���� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�V�� �W�X�U�L�Q�\�V�� �L�U�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�R�V�� �P�H�G�å�L�D�J�R�V�� �\�U�D�� �Q�X�U�R�G�\�W�R�V�� �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�R�� �H�W�L�N�H�W�¡�V�H���� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�R�M�D�P�D�V���W�L�Q�N�D�P�X���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�L�X���E�Ì�G�X�����å�L�Q�R�P�X���R�S�H�U�D�W�R�U�L�X�L�����'�¡�O���W�R���U�H�L�N�L�D���O�D�L�N�\�W�L�V���V�X�V�L�M�X�V�L�Ð���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�L�Ð��
�P�H�W�R�G�Ð���S�D�D�L�ã�N�L�Q�L�P�Ð�� 

1.1 �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�g���D�S�ç�Y�D�O�J�D 

Pavadinimas Medžiaga Nuorodos numeris 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:��18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���;�/�:�������������������* ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 Apžval�J�R�V���S�U�L�H�P�R�Q���V 
�,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�Y�L�P�X�L���W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�R�V���W�L�N���W�R�O�L�D�X���L�ã�Y�D�U�G�\�W�R�V���Ä�2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*�³���S�U�L�H�P�R�Q�¡�V�� 
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Pavadinimas Nuorodos numeris 
�/�H�Q�N�W�D�V���³�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�D�V 510-000 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���S�D�J�D�O�E�D���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-004 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���S�D�J�D�O�E�D���‘�������;�/�:������ 510-006 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R��pagalba Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 nulis 510-010 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���S�D�J�D�O�E�D���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������Q�X�O�L�V 510-012 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���S�D�J�D�O�E�D���‘�������;�/�:�������������;�/�:���������Q�X�O�L�V 510-014 
Jungtis Ø 28 510-100 
Jungtis Ø 32 510-200 
Jungtis Ø 36 510-300 

1.3 Kiti priedai 
Pavadinimas Nuorodos numeris 
�²�W�H�U�S�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�R���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�D 200815300886 
Implanto pasas 50000572 

 Tvarkymas 
2.1 Bendroji informacija 
�â�L�V�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V�� �\�U�D�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V�� �G�D�O�L�V�� �L�U�� �J�D�O�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�D�V�� �W�L�N�� �V�X�� �D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�R�P�L�V�� �R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O�L�R�P�L�V�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V��
�G�D�O�L�P�L�V���� �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�Y�L�P�X�L�� �Q�D�X�G�R�N�L�W�H�� �W�L�N�� �S�L�U�P�L�D�X�� �S�D�P�L�Q�¡�W�X�V�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V�� �L�Q�Vtrumentus. Prieš naudojant 
prietaisus, reikia susipažinti su atitinkama (50000354) naudojimo instrukcija.  
Atsargiai: �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�L�� �Y�L�V�D�G�D�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �O�D�L�N�R�P�L�� �M�Ð�� �S�L�O�Q�R�M�H���� �Q�H�D�W�L�G�D�U�\�W�R�M�H�� �D�S�V�D�X�J�L�Q�¡�M�H�� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�M�H����

�,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð�� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�� �Q�H�W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �Y�H�L�N�L�D�P�D�� �W�L�H�V�L�R�J�L�Q�L�Ð�� �V�D�X�O�¡�V�� �V�S�L�Q�G�X�O�L�Ð���� �3�U�L�H�ã�� �³�G�H�G�D�Q�W��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�������W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�D�����D�U���Q�H�S�D�å�H�L�V�W�D���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�����Q�H�V���W�D�L���J�D�O�L���W�X�U�¡�W�L���³�W�D�N�R�V���V�W�H�U�L�O�X�P�X�L�� 

�,�ã�S�D�N�X�R�G�D�P�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�����S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�N�L�W�H�����D�U���M�L�V���D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�M�H���H�V�D�Q�W�³���S�D�Y�D�G�L�Q�L�P����(pvz., gaminio Nr. / serijos 
numeris / dydis). 
Išimant i�P�S�O�D�Q�W�����L�ã���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�V�����E�Ì�W�L�Q�D���O�D�L�N�\�W�L�V���D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�Ð���K�L�J�L�H�Q�R�V���U�H�L�N�D�O�D�Y�L�P�Ð�����5�H�L�N�L�D���S�D�V�L�U�Ì�S�L�Q�W�L�����N�D�G���Y�L�V�L��
�L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �S�D�Y�L�U�ã�L�D�L�� �E�Ì�W�Ð�� �D�S�V�D�X�J�R�W�L�� �Q�X�R�� �S�D�å�H�L�G�L�P�Ð���� �Q�H�V�� �M�L�H�� �J�D�O�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �E�H�W�� �N�R�N�L�Ð�� �J�H�G�L�P�Ð�� �S�U�L�H�å�D�V�W�L�V���� �7�R�G�¡�O��
protezas neturi liestis su daiktais, kurie gali pažeist�L���M�R���S�D�Y�L�U�ã�L�Ð�����3�U�L�H�ã���S�D�Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W���N�L�H�N�Y�L�H�Q�����L�P�S�O�D�Q�W������
reikia vizualiai patikrinti, ar jis nepažeistas. 
�,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �D�S�G�R�U�R�M�L�P�D�V���� �N�R�U�H�J�D�Y�L�P�D�V�� �J�D�O�L�� �Q�H�� �W�L�N�� �V�X�W�U�X�P�S�L�Q�W�L�� �M�R�� �W�D�U�Q�D�Y�L�P�R�� �W�U�X�N�P�
���� �E�H�W�� �W�D�L�S�� �S�D�W�� �H�V�D�Q�W��
�D�S�N�U�R�Y�D�L���J�D�O�L���L�ã���N�D�U�W�R���D�U�E�D���S�H�U���W�D�P���W�L�N�U�����O�D�L�N�����V�X�J�D�G�L�Q�W�L���S�U�R�W�H�]�������7�R�G�¡�O���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V���Q�H�W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���D�S�G�R�U�R�M�D�P�D�V��
�P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�ã�N�D�L���D�U���N�L�W�X���E�Ì�G�X�����1�H�J�D�O�L�P�D���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð���L�ã���S�D�å�H�L�V�W�Ð���S�D�N�X�R�þ�L�Ð�����Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�L�Ð�����X�å�W�H�U�ã�W�Ð�����S�D�å�H�L�V�W�Ð��
�D�U���Q�H�W�L�Q�N�D�P�D�L���D�S�G�R�U�R�W�Ð���D�U���Q�H�O�H�L�V�W�L�Q�Ð���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð�� 
Atsargiai: �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�L�� �\�U�D�� �Y�L�H�Q�N�D�U�W�L�Q�L�D�L���� �3�D�F�L�H�Q�W�Ð�� �I�X�Q�N�F�L�Q�L�Ð�� �S�D�Y�L�U�ã�L�Ð�� �L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�L�R�V�� �D�S�N�U�R�Y�R�V�� �ã�L�X�R�V��

�S�D�Y�L�U�ã�L�X�V���Y�H�L�N�L�D���W�R�N�L�X���E�Ì�G�X�����N�D�G���S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�L�V���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�D�V���W�D�P�S�D���Q�H�³�P�D�Q�R�P�D�V�����)�X�Q�N�F�L�Q�L�Ð��
�S�D�Y�L�U�ã�L�Ð�� �D�S�N�U�R�Y�Ð�� �S�¡�G�V�D�N�Ð�� �Q�H�S�D�N�D�Q�N�D�� �W�L�N�� �M�X�R�V�� �Y�L�]�X�D�O�L�D�L�� �D�S�å�L�Ì�U�¡�W�L���� �Q�R�U�L�Q�W�� �S�D�W�L�N�L�P�D�L��
�D�W�S�D�å�L�Q�W�L�����7�R�G�¡�O���H�N�V�S�O�D�Q�W�D�Y�X�V���³�U�H�Q�J�L�Q�³���U�H�L�N�L�D �P�D�Q�\�W�L�����N�D�G���M�L�V���W�X�U�L���S�D�å�H�L�G�L�P�Ð�����Q�H�O�H�L�G�å�L�D�Q�þ�L�Ð��
jo naudoti pakartotinai. 
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2.2 �/�H�L�G�ç�L�D�P�D�V���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�g���G�H�U�L�Q�\�V 
�*�D�U�D�Q�W�X�R�M�D�P�H���� �N�D�G�� �P�Ì�V�Ð�� �S�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�L�� �\�U�D�� �V�X�G�H�U�L�Q�D�P�L�� �W�L�N�� �V�X�� �P�Ì�V�Ð�� �S�D�þ�L�Ð�� �&�(-�å�H�Q�N�O�L�Q�L�P�X�� �S�D�å�\�P�¡�W�D�L�V��
�S�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�L�V�����W�D�L�S���S�D�W���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�L�V�����N�X�U�L�X�R�V�� �P�H�V���O�H�L�G�R�P�H���V�X���M�D�L�V���N�R�P�E�L�Q�X�R�W�L���L�U���N�X�U�L�H���W�X�U�L�� �D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�����O�H�L�G�L�P��. 
�â�L�X�R���D�W�Y�H�M�X���W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���O�D�L�N�R�P�D�V�L���H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð���J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�Ð���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�Ð���L�U���2�+�6�7���S�D�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�W�R�V���G�H�U�L�Q�L�R��
�P�D�W�U�L�F�R�V�����Ä�2�+�6�7���0�H�G�L�]�L�Q�W�H�F�K�Q�L�N���$�*�³���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð���N�R�Pbina�F�L�M�D���V�X���N�L�W�Ð���J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�Ð���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�D�L�V�����N�X�U�L�H���Q�H�W�X�U�L-
�2�+�6�7���V�X�W�L�N�L�P�R�����Q�H�O�H�L�G�å�L�D�P�D���G�¡�O���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�Ð���V�D�X�J�R�V���L�U���D�W�V�D�N�R�P�\�E�¡�V���X�å���J�D�P�L�Q�³���S�U�L�H�å�D�V�þ�L�Ð���� 
Atsargiai: �1�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�D�Y�L�P�R�� �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�X�V���� �N�X�U�L�Ð�� �H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð�� �J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�D�V�� �Q�H�S�D�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�R��

naudoti su „BIOLOX®�³���³�G�¡�N�O�X�����Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;��®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�L���J�D�O�L���V�X�O�Ì�å�W�L. 
Atsargiai: „BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�X�V�� �J�D�O�L�P�D�� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�L�� �W�L�N�� �V�X�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;®delta“ arba „BIOLOX®forte“ 

šlaunikaulio �J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�P�L�V�����'�U�D�X�G�å�L�D�P�D���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L���V�X���N�L�W�Ð���J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�Ð���ã�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R���J�D�O�Y�X�W�H���D�U�E�D��
�N�L�W�Ð���J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�Ð���N�H�U�D�P�L�Q�L�X���V�W�L�H�E�X.  

2.3 Naudojimo pastabos 
�3�U�L�H�ã���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�����L�ã���R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O�L�R�V���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�V���Q�D�X�G�R�N�L�W�H���W�L�N���Q�H�S�D�Q�D�X�G�R�W�����L�U���Q�H�S�D�å�H�L�V�W�����%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D���³�G�¡�N�O�R��
�G�D�O�³���� �-�D�X�� �D�Q�N�V�þ�L�D�X�� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�R���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�R�� �Q�H�E�H�J�D�O�L�P�D�� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�L�� �S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�D�L���� �'�¡�O�� �W�L�N�V�O�D�X�V��
�Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�R���L�U���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�R���J�D�O�L���E�Ì�W�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�L���W�L�N���Q�D�X�M�L�����Q�H�S�D�å�H�L�V�W�L���S�U�R�W�H�]�D�L�����7�D�L���W�D�L�S��
�S�D�W���U�H�L�ã�N�L�D�����N�D�G�����S�D�Y�\�]�G�å�L�X�L�����Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V�����N�X�U�L�V���M�D�X���E�X�Y�R���³�G�¡�W�D�V���³���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�����L�U���S�D�V�N�X�L��
�S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�W�D�V�����Q�H�J�D�O�L���E�Ì�W�L���S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�D�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�D�V���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�H�����7�D�L�S���S�D�W���Q�H�J�D�O�L�P�D���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L���S�D�å�H�L�V�W�R��
�Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�R���� �M�³�� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �L�ã�P�H�V�W�L���� �7�D�L�� �W�D�L�S�� �S�D�W�� �W�D�L�N�\�W�L�Q�D���� �S�D�Y�\�]�G�å�L�X�L���� �M�H�L�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V��
nukrito. 
�Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���J�D�O�L���E�Ì�W�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�D�V���W�L�N���V�X���Y�L�V�L�ã�N�D�L���Q�D�X�M�X�����Q�H�Q�D�X�G�R�W�X���L�U���Q�H�S�D�å�H�L�V�W�X���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V��
korpusu. 
Atsargiai: �,�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�Ð���S�D�G�¡�W�L�V���W�X�U�L���W�L�H�V�L�R�J�L�Q�
���³�W�D�N�����M�X�G�H�V�L�R���G�L�D�S�D�]�R�Q�X�L�����W�D�L�J�L���\�U�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D�O�L��

rizika. Jei nuolydžio kampas yra per didelis arba per mažas, g�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�U�D�ã�W�R���D�S�N�U�R�Y�D��
�S�D�G�L�G�¡�M�D���� �7�D�L�� �J�D�O�L�� �S�D�J�U�H�L�W�L�Q�W�L�� �Q�X�V�L�G�¡�Y�¡�M�L�P������ �%�H�� �W�R���� �J�D�O�L�� �D�W�V�L�U�D�V�W�L�� �M�X�G�H�V�L�R�� �D�S�L�P�W�L�H�V��
�D�S�U�L�E�R�M�L�P�Ð�����G�¡�O���N�X�U�L�Ð���J�D�O�L���D�W�V�L�U�D�V�W�L���J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�V���V�X�E�O�R�N�D�F�L�M�R�V���L�U���G�L�V�O�R�N�D�F�L�M�R�V���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³��
�³�G�¡�N�O�R���D�W�å�Y�L�O�J�L�X.  

Atsargiai: �*�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�R���D�Q�W�H�Y�H�U�V�L�M�R�V���Q�H�W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���å�\�P�L�D�L���G�L�G�H�V�Q�¡�V���D�U���P�D�å�H�V�Q�¡�V���Q�H�L������–20°. 
�%�H�� �ã�L�R�� �G�L�D�S�D�]�R�Q�R���� �\�U�D�� �L�U�� �M�X�G�H�V�L�R�� �D�S�L�P�W�L�H�V�� �D�S�U�L�E�R�M�L�P�Ð���� �G�¡�O�� �N�X�U�L�Ð�� �J�D�O�L�� �D�W�V�L�U�D�V�W�L�� �J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�V��
sublokacija ir dislokacija �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�R �D�W�å�Y�L�O�J�L�X���L�U���J�D�O�L���S�D�G�L�G�¡�W�L���Q�X�V�L�G�¡�Y�¡�M�L�P�D�V. 

Atsargiai: Labai retais �D�W�Y�H�M�D�L�V���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���J�D�O�L���V�X�O�Ì�å�W�L�����6�L�H�N�L�D�Q�W�����N�D�G���ã�L���U�L�]�L�N�D���E�Ì�W�Ð���N�X�R��
�P�D�å�H�V�Q�¡�����S�U�L�H�ã���S�U�L�V�W�D�W�D�Q�W���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�������S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�D�P�R�V���D�W�V�N�L�U�R�V���M�R�V���G�D�O�\�V�����/�Ì�å�L�R��
�S�U�L�H�å�D�V�W�L�V���� �L�Q�W�H�U�� �D�O�L�D���� �J�D�O�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �Q�H�W�L�Q�N�D�P�D�V�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�Ð�� �S�U�L�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�L�P�D�V�� �S�U�L�H��
m�H�W�D�O�L�Q�L�R���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�R���D�U�E�D���Q�H�W�L�Q�N�D�P�D�V���D�U�E�D���W�U�Ì�N�V�W�D�P�D�V���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�R��
�L�U�� �P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�L�R�� �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V�� �N�R�U�S�X�V�R�� �V�X�G�H�U�L�Q�L�P�D�V���� �7�D�V�� �S�D�W�V�� �W�D�L�N�R�P�D�� �L�U�� �M�H�L�� �Q�H�V�L�O�D�L�N�R�P�D��
�U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�X�R�M�D�P�R�V�� �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V�� �N�R�U�S�X�V�R�� �S�D�G�¡�W�L�H�V���� �²�Y�\�N�X�V�� �O�D�E�D�L�� �U�H�W�D�L�� �S�D�V�L�W�D�L�N�D�Q�þ�L�D�P��
keramikos kompone�Q�W�R���O�Ì�å�L�X�L�����J�D�O�L���S�U�L�U�H�L�N�W�L���V�L�Q�R�Y�H�N�W�R�P�L�M�R�V. 

Atsargiai: �-�H�L�� �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V�� �S�D�G�¡�W�L�V�� �Q�H�Y�L�U�ã�L�M�D�� �S�L�U�P�L�D�X�� �Q�X�U�R�G�\�W�Ð�� �Y�H�U�þ�L�Ð���� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�R�V�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V��
�Q�H�W�X�U�¡�W�Ð�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�D�V�� ���J�D�O�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �V�S�H�F�L�D�O�L�Ð�� �L�ã�L�P�þ�L�Ð���� �W�D�P�� �V�N�L�U�W�R�V�� �S�D�å�\�P�¡�W�R�V�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V��
su antikoroziniais elementais, pvz., �D�V�L�P�H�W�U�L�Q�L�D�L���D�U�E�D���S�D�N�U�H�L�S�W�L���³�G�¡�N�O�D�L��. 

Atsargiai: �Ä�5�H�W�U�R�³���Y�H�U�V�L�M�R�V���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�L�Ð���N�R�U�S�X�V�D�L���Q�H�W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�L���V�X���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�L�V����
�3�U�L�H�ã�L�Q�J�X�� �D�W�Y�H�M�X���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���J�D�O�L���Q�H�D�W�O�L�N�W�L���V�D�Y�R�� �P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�Q�¡�V���I�X�Q�N�F�L�M�R�V�����'�¡�O��
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pernelyg didelio keramikos dilimo gali atsirasti protezo netoleravimas arba jis gali 
atsilaisvinti. 

Atsargiai: Š�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R���J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�V���S�U�R�W�H�]�R���U�X�W�X�O�L�Q�L�V���V�N�H�U�V�P�X�R���E�Ì�W�L�Q�D�L���W�X�U�L���V�X�W�D�S�W�L���V�X���Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;®delta“ 
�³�G�¡�N�O�R���V�I�H�U�L�Q�L�X���V�N�H�U�V�P�H�Q�L�X. 

Atsargiai: �S�U�L�P�\�J�W�L�Q�D�L���S�D�E�U�¡�å�L�D�P�H�����N�D�G���W�D�L�V���D�W�Y�H�M�D�L�V�����N�D�L���R�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�R�V���E�Ì�G�X���D�W�O�L�H�N�D�P�D�V���ã�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R��
�J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�V���N�H�L�W�L�P�D�V���D�U���D�S�å�L�Ì�U�D�����W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�R�V���W�L�N���ã�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R���J�D�O�Y�X�W�¡�V���E�H��
keraminio stiebo. Tai taikoma nepriklausomai nuo to, iš kokios medžiagos yra 
�D�Q�N�V�þ�L�D�X���D�W�O�L�N�W�D�V���N�Ì�J�L�Rporavimas. 

Atsargiai: jei keramin�¡���V�X�G�H�G�D�P�R�M�L���G�D�O�L�V���S�D�å�H�L�V�W�D���D�U���V�X�O�Ì�å�X�V�L�����U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�X�R�M�D�P�H���N�D�L�S���³�P�D�Q�R�P�D��
�D�Q�N�V�þ�L�D�X���S�H�U�W�Y�D�U�N�\�W�L���Y�L�V�D�V���S�U�R�W�H�]�L�Q�H�V���V�X�G�H�G�D�P���V�L�D�V���G�D�O�L�V�����7�R�N�L�X���D�W�Y�H�M�X���S�H�U�W�Y�D�U�N�\�P�R��
�P�H�W�X���G�U�D�X�G�å�L�D�P�D���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L���P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�H�V���ã�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R���J�D�O�Y�X�W�H�V�����Q�H�V���W�D�L���J�D�O�L���V�X�N�H�O�W�L���U�L�P�W�Ð����
kartais ir gyvybei �S�D�Y�R�M�L�Q�J�Ð�����N�R�P�S�O�L�N�D�F�L�M�Ð�����2�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�R�V���P�H�W�X���O�Ì�å�X�V���N�H�U�D�P�L�Q�L�D�P��
�N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�X�L�����W�D�L���Q�X�W�L�Q�N�D���O�D�E�D�L���U�H�W�D�L�������U�H�L�N�L�D���N�U�X�R�S�ã�þ�L�D�L���D�W�O�L�N�W�L���G�H�E�U�L�G�H�P�H�Q�W�������S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�D�Q�W��
visas aptiktas keramines daleles bei gausiai plauti žaizdas. 

�-�H�L�J�X�� �R�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�R�V�� �P�H�W�X�� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�W�L�� �D�Q�N�V�þ�L�D�X �³�V�R�G�L�Q�W���� �S�U�D�G�L�Q�³�� �S�U�R�W�H�]������ �W�D�P�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�D�V�� �ã�O�D�X�Q�L�N�D�X�O�L�R��
stiebo išmušiklis.  
�3�U�L�H�ã�� �³�W�H�U�S�L�D�Q�W���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W������ �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �J�X�R�O�L�V�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �S�D�N�D�Q�N�D�P�D�L�� �J�H�U�D�L�� �Q�X�S�O�D�X�W�D�V���� �,�Pplantacijos metu turi 
�E�Ì�W�L�� �X�å�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�D���� �N�D�G�� �L�ã�� �S�D�U�X�R�ã�W�R�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �J�X�R�O�L�R�� �E�Ì�W�Ð�� �S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�W�R�V�� �Y�L�V�R�V�� �O�D�L�V�Y�R�V�� �G�D�O�H�O�¡�V�� ���S�Y�]������ �N�D�X�O�Ð��
�I�U�D�J�P�H�Q�W�D�L�����³�U�D�Q�N�L�Ð���W�U�L�Q�W�L�H�V���S�U�R�G�X�N�W�D�L���� 
Atsargiai  �-�H�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�W�H���D�X�N�ã�W�R���G�D�å�Q�L�R���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�L�X�V���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�X�V�����S�Y�]�������N�D�X�W�H�U�³�������V�W�H�E�¡�N�L�W�H�����N�D�G���M�L�H��

�Q�H�O�L�H�V�W�Ð�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð�� �D�U�� �S�U�L�H�W�D�L�V�Ð�����.�L�W�X�� �D�W�Y�H�M�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�L�� �D�U�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�D�L�� �J�D�O�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �V�X�J�D�G�L�Q�Wi 
�W�D�L�S�����N�D�G���J�D�O�L���Q�H�D�W�O�L�N�W�L���V�D�Y�R���I�X�Q�N�F�L�M�R�V�����S�Y�]�������O�Ì�å�W�L������Jei implantas sugadintas, jis neturi likti 
�S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�R�� �N�Ì�Q�H���� �R�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �S�D�N�H�L�V�W�D�V�� �Q�D�X�M�X�� �L�U�� �Q�H�V�X�J�D�G�L�Q�W�X�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X���� �-�H�L�� �S�U�L�H�W�D�L�V�D�L��
�V�X�J�D�G�L�Q�W�L�����M�X�R�V�� �J�D�O�L�P�D���W�R�O�L�D�X���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L���W�L�N���W�X�R���D�W�Y�H�M�X�����M�H�L���M�Ð�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�D�V���S�D�J�D�O�� �S�D�V�N�L�U�W�³�� �\�U�D��
nepriekaištingas. 

2.4 �&�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�����W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�D 
�6�L�H�N�L�D�Q�W�� �X�å�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�L�� �F�H�Q�W�U�L�Q�³�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�R�� �S�U�L�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�L�P���� �S�U�L�H�� �P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�¡�V�� �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���� �W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�G�D�P�L��
atlikite šiuos veiksmus: 
 
�3�D�J�D�O���P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�¡�V �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�L�Q�
���W�H�F�K�Q�L�N�������³�G�¡�N�O�����U�H�L�N�L�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�R�W�L���³���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�
����Tada reikia naudoti 
�E�D�Q�G�R�P�X�R�V�L�X�V���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�V�����N�D�G���E�Ì�W�Ð���J�D�O�L�P�D���S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�L�����D�U���W�L�Q�N�D�P�D���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R���S�D�G�¡�W�L�V���L�U���V���Q�D�U�L�R���M�X�G�H�V�L�D�L�����7�X�U�L��
�E�Ì�W�L���X�å�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�D�����N�D�G���Y�L�V�L���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�L���Y�D�U�å�W�D�L���E�Ì�W�Ð���Y�L�V�L�ã�N�D�L���Q�X�O�H�L�V�W�L���³���P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�
���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�
���� 
�7�D�G�D���L�ã�L�P�N�L�W�H���E�D�Q�G�R�P���M�³���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�����L�U���N�U�X�R�S�ã�þ�L�D�L���Q�X�S�O�D�X�N�L�W�H���L�U���L�ã�G�å�L�R�Y�L�Q�N�L�W�H�����.�D�X�O�Ð���L�U���D�X�G�L�Q�L�Ð���O�L�N�X�þ�L�Ð���Q�H�W�X�U�L��
�O�L�N�W�L���P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�¡�V���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�L�P�R���]�R�Q�R�M�H���� 
„BIOLOX ®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V�� �³�G�H�G�D�P�D�V�� �U�D�Q�N�D�� �D�U�E�D�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W�� �³�W�H�U�S�L�P�R�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W������ �1�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W�� �³�W�H�U�S�L�P�R��
�L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�������E�Ì�W�L�Q�D���O�D�L�N�\�W�L�V���Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R���L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�R�V�����S�����������.�L�W�L���S�U�L�H�G�D�L������ 
�5�D�Q�N�D���³�G�¡�W�D�V���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���\�U�D���X�å�I�L�N�V�X�R�M�D�P�D�V���G�Y�L�H�P���S�L�U�ã�W�D�L�V���L�U���³�V�W�D�W�R�P�D�V���³���J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V������ 
„BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�R�� �S�D�G�¡�W�L�H�V�� �Q�X�V�W�D�W�\�P�D�V�� �W�L�N�U�L�Q�D�P�D�V�� �Q�X�V�N�H�Q�X�R�M�D�Q�W�� �J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V�� �N�U�D�ã�W���� �L�U���� �M�H�L�� �U�H�L�N�L�D����
�S�D�W�D�L�V�D�Q�W�����5�H�L�N�L�D���S�D�G�D�U�\�W�L���S�O�R�N�ã�þ�L�����P�H�W�D�O�L�Q�L�R���L�U���N�H�U�D�P�L�Q�L�R���N�U�D�ã�W�R���D�S�G�D�L�O���� 
Jei „BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V�� �³�G�¡�W�D�V�� �W�L�Q�N�D�P�D�L���� �M�³�� �W�Y�L�U�W�D�L�� �S�U�L�V�S�D�X�V�N�L�W�H�� �Q�\�N�ã�þ�L�X���� �1�R�U�L�Q�W�� �J�D�O�X�W�L�Q�D�L�� �³�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�W�L��
�Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �V�X�G�H�U�L�Q�D�P�D�V�� �V�X �D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�X�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�R�� �L�Q�S�D�N�W�R�U�L�X�P�L�� �L�U��
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�U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�X�R�M�D�P�X�� �H�Q�G�R�S�U�R�W�H�]�R�� �J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�R���� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W���W�L�Q�N�D�P�����S�O�D�N�W�X�N������ �³�G�¡�N�O�R���V�L�P�H�W�U�L�M�R�V�� �D�ã�L�H�V�� �N�U�\�S�W�L�P�L��
�J�Ì�å�G�X�R�E�¡�V���N�R�U�S�X�V�H�����V�P�Ì�J�L�X�R�M�D�Q�W���L�P�S�D�N�W�R�U�L�Ð���Y�L�H�Q�X���D�U���G�D�X�J�L�D�X���Y�L�G�X�W�L�Q�L�R���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�\�Y�X�P�R���S�O�D�N�W�X�N�R���V�P�Ì�J�L�Ð�� 
Atsargiai: „BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V���Q�L�H�N�D�G�D���Q�H�W�X�U�L���S�D�W�H�N�W�L��po metaliniu plaktuku! 

 �3�D�N�X�R�W�����L�U���V�W�H�U�L�O�X�P�D�V 
�3�U�L�N�O�D�X�V�R�P�D�L�� �Q�X�R�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�Y�L�P�R�� �P�H�W�R�G�Ð���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�L�� �\�U�D�� �V�X�S�D�N�X�R�M�D�P�L�� �³�� �W�U�L�J�X�E���� �S�H�U�P�D�W�R�P���� �P�D�L�ã�H�O�³����
�S�D�J�D�P�L�Q�W�����L�ã���S�O�D�V�W�L�N�R���N�R�P�S�R�]�L�W�L�Q�¡�V���S�O�¡�Y�H�O�¡�V�������V�S�L�Q�G�X�O�L�D�Y�L�P�R���V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�F�L�M�D���Q�H�� �P�D�å�L�D�X���N�D�L�S���������N�*�\�����D�U�E�D���³��
�G�Y�L�J�X�E���� �S�H�U�P�D�W�R�P���� �P�D�L�ã�H�O�³���� �S�D�J�D�P�L�Q�W���� �L�ã�� �7�\�Y�H�N® (etilenooksido-�V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�D�F�L�M�D������ �V�X�S�D�N�X�R�W���� �G�¡�å�X�W�¡�M�H����
�,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�D�L�� �S�D�W�H�L�N�L�D�P�L�� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�L�R�V�H�� �D�S�V�D�X�J�L�Q�¡�V�H�� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�V�H���� �S�U�L�H�ã�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�Q�W�� �M�X�R�V�� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �L�ã�Y�D�O�\�W�L�� �L�U��
�V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�X�R�W�L�� �O�D�L�N�D�Q�W�L�V�� �D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�Ð�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�Ð�� ������������������������ �1�X�U�R�G�\�W�D�V�� �W�L�Q�N�D�P�X�P�R�� �O�D�L�N�D�V�� �J�D�O�L�R�M�D��
�W�D�G�D�����N�D�L���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡���Q�H�S�D�å�H�L�V�W�D�����Q�H�D�W�L�G�D�U�\�W�D���L�U���O�D�L�N�\�W�D���D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�R�P�L�V���V���O�\�J�R�P�L�V�� 

Atsargiai: �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð�� �Q�H�J�D�O�L�P�D�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�]�X�R�W�L�� �S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�D�L���� �1�H�S�D�Q�D�X�G�R�W�Ð�� �N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�Ð���� �N�X�U�L�Ð�� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡��
�E�X�Y�R�� �D�W�L�G�D�U�\�W�D���� �S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�L�V�� �S�D�U�H�Q�J�L�P�D�V�� �\�U�D�� �O�H�L�G�å�L�D�P�D�V�� �W�L�N�� �J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�X�L���� �Q�H�V�� �Y�¡�O�� �U�H�L�N�L�D��
atlikti individualius patvirtintus procesus. 

�7�U�L�J�X�E�Ð���S�H�U�P�D�W�R�P�Ð�� �P�D�L�ã�H�O�L�Ð���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�V�� �L�ã�R�U�L�Q�L�V���N�U�H�S�ã�\�V �N�D�U�W�X�� �V�X���G�¡�å�X�W�H���W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�W�D�V���Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�D�X�V��
�S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�R���� �'�Y�L�J�X�E�R�� �V�N�D�L�G�U�D�X�V�� �P�D�L�ã�H�O�L�R�� �S�D�N�X�R�W�¡�M�H�� �W�L�N�� �N�D�U�W�R�Q�L�Q�
�� �G�¡�å�X�W�
�� �J�D�O�L�� �S�D�ã�D�O�L�Q�W�L�� �Q�H�V�W�H�U�L�O�X�V�� �S�H�U-
�V�R�Q�D�O�D�V���� �$�Q�W�U�D�V�L�V�� �P�D�L�ã�H�O�L�V�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �D�W�L�G�D�U�\�W�D�V�� �W�D�L�S���� �N�D�G�� �Q�H�E�Ì�W�Ð�� �S�D�å�H�L�V�W�D�V�� �Y�L�G�L�Q�L�R�� �N�U�H�S�ã�L�R�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�X�P�D�V����
Ster�L�O�L�D�X�V�L�����Y�L�G�L�Q�³���P�D�L�ã�H�O�³���L�ã�L�P�D���L�U���D�W�L�G�D�U�R���W�L�N���V�W�H�U�L�O�Ì�V���G�D�U�E�X�R�W�R�M�D�L�����â�L�R�V���I�R�U�P�R�V���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V���W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���W�L�H�V�L�R�J�L�D�L��
�S�D�V�L�H�N�L�D�P�D�V���F�K�L�U�X�U�J�R�����N�X�U�L�V���J�D�O�L���M�³���S�D�W�V���W�L�H�V�L�R�J�L�D�L���S�D�L�P�W�L�� 

 �3�U�L�H�å�R�S�H�U�D�F�L�Q�L�V���S�O�D�Q�D�Y�L�P�D�V���L�U���S�R�R�S�H�U�D�F�L�Q�����S�U�L�H�ç�L�_�U�D 
�%�Ì�W�L�Q�D�V�� �S�U�L�H�ã�R�S�H�U�D�F�L�Q�L�V�� �S�O�D�Q�D�Y�L�P�D�V���� �S�D�J�U�³�V�W�D�V�� �U�H�Q�W�J�H�Q�R�� �Q�X�R�W�U�D�X�N�R�P�L�V���� �&�7�� �G�X�R�P�H�Q�L�P�L�V�� �L�U�� �S�D�Q������ �M�L�V��
�V�X�W�H�L�N�L�D���V�Y�D�U�E�L�R�V���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�L�M�R�V���D�S�L�H���W�L�Q�N�D�P�X�V���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�X�V�����Y�L�H�W�������J�D�O�L�P�X�V���N�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�Ð���G�H�U�L�Q�L�X�V���L�U���O�H�L�G�å�L�D���L�ã��
�D�Q�N�V�W�R�� �S�D�V�L�U�L�Q�N�W�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �G�\�G�³���� �2�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�D�� �Y�\�Ndoma tik tuo atveju, jei buvo išaiškintas paciento 
�D�W�V�S�D�U�X�P�D�V���Q�D�X�G�R�W�L�Q�R�P�V���P�H�G�å�L�D�J�R�P�V�����7�X�U�¡�W�Ð���E�Ì�W�L���S�U�L�H�L�Q�D�P�L���S�U�R�W�H�]�D�L�����V�N�L�U�W�L���S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�W�L���N�R�Q�N�U�H�W�D�X�V���S�U�R�W�H�]�R��
�W�L�Q�N�D�P�X�P���� ���M�H�L�� �W�D�L�N�\�W�L�Q�D���� �L�U�� �S�D�S�L�O�G�R�P�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�L���� �M�H�L�� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �N�L�W�Ð�� �G�\�G�å�L�Ð�� �D�U�E�D�� �Q�H�J�D�O�L�P�D�� �Q�D�X�G�R�W�L�� �Q�X�P�D�W�\�W�R��
implanto. �3�R�R�S�H�U�D�F�L�Q�H�L���S�U�L�H�å�L�Ì�U�D�L���W�X�U�L �E�Ì�W�L���W�D�L�N�R�P�D���S�U�L�S�D�å�L�Q�W�D���S�U�D�N�W�L�N�D�� 

 Indikacija 
Naudojant „BIOLOX®d�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O������ �L�ã�� �H�V�P�¡�V�� �W�D�L�N�R�P�R�V�� �Y�L�V�R�V�� �L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�L�M�R�V���� �N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�L�M�R�V�� �L�U��
�U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�D�F�L�M�R�V���� �Q�H�V�� �M�R�V�� �\�U�D�� �å�L�Q�R�P�R�V�� �G�¡�O�� �Y�L�V�R�� �N�O�X�E�R�� �S�D�N�H�L�W�L�P�R�� �V�X�� �N�L�W�R�P�L�V�� �W�U�L�E�R�O�R�J�L�Q�¡�P�L�V�� �S�R�U�R�P�L�V�� �L�U��
priimamos kaip visuotinai pripažintas standartas.  
�%�H�� �W�R���� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �O�D�L�N�R�P�D�V�L�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�Ð�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V���� �N�X�U�L�R�V�� �G�D�O�L�V�� �\�U�D�� �Ä�%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�³�� �³�G�¡�N�O�D�V����
�U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�D�F�L�M�Ð. 

 Kontraindikacija 
- �Y�D�L�N�Ð���L�U���S�D�D�X�J�O�L�Ð���D�X�J�L�P�D�V�� 
 
�7�D�L�S���S�D�W���U�H�L�N�L�D���O�D�L�N�\�W�L�V���N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�L�M�Ð���L�U���U�H�N�R�P�H�Q�G�D�F�L�M�Ð���G�¡�O���Q�D�X�G�R�M�D�P�R�V���S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð���V�L�V�W�H�P�R�V�����N�X�U�L�R�V���G�D�O�L�V��
yra „BIOLOX®�G�H�O�W�D�³���³�G�¡�N�O�D�V. 
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 �5�L�]�L�N�R�V���Y�H�L�N�V�Q�L�D�L���L�U���V���O�\�J�R�V�����J�D�O�L�Q���L�R�V���W�X�U���W�L���-�W�D�N�R�V���R�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�R�V���V���N�P�H�L 
Atsargiai: klinikin�¡ patirtis rodo, kad viena ar kelios toli�D�X���L�ã�Y�D�U�G�\�W�R�V���V���O�\�J�R�V�����U�L�]�L�N�R�V���Y�H�L�N�V�Q�L�D�L�����J�D�O�L��

�V�X�W�U�X�P�S�L�Q�W�L�� �J�\�Y�H�Q�L�P�R�� �W�U�X�N�P�
���� �G�D�å�Q�L�D�X�� �S�D�V�L�W�D�L�N�\�W�L�� �N�R�P�S�O�L�N�D�F�L�M�Ð�� �D�U�� �D�S�V�N�U�L�W�D�L�� �O�H�P�W�L��
�S�U�D�V�W�H�V�Q�L�X�V���N�O�X�E�R���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�N�R�V���U�H�]�X�O�W�D�W�X�V�����7�D�þ�L�D�X���ã�L�V���V���U�D�ã�D�V���Q�¡�U�D���L�ã�V�D�P�X�V�� 

�%�H�Q�G�U�L�H�M�L���U�L�]�L�N�R�V���Y�H�L�N�V�Q�L�D�L���L�U���V���O�\�J�R�V�� 
- viršsvoris; 
- alkoholizmas ar piktnaudžiavimas narkotikais; 
- �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�Ð���J�U�X�S�¡�V���V�X���S�V�L�F�K�L�Q�¡�P�L�V���D�U���S�U�L�N�O�D�X�V�R�P�\�E�¡�V���O�L�J�R�P�L�V�� 
- �Q�¡�ã�W�X�P�D�V�� 
- �G�L�G�H�O�¡�V���N�R�U�W�L�]�R�Q�R���D�U���F�L�W�R�V�W�D�W�L�N�R���G�R�]�¡�V�� 
- �S�H�U�V�L�U�J�W�R�V���D�U���J�U�H�V�L�D�Q�þ�L�R�V���X�å�N�U�H�þ�L�D�P�R�V�L�R�V���O�L�J�R�V�����J�D�O�L�Q�þ�L�R�V���V�X�N�H�O�W�L���V���Q�D�U�L�Ð���S�D�å�H�L�G�L�P�Ð�� 
- �J�L�O�L���N�R�M�Ð���Y�H�Q�Ð���W�U�R�P�E�R�]�¡���L�U�����D�U�E�D�����S�O�D�X�þ�L�Ð���H�P�E�R�O�L�M�D���D�Q�D�P�Q�H�]�¡�M�H�� 
- visos bendrosios operacijos rizikos. 
 
�'�¡�O���N�O�X�E�R���D�U�W�U�R�S�O�D�V�W�L�N�R�V���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�Q�L�Ð���U�L�]�L�N�R�V���Y�H�L�N�V�Q�L�Ð���L�U���V���O�\�J�Ð�� 
- �N�D�X�O�Ð���P�H�G�å�L�D�J�Ð���D�S�\�N�D�L�W�R�V���V�X�W�U�L�N�L�P�D�L�����R�V�W�H�R�S�R�U�R�]�¡�����R�V�W�H�R�P�D�O�D�F�L�M�D���� 
- �S�O�\�ã�L�Ð���D�W�V�L�U�D�G�L�P�D�V�����U�H�W�D�L�V���D�W�Y�H�M�D�L�V��– �O�Ìžimas; 
- �S�D�å�H�L�V�W�Ð���Y�L�H�W�Ð���N�U�D�X�M�R�W�D�N�R�V���V�X�W�U�L�N�L�P�D�L�� 
- �S�D�å�H�L�V�W�Ð���Y�L�H�W�Ð���Q�H�X�U�R�O�R�J�L�Q�L�D�L���V�X�W�U�L�N�L�P�D�L�� 
- �S�D�å�H�L�V�W�R���V���Q�D�U�L�R���U�D�X�P�H�Q�Ð���G�L�V�I�X�Q�N�F�L�M�D�� 
- raumen�Ð spazmai ar kitos spazmin�¡s ligos s��lygos; 
- �W�L�N�¡�W�L�Q�R�V���\�S�D�W�L�Q�J�R�V���S�H�U�N�U�R�Y�R�V�����S�Y�]�������G�D�U�E�R���P�H�W�X���D�U���V�S�R�U�W�X�R�M�D�Q�W�� 
- epilepsija ar kit�R�N�L�R�V���S�D�N�D�U�W�R�W�L�Q�L�Ð���Q�H�O�D�L�P�L�Ð�����W�X�U�L�Q�þ�L�Ð���S�D�G�L�G�¡�M�X�V�L�����O�Ì�å�L�Ð���U�L�]�L�N�������S�U�L�H�å�D�V�W�\�V�� 
- �V���Q�D�U�L�Ð���G�H�I�R�U�P�D�F�L�M�R�V�����G�¡�O���N�X�U�L�Ð���J�D�O�L���E�Ì�W�L���V�X�Q�N�L�D�X���³�W�Y�L�U�W�L�Q�W�L���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W���� 
- �D�W�U�D�P�L�Q�L�Ð���V�W�U�X�N�W�Ì�U�Ð���V�L�O�S�Q�¡�M�L�P�D�V���G�¡�O���Q�D�Y�L�N�R�� 

 Nepageidaujamas poveikis 
Toliau išvardyti neigiami poveikiai yra �Y�L�H�Q�L���L�ã���W�L�S�L�ã�N�L�D�X�V�L�Ð���L�U���G�D�å�Q�L�D�X�V�L�Ð���R�S�H�U�D�F�L�M�R�V���S�D�V�H�N�P�L�Ð:  
- infekcija; 
- �Y�H�Q�Ð���W�U�R�P�E�R�]�¡���L�U���S�O�D�X�þ�L�Ð���H�P�E�R�O�L�M�D�� 
- �ã�L�U�G�L�H�V���L�U���N�U�D�X�M�D�J�\�V�O�L�Ð���V�X�W�U�L�N�L�P�D�L�� 
- hematoma; 
- parestezija; 
- sustingimas; 
- patinimas; 
- �Q�H�U�Y�Ð���S�D�å�H�L�G�L�P�D�L�� 
- pabrinkimai; 
 
Toliau išvardyti neigiami poveikiai y�U�D�� �Y�L�H�Q�L�� �L�ã�� �W�L�S�L�ã�N�L�D�X�V�L�Ð�� �L�U�� �G�D�å�Q�L�D�X�V�L�Ð�� �N�O�X�E�R�� �V���Q�D�U�L�R�� �S�U�R�W�H�]�D�Y�L�P�R��
�S�D�V�H�N�P�L�Ð���� 
- �S�D�G�¡�W�L�H�V���S�R�N�\�þ�L�D�L���L�U���S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð���D�W�V�L�S�D�O�D�L�G�D�Y�L�P�D�V�� 
- �S�U�R�W�H�]�Ð���O�X�N�V�D�F�L�M�D�� 
- �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R���O�Ì�å�L�D�L�� 
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- standumas; 
- implanto skleidžiamas garsas; 
- �V�X�S�U�D�V�W�¡�M�X�V�L���J�\�Y�H�Q�L�P�R���N�R�N�\�E�¡�����V�N�D�X�V�P�D�V�����P�L�H�J�R���V�X�W�U�L�N�L�P�D�L�����M�X�G�H�V�L�R���D�S�L�P�W�L�H�V���D�S�U�L�E�R�M�L�P�D�L�����\�S�D�þ��

gulint); 
- �P�H�W�D�O�R�]�¡�� 
- �P�H�W�D�O�R���M�R�Q�Ð���N�U�D�X�M�\�M�H���S�D�G�L�G�¡�M�L�P�D�V�� 
- �R�V�W�H�R�O�L�]�¡�� 
- �K�H�W�H�U�R�W�R�S�L�Q�¡���R�V�L�I�L�N�D�F�L�M�D�� 
- pseudonavikai; 
Atsargiai: d�¡l specifini�Ð nepageidaujam�Ð reiškini�Ð gali prireikti atlikti pakartotin�
 operacij��. 

 Paciento informavimas, dokumentacija 
�1�D�X�G�R�W�Ð�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð�� �V�H�U�L�M�R�V�� �Q�X�P�H�U�L�D�L�� �W�X�U�L�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �³�U�D�ã�R�P�L�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�R�� �G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�X�R�V�H���� �$�Q�W�� �V�W�H�U�L�O�L�Ð�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�Ð��
�S�D�N�X�R�þ�L�Ð���S�U�L�G�H�G�D�P�R�V���D�W�L�W�L�Q�N�D�P�R�V���H�W�L�N�H�W�¡�V�� 
�3�D�F�L�H�Q�W���� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�X�R�W�L�� �D�S�L�H�� �S�U�R�F�H�G�Ì�U�R�V�� �W�H�L�N�L�D�P�X�V�� �S�U�D�Q�D�ã�X�P�X�V�� �L�U�� �U�L�]�L�N������ �-�H�L�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�D�V�� �\�U�D�� �S�D�F�Lento 
�P�D�W�R�P�D�V�� �N�D�L�S�� �J�H�U�L�D�X�V�L�D�V�� �V�S�U�H�Q�G�L�P�D�V���� �Q�R�U�V�� �N�D�L�� �N�X�U�L�R�V�� �S�L�U�P�L�D�X�� �P�L�Q�¡�W�R�V�� �N�R�Q�W�U�D�L�Q�G�L�N�D�F�L�M�R�V�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�L�� �J�D�O�L��
�V�X�N�H�O�W�L�� �S�U�R�E�O�H�P�Ð���� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�L�� �U�H�L�N�¡�W�Ð�� �S�U�D�Q�H�ã�W�L�� �D�S�L�H�� �J�D�O�L�P���� �ã�L�Ð�� �D�S�O�L�Q�N�\�E�L�Ð�� �L�U�� �Q�X�P�D�W�R�P�Ð�� �U�L�]�L�N�Ð�� �S�R�Y�H�L�N�³����
�3�D�F�L�H�Q�W�D�P�V���� �N�X�U�L�H�P�V�� �D�W�O�L�H�N�D�P�D�V�� �N�O�X�E�R�� �V���Q�D�U�L�R�� �N�H�L�W�L�P�D�V���� �W�X�U�¡�W�Ð�� �E�Ì�W�L�� �S�U�D�Q�H�ã�W�D���� �N�D�G�� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �Q�H�ã�L�R�M�L�P�R��
�W�U�X�N�P�¡�� �S�U�L�N�O�D�X�V�R�� �Q�X�R�� �M�Ð�� �V�Y�R�U�L�R�� �L�U�� �D�N�W�\�Y�X�P�R�� �O�\�J�L�R���� �3�D�F�L�H�Q�W���� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�X�R�W�L�� �D�S�L�H�� �Y�H�L�N�V�P�X�V���� �N�X�U�L�H�� �J�D�O�L��
�V�X�P�D�å�L�Q�W�L���ã�L�Ð���V�X�Q�N�L�Q�D�Q�þ�L�Ð���D�S�O�L�Q�N�\�E�L�Ð���S�R�Y�H�L�N�³�� 
�9�L�V���� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�L�� �V�X�W�H�L�N�W���� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�L�M���� �R�S�H�U�X�R�M�D�Q�W�L�V�� �J�\�G�\�W�R�M�Ds turi dokumentuoti raštu. Po implantacijos 
�S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�L���W�X�U�L���E�Ì�W�L���S�D�W�H�L�N�W�D�V���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R���S�D�V�D�V�����N�X�U�L�D�P�H���\�U�D���Y�L�V�D���U�H�L�N�D�O�L�Q�J�D���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�L�M�D���D�S�L�H���L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�������0�5�7��
�W�\�U�L�P�Ð�� �P�H�W�X�� �J�D�O�L�� �S�D�V�L�U�H�L�N�ã�W�L�� �Q�H�S�D�J�H�L�G�D�X�M�D�P�L�� �H�I�H�N�W�D�L���� �J�D�O�L�Q�W�\�V�� �S�D�N�H�Q�N�W�L�� �S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�X�L���� �*�D�O�L�P�D�V�� �S�R�Y�H�L�N�L�V�� �\�U�D��
art�H�I�D�N�W�D�L���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �V�X�ã�L�O�L�P�D�V���� �H�O�H�N�W�U�R�V�� �V�U�R�Y�L�Ð�� �L�Q�G�X�N�F�L�M�D���� �L�P�S�O�D�Q�W�R�� �D�W�V�L�S�D�O�D�L�G�D�Y�L�P�D�V���� �3�U�L�H�ã�� �Q�D�X�G�R�G�D�P�L��
�S�H�U�V�N�D�L�W�\�N�L�W�H�� �S�U�L�H�W�D�L�V�R�� �J�D�P�L�Q�W�R�M�R�� �Q�D�X�G�R�M�L�P�R�� �L�Q�V�W�U�X�N�F�L�M�D�V���� �$�W�O�L�N�G�D�P�L�� �L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�Ð�� �U�L�]�L�N�R�V�� �Y�H�U�W�L�Q�L�P������ �H�V�D�Q�W��
�D�E�H�M�R�Q�L�Ð���� �S�D�W�L�N�U�L�Q�N�L�W�H�� �S�D�O�\�J�L�Q�D�P�R�M�Rimplantotinkamu�P���� �0�5�7�� �S�U�L�H�W�D�L�V�X�����$�S�L�H�� �U�L�]�L�N���� �U�H�L�N�L�D�� �L�Qformuoti 
�S�D�F�L�H�Q�W��. 

 �(�W�L�N�H�W���V���V�L�P�E�R�O�L�g���S�D�D�L�å�N�L�Q�L�P�D�V 
„OHST Medizintechnik AG“ naudojami simboliai pateikiami priede (žr. 139). 
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�Ý���þ�þ�÷�õ�ö 

�Õ�Ù�Ü�Ø�Í�Ú�ß�Í�ß 
�Ï�÷�ø�í�ñ���� BIOLOX®delta  
�I�_�j�_�^�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_�f�� �b�a�^�_�e�b�y �i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�_�e�v�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �\�g�b�f�Z�l�_�e�v�g�h�� �b�a�m�q�b�l�v�� �b�� �\�� �^�Z�e�v�g�_�c�r�_�f��
�k�e�_�^�h�\�Z�l�v�� �i�j�b�\�_�^�_�g�g�u�f�� �g�b�`�_�� �m�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�y�f�� �b�� �j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�Z�p�b�y�f���� �Z�� �l�Z�d�`�_�� �m�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�y�f�� �^�e�y�� �^�Z�g�g�h�]�h��
�b�a�^�_�e�b�y�� 
�>�b�k�l�j�b�[�v�x�l�h�j�� �w�l�b�o�� �b�a�^�_�e�b�c�� �g�_�� �g�_�k�_�l�� �h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�_�g�g�h�k�l�b�� �a�Z�� �i�j�y�f�u�_�� �b�e�b�� �d�h�k�\�_�g�g�u�_�� �m�[�u�l�d�b����
�\�h�a�g�b�d�r�b�_�� �\�� �j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�_�� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�]�h�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�y�� �b�e�b�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�y�� �l�Z�d�b�o�� �b�a�^�_�e�b�c���� �\��
�q�Z�k�l�g�h�k�l�b�� �i�j�b�� �g�_�k�h�[�e�x�^�_�g�b�b�� �m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�u�o�� �g�b�`�_�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�c�� �i�h�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x���� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�f�� �m�o�h�^�_��
�b�e�b���h�[�k�e�m�`�b�\�Z�g�b�b�� 
�W�l�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u���^�h�e�`�g�u���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v�k�y���l�h�e�v�d�h���\�j�Z�q�Z�f�b�����b�f�_�x�s�b�f�b���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�_�� �a�g�Z�g�b�y����
�h�i�u�l���b �g�Z�\�u�d�b���\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�y���Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b���l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�g�h�]�h���k�m�k�l�Z�\�Z�����>�e�y���^�h�k�l�b�`�_�g�b�y���g�Z�b�e�m�q�r�_�]�h��
�\�h�a�f�h�`�g�h�]�h�� �j�_�a�m�e�v�l�Z�l�Z�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �a�g�Z�g�b�_�� �o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�h�c�� �l�_�o�g�b�d�b���� �j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�m�_�f�h�c�� �^�e�y�� �w�l�h�c��
�k�b�k�l�_�f�u�����b���_�_���k�l�j�h�]�h�_���k�h�[�e�x�^�_�g�b�_�� 

 �Û�ü�õ�þ�í�ú�õ�ò���õ�ô�ñ�ò�ø�õ�����õ���ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�í�ø�����õ�ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�í�ÿ�û�ï 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D���i�j�_�^�k�l�Z�\�e�y�_�l���k�h�[�h�c���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�k�d�b�c���\�d�e�Z�^�u�r���^�e�y���a�Z�`�b�f�Z���\���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�b�o��
�\�_�j�l�e�m�`�g�u�o���\�i�Z�^�b�g�Z�o�����b�a�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�g�u�c���b�a���d�_�j�Z�f�b�d�b���g�Z���h�k�g�h�\�_���\�u�k�h�d�h�q�b�k�l�h�]�h���h�d�k�b�^�Z���Z�e�x�f�b�g�b�y���k��
�m�k�b�e�_�g�b�_�f���b�a�� �h�d�k�b�^�Z���p�b�j�d�h�g�b�y�����,�6�2 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2). �W�l�Z���d�_�j�Z�f�b�d�Z���y�\�e�y�_�l�k�y���[�b�h�b�g�_�j�l�g�h�c����
�[�b�h�k�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�h�c�����[�b�h�k�l�Z�[�b�e�v�g�h�c�����f�_�o�Z�g�b�q�_�k�d�b���i�j�h�q�g�h�c���b���m�k�l�h�c�q�b�\�h�c���d���d�h�j�j�h�a�b�b�� 
�H�g�Z�� �h�[�e�Z�^�Z�_�l�� �h�l�e�b�q�g�h�c�� �m�k�l�Z�e�h�k�l�g�h�c�� �i�j�h�q�g�h�k�l�v�x���� �\�u�k�h�d�h�c�� �m�^�Z�j�g�h�c�� �\�y�a�d�h�k�l�v�x�� �b�� �i�j�h�q�g�h�k�l�v�x�� �g�Z��
�j�Z�a�j�u�\�����h�l�e�b�q�g�h�c���\�y�a�d�h�k�l�v�x���j�Z�a�j�m�r�_�g�b�y���b���q�j�_�a�\�u�q�Z�c�g�h���\�u�k�h�d�h�c���l�\�_�j�^�h�k�l�v�x�� 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r�b�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �i�j�_�^�e�Z�]�Z�x�l�k�y�� �k�� �j�Z�a�e�b�q�g�u�f�b�� �^�b�Z�f�_�l�j�Z�f�b�� �k�h�q�e�_�g�_�g�b�y���� ���� �f�f, 32 �f�f�� �b��
36 �f�f. 
 
�G�Z�b�f�_�g�h�\�Z�g�b�_���b�a�^�_�e�b�y�����k�h�^�_�j�`�b�f�h�_���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���b���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�_�f�u�_���f�Z�l�_�j�b�Z�e�u���m�d�Z�a�Z�g�u���g�Z���w�l�b�d�_�l�d�Z�o��
�b�a�^�_�e�b�y���� �M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�m�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �\�u�i�h�e�g�y�l�v�� �k�� �i�h�f�h�s�v�x�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�_�c��
�o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�h�c�� �l�_�o�g�b�d�b���� �a�g�Z�d�h�f�h�c�� �h�i�_�j�b�j�m�x�s�_�f�m�� �\�j�Z�q�m���� �I�j�b�� �w�l�h�f�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �k�e�_�^�h�\�Z�l�v��
�m�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�y�f�����i�j�b�\�_�^�_�g�g�u�f���\���h�i�b�k�Z�g�b�b���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�_�c���o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�h�c���l�_�o�g�b�d�b�� 

1.1 �Û�î�ô�û�ý���õ�ù�ü�ø�í�ú�ÿ�í�ÿ�û�ï 

�Ú�í�õ�ù�ò�ú�û�ï�í�ú�õ�ò �Ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�í�ø �Ú�û�ù�ò�ý���ü�û���÷�í�ÿ�í�ø�û�ð�� 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
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�Ú�í�õ�ù�ò�ú�û�ï�í�ú�õ�ò �Ù�í�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�í�ø �Ú�û�ù�ò�ý���ü�û���÷�í�ÿ�í�ø�û�ð�� 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r��BIOLOX®delta XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 �Û�î�ô�û�ý���õ�ú�þ�ÿ�ý���ù�ò�ú�ÿ�û�ï 
�>�e�y���\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�y���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�b�b���^�h�e�`�g�u���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v�k�y���l�h�e�v�d�h���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�u���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�k�l�\�Z��OHST 
Medizintechnik AG�����m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�u�_���g�b�`�_�� 

�Ú�í�õ�ù�ò�ú�û�ï�í�ú�õ�ò �Ú�û�ù�ò�ý���ü�û���÷�í�ÿ�í�ø�û�ð�� 
�M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�h�q�g�u�c���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l���b�a�h�]�g�m�l 510-000 
�I�j�b�k�i�h�k�h�[�e�_�g�b�_���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y��Ø 37 XLW 18 510-004 
�I�j�b�k�i�h�k�h�[�e�_�g�b�_���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y��Ø 39 XLW 18 510-006 
�I�j�b�k�i�h�k�h�[�e�_�g�b�_���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y��Ø 44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 �g�h�e�v 510-010 
�I�j�b�k�i�h�k�h�[�e�_�g�b�_���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y��Ø 48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 �g�h�e�v 510-012 
�I�j�b�k�i�h�k�h�[�e�_�g�b�_���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y��Ø 52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 �g�h�e�v 510-014 
�K�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v��Ø 28 510-100 
�K�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v��Ø 32 510-200 
�K�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v��Ø 36 510-300 

1.3 �Ñ�ý���ð�õ�ò���ü�ý�õ�ú�í�ñ�ø�ò�ó�ú�û�þ�ÿ�õ 
�Ú�í�õ�ù�ò�ú�û�ï�í�ú�õ�ò �Ú�û�ù�ò�ý���ü�û���÷�í�ÿ�í�ø�û�ð�� 
�B�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�y���i�h���i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y 200815300886 
�I�Z�k�i�h�j�l���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z 50000572 

 �Ü�ý�õ�ù�ò�ú�ò�ú�õ�ò 
2.1 �Û�î���õ�ò�����÷�í�ô�í�ú�õ�� 
�W�l�h�l���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���y�\�e�y�_�l�k�y���q�Z�k�l�v�x���k�b�k�l�_�f�u���b���f�h�`�_�l���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v�k�y���l�h�e�v�d�h���k���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�f�b��
�h�j�b�]�b�g�Z�e�v�g�u�f�b�� �d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�Z�f�b�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�u���� �>�e�y�� �\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�y�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�b�b�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�c�l�_�� �l�h�e�v�d�h��
�\�u�r�_�m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�u�_�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�u�� �^�Z�g�g�h�c�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�u���� �I�_�j�_�^�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�_�f�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�h�\�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h��
�h�a�g�Z�d�h�f�b�l�v�k�y���k���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�_�c���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�_�c���i�h���i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x�������������������������� 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u���\�k�_�]�^�Z���^�h�e�`�g�u���o�j�Z�g�b�l�v�k�y���\���b�o���g�_�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�g�u�o���a�Z�d�j�u�l�u�o���a�Z�s�b�l�g�u�o��

�m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�o���� �M�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�\�� �g�_�� �^�h�e�`�g�Z�� �i�h�^�\�_�j�]�Z�l�v�k�y�� �\�h�a�^�_�c�k�l�\�b�x�� �i�j�y�f�u�o��
�k�h�e�g�_�q�g�u�o�� �e�m�q�_�c���� �I�_�j�_�^�� �\�\�_�^�_�g�b�_�f�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �_�]�h�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z�� �^�h�e�`�g�Z�� �[�u�l�v��
�i�j�h�\�_�j�_�g�Z�� �g�Z�� �g�Z�e�b�q�b�_�� �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�c���� �l�Z�d�� �d�Z�d�� �h�g�b�� �f�h�]�m�l�� �i�j�b�\�_�k�l�b�� �d�� �g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�x��
�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�h�k�l�b�� 

�I�j�b�� �j�Z�k�i�Z�d�h�\�d�_�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �m�[�_�^�b�l�_�k�v���� �q�l�h�� �h�g�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�_�l�� �m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�u�f�� �g�Z�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�_��
�o�Z�j�Z�d�l�_�j�b�k�l�b�d�Z�f�����g�Z�i�j�b�f�_�j, �g�h�f�_�j���i�h���d�Z�l�Z�e�h�]�m���k�_�j�b�c�g�u�c���g�h�f�_�j���j�Z�a�f�_�j���� 
�I�j�b���b�a�t�y�l�b�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z���b�a���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���k�h�[�e�x�^�Z�l�v���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�_���i�j�Z�\�b�e�Z���Z�k�_�i�l�b�d�b����
�G�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�l�v���a�Z�s�b�l�m���\�k�_�o���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�h�k�l�_�c���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�\���h�l���i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�c�����i�h�k�d�h�e�v�d�m���w�l�h��
�f�h�`�_�l�� �b�f�_�l�v�� �j�_�r�Z�x�s�_�_�� �a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_�� �^�e�y�� �\�_�j�h�y�l�g�h�]�h�� �g�_�[�e�Z�]�h�i�j�b�y�l�g�h�]�h�� �b�k�o�h�^�Z�� �h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�b���� �I�h�� �w�l�h�c��
�i�j�b�q�b�g�_�� �^�Z�g�g�u�c�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�� �g�_�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�b�j�h�\�Z�l�v�� �k�� �i�j�_�^�f�_�l�Z�f�b���� �d�h�l�h�j�u�_�� �f�h�]�m�l�� �i�h�\�j�_�^�b�l�v�� �_�]�h��
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�i�h�\�_�j�o�g�h�k�l�v���� �I�_�j�_�^�� �\�\�_�^�_�g�b�_�f�� �k�e�_�^�m�_�l�� �\�b�a�m�Z�e�v�g�h�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�y�l�v�� �d�Z�`�^�u�c�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �g�Z�� �i�j�_�^�f�_�l��
�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�c�� 
�H�[�j�Z�[�h�l�d�Z�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �f�h�`�_�l�� �g�_�� �l�h�e�v�d�h�� �k�h�d�j�Z�l�b�l�v�� �k�j�h�d�� �_�]�h�� �k�e�m�`�[�u���� �g�h�� �b�� �i�j�b�\�_�k�l�b�� �d��
�g�_�f�_�^�e�_�g�g�h�f�m�� �b�e�b�� �i�h�k�l�_�i�_�g�g�h�f�m�� �h�l�d�Z�a�m�� �i�j�h�l�_�a�Z�� �i�j�b�� �\�h�a�g�b�d�g�h�\�_�g�b�b�� �g�Z�]�j�m�a�d�b���� �I�h�w�l�h�f�m��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�� �g�_�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �h�[�j�Z�[�Z�l�u�\�Z�l�v�k�y�� �f�_�o�Z�g�b�q�_�k�d�b�� �b�e�b�� �b�g�u�f���h�[�j�Z�a�h�f���� �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �b�a��
�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�g�h�c�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���� �g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�u�_���� �a�Z�]�j�y�a�g�_�g�g�u�_���� �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�g�u�_���� �g�_�i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h��
�h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�Z�g�g�u�_���b�e�b���b�f�_�x�s�b�_���g�_�k�Z�g�d�p�b�h�g�b�j�h�\�Z�g�g�u�_���b�a�f�_�g�_�g�b�y���g�_���^�h�e�`�g�u���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v�k�y�� 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g�u�� �^�e�y�� �h�^�g�h�j�Z�a�h�\�h�]�h�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�y���� �N�b�a�b�q�_�k�d�b�_��

�g�Z�]�j�m�a�d�b���m���d�Z�`�^�h�]�h���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���h�k�l�Z�\�e�y�x�l���k�e�_�^�u���g�Z���n�m�g�d�p�b�h�g�Z�e�v�g�u�o���i�h�\�_�j�o�g�h�k�l�y�o����
�i�h�w�l�h�f�m�� �i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�_�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�_�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�\�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �b�k�d�e�x�q�b�l�v���� �K�e�_�^�u��
�g�Z�]�j�m�a�h�d�� �g�Z�� �n�m�g�d�p�b�h�g�Z�e�v�g�u�o�� �i�h�\�_�j�o�g�h�k�l�y�o�� �g�_�� �f�h�]�m�l�� �[�u�l�v�� �g�Z�^�_�`�g�h�� �h�i�j�_�^�_�e�_�g�u��
�l�h�e�v�d�h�� �e�b�r�v�� �k�� �i�h�f�h�s�v�x�� �\�b�a�m�Z�e�v�g�u�o�� �f�_�l�h�^�h�\���� �I�h�� �w�l�h�c�� �i�j�b�q�b�g�_�� �i�h�k�e�_�� �m�^�Z�e�_�g�b�y��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �b�k�o�h�^�b�l�v�� �b�a�� �i�j�_�^�i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�y�� �h�� �g�Z�e�b�q�b�b�� �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�y����
�b�k�d�e�x�q�Z�x�s�_�]�h���_�]�h���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�_���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_�� 

2.2 �Ñ�û�ü���þ�ÿ�õ�ù�í�����÷�û�ù�î�õ�ú�í���õ�����÷�û�ù�ü�û�ú�ò�ú�ÿ�û�ï 
�F�u�� �]�Z�j�Z�g�l�b�j�m�_�f�� �k�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�h�k�l�v�� �g�Z�r�b�o�� �b�a�^�_�e�b�c�� �l�h�e�v�d�h�� �k�� �g�Z�r�b�f�b�� �k�h�[�k�l�\�_�g�g�u�f�b�� �b�a�^�_�e�b�y�f�b����
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�j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�m�_�l�k�y���g�_�h�l�e�h�`�g�Z�y���i�h�e�g�Z�y���j�_�\�b�a�b�y���i�j�h�l�_�a�g�u�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�h�\�����<���l�Z�d�h�f��
�k�e�m�q�Z�_���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_���\���j�Z�f�d�Z�o���j�_�\�b�a�b�b���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�b�o���]�h�e�h�\�h�d���[�_�^�j�_�g�g�h�c���d�h�k�l�b��
�i�j�h�l�b�\�h�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�h�����i�h�k�d�h�e�v�d�m���w�l�h���f�h�`�_�l���i�j�b�\�_�k�l�b���d���k�_�j�v�_�a�g�u�f���b�e�b���^�Z�`�_���h�i�Z�k�g�u�f��
�^�e�y���`�b�a�g�b���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���h�k�e�h�`�g�_�g�b�y�f�����<���j�_�^�d�h�f���k�e�m�q�Z�_���g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�y���p�_�e�h�k�l�g�h�k�l�b��
�d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�Z���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���b�g�l�j�Z�h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�h�g�g�h���i�j�h�\�_�k�l�b���i�h�e�g�h�_��
�m�^�Z�e�_�g�b�_���h�f�_�j�l�\�_�\�r�b�o���l�d�Z�g�_�c���b���\�k�_�o���^�h�k�l�m�i�g�u�o���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�k�d�b�o���q�Z�k�l�b�p�����Z���l�Z�d�`�_��
�h�[�r�b�j�g�h�_���i�j�h�f�u�\�Z�g�b�_���h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�h�g�g�h�c���j�Z�g�u�� 
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�?�k�e�b�� �\�h�� �\�j�_�f�y�� �i�j�h�\�_�^�_�g�b�y�� �h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�b�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �m�^�Z�e�b�l�v�� �m�`�_�� �m�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�g�u�c�� �h�j�b�]�b�g�Z�e�v�g�u�c��
�i�j�h�l�_�a�����\�h�a�f�h�`�g�h���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_���k�i�_�p�b�Z�e�v�g�h�]�h���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z���^�e�y���m�^�Z�e�_�g�b�y���l�_�e�Z���[�_�^�j�_�g�g�h�c���d�h�k�l�b���� 
�I�_�j�_�^�� �\�\�_�^�_�g�b�_�f�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �o�h�j�h�r�h�� �i�j�h�f�u�l�v�� �f�_�k�l�h�� �_�]�h�� �m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�b���� �<�h�� �\�j�_�f�y��
�i�j�h�\�_�^�_�g�b�y���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�b�b���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���k�e�_�^�b�l�v���a�Z���l�_�f�����q�l�h�[�u���\�k�_���k�\�h�[�h�^�g�u�_���q�Z�k�l�b�p�u�����g�Z�i�j�b�f�_�j����
�n�j�Z�]�f�_�g�l�u�� �d�h�k�l�b���� �Z�[�j�Z�a�b�\�g�u�_�� �q�Z�k�l�b�p�u�� �b�a�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�h�\���� �[�u�e�b�� �m�^�Z�e�_�g�u�� �b�a�� �i�h�^�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�g�h�]�h��
�f�_�k�l�Z���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�b���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �I�j�b�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�b�� �\�u�k�h�d�h�q�Z�k�l�h�l�g�u�o�� �o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�b�o�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�h�\�� ���g�Z�i�j�b�f�_�j����

�d�Z�m�l�_�j���� �k�e�_�^�m�_�l�� �k�h�[�e�x�^�Z�l�v�� �h�k�l�h�j�h�`�g�h�k�l�v���� �q�l�h�[�u�� �h�g�b�� �g�_�� �\�k�l�m�i�Z�e�b�� �\�� �d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�� �k��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�f�b�� �b�e�b�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�f�b���� �<�� �i�j�h�l�b�\�g�h�f�� �k�e�m�q�Z�_�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �b�e�b��
�b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�u�� �f�h�]�m�l�� �[�u�l�v�� �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�u�� �\�i�e�h�l�v�� �^�h�� �k�h�k�l�h�y�g�b�y�� �g�_�i�j�b�]�h�^�g�h�k�l�b��
���g�Z�i�j�b�f�_�j�����g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�_���p�_�e�h�k�l�g�h�k�l�b�������<���k�e�m�q�Z�_���i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�y���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���g�_���^�h�e�`�_�g��
�h�k�l�Z�\�Z�l�v�k�y �\���l�_�e�_���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z�����?�]�h���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���a�Z�f�_�g�b�l�v���g�h�\�u�f���b���g�_�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�g�u�f��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�f���� �?�k�e�b�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�u�� �b�f�_�x�l�� �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�y���� �b�o�� �f�h�`�g�h�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�y�l�v�� �\��
�^�Z�e�v�g�_�c�r�_�f���l�h�e�v�d�h���\���k�e�m�q�Z�_���b�o���d�h�j�j�_�d�l�g�h�]�h���p�_�e�_�\�h�]�h���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�y. 

2.4 �â�õ�ý���ý�ð�õ���ò�þ�÷�í�����ÿ�ò���ú�õ�÷�í 
�Q�l�h�[�u�� �h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�l�v�� �p�_�g�l�j�b�j�h�\�Z�g�g�h�_�� �d�j�_�i�e�_�g�b�_�� �\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �\�� �f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�h�c��
�\�i�Z�^�b�g�_�����i�j�b���k�[�h�j�d�_���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���k�h�[�e�x�^�Z�l�v���k�e�_�^�m�x�s�m�x���i�j�h�p�_�^�m�j�m: 
 
�<���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�b���k���l�_�o�g�b�d�h�c���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�b���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�h�c���\�i�Z�^�b�g�u�����h�g�Z���^�h�e�`�g�Z���[�u�l�v���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�h�\�Z�g�Z��
�\�� �\�_�j�l�e�m�`�g�m�x�� �\�i�Z�^�b�g�m���� �I�h�k�e�_�� �w�l�h�]�h�� �k�e�_�^�m�_�l�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v�� �i�j�h�[�g�u�_�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �^�e�y�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�d�b��
�i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�]�h�� �i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�y�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �b�� �^�\�b�`�_�g�b�c�� �k�m�k�l�Z�\�Z���� �G�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���m�[�_�^�b�l�v�k�y���� �q�l�h�� �\�k�_��
�b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�_�f�u�_���\�b�g�l�u���i�h�e�g�h�k�l�v�x���m�l�h�i�e�_�g�u���\���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�h�c���\�i�Z�^�b�g�_���� 
�A�Z�l�_�f�� �m�^�Z�e�b�l�v�� �i�j�h�[�g�u�c�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l���� �l�s�Z�l�_�e�v�g�h�� �i�j�h�f�u�l�v�� �b�� �\�u�k�m�r�b�l�v�� �f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�m�x�� �\�i�Z�^�b�g�m����
�H�k�l�Z�l�d�b���d�h�k�l�_�c���b���l�d�Z�g�_�c���g�_���^�h�e�`�g�u���h�k�l�Z�\�Z�l�v�k�y���\���h�[�e�Z�k�l�b���a�Z�`�b�f�Z���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�h�c���\�i�Z�^�b�g�u���� 
�<�d�e�Z�^�u�r�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �\�\�h�^�b�l�k�y�� �\�j�m�q�g�m�x�� �b�e�b�� �k�� �i�h�f�h�s�v�x�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z�� �^�e�y�� �\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y���� �I�j�b��
�b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�b���b�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�Z���^�e�y���\�\�_�^�_�g�b�y���k�e�_�^�m�_�l���k�h�[�e�x�^�Z�l�v���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�x���i�h���i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x�����j�Z�a�^����
�����������>�j�m�]�b�_���i�j�b�g�Z�^�e�_�`�g�h�k�l�b������ 
�I�j�b�� �m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�_�� �\�j�m�q�g�m�x�� �\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�� �a�Z�o�\�Z�l�u�\�Z�_�l�k�y�� �^�\�m�f�y�� �i�Z�e�v�p�Z�f�b�� �b�� �\�k�l�Z�\�e�y�_�l�k�y�� �\�� �d�h�j�i�m�k��
�\�i�Z�^�b�g�u���� 
�I�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�_�� �\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�Z�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�y�_�l�k�y�� �i�m�l�_�f�� �k�d�Z�g�b�j�h�\�Z�g�b�y�� �d�j�Z�y�� �\�i�Z�^�b�g�u�� �b�� �i�j�b��
�g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�k�l�b���d�h�j�j�_�d�l�b�j�m�_�l�k�y�����K�l�u�d�h�\�h�q�g�u�c���d�j�Z�c���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h���b���d�_�j�Z�f�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�h�\��
�^�h�e�`�_�g���[�u�l�v���j�h�\�g�u�f�� 
�?�k�e�b�� �\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�� �%�,�2�/�2�;®�G�H�O�W�D�� �g�Z�o�h�^�b�l�k�y�� �\�� �i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�f�� �i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�b���� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �g�Z�`�Z�l�v�� �g�Z�� �g�_�]�h��
�[�h�e�v�r�b�f�� �i�Z�e�v�p�_�f�� �j�m�d�b���� �>�e�y�� �h�d�h�g�q�Z�l�_�e�v�g�h�c�� �n�b�d�k�Z�p�b�b�� �\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�� �%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v��
�a�Z�d�j�_�i�e�_�g���k���i�h�f�h�s�v�x���i�h�^�o�h�^�y�s�_�]�h���b�f�i�Z�d�l�h�j�Z���^�e�y���\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�_�c���%�,�2�/�2�;�Š�G�H�O�W�D�����j�_�d�h�f�_�g�^�h�\�Z�g�g�h�]�h��
�i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�_�f�� �w�g�^�h�i�j�h�l�_�a�Z���� �i�m�l�_�f�� �h�^�g�h�]�h�� �b�e�b�� �g�_�k�d�h�e�v�d�b�o�� �m�f�_�j�_�g�g�u�o�� �m�^�Z�j�h�\�� �f�h�e�h�l�d�h�f�� �i�h��
�b�f�i�Z�d�l�h�j�m���\���g�Z�i�j�Z�\�e�_�g�b�b���h�k�b���k�b�f�f�_�l�j�b�b���\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�Z���\���d�h�j�i�m�k�_���\�i�Z�^�b�g�u. 
�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �G�b�d�h�]�^�Z���g�_���m�^�Z�j�y�c�l�_���f�_�l�Z�e�e�b�q�_�k�d�b�f���f�h�e�h�l�d�h�f���i�h���\�d�e�Z�^�u�r�m���%�,�2�/�2�;®delta! 

 �à�ü�í�÷�û�ï�÷�í���õ���þ�ÿ�ò�ý�õ�ø�	�ú�û�þ�ÿ�	 
�<�� �a�Z�\�b�k�b�f�h�k�l�b�� �h�l�� �i�j�h�p�_�^�m�j�u�� �k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�b�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �i�h�f�_�s�Z�x�l�� �\�� ��-�k�e�h�c�g�u�c�� �i�j�h�a�j�Z�q�g�u�c��
�i�Z�d�_�l�� �b�a�� �b�k�d�m�k�k�l�\�_�g�g�h�c�� �f�g�h�]�h�k�e�h�c�g�h�c�� �i�e�_�g�d�b�� ���k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�y�� �b�h�g�b�a�b�j�m�x�s�b�f�� �b�a�e�m�q�_�g�b�_�f�� �k��
�f�b�g�b�f�Z�e�v�g�h�c���i�h�]�e�h�s�_�g�g�h�c���^�h�a�h�c������ �d�=�j�����b�e�b����-�k�e�h�c�g�u�c���i�j�h�a�j�Z�q�g�u�c���i�Z�d�_�l���b�a���f�Z�l�_�j�b�Z�e�Z��Tyvek® 
���k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�y�� �w�l�b�e�_�g�h�d�k�b�^�h�f������ �m�i�Z�d�h�\�Z�g�g�u�c�� �\�� �d�Z�j�l�h�g���� �B�g�k�l�j�m�f�_�g�l�u�� �i�h�k�l�Z�\�e�y�x�l�k�y��
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�g�_�k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�u�f�b�� �\�� �a�Z�s�b�l�g�h�c�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�_�� �b�� �^�h�e�`�g�u�� �[�u�l�v�� �h�q�b�s�_�g�u�� �b�� �k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�h�\�Z�g�u�� �^�h��
�b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�y�� �\�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�b�� �k�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�_�c�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�_�c�� �i�h�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x�� ������������������������
�M�k�e�h�\�b�y�f�b���^�e�y���k�h�o�j�Z�g�_�g�b�y���m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�h�c���^�Z�l�u���b�k�l�_�q�_�g�b�y���k�j�h�d�Z���]�h�^�g�h�k�l�b���y�\�e�y�x�l�k�y���g�_�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�g�Z�y����
�a�Z�d�j�u�l�Z�y���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���b���o�j�Z�g�_�g�b�_���i�j�b���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�o���m�k�e�h�\�b�y�o�� 

�Ï�ú�õ�ù�í�ú�õ�ò �B�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u���g�_���i�h�^�e�_�`�Z�l���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�c���k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�b�����I�h�\�l�h�j�g�Z�y���h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�d�Z��
�g�_�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�b�j�h�\�Z�g�g�u�o���d�h�f�i�h�g�_�g�l�h�\�����m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���d�h�l�h�j�u�o���[�u�e�Z���\�k�d�j�u�l�Z�����j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�Z��
�l�h�e�v�d�h���b�a�]�h�l�h�\�b�l�_�e�_�f�����i�h�k�d�h�e�v�d�m���g�_�d�h�l�h�j�u�_���d�h�g�l�j�h�e�v�g�u�_���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�u���^�h�e�`�g�u��
�\�u�i�h�e�g�y�l�v�k�y���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�� 

�G�Z�j�m�`�g�u�c�� �i�Z�d�_�l�� ��-�k�e�h�c�g�h�c�� �i�j�h�a�j�Z�q�g�h�c�� �m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v�� �m�^�Z�e�_�g�� �i�_�j�k�h�g�Z�e�h�f�� �\�f�_�k�l�_�� �k��
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- �i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�_���g�_�j�\�Z�� 
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�\�h�a�g�b�d�Z�x�s�b�o���i�h�k�e�_�^�k�l�\�b�c���\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�y���l�h�l�Z�e�v�g�h�c���Z�j�l�j�h�i�e�Z�k�l�b�d�b���[�_�^�j�_�g�g�h�c���d�h�k�l�b���� 
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- �j�b�]�b�^�g�h�k�l�v���k�m�k�l�Z�\�Z�� 
- �r�m�f���i�j�b���^�\�b�`�_�g�b�b���q�Z�k�l�_�c���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� 
- �k�g�b�`�_�g�b�_�� �d�Z�q�_�k�l�\�Z�� �`�b�a�g�b�� ���[�h�e�b���� �g�Z�j�m�r�_�g�b�y�� �k�g�Z���� �h�]�j�Z�g�b�q�_�g�b�y�� �h�[�t�_�f�Z�� �^�\�b�`�_�g�b�c����

�h�k�h�[�_�g�g�h���\���e�_�`�Z�q�_�f���i�h�e�h�`�_�g�b�b���� 
- �f�_�l�Z�e�e�h�a�� 
- �i�h�\�u�r�_�g�b�_���b�h�g�h�\���f�_�l�Z�e�e�h�\���\���d�j�h�\�b�� 
- �h�k�l�_�h�e�b�a�� 
- �]�_�l�_�j�h�l�j�h�i�g�Z�y���h�k�k�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�y�� 
- �i�k�_�\�^�h�h�i�m�o�h�e�v�� 
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�i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�_���o�b�j�m�j�]�b�q�_�k�d�h�_���\�f�_�r�Z�l�_�e�v�k�l�\�h. 
 �Õ�ú���û�ý�ù�í���õ�����ü�í���õ�ò�ú�ÿ�í�����ñ�û�÷���ù�ò�ú�ÿ�í���õ�� 

�K�_�j�b�c�g�u�_�� �g�h�f�_�j�Z�� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�g�u�o�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�\�� �^�h�e�`�g�u�� �[�u�l�v�� �h�l�h�[�j�Z�`�_�g�u�� �\�� �^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�Z�p�b�b��
�i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z���� �M�i�Z�d�h�\�d�m�� �k�l�_�j�b�e�v�g�u�o�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�h�\�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �o�j�Z�g�b�l�v�� �k���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�f�b��
�w�l�b�d�_�l�d�Z�f�b�� 
�I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v�� �i�j�h�b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�h�\�Z�g�� �h�� �i�j�_�b�f�m�s�_�k�l�\�Z�o�� �b�� �j�b�k�d�Z�o�� �^�Z�g�g�h�c�� �i�j�h�p�_�^�m�j�u���� �?�k�e�b��
�i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�_�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�� �k�q�b�l�Z�_�l�k�y�� �g�Z�b�e�m�q�r�b�f�� �d�e�b�g�b�q�_�k�d�b�f�� �j�_�r�_�g�b�_�f�� �\�� �k�e�m�q�Z�_�� �k�� �^�Z�g�g�u�f��
�i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�h�f�� ���g�_�� �k�f�h�l�j�y�� �g�Z�� �g�Z�e�b�q�b�_�� �g�_�d�h�l�h�j�u�o�� �i�j�b�\�_�^�_�g�g�u�o�� �\�u�r�_�� �b�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�b�f�u�o�� �d�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�m��
�i�j�h�l�b�\�h�i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�b�c������ �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v�� �i�j�h�b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�h�\�Z�g�� �h�� �\�_�j�h�y�l�g�h�f�� �\�e�b�y�g�b�b�� �w�l�b�o��
�h�[�k�l�h�y�l�_�e�v�k�l�\���b���h�`�b�^�Z�_�f�u�o���j�b�k�d�Z�o�����I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z�f�����d�h�l�h�j�u�f���i�e�Z�g�b�j�m�_�l�k�y���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�b�l�v���b�k�d�m�k�k�l�\�_�g�g�u�c��
�l�Z�a�h�[�_�^�j�_�g�g�u�c���k�m�k�l�Z�\�����k�e�_�^�m�_�l���k�h�h�[�s�b�l�v�����q�l�h���k�j�h�d���k�e�m�`�[�u���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z���[�m�^�_�l���a�Z�\�b�k�_�l�v���h�l���b�o���\�_�k�Z��
�b�� �m�j�h�\�g�y�� �Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�b���� �I�Z�p�b�_�g�l�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v�� �i�j�h�b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�h�\�Z�g�� �h�[�� �m�i�j�Z�`�g�_�g�b�y�o���� �d�h�l�h�j�u�_�� �f�h�]�m�l��
�m�f�_�g�v�r�b�l�v���\�e�b�y�g�b�_���w�l�b�o���h�l�y�]�q�Z�x�s�b�o���h�[�k�l�h�y�l�_�e�v�k�l�\�� 
�<�k�y�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�y���� �i�j�_�^�h�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�g�Z�y�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�m���� �^�h�e�`�g�Z�� �[�u�l�v�� �a�Z�^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�b�j�h�\�Z�g�Z�� �\�� �i�b�k�v�f�_�g�g�h�c��
�n�h�j�f�_�� �h�i�_�j�b�j�m�x�s�b�f�� �\�j�Z�q�h�f���� �I�h�k�e�_�� �\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�y�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�p�b�b�� �i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�m�� �^�h�e�`�_�g�� �[�u�l�v��
�i�j�_�^�h�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�� �i�Z�k�i�h�j�l�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z���� �k�h�^�_�j�`�Z�s�b�c�� �\�k�x�� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�m�x�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�x�� �h�� �^�Z�g�g�h�f��
�b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�_���� �I�j�b�� �\�u�i�h�e�g�_�g�b�b�� �F�J�L-�h�[�k�e�_�^�h�\�Z�g�b�y�� �f�h�]�m�l�� �\�h�a�g�b�d�g�m�l�v�� �g�_�`�_�e�Z�l�_�e�v�g�u�_�� �w�n�n�_�d�l�u����
�d�h�l�h�j�u�_���g�Z�g�_�k�m�l���\�j�_�^���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�m�����<�h�a�f�h�`�g�u�_���w�n�n�_�d�l�u���\�d�e�x�q�Z�x�l���Z�j�l�_�n�Z�d�l�u�����g�Z�]�j�_�\���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z����
�b�g�^�m�d�p�b�x���w�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�_�k�d�b�o�� �l�h�d�h�\�����j�Z�k�r�Z�l�u�\�Z�g�b�_���b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�Z�����I�_�j�_�^���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_�f���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h��
�h�a�g�Z�d�h�f�b�l�v�k�y�� �k�� �b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�y�f�b�� �i�h�� �i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�x���� �k�h�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�g�u�f�b�� �i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�_�f�� �m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\�Z���� �<��
�j�Z�f�d�Z�o�� �b�g�^�b�\�b�^�m�Z�e�v�g�h�c�� �h�p�_�g�d�b�� �j�b�k�d�Z�� �b�� �\�h�a�g�b�d�g�h�\�_�g�b�b�� �k�h�f�g�_�g�b�c�� �b�f�i�e�Z�g�l�Z�l�u�� �^�e�y�� �k�j�Z�\�g�_�g�b�y��
�^�h�e�`�g�u�� �[�u�l�v�� �i�j�h�\�_�j�_�g�u�� �g�Z�� �i�j�b�]�h�^�g�h�k�l�v�� �k�� �i�h�f�h�s�v�x�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�_�]�h�� �m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\�Z�� �F�J�L�����H��
�^�Z�g�g�u�o���j�b�k�d�Z�o���k�e�_�^�m�_�l���i�j�h�b�g�n�h�j�f�b�j�h�\�Z�l�v���i�Z�p�b�_�g�l�Z. 

 �Ô�ú�í���ò�ú�õ�����þ�õ�ù�ï�û�ø�û�ï���
�ÿ�õ�÷�ò�ÿ�û�÷ 
�K�b�f�\�h�e�u���� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�_�f�u�_�� �d�h�f�i�Z�g�b�_�c OHST Medizintechnik AG���� �f�h�`�g�h�� �g�Z�c�l�b�� �\�� �i�j�b�e�h�`�_�g�b�b��
���k�l�j. 139). 
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�]�·  

�Ü°�/  

BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  

�¯+X�×
ñ�} �È+X�g�9�y�ÑAÔ-O.D0¦�¦F¥�¸���;�*AÞ
¼��/j��	ú�×
ñ(©�Ê,´��/j�Ä  
��¯+X�F�ý�Œ�=�ƒ�Ã(©�[�_��=#��?�;F �¯+XB$�>�–�F���«
¼5$�Ô�=�ƒ6<FP�@-$�Õ
�FL$�Õ�•�a�& �ÈB��×
ñ,´4ÿK0�v�²�=COCS�Ä  

��qAè+aXPû�£8²5ž�’�_�éM’�§�7�`�ü.�Aö�Ã4ÿP¼
¼�°7-,´	k+O�¯+XB��=�•�ƒ�Ä'Ï�¹
J¸�)B�3+5��p�Ø9€,´�{�_ �°�_��	úAÔ-O�Ä+X �È�)�¾9ç�Ç�0�£5��Ì�•B$8#�£Gý?±�Ä  

 �Ž$¨3¶_×$s8ô!L�:775€  

BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�_�0/ýL¦+'�|�ƒ�ÈF2
8>Û�i3WXH��ŽPû8,�Ÿ�]�È+a�0/ý	5
["W	FK6
�Î�j�€�É (ISO 6474 2 Al2O3 + ZrO2)Q�4ß�Ö"W	FKL¦+'�f�@�ÄF	/ýL¦+'�§�9+O(™� �W�Ã+O
(™-(�é�W�Ã+O(™0c�Ê�W�Ã(™*60c�Ê�W
¼6@7€<°�W�Ä 
�³�§�9�H�2,´�Ç+â�ã�W�ÃQ��â�+�j�Ö
¼�Ç�ù�j�Ö�Ã�H�2,´�Ý>òN��W
¼�±Q�,´.œ�Ö�Ä  
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�6�j�=
<,´�Õ
8-$�´  28 mm�Ã32 mm 
¼ 36 mm�Ä  
 
FJE÷�×
ñ�71®�Ê�y�×
ñ�Ã	5>õ
[Gÿ
¼�¯+X,´�€�É�Ä�O�Ù�0/ý
8F2,´�Ã�{�_�ê
ˆ'Ï�¹,´
�{�_�°�_F�>|�=�•�ƒ,´�=�•�Ä�j!”�È�õN«#��?-(�£�{�_�°�_,´@�Gú�Ä  

1.1 �=�•�ƒ�²?ø  

�¡&à  �¦�q  �g*ƒ 5F�•  

BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 28/37G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-894 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 28/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1307 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 28/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1308 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 28/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1309 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 28/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1310 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 32/39G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-895 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 32/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-896 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 32/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-897 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 32/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1311 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 36/44G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-898 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 36/48G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-899 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ  XLW 18 36/52G ISO 6474-2 Al2O3 + ZrO2 367-1312 

1.2 �þ�”�+ ?ø 

�Ü° �&>*�ˆ” Aè�Q#Ý�W8��4��$×  OHST Medizintechnik AG ¶�–$×�þ�”>8  
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�¡&à  �g*ƒ 5F�•  
�_�"»�¹>õ+X�@�‡���§  510-000 
�|�•Eµ�Ù���§  Ø37 XLW 18 510-004 
�|�•Eµ�Ù���§  Ø39 XLW 18 510-006 
�|�•Eµ�Ù���§  Ø44 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-010 
�|�•Eµ�Ù���§  Ø48 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-012 
�|�•Eµ�Ù���§  Ø52 XLW 18 / XLW 18 zero 510-014 
F��Õ�˜  Ø28 510-100 
F��Õ�˜  Ø32 510-200 
F��Õ�˜  Ø36 510-300 

1.3 ¼�Ú7C�ó 

�¡&à  �g*ƒ 5F�•  
�¹>õ+X�@�‡���§�¯+XB$�>�–  200815300886 
�Ü°�/ Añ�–  50000572 

 �ï�8  

2.1 �M+á�f&g 

B��=�•�ƒ�_3+5�,´4ô�@G��6�È
��qAè�>-(�£,´	Ï>õ3+5�M&�&�0C§�¯+X�Ä�=�•�&�È
��q
Aè�¯+X�:F ,´3+5��˜�à�Ä�¯+X�˜�à�}�È�õN«#��?-(�£,´�¯+XB$�>�– (50000354)�Ä  

�`�° : �Ü°�/�² N«�� 4ø�–�Ñ�~¼�ö�Z$×�
�• �� �R$×�–�Ô�ö�ß/æ�p���Ü°�/�ß/æ
�Y�“�@7â�©%$�K$×�¥œ�W���Q#Ý�Ü°�/�…�S>*�² N«�ð �� �ß/æ�Ý�° �• �—>*
�I �j F	 ��s �$ �?�¢,æ�ö��  

�¹ �� �Ü°�/$×�ß/æ �&>*�² N«�ð �� ¼�¡&à�Ý�°�Z�ß/æ�V$×�¡&à%&'¢ (�»�² �_���• /(Ô�4�• /
�{�M )��  
�Õ�ß/æ�p�v���Ü°�/ �&>*�² N«�@�–%&�Ä$×	› #Õ?ô���� B' �@�–�– �Ô�d�w$×�Ü°�//²8��è
75�w�• >*�° �I �•+�� �, +´�m�_ �» CU���I�H>*�å�/�Y�“�K0•�?�õ�1�•+� �• �—¼/²8�$×"@
�/���~�Q#Ý�S>*% ?ö�ð �� �—�m�Ü°�/�Ý�°�w�w �• !l��  
�•�d�Ü°�/ �&>*�Y�õ � 5Y%·¼�Q#Ý�Q�è>*F� �•+��~ CO,´�W'g�6�H7v �&L$
� �ì*‹ �, +´�å
�/�» !K�� �I�H>*�Y�“ �) �Ü°�/ F� /œ�˜�”$×�H¼�Ú�‰�'$×�•�d���Y�“�Q#Ý�ß/æ �• �—$×�

�• &•,æ�
/Õ "‘ ���
�w �• $×�H�4 #.�Y�\$×�H�• 4ÿ�5 �s *‹ F� /œE÷�•�d$×�Ü°�/��  

�`�° : �=�•�ƒ�j�0!Q�W�×
ñ�½�Ó65�Ï7-M’�:�Z�W	F,´CO9§�ã�Ê�¶�È�=�ÇGý�=�¯
+X�Ä�õ��?ö?ù�é#���#�
�M•Aö�[�Ï7-M’�:,´CO9§,�F)�Ä�!”�ÈX0+�*
>
�õN«�wAî�J�*)àN´�x�••�È+a!”�ÂL”Gý�=�¯+X,´�õ�å�Ä  

2.2 �qAè,´G��&4ô
8  

�õX�>�A��(©�9,´�Ã�7�9  CE ,´�×
ñ��	ú4ÿ�A�é�©�ö+X�¾4ô
8,´�¦�D�ˆX-(�ÄAè
�,´
�×
ñ-(4ô
8�&�È�A���}7-.ž��A���×
ñ,´�¬�é�W�Ä �~�H B' �@�–Æ*(�å�/�D4��_$×�Q#Ý
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B$�Â�– �è�l 4ÿ OHST �ˆø$× 4ô�œ%Ĺe�� �j �¢ �× ���ó²�ô �× �� CS�õ>*�Y�“�W  OHST 
Medizintechnik AG ¶�–$×�Ü°�/�Z¼�Ú�D4��_$×�
�• 9ç�“  OHST �‰�ˆø $×4Š�ó%&4ô
�œ��   

�?�ó :  �¯+X�µ5ž�w�ƒ�fFP�v"Ñ�9�©�ö,´�w�ƒ4ô�&�>  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ4ô
8�&�È

�7-�J�,8$  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ.d>ò�Ä  

�?�ó :  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ
�7-�>  BIOLOX®delta �F  BIOLOX®forte 6ÑPØ�d-(4ô
8�Ä/±
!’�>�¦���fFP�v,´�¦��6ÑPØ�d�F�¦��L¦+'*3�ƒ-(4ô
8�Ä   

2.3 �Ä#Ý�f&g 


�7-�¯+X�Z+XE÷�¦�D"Ñ�9�••,´  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�ÈX�6?±>õ�•�}�}7-�6�¦�þ	Ï�û	5
>õ�]
��*�Ä�=�ÇGý�=�¯+X�"4ÿ>õE÷�0!Q,´  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�Ä��j?±"r  BIOLOX®delta 
�|�ƒ�>Pû8,�#�ƒ2î.žG}
8�È�p��
��qAè4ô
8�à,´�Ã"Ñ�9�••,´�w�ƒ4ô�&�ÄF	F��?
£-p
�È�»�²�Ö BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�0��>õXPû8,�#�ƒ�]'f
>
��*�È�a�=7-�½Gý�à>õ�`Pû8,�#
�ƒ�]�Ä
<�g�È�=�Ç�¯+X�9�+�…�••,´  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�È6<�õN«F�>|�Ï�3�4*6�Ä�»�²
�ÈF	
<�gF2+X�¾�¹:mE÷,´  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�Ä  
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ
�7-�>�˜�à,´�Ã�Z+XE÷�¦�D"Ñ�9�••,´Pû8,�#�ƒ�0C§�¯+X�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  �=�•G��&,´�Ê�}�J-$�Õ�¡
ý#k�Ø93$�È�!”
�7-�9.à�ÎNþL™�Ä�n�Ì@��Ö
E÷�W�FE÷�?�&�È�J��Q�Pû 8,Eé5H,´E9§�Ä+a!”
�7-�,8$/��•�ÎQ��Ä
��F
F�
�7-L€�f#k�ØE÷0;�È�,8$6ÑPØ�d�þ  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�]	z7a�}
¼�˜7a
�}�Ä   

�?�ó�Ö  Pû8,�#�ƒ,´�}�n�=�Ç�>�nCµE÷�F�~�¾� �l  10-20°�ÄCµ�*B�93$�&�È
<�g

�7-L€�f#k�ØE÷0;�È�,8$6ÑPØ�d�þ  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�]	z7a�}
¼�˜7a�}
��	ú�,8$/��•�ÎQ��Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  X�±�A,´�õ�å�;�È BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ
�7-�*)à.d>ò)àB‘�Ä�j�¶�mGÿL}�~
F	/ýNþL™�ÈX�ÔCW�}�J�)  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒF�>|�0!Q	…�&�ð���Ä.d>ò	Ï
� F� 
� 7- �_ �È BIOLOX®delta �| �ƒ X H� �Ž Pû 8, �# �ƒ �] * �Ê �= �ƒ �F 65  
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�>H��ŽPû8,�#�ƒ�{L$G}
8KIB��FG}
8�=Cã�ÄX�=#��?
Pû8,�#�ƒ,´�Ê�}�*AÞ�&�È
<�g
�7-.d>ò�ÄXMŽ�h5…?ñ,´L¦+'G��&.d>ò,´
�õ�å�;�È
�7-M0?±F�>|%�7Ì�7L”�_�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  XPû8,�}5žCµ�*�:F � �l93$�&�È�=?±�¯+X  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ (�CL��7�Ê
,´�Ã�V�9Lb7a�}�s�&,´3+5�L”�F�È�»�²�=�)0 �F�n�Ì>õ�• )�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  Pû 8, �# �ƒ 
> �n �& �È �= �Ç �¯ +X  BIOLOX®delta �| �ƒ �Ä 
V �I 
� 7- �, 8$  
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´(™*6�Ï7-�a&¥�ÄL¦+'/��•E÷�Ö
�7-�,8$�=�¬�é�F�w
�ƒ�®7a�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  6ÑPØ�d�w�ƒ,´*3-$�´�õN«�>  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´NÍ�Ê*3-$�´�08$�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö   �>.ž�7�*�ÈX�_
>�$�’�F���i6ÑPØ�d�&�È
�7-�¯+X��L¦+'KU�ƒ,´6ÑPØ
�d�Ä�=1Ñ�{�}KU�ƒ�)G÷+X�¶��/ý�€�É�Ä  
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�?�ó�Ö  L¦+'4ô�&
��•�F�Ý>ò�&�È�*AÞ�m���˜M’���i�w�ƒ4ô�&�ÄF	/ý�õ�å�;�È�U
/±X���=E÷0;�]�¯+XH��Ž6ÑPØ�d�È��jF	
�7-�,8$�UGý,´�Ã	¡	ú+O
,´
�¦
�+÷�ÄX�{�_E÷0;�]�¸�A�J�*)àL¦+'4ô�&�Ý>ò,´�õ�å�È�vX�*)à�&�õ
N«F�>|$5�K�È$5L”�p�9
���
�)à,´L¦+'NÇ2Â�¦�˜M’�â#G�T
��Ä  

�ô�~�m �_ �p7Â0[&ã7V�l/æ° $×�N���å�/>*�•�Q#Ý�M�m*ä9µ�ö�Y���þ��   
�:°�Ü°�/�…�S>*�² N«˜�(è�Y�Ü°�/�-�ë���~�Ü° �&B' �@�–>*�W�d�w$×�Ç�SNÇ(•
(�[�ô9µ �d &�"&�
�d½$×&; �• NÇ(• )�Õø�7 �ò$×�Ü°�/�-�ë�p�ë#.���¶��  

�?�ó   X�¯+XQ�NÁ�F0��˜�à (�»�²'�&¬�˜ )�&B'#��?�È�=?±AÙ�¦�>�=�•�ƒ�F�˜�à
-(�Õ@��Ä
V�I
�7-�UGý�••�=�•�ƒ�F�˜�à�ÈF�6<�,8$�a&¥ (�»�²�Ý>ò )�Ä
�=�•�ƒ>Û�••�&�È�=�Ç�6�¦+‰X�Ó65�ƒ�µ�È6<N«�6�¦�’�@�à,´�Ã�¼���
�•,´�=�•�ƒ�Ä�˜�à>Û�••�&�È
��9X�¦�ý7-!“�h%�Cã?ô�Ê�¯+X-�,´�&�}
�qAè5�5��¯+X �Ä  

2.4 �m�_ �• �_  

�j�¶�6  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�)�]*�ÊXH��ŽPû8,�]�ÈX�¹>õ�&N«�9�;F F�>|�ý�Œ�Ö  
 
�i�žH��ŽPû8,,´�{�_�°�_�6�¦�=�•�`�£8²0Í�]�Ä'f
>+X�g
ñ�=�•�ƒ�ð���=�•�ƒ,´!“.ž
G}
8�õ�å
¼�£8²,´#k�ØE÷0;�Ä�õN«.ž��È
�7-�¯+X,´=ê�C�¼�˜û�•XH��ŽPû8,�]�Ä   
�Õ-p
��*�g
ñ�=�•�ƒ�¦�˜M’�â#G�¦
i�¢H��ŽPû8,�ÄXH��ŽPû8,,´�i3W	j���µ�=7-�9PØ
�d
¼4ô4÷!»+‰(™�Ä  
+X�{�F�¹>õ+X�@�‡���§F�>|  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´�¹>õ�ÄX�¯+X�¹>õ+X�@�‡���§�&�È�õ
N«#��?�¦�¯+XB$�>�– (	ò?ñ  1.3“�¦��Lt�& ”)�Ä   
+X�{�¹>õ�&�ÈM0?±+X�T�Z�{�7�i�•�|�ƒ�È'f
>�n�`Pû8,�#�ƒ�]�Ä   
FJE÷@��¨Pû8,Eé5H�ð�� BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´�Ê�}�õ�å�È�¦ X�õ?±�&F�>|��!“�ÄH��ŽEé
5H�>L¦+'Eé5H�õN«U€�£G}
8�½ 
BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´�}5ž!“.ž�&�È+X�{,´�÷�7F�>|�½!Q�9	»�ÄX�04ø*�Ê�&�È�Y+X�0
�Z�>  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒG}�‡,´�Ã+a�µ5ž�w�ƒ�fFP�v�Ø9€,´�â�+�˜�O�Ù�0!Q�F�J!QF2�]
,´KT�+"ï�|�ƒ�)0 E¤,´�é
A�6  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�„�•�`Pû8,�#�ƒ�]�Ä  

�?�ó�Ö  �7	/+XH��ŽKT�¢�+  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�½  

 	5>õ
¼��9ü�W  
�?�# &•,æ�‰�2$×�Y�  >*�W�Ü°�/�ß/æ�~�M�m�(�q �ž �œ-ç+w�Ê�B$× 3 �r 3ñ�Â/Ä(EÀ�U&•
,æ>*�q�`  25 kGy)�H�M�m Tyvek® ()ß�Ã�Ž '' &•,æ)�Ê�B$×�
 �V4è�È$× 2 �r 3ñ�Â/Ä�p���þ
�”�~�– �Ô�ö�ß/æÆ�j CW�&�• 4ÿ&•,æ>*�I�H�~�Q#Ý�S�² N«�?�#%&º $×�Q#ÝB$�Â�–
(50000354)F� /œ�ë#1�ô &•,æ�� 5	 ���w�@�‡7H$×�S�f�Ý>*�ß/æ�•�w �• �¼�_�• �� �R�è�l �Ø
.��~�œ 3ç$×�²�ó�W��  
 
�`�°>8  �Y�“ �) �Ü°�/ F� /œÌ &•,æ>��ˆ” Aè�~�D4��_ �4 �) �l�t �� ¼�ß/æ�#�•�Ü°

$×4Š�óF� /œÌ �4 #.>*�I �j �² N«5��‚ F� /œ	…�m4ÿP¼Añ$×E÷&ì��  
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#ä8��¢,æ�Ç 
ˆ F� �  4è�È�M2s&ã7V 3 �r 3ñ�Â/Ä�ß/æ$×�¥/Ä��5�#Ý  2 �r 3ñ�Â/Ä�ß/æ�&>*�ˆ
7Â#ä8��¢,æ�Ç
ˆ &ã7V4è�È���~�t �� '¨�§ �r /Ä�Ê �&N«�@�–>*�Y0[�4�l�?�qÆ �r /Ä�Ê$×�¢
,æ�ö��#ä�¢,æ�Ç 
ˆ �v���ô�t �� �qÆ�r /Ä�Ê���~ F	&Ç�g�'�W>*�W�Ü°�/ FB5	 �•%$�K�v��
�¢,æ�Ü°�/$×�¥&É��#Õ��  

 �_ �S?ô�/ �ô �_ �¢ �Ô#.  

�ö�©  X �U4ï . @�
 CT �X�#�ô 2«���X�#$× �_ �S?ô�/ �Ý�²�Y�•�a$×>*�í�f�j�¢ º �©�œ3ç
�Ü°�/�
�:*(�
�•+�4Š�ó 4ô�œ$×5�0[�™�%>*�¼�_” AèN ́› F9�� 7Â�Q#Ý�Ü°�/$×�{�M ?ô
�A�� �õ ” Aè�~�l�Â %ô�H*…�¦�qÀ���ö �&F� /œ�m�_ ��7Â0[¼�Ú�{�M ?ô�A�H?ô���Ü°�/�¢
�2�Q#Ý�&>*�Ä�f�j#Ý�© �ð �� �Ý�°�G %ô4Ä�œ(�ô�Ý 3ç#Ý)$×B�#Ý�å�/�ô7C�•$×�Ü°�/���~
�_ �¢ �Ô#.�p>*�² N«5�#Ý¶ AÔ$×�ô�2��  

 3ç�Ä$U 

XG÷+X�¦��%��ØG}�)�é�?,´�˜Pû�£8²5ž�’�_�]�".�,´�¦�D>Û�Ä+X�j�œAÔ�7�ö,´�p�9F2
�Ä+÷�Ã/±�ü+÷
¼�*AÞ�È	Ï�I�:w�qAè�¯+X  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ�Ä  
!”�F�ÈF�N«#��?�p�¯+X�w�ƒ3+5�,´F2�Ä+÷
¼�*AÞ�È��j�³�_  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´4ô�@
G��6�Ä  

 &—�·$U  

- ’ 'z�ô7÷�a�º $×�BK¯ 
 
!”�F �ÈF�N«#��?�p�¯+X�w�ƒ3+5�,´/±�ü+÷
¼�*AÞ �È��j�³�_  BIOLOX®delta �|�ƒ,´4ô�@
G��6�Ä  
 

 NþL™�3P
¼
�7-�¡
ý�{�_�@�Ï�>
V,´�‘�&  
�?�ó : �d�º4ÿP¼>˜�>�È���;�0/ý�F�J/ý�dL¿+õ+÷ (NþL™�3P)
�7-�,8$�/
5Y.��Ã�¦


�+÷�$NÁ4q�FPû�£8²5ž�’�_�¤�ƒ�x�ÌE³���Ä�\�G>˜�¦MŽB��m��F‡�Ä  

�08\NþL™�3P
¼�‘�&�Ö  

- 2x5�  
- 4Ë4Ç�H�¾�˜ 
- ½�w(&„$L$S�H�V,n$S$U$×�H*…*L 
- �÷�N  
- �=+XQ��rGÿ,´
�,´�®�F4ö7��Á�f�r  
- �"F•
�,´�F�6?±M’�d,´�Ã
�7-�dL¿�£8²+î+õ,´�P��+õ  
- ���°+÷�],´�;6Ò$!M‰79>p�C
¼ /�F6ê�C�Ž  
- �p�9,´�08\�{�_NþL™  
 
- Pû�£8²5ž�’�_,´(©�ÊNþL™�3P
¼�‘�&�Ö  
- 9µ�æBR(ß�˜ (9µCX$0�Ç$U>*EŸ9µ$U) 
- �*)àPØ>ò�ÈX�±�A� �õ�å�;�*)àPØ�È  
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- �H*å�  )ß7€&� 
- �H*å&„4ÿ(ß�˜  
- $S�Hº 8²*Ù*×�Œ+�7€&� 
- 6¼6¹+ù�K�F�¦��+ù�K(æ�å  
- N´AÑ$×�É'ƒ CO,´>*�[�ô �ã �Ø�ô 3Å�Ø4��B$×  
- ,› ,� $U�H��7v9×9µ�¡ NþL™$×�o�ž �ö�¦�>$×¼�Ú�N�I  
- �T�•�Ü°�/�[�� Lî �Ø$×º 8²
� �g  
- 6ï$—�, +´�- �Ç4ô4÷�¢�Š  

 �Y,� �s �$  

�;M’�G�*,´�=8Ÿ�¡
ý�_�{�_�]�0�¨»
¼�0�h?ñ,´
>�Ì�Ö   
- �¤��  
- 7ü+'/‘�&�ô*õ�&�0  
- �°/‘'ö$L$S  
- /‘ 6ï  
- �¤ ?ù�� �–  
- *¥6{ 
- 6ï �±  
- &„4ÿ�• �T 
- �‹ 6ï  
 
�W8��4��$× CO8��s �$ �Ý² Pûº 8²*( �’ �_ �p�q¾�º�ô�q�– ?ñ$×�¢�Ý>8  
- �å �/&ã�)�ô�Ç �Ø 
- �å�/+:�)  
- �Ü°�/�•/ã  
- ^%ó 
- �Ü°�/��8b  
- #Õ�qCX5��W7F($J$b�
%g%@7€&��
3Å�Ø,r $ �w7H>9�l¼�~ 3) �W�&) 
- 5 �“ �� %T$S 
- /‘�®�p5 �“ &¹�Ê�T�¨  
- 9µ P0Ž 
- �� �)9µ�ì  
- �å�ö 6ï$— 

�?�ó : +a�¾(©�Ê�=8Ÿ	ý�Ä,´�*)à�È
�7-M0?±F�>|�½!Q�{�_�Ä  

 �H*…�™�%>*�e�ó 

�d#Ý�Ü°�/$×�Î�4�•�² N«Aà�…�~�H*…Ct�q�p�� �j �H>*�¢,æ�Ü°�/$×�ß/æ 7C�w%&�Ä$×�7
1®��  
�² N«�W�m�_ $×�H!l�ô NþL™�Ì%±�H*…���~'ö�V8��d3Ù$×�þ�²&—�·$U 3ç#Ý�©�H*…>*�#�ô�Ý
�Ü°�//Õ AÔ�j �Ý�H*…$×�q�F0Žé�‰�L>*�I �² N«�Ì%±�H*…F	�²�_ë$×�•+��s �$ �è�l N´AÑ
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NþL™���² N«�¥�K�w Pûº 8²*( �’ �_ $×�H*…�æ��>*�Ü°�/$×�Q#Ý�Q�è�vé�©¼�/5��ô�q �Ø
�È�¹���² N«�Ì%±�H*…>*�. �²�q �Ø�•�è 5C0ŽF	 �² �¦ �ì�_ë$×�s �$ ��  
�² N«#ä�m�_ ��#Õ Aà�…�d�w�f�j 5	 �H*…$×�™�%���m �_ �¢>*�² N«�¥�H*…��½�M �÷ �Ü°�/ Añ
�– >*¼�p�ß�µ�¢ º �©�Ü°�/$×�d�w�²7Â�™�%�� MRI �ð �� �•+� �, +´�Y,��s �$ >*�T���H
*…���•+�$×�s �$ �ß�µ �Z�s�
�Ü°�/ 
� '� �
 +e�v�¤ �Ä�
�Ü°�/�Ç �Ø���Q#Ý �S>*�² N«%Ê'2
�� �þ�D4��_$×�Q#Ý�™�%���ô�~�m�ö�ì NþL™Aô��$× E÷&ì�p �×#Õ$2L� >*�I �² N«�ð �� �š E³�Ü
°�/�~%& �Ä MRI �� �þ�p$× 3ç���ö�� �² N«�WNþL™�Ì %±�H*…��  

 �71®1V
',´@�Gú 

�•�~7C�ó (�g \P 139)�p :th”  OHST Medizintechnik AG ¶�–�Q#Ý$×'¢�• ��  
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Anlage, Annex, Annexe, Allegato, Anexo, Bijlage, Anexo, �‘�¡�±�œ�±�´�§�¬�¡�����=�D�ã���F�]�Q�L�N�����3�Q�t�O�R�K�D����
Melléklet, An�H�[�	�����ü�ý�õ�ø�û�ó�ò�ú�õ�ò, Ek, �Ñ�û�ñ�í�ÿ�û�÷, Priedas, �Ü�ý�õ�ø�û�ó�ò�ú�õ�ò, Lt�&  

 

�Š Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten �Š Attention, check accompanying documents 
�Š Attention, se conformer à la documentation �Š Attenzione, rispettare la 
documentazione allegata �Š Atención, observar la documentación adjunta �Š Let op, 
begeleidende documenten in acht nehmen �Š Atenção, ter em atenção a documentação 
de apoio �Š ���!� �1� �$���������.���������0�2�0���#�Œ�)�%�����2�.���1�#��� �/�0�#�2���������������!�.�3�.���Š �8�Z�D�J�D�����3�D�P�L�
�W�D�ü��
�R���G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�D�F�M�L���W�R�Z�D�U�]�\�V�]���F�H�M���Š �3�R�]�R�U�����S�R�V�W�X�S�X�M�W�H���S�R�G�O�H���S���L�O�R�å�H�Q�p���G�Rkumentace 
�Š �)�L�J�\�H�O�H�P�����N�|�Y�H�V�V�H���D���N�t�V�p�U���G�R�N�X�P�H�Q�W�i�F�L�y�W���Š Aten�•�L�H�����D���V�H���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�D���G�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�H�O�H���G�H��
acompaniere �Š �<�g�b�f�Z�g�b�_�����d�h�g�k�m�e�l�b�j�Z�c�l�_���k�_���k���i�j�b�^�j�m�`�Z�\�Z�s�b�l�_���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�b �Š Dikkat, 
ek belgelere dikkat edin �Š �M�\�Z�]�Z�����>�h�l�j�b�f�m�\�Z�l�b�k�v���\�d�Z�a�•�\�h�d���m���k�m�i�j�h�\�h�^�`�m�\�Z�e�v�g�•�c��
�^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�Z�p�•�€���Š D�¡mesio, laikykit�¡s lydra�ã�þiuose pateikt�Ð��nurodym�Ð���Š �<�g�b�f�Z�g�b�_����
�H�a�g�Z�d�h�f�v�l�_�k�v���k���i�j�b�e�Z�]�Z�_�f�u�f�b���^�h�d�m�f�_�g�l�Z�f�b���Š  #��?�È#��?L¿Lt�·�&  

 

�Š Nicht zur Wiederverwendung �Š Not for reuse �Š Ne pas réutiliser �Š Non riutilizzare 
�Š De un solo uso �Š Niet geschikt voor hergebruik �Š Destinado a uma utilização única 
�Š �û�0�� �Œ�!� � �!�����0�2�.���������.���0�Œ�.���.�$�!���1����� �Œ� �����1�����Š �1�L�H���Q�D�G�D�M�H���V�L�
���G�R���S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�J�R���X�*�\�F�L�D��
�Š Pouze k jednorázovému použití �Š Nem újrahasznosítható �Š A nu se utiliza din nou 
�Š �G�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�c�l�_���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h���Š �<�H�Q�L�G�H�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���L�o�L�Q���X�\�J�X�Q���G�H�÷ildir �Š �I�h�\�l�h�j�g�h��
�\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b���a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�_�g�h �Š Negalima pakartotinai naudoti �Š �>�e�y���h�^�g�h�d�j�Z�l�g�h�]�h��
�i�j�b�f�_�g�_�g�b�y���Š �=?±Gý�=�¯+X  

 

�Š Herstellungsdatum (Jahr-Monat) �Š Date of manufacture (year-month) �Š Date de 
fabrication (année-mois) �Š Data di produzione (anno-mese) �Š Fecha de fabricación 
(año-mes) �Š Productiedatum (jaar-maand) �Š Data de fabrico (ano-mês) �Š �þ���0�!� ���������.��
���.�2�.�1���0�#���"�������2� �"-�������.�"�����Š Data produkcji (rok-�P�L�H�V�L���F�����Š Datum výroby (rok-�P���V�t�F������
Gyártási dátum (év, hónap) �Š Data fabrica�•�L�H�L�����D�Q-�O�X�Q�������Š �>�Z�l�Z���g�Z���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�k�l�\�h��
���]�h�^�b�g�Z-�f�_�k�_�p�� �Š �h�U�H�W�L�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�����<�Õ�O-Ay), �>�Z�l�Z���\�b�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�g�y�����j�•�d��– �f�•�k�y�p�v�� 
�Š Pagaminimo data (metai-�P�¡�Q�X�R�����Š �>�Z�l�Z���b�a�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�b�y�����]�h�^-�f�_�k�y�p���Š �fFP���O (�¤  
- �8 ) 

 

�Š Verwendbar bis (Jahr-Monat) �Š Expires end by (year-month) �Š Utiliser avant le 
(année-mois) �Š Da utilizzarsi entro (anno-mese) �Š Fecha de caducidad (año-mes) 
�Š Te gebruiken tot (jaar-maand) �Š Data de validade (ano-mês) �Š �þ���0�!� ���������.�����������"��
�����2� �"-�������.�"�����Š �7�H�U�P�L�Q���S�U�]�\�G�D�W�Q�R���F�L���G�R���X�*�\�F�L�D�����P�L�H�V�L���F���U�R�N�����Š Použitelné do (rok-�P���V�t�F����
�Š Felhasználható (év, hónap) �Š �$���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D���S�k�Q�����O�D�����D�Q-�O�X�Q�������Š �=�h�^�_�g���^�h�����]�h�^�b�g�Z-
�f�_�k�_�p�����Š �6�R�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�����<�Õ�O-Ay) �Š �<�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�Z�l�b���^�h�����j�•�d��– �f�•�k�y�p�v�� �Š Galima 
naudoti iki (metai-�P�¡�Q�X�R�����Š �>�Z�l�Z���b�k�l�_�q�_�g�b�y���k�j�h�d�Z���]�h�^�g�h�k�l�b�����]�h�^-�f�_�k�y�p���Š 
��¯+X8# (
�¤  - �8 ) 
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�Š Nicht erneut sterilisieren �Š Do not re-sterilise �Š Ne pas stériliser à nouveau 
�Š Non sterilizzare di nuovo �Š No esterilizar de nuevo �Š Niet opnieuw steriliseren 
�Š Não reesterilizar �Š ���.�����������0�Œ�.���.�Œ� �1�2�0���!�+���0�2�.�����Š �1�L�H���S�R�G�G�D�Z�D�ü���S�R�Q�R�Z�Q�H�M��
sterylizacji �Š Znovu nesterilizujte �Š Ne sterilizálja újra �Š A nu se steriliza din nou �Š �G�_��
�k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�b�j�Z�c�l�_���h�l�g�h�\�h���Š �7�H�N�U�D�U���V�W�H�U�L�O�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�\�L�Q���Š �I�h�\�l�h�j�g�h���k�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�m�\�Z�l�b��
�a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�_�g�h �Š Negalima pakartotinai sterilizuoti �Š �G�_���i�h�^�e�_�`�b�l���i�h�\�l�h�j�g�h�c��
�k�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�b���Š �=?±Gý�à&•9ü 

 

�Š Sterilisation durch Bestrahlung �Š Sterilization by radiation�Š Stérilisation par irradiation 
�Š Sterilizzazione mediante radiazioni �Š Esterilización mediante radiación �Š Sterilisatie 
door bestraling �Š Esterilização por irradiação �Š �ù�Œ� �1�2�0���!�&�1�������0���.���2����� ��� �����.��
�Š Sterylizowane promieniami gamma �Š Steriliza�F�H���R�]�D���R�Y�i�Q�t�P���Š Sterilizálás 
sugárzással �Š Sterilizarea prin radia�•�L�L���Š �K�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�y���q�j�_�a���h�[�e�t�q�\�Z�g�_���Š �,�ú�Õ�Q�O�D�P�D��
sonucu sterilizasyon �Š �K�l�_�j�b�e�•�a�Z�p�•�y���r�e�y�o�h�f���h�i�j�h�f�•�g�x�\�Z�g�g�y �Š Sterilizacija 
apšvitinant �Š �K�l�_�j�b�e�b�a�Z�p�b�y���b�h�g�b�a�b�j�m�x�s�b�f���b�a�e�m�q�_�g�b�_�f���Š EÀ�4&•9ü 

 

�Š Referenznummer �Š Reference number �Š Référence �Š Numero di riferimento 
�Š Número de referencia �Š Referentienummer �Š Número de referência �Š �ù�!�������)�"��
�.���.�3� �!���"���Š Numer referencyjny �Š �5�H�I�H�U�H�Q�þ�Q�t���þ�t�V�O�R���Š Referenciaszám �Š �1�X�P���U���G�H��
referin�•�����Š �J�_�n�_�j�_�g�l�_�g���g�h�f�_�j���Š Referans num�D�U�D�V�Õ���Š �D�h�^�h�\�b�c���g�h�f�_�j �Š Nuorodos 
numeris �Š �G�h�f�_�j���i�h���d�Z�l�Z�e�h�]�m���Š 	ò635F
'  

 

�Š Seriennummer �Š Serial number �Š Numéro de série �Š Numero di serie �Š Número de 
serie �Š Serienummer �Š Número de série �Š �ù�!�������)�"���1�0���!���"���Š Numer seryjny �Š Sériové 
�þ�t�V�O�R���Š Sorozatszám �Š Num���U�X�O���V�H�U�L�H�L���Š �K�_�j�b�_�g���g�h�f�_�j���Š �6�H�U�L���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�Õ���Š �G�h�f�_�j��
�k�_�j�•�€ �Š Serijos numeris �Š �K�_�j�b�c�g�u�c���g�h�f�_�j �Š 3+�G
'  

 

�Š Chargenbezeichnung �Š Lot number �Š Désignation du lot �Š Denominazione del lotto 
�Š Denominación de lote �Š Chargeaanduiding �Š Designação do lote �Š ���.�!�.���2���!���1���)�"��
�Œ�.�!�2���/�.�" �Š Opis partii �Š �2�]�Q�D�þ�H�Q�t���ã�D�U�å�H �Š Tételnév �Š Denumirea �“�D�U�M�H�L �Š �H�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_��
�g�Z���i�Z�j�l�b�^�Z�l�Z �Š �3�D�U�W�L���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�Õ���W�D�Q�Õ�P�Õ �Š �I�h�a�g�Z�q�_�g�g�y���i�Z�j�l�•�€ �Š Partijos kodas �Š �G�h�f�_�j��
�i�Z�j�l�b�b �Š AÒ	…Gÿ 

 

�Š Hersteller �Š Manufacturer �Š Fabricant �Š Produttore �Š Fabricante �Š Fabrikant 
�Š Fabricante �Š ���.�2�.�1���0�#�.�1�2���"���Š Producent �Š Výrobce �Š Gyártó �Š �3�U�R�G�X�F���W�R�U��
�Š �I�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e���Š Üretici �Š �<�b�j�h�[�g�b�d �Š Gamintojas �Š �I�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�v���Š �fFP�v  
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�Š Nicht verwenden, falls Verpackung beschädigt �Š Do not use if package is damaged 
�Š Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé �Š Non utilizzare se la confezione 
danneggiata �Š No utilizar si está dañado el embalaje �Š Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is �Š Não utilizar no caso de a embalagem estar danificada 
�Š ���������2� ���$�!���1����� �Œ� ���0���2�0���1�0���Œ�0�!���Œ�2�&�1�����Œ� �#�������1�#�1���0�#�.�1���.�����$�0�����#�Œ� �1�2�0�������������0�" �Š Nie 
�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�ü���Š �M�H���O�L���R�S�D�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�H���M�H�V�W���X�V�]�N�R�G�]�R�Q�H���Š Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozený 
�Š Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült �Š �$���Q�X���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D���G�D�F�����D�P�E�D�O�D�M�X�O���H�V�W�H��
deteriorat �Š �G�_���b�a�i�h�e�a�\�Z�c�l�_�����Z�d�h���h�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���_���[�b�e�Z���i�h�\�j�_�^�_�g�Z �Š Paketi hasar 
�J�|�U�P�•�ú�V�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�\�Õ�Q���Š �M���\�b�i�Z�^�d�m���i�h�r�d�h�^�`�_�g�g�y���m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�b���\�b�d�h�j�b�k�l�h�\�m�\�Z�l�b��
�a�Z�[�h�j�h�g�_�g�h �Š �1�H�Q�D�X�G�R�N�L�W�H�����M�H�L���S�D�N�X�R�W�¡���\�U�D���S�D�å�H�L�V�W�D���Š �G�_���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�c�l�_�����_�k�e�b��
�m�i�Z�d�h�\�d�Z���i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�Z���Š 	5>õ
��•�&�È�=?±�¯+X  

 

�Š Trocken aufbewahren �Š Keep dry �Š Conserver au sec �Š Conservare in luogo asciutto 
�Š Manténgase seco �Š Droog bewaren �Š Conservar em local seco �Š �û���.�2���!�0���2�0 �1�0 
�1�2�0�����) �$�+�!�  �Š �&�K�U�R�Q�L�ü���S�U�]�H�G���Z�L�O�J�R�F�L�� �Š �&�K�U�i�Q�L�W���S���H�G���Y�O�K�N�H�P �Š Tárolja száraz helyen 
�Š �$���V�H���S���V�W�U�D���O�D���O�R�F���X�V�F�D�W �Š �>�Z �k�_ �k�t�o�j�Z�g�y�\�Z �g�Z �k�m�o�h �Š Kuru halde sa�N�O�D�\�Õ�Q 
�Š �A�[�_�j�•�]�Z�l�b���m���k�m�o�h�f�m���f�•�k�p�• �Š Laikykite sausai �Š �O�j�Z�g�b�l�v���\���k�m�o�h�f���f�_�k�l�_���Š �¢(���ˆ  

 

�Š Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten �Š Keep away from sunlight �Š Conserver à l'abri de la 
lumière du soleil �Š Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare �Š Evítese la exposición a la luz 
solar �Š Van zonlicht verwijderd houden �Š Proteger da luz solar �Š ���!� �3�#�����1�1�0�2�0 �.�Œ�) 
�2���� �������.���� �.���2����� ��� �����. �Š �&�K�U�R�Q�L�ü���S�U�]�H�G�����Z�L�D�W�á�H�P���V�á�R�Q�H�F�]�Q�\�P �Š �&�K�U�i�Q�L�W���S���H�G��
�V�O�X�Q�H�þ�Q�t�P���V�Y���W�O�H�P �Š �7�D�U�W�V�D���W�i�Y�R�O���D���Q�D�S�I�p�Q�\�W���O �Š A se feri de lumina soarelui �Š �>�Z �k�_ 
�i�Z�a�b �h�l �k�e�t�g�q�_�\�Z �k�\�_�l�e�b�g�Z �Š �*�•�Q�H�ú���Õ�ú�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���V�D�N�Õ�Q�Õ�Q �Š �A�[�_�j�•�]�Z�l�b���m���f�•�k�p�•����
�a�Z�o�b�s�_�g�h�f�m���\�•�^���i�j�y�f�b�o���k�h�g�y�q�g�b�o���i�j�h�f�_�g�•�\ �Š �/�D�L�N�\�N�L�W�H���D�W�R�N�L�D�X���Q�X�R���V�D�X�O�¡�V���V�S�L�Q�G�X�O�L�Ð��
�Š �O�j�Z�g�b�l�v���\�^�Z�e�b���h�l���k�h�e�g�_�q�g�u�o���e�m�q�_�c���Š F�/ë���‚  

 


